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DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 

REPORT FOR TILE QUARTER ENDING JUNE 30, 1908. 

Hall of Records, 	2 
New York, July I, 1908. S 

Ilan. GIÉORGE I3. McCLELLAN, Mayor of Tlie City of New York: 
Sir—In accordance with the requirement of section 1544 of the Greater New York 

Charter we vrake the following report lnr the Del)artllt ctlt of Taxes and Assessments 
for the three months ending June 30, i9o8. 'Though nominally this is a report for the 
last three months, it is actually :t statement of all the principal transactions of the 
Department, including a sull,tilary of its work, for the official year. The statistics 
which sumtit:trize th e uf.'cration of tite Dcpi r tntcut are fully set forth in an appen-
dix to the report, the lcqisfati tilt enacted at the request of the Department is described, 
also the more important decisions of the courts bearing on the work of this Depart-
ment, rendered since the last annual report, are collected. 

The total assesicc! vahcrti , n of real cstatc and j)cr()n:tl property for the year igo8 
is as follows: 
Real estate ...............I......................................... $6.722,415,789 00 

(For details of recapitulation see page ...) 
Personal I, roperty ................................................. 	435,774,611 00 

(For details of recapitulation sec page . 

Total real and personal property .......................$7,158,190,400 00 

The amendment to the New York Charter, adopted in tyo3, which required the 
sel.arate statement of the valne uf land in the as-essnients of real estate, was copied 
in the intended Charter for the City of Yonkers, enacted by the last Legislature. In 
the last annual report ottr assessment i ;i%v was printed and the departtnental, systein 
for assessing real estate was describe(]. Requests for this report have been received 
from many cities, front students of political economy and front officials in foreign 
countries. Because of the interest shown in the New York systen[ we again present 
the assessment law in this report. 

Comparison with Other Cities. 

In order to compare the cost of the New York Tax Department with that of 
similar departments in other cities we printed a table in the 1907 report giving the 
statistics of popuL•ltiom, assessed values and tlkpirtmtBtal cost for ten of the largest 
cities of the country. From these statistics it appeared that the cost of the New York 
Det'artmcnt was less than that of any of the largest cities. In the appendix to this 
report we print a table showing the population of all the cities in this State, iucor-
poratel prior to 1907, the assessed value of their real estate and personal property and 
the per capita assessment of real estate and personal property; also the percentage 
which the assessed valtre of personal property is of the total assessed value of real 
and personal property. Frotn this table it appears that the assessed value per capita of 
real estate in The City of New York greatly exceeds the assessed value per capita in 
any other city of the State, and that the per capita assessment of personal property is 
in most cases several hundred per cent. greater in New York than in the other cities, 
and in every case greatly exceeds the per capita assessment in arty city. 

'Che table illustrates forcibly the great value which our concentrated population 
gives to the land, and the fact that the law requiring the assessment of real estate 
al its fall value is enforced in this City. 

Three of the cities outside of New York have a very ntucl) larger lier capita as-
sessnient of real estate than any of the others, and these three, Mount Vernon, New 
Rochelle and Yonkers, are all suburbs of New York. Bearing in mind that the as-
sessed value of personal property in this City per calata amounts to ninety-eight dol- 

lars, it is somewhat amusing to note the per capita assessment of Buffalo of eighteen 
dollars; Niagara Falls, five dollars; Dunkirk, seven dollars; Tonawanda, four dollars; 
Watervliet, two dollars, and Rensselaer, one dollar. 

There is no report at present showing the details of personal assessment, but we 
have procured an amendment to the law (Tax Law, section 58) which will require a 
report of the assessment of the different classes of personal property in every city 
and town, and it will be interesting to analyze these reports and see how personal 
property is assessed itt our sister cities. 

Real Estate Assessment. 
In presenting the comparative assessments of real estate for 1907 and 19o8 three 

classes are distinguished as heretofore—ordinary real estate, real estate of corpora-
tions and special franchises. Real estate of corporations is almost exclusively private 
rights-of-way of public service corporations and the improvements on such rights-of-
way. Special franchises include the tangible property of public service corporations 
situated in streets and public places, together with the value of the l.-rivilege of main-
taining and operating it there. Special franchises are assessed by the State Board 
of Tax Commissioners, and it is often difficult to determine whether 
sonte particular property should be assessed by the State Board or by 
local authority. The administration of the law is a very complicated and 
difficult problem. The litigation involving questions of both law and fact increases 
tvore rapidly than it can be determined. The wisdom of assessing the property of 
public service corporations as a unit by a mathematical rule is more apparent each 
year. This method would eliminate the necessity for judgment on the part of as-
sessors and automatically adjust the burden of taxation to the net income of the 
enterprise. 

The increase in the assessed value of all real estate is $481,915,187, of which 
$25,635,470 is on special franchises assessed by the State Board, $18,809,250 on the real 
estate of corporations and $437,470,467 on ordinary real estate. The largest propor-
tionate increase was again this year in the Borough of Queens. In 1907 the increase 
was 36.5 per cent., and this year the increase was 36.2 per cent. The assessment dis-
tricts in this l3nrough are still too large. although two additional Deputies were as-
signed to the Borough in 1907, one district having been divided and the Chief Deputy 
relieved from actual assessment work. For the year 1909 three additional 
districts will be created, for which three new Deputies have been ap-
pointed. ']'here will then be fourteen assessment districts, as compared with 
ten in the assessment of IØ. Even with this addition to the force the districts are 
some of them very large, and must he divided in the near future. The area of Queens 
is more than one-third that of the entire City, being one hundred and twenty'-nine and 
a half square miles. If thi:; were divided ccbii:iIis' in accordance with arca among the 
fourteen Deputies each Deputy would havc to a~scss over nine square miles. The dis-
tricts cannot be divided in accordance Stith area, as the labor of assessment is very 
much greater where population is dense than where the land is unimproved. 

In the outlying parts of 13r,iBlfyn, a; in Queens, farms are being divided into build-
ing lots, and the number of parcels to be separately assessed increases rapidly. No 
increase w:-ts made in the number of assessment districts in 1907, and some of the 
Deputies syere asse<sing over twcpty thousand parcels. Four additional Deputies 
have been appointed, and the nunibcr of districts increased from fifteen to nineteen. 

In the Borough of The Bronx one district has been divided for the assessment 
of IØ. No ehrengc has been made in the ;districts in the Boroughs of Manhattan 
and Richmond. Trvo of tite :\1:irt1i,ttt:iii itistriets are certainly too large, and pos-
sibly a third is too large. .fis Richmond develops, the number of districts, which at 
present ii only five. must be ifcreoc(i i for the area of Richmond almost equals the 
combined area of Manhattan and The Bronx, aud in those two boroughs twenty-two 
Deputies will be assigned to the a.icsshliellt of real estate for the assessment of iØ. 

'fhv large increase in the assessed value i)f real estate this year is due more to the 
attempt to inforce the law egnatt\- throitrhortt the City than to an actual increase 
in value since the last assessment was made. In ordinary years we should hardly 
expect an increase of more than five per cent., whereas the increase this year was 
ncar]y ci0iit per cent. The inercase in the assessed value of ordinary real estate 
exceeds the aggregate assessed value of real estate of the five States of Florida, 
Mississippi, Oklahonto, Oregon and Wyoming, with at, area tvore than eight times 
as great as the whole Stale of New York. There are only nine States, including 
Nc-,v York, in which the assessed valte of ordinary real estate exceeds the aggregate 
increase in the assessed value of ordinary real estate in this city for this year and last. 
All the Stotre and territories rvest of the Mississippi River, including \íinnesota and 
Looisiaua, in the year 1002 had a total assessment for ordinary real estate of $5.249.072,325, 
and the assessment of ordinary real estate in The City of New York exceeds this 
amount by nearly $9oo,Ø,000. The assessed value of real estate in The City of New 
York not only increases rapidly in the aggregate, bitt at the same time increases per 
capita, and on tite average the increase in the value of New York land amounts to 
$Lone anel in taxable real estate to QI,5oo for every baby horn. 

Laud and Lllprovement Values Compared. 
The istap of the City aud the small niap of each Borough showing the sections 

or wards and the tables showing the assessed valtre of land and improvements in 
every section and ward proved both interesting and valuable when printed for the 
first time last year. We now present these statistics for the second time, comparing the 
assessment; of 1907 and tgo8. These tables lay bare the work of the Deputies in every 
section of the city, and their use from year to year will disclose as no other method 
could the manner in which the verk of assessing is being done. The work of eauali-
zation, to which reference has been triade, stands out clearly when these tables are 
examined. Thev also show where values are rising most rapidly and where the 
greatest number of buildings are being erected. 

Apportionment of 'faxes .uld Assessments on Divided Parcels. 
Luller the law, as amended in 1907, this Department has apportioned the assess-

nients on divided parcels of real estate. Up to March 31 the assessment is appor-
tioned on the assessment rolls. From April i to October the assessments are ap-
portioncd and certified lo the Comptroller so that tax bills on each parcel can be 
obtained promptly when taxes are payable. The system is working admirably and 
will afford COtnplt'te relief from the inconvenience and loss caused by the inevita-
ble delays occurring with the fornier system, when taxpayers frequently were obliged 
to svait four or live months for their bills. 

Exempt Real Estate. 
Last year fur the first tinte we presented a table of the assessed valne of exempt 

real estate, classified in accordance with the Lise to which it is put and the law under 
which it is exempt. It is essential that the assessed value of exempt real estate should 
he recorded with the utniost accuracy in order that the assessed value of land im-
pr cn-entents mav he set forth correctly. The labor of classifying all the exempt real 
estate for the first time was very great, and to simplify the work and render it more 
accurate a card system has been established with :t separate card for each parcel of 
exclitpt real estate, By ;t very simple method of marginal marking, these cards may 
be arranged rapidly in accordance with geograpitiewl location or in accordance with 
tite classification wtohlisbel1 to show the use to which the property is put and the law 
under which it is exempt. The table printed this year shows the assessed value of 
each class of exempt, real estate for both 1907 and 1908. The increase in the as-
sessed value of exempt real estate is QSg,63o,g95. 

Suinniarc of Exempt Real Estate in New York 
United 	States ....... 	............................................. 	$69,540,300 00 

	

State of New York .............................................. 	],Ø].4n0 00 

	

City of New York ................................................ 	876,og8,285 00 
Property of religious, l•h:i-italtIe and benevolent corporations and 

	

ethers....................................................... 	292,603,763 00 

fotol 	................................................ $1,239,883,798 00 
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The Assessment of Personal Property. 
The total assessment of personal property is less than the total for rgo7 by the 

sum of $119,115,260. The reduction is mainly due to the cancellation of the assess-
ments of persons from whom no tax could be collected. This result has been ac-
complished by the assistance of the Finance Department and the Attorney for the 
Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes. In every case where no tax could be col-
lected the evidence has been sent to this Department and such assessments can-
celled. Prior to 1906 the City only collected about sixty per cent. of the taxes levied 
on personal property. In that year about $72,000,000 of worthless assessments were 
cancelled As a result of the continuation of the policy of more careful assess-
ments we believe that nearly the entire tax will he collected on the personal assess-
ments of this year, and in spite of a smaller assessment the total sum collected will 
be greater. 

The new forms upon which corporations filed applications for the reduction of 
their assessments have facilitated the work of the Department and reduced the num-
ber of errors. They have been generally approved by those who used them and with 
greater familiarity with the new forms the results will be still better. For the assess-
ment of 1908 an attempt was made to conform the tentative assessments of cor-
porations to the actual facts, and the tentative assessment was only $133,000,00o as 
compared with $1.400,000,000 for the previous year. In spite of this enormous reduc-
tion the final assessment is larger than last year. The results have fully demon-
strated the wisdom of the change and the same practice will be followed in the as-
sessment for 19o9. 

We shall renew the attempt made at the last session of the Legislature to pro-
cure the amendment of section 52 of the Tax Law under which domestic corpora-
tions are assessed. The statute can be much simplified by the omission of a few 
words. without materially changing the total assessment. 

The table showing the assessed valuation of personal property of the various 
cities of the State shows that personal property in The City of New York is more 
fully assessed than elsewhere. If comparison is made with cities in other States it 
must be noted that banks and trust companies are not under the general property tax, 
and the assessment of their property does not appear in the personal roll and that 
mortgages are no longer taxable. In many cities and towns of this State manu-
facturing and commerce are encouraged and inducements offered to wealthy per-
sons to reside there by the deliberate nullification of the law for the assessment of 
personal property. The City of New York, by enforcing the law, is placed at a dis-
advantage and the owners of real property in this City damaged. The total assess-
ment in this City of personal property hardly equals the annual increase in the as-
sessed valuation of real estate. It would he a great advantage to the City and the 
owners of real property if the remnants of the personal property tax were abolished 
entirely. 

This substitution of a judicial foreclosure for an administrative process will enable 
good title to be given to any property sold as the result of a foreclosure of a tax lien. 
In fact, the lien may be used to remove any cloud upon title, for the City's lien is para-
mount to every encumbrance or claim of ownership. 

It has been said that this procedure is not new, as the collection of taxes by the 
sale of tax warrants is not uncommon. The vital and important distinction, however, 
has been overlooked. When tax warrants are sold the holder of the tax warrant may 
obtain a tax title without further payment. No title can be obtained by the holder of 
a tax lien in New York without judicial foreclosure and the sale of property at auction 
to the highest bidder, then the surplus, after the payment of the tax lien, with 
interest, is held for the benefit of the owner. 

Tax liens will be the safest possible investment, and the City will obtain its arrears 
promptly. When a tax lien has been sold taxes subsequently accruing must be paid. 
The taxpayer is for the first time completely protected from the loss of his property 
and from burdensome penalties. He will be obliged to pay only the rate of interest 
on a safe investment determined by competitive bidding for the three years for which 
the time of payment is extended. (Charter amended generally by chapter 490 of the 
Laws of rgo8.) 

Respectfully submitted, 

LAWSON PURDY, President. 

FRANK RAYMOND. 

HUGH HASTINGS. 

CHAS. J. McCORMACK 

JAMES H. TULLY. 

CHARLES PUTZEL. 

THOMAS L. HAMILTON. 

Appendix. 

Comparison With Other Cities of the State. 

Assessed Value, 
Population, Assessed Real Personal Property, 

1905. 	Estate, 1906. 	Exclusive of 
Bank Stock,rgo6. 

Legislation. 
Correction of Clerical Errors in Personal Assessments-By section 897 of the Buffalo 	........................................ 	376,587 	$261,458,620 	00 	$6,735,000 	00 Charter, the Board of Taxes and Assessments has power in certain cases to remit or 

reduce an erroneous or excessive tax upon real or personal property. p 	p 	pro ert 	In the case of Rochester 	...................................... 	 6,877,000 	00 Par,666 	127,483,440 00 	6,s 
personal property a remission or reduction can be granted only when an applicant has Syracuse 
been ill or absent during the period from the second Monday of January to the 31st 

...................................... i 17,503 	85,824,884 	00 	5,084,755 	00 

of March. 	Occasionally there are clerical errors, which, as the law stood, the Board Albany 	........................................ 	98,374 	67,929,670 	00 	6,122,235 	00 

had no power to correct. 	The amendment provides that the Board may remit or Troy 	........... 
reduce for the purpose of correcting clerical errors. 	All remissions or reductions made 

............................... 	76,910 	51,694,152 	00 	3,018,853 	00 

in this manner must be approved by the Corporation Counsel as heretofore. 	(Charter, Utica 	.......................................... 	62,934 	30,91 5,750 	00 	4,165,600 	00 

section 897, amended by chapter 64 of the Laws of 1908.) Yonkers 
Report of Exempt Property-Section 15 of the Tax Law provides for the publi- 

...... 	6t, 	t6 ................................. 	 7 	 56,4=4.052 	o0 	3,595,700 	00 

cation of a list of all real property exempt from taxation. 	The Tax Department was Schenectady 	.................................... 	58,387 	34,463,722 	00 	2,030,000 	00 
obliged to furnish this list on or before the 	1st day of July, and publication was Binghamton 
required once a week for three weeks. 	It was very difficult to furnish the lists so 

.................................... 	42,036 	21,672,480 	no 	1,592,200 	no 

early as July i, as the assessment rolls are not sent to the Board of Aldermen until Elmira 	........................................ 	34,697 	17,969,778 	0o 	1,418,680 	00 
the 1st Monday of July. 	Publication three times was more than necessary. 	The law Auburn 
has been amended as we proposed so that. the list shall be furnished by August P 	P 	 y 	gust 1, and "" """"""""""""" 	

31,422 	15,676,685 00 	1,023,736 00 
published twice with an interval of three weeks, instead of one week, between pub- Niagara 	Fails ............. 	 560 	20,820,345 	00 	133,250 00 
lications. 	The greater interval between publications will give opportunity for a more 

...................... 

careful examination and correction between the publications. 	(Section 15 of the Tax 
Newburgh 	 456,050 00 26,498 	1 0,276,450 00 """""' """"""""""' 

Law, amended by chapter 43 of the Laws of i9o8.) Jamestown 	..................................... 	26,160 	11,718,400 	00 	547,500 	00 
Statement of Assessed Valuation to be Made to the State Comptroller-By section 

58 of the Tax Law it was made the duty of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to Kingston 	• • .. • .. • • • • • .. • • • • . • • • • • • , • • • • - . • .... • 	25,556 	t 1,032,170 	00 	45=.400 	00 
report to tite State Comptroller annually the aggregate assessed and equalized value of Watertown 	..................................... 	2 5,447 	12,613.975 	00 	1,136,950 	00 
the real and personal estate in each tax district; also the names of all incorporated 
companies, and the assessed value of the real and P 	 personal property of each. 	In cities 

Poughkeepsie 	 ................. 	25,379 	12,219,080 	oo 	990,700 00 " " " " " " " "' 
where the assessment of real estate is made geographically and not alphabetically it Mount 	Vernon .................................. 	25,006 	26,568,095 	00 	648,700 	00 was impossible to comply with this provision. 	In The City of New York, at very great 
labor, lists were made out year after year which were worse than useless. 	At our Cohoes 	 24,183 	10,842,986 00 	431,550  00 """"""""""""""""" 
request this section was amended so as to provide for a detailed statement of the vari- Amsterdam 	.................................... 	23,943 	10,030,471 	00 	508,200 	00 
ous classes of personal property assessed in addition to the assessed valuation of real 
estate. 	This statement can be rendered accurately and will supply interesting informa- Oswego 	........................................ 	22,572 	9,291,574 	00 	781,640 	00 
tion which may be useful. 	The change in the law will save the expense of three men New Rochelle 
for three months. 	(Section 58 of the Tax Law, amended by chapter 307 of the Laws of 

................................... 	20,479 	23,705,270 	00 	358,goo 	00 
7  Gloversville 	.................................... 	x8,672 	6, 371,270 	00 	434,375 	00 

Exemption of Municipal Bonds by an Amendment to Section 7 of the General 
Municipal Law-The municipal bonds of all the municipalities in the State of New 

Lockport 	....................................... 	C7,ss= 	7,947,030 	00 	503,595 	00 
York are now exempt from all taxation by the State or local taxing districts. 	(General g Rome 	 ......................... 	16, 	62 5 	 7,o61,935 00 	21r,38t 	o0 
Municipal Law, section 7, amended by chapter 256 of the Laws of i9o8.) 

Rebates for Prompt Payment of Taxes Abolished-Under the former law taxes Dunkirk 	....................................... 	t5,=so 	5.409,607 	00 	116.400 	00 
were payable on the first Monday of October, and taxes paid during the month of Ithaca 	......................................... 	14,615 	6,860,430 	00 	619,750 	00 
October were entitled to a rebate at the rate of 6 per cent. per annum, from date of 
payment to December i. 	Taxes paid during the month of November were subject to Watervliet 	..................................... 	1t,600 	4,847,616 	00 	34,500 	00 
neither rebate nor penalty. 	Taxes paid in December were subject to a penalty of I  Middletown 	.......................... •••••••••• 	O4.Sf 6 	4.959,357 	0o 	260,200 	00 
per cent. 	Taxes paid after the 1st of January were subject to interest at the rate of 
7 per cent. per annum from the first Monday of October to the date of payment. 	In Corning 	..... • ................................. 	13,515 	3,841,041 	o0 	248,6go 	00 
consequence of these provisions very large payments were made on the first Monday Hornell 	........................................ 	13,259 	4,172,975 	00 	167,750 	00 
of October. 

Rebates cost the City from four hundred thousand to five hundred thousand dollars Ogdensburg 	....................................13,17') 	3,911,910 	00 	586,700 	00 
a year. 	Those who obtained the advantage of such rebates were chiefly the largest 
taxpayers. 

Geneva 	 ........................... 	72,249 	5,9T8,o81 	00 	992,400 	00 " "" '' 
The Receiver of Taxes employs a large temporary -force of Clerks. 	In conse- Cortland 	....................................... 	1,,772 	6,154,041 	00 	235,550 	00 

quence of the rebate provision and the large percentage of taxes paid on the first day 
when due, this temporary force, when inexperienced, was overwhelmed with work, and 

Little 	Falls ..................................... 	taua 	4,218.440 	00 	151,400 	00 
clerical errors necessarily occurred 	which 	were very annoying to taxpayers. 	It is Rensselaer 	..................................... 	10,715 	4,655,129 	00 	14,000 	„o 
desirable that the large payments during the month of October should he distributed 
more evenly throughout the month. 	It is also desirable to simplify the calculations 

I-lLtdSoI1 	 1 0,290 	4.487,T25 	00 	664,541 	00 
"""""""""""""""""""' 

which must be made of rebates and interest. I'1att4burg 	..................................... 	io,184 	1,582,775 	00 	539,950 	00 

The law has been amended so that taxes paid during the month of October will 
be paid without rebate or penalty. 	'Taxes paid on and after November i will be Olean 	 .............. 	10,163 	3,545,285 	00 	313,450 00 

"""""""""""""' 
charged with interest at the rate of 7 per cent. per annum from the date when payment North 	Tonawanda ............................... 	10,197 	6,264,749 	00 	382,992 	00 
became due. 	This makes the procedure much more simple, as there will be no rebate 
to calculate. 	The City will save more than it will lose through some delay y 	 g 	yin payment, Johnstown 	 ...................... 	9,845 	3,366,070 	00 	195,700 	00 """"""' 
and the work can be (lone more accurately with a smaller clerical force. 	(Charter Felton 	........................................ 	8,947 	3,707,413 	00 	182,760 	00 
sections 914, 915, 916 and 917, amended by chapter 447 of the Laws of 1908.) 

5,4 2 Oneida 	 3,452,033 00 	347,1 50  00 
Collection of Arrears of Real Estate Taxes and Assessments-The Advisory Corn- 

mission on Taxation and Finance, appointed by the Mayor, recommended a new method Tonawanda 	.................................... 	7,904 	3,839,127 	00 	33,900 	00 
for the collection of arrears of real estate taxes, assessments and water rents, and pre- 
pare 	a bill to carry out their recommendation, which was enacted as chapter 490 of - 	 - - 
the Laws of i9o8. 	The old method for the collection of arrears was by the sale of 
a lease of the property for the lowest term of years for which the bidder would advance ----_ 	 _  
the amount of the arrears due. 	The uncertain validity of leases given by administrative 
process resulted in inactive bidding, and leases were sold for extravagant terms of Estimated 	Assessed 	Assessed Personal 
over nine hundred years. 	Delinquent taxpayers were obliged to pay heavy penalties to Population, 	Real Estate, 	Property, July t, 

July 1, 1908. 	July t, 1908. 	 1908. 
redeem their property from such sales, and the method was not effective in obtaining 
for the City what was due. 	The new law provides -for the sale of the City's lien to - 	 -.------- --- 
the 

 
 person who bids the lowest rate of interest for which he will take the lien and New 	York .................................. 	4,422,655 	$6 ,722,41 5,789 	I'o 	$435.774,611 	on 

carry it for three years; the lien, when sold, is treated in exactly the same manner as 
a mortgage, and  imot  paid at maturity, or if interest is not paid within thirty day, or -`__ _ ,____. 	 - 	--- 	_ 
subsequent taxes are not paid within six months, the lien may be foreclosed in the 
Supreme Court exactly as a mortgage would he foreclosed. 	A delinquent owner of Nute--The figures of population 	are from the 	State 	Census of 	iqus: 	the assessed 	values uf 

property cannot lose his property by inattention, for, if the land is sold to satisfy the real estate and personal property are from the report of the State Board of Tax Commissioners 
for 	1906 (the latest available); the estimate of population of New York City, Judy t, 19o8, is from 

lien, he will get the surplus. the Health 	Department's 	figures. 



Buffalo 	.......................... 376,587 $695 00 

Rochester 	........................ í8r,666 756 00 

Syracuse 	......................... Ir7,5o3 730 00 

Albany 	.......................... 98,374 690 00 

Troy 	............................ 76,9ío 672 00 

Utica 	............................ 62,934 491 00 

Yonkers 	......................... 6r,7í6 914 00 

Schenectady 	...................... 58,387 590 00 

Binghamton 	...................... 42,036 515 00 

Elmira 	........................... 34,687 Sí8 00 

Auburn 	.......................... 31,423 500 00 

Niagara 	Falls ..................... 26,560 784 00 

Newburgh 	........................ 26,498 390 00 

Jamestown 	----------------------- 26,160 447 00 

Kingston 	........................ 25,556  434 00 

Watertown 	....................... 25,447 495 00 

Poughkeepsie 	..................... 25,379 481 00 

Mount 	Vernon 	------------------- 25,006 1,062 00 

Cohoes 	.......................... 24,183 448 00 

Amsterdam 	....................... 23,943 419 no 

Oswego 	.......................... 22,572 411 00 

New 	Rochelle 	.................... 20,479 1,157 00  

Gloversville 	...................... 18,672 341 on 

Lockport 	......................... 17,552  453 00 

Rome 	............................ 16,562 426 00 

Dunkirk 	......................... 15,250 355 on 

Ithaca 	........................... 14,615 471 00 

$r8 00 
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62 00 

39 00 

66 00 
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34 00 
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41 00 
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Per Cent. Per Cent. 
Per Capita, 	Per Capita, Per- of Personal Per Capita, 	Per Capita, Per- of 	Personal 

Estate, Population, 	Real 	 sonel Property, 
Assessed Value, 	Assessed Valua- í9o5, 

Property 
in Total 

Population, 	Real Estate, 	sonal Property. Property 
in Total 

1906. 	tion, 1906. Assessed 
Value, r9o5. 	Assessed 	Assessed Valua- 

1906. 	tinn, 1906. Assessed 
Valuation. - Valuation. 

Watervliet 	....................... r4,6on 332 00 2 00 .7 

Middletown 	...................... í4,5r6 341 00 r8 oo 5.o 

Corning .......................... 13,515 284 On tS oo 6.0 

Hornell 	.......................... 13,259 315 00 12 00 3.8 

Ogdensburg 	...................... 13,179 300 on 44 00 12.7 

Geneva 	.......................... 12,249 -491 00 81 no 14.3 

Cortland 	......................... 11,272 546 00 at 00 3.7 

Little 	Palls ....................... 11,112 380 00 14 00 3.4 

Rensselaer 	........................ 10,715 434 00 r 00 .3 

Hudson .......................... to,290  436 00 64 00 12.8 

Plattsburg 	....................... 10,184 155 00 13 00 7.1 

Olean ........................... Io,163 349 00 30 00 8.1 

North 	Tonawanda................. 10,157 616 00 37 00 5.7 

Johnstown 	....................... 9,845 342 00 20 00 5.5 

Fulton 	........................... 8,847 419 00 21 00 4.7 

Oneida .......................... 8,420 410 00 41 00 9.1 

Tonawanda 	...................... 7,904 486 00 4 00 o.8 

Per Cent. 
Per Capita, 	Per Capita, Per- of 	Personal 

Estimated 	Real Estate, 	ronat Property, Property 
Population, 	.' ssessed Value, 	Assessed Valua- in Total 
July r, 1908. 	July t, 1908. 	tinn, July I, Assessed 

19o8. Valuation. 

New York ........................... 	4,422,685 	$1,519 00 	 $98 on 	6.t 

Note-The figures of population are from the State Census of ros; the assessed values of 
real estate and personal property are from the report of the State Board of Tax Commissioners 
(the latest available); the estimate of population of New York City, July r, 1908, is from the 
Health Department's figures. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Real Estate Values-Per Capita. 

Note-The estimates of population are from the figures of the Health Department. 

IBOROUGIL OF MANIl.\TT.1N. 

Estimated Real Estate Total 
i'oputation, Ordinary Per Improventents. Per Special Franchises. Per of I'er 'Total Per 

July r. Land \'alne. Capita. Capita. Capita. lmrtmmrati0ns. Capita. Real Estate. Capita. 

1906 .. 	............... 	2,174,335 $2,60o,140,211 	00 $1,196 on $1,222,244,370 00 $56z oo $268,565,750  00 $123 no $ 1 4,401,590 	(10 $7 00  $4,105,352,281 	00 $1,888 of 

1907 .................. 	2,232,828  2 .707,862,301 	00 1,213 	00 1,327,389,000  00 595 00 336,346,500 00 150 00 20,373,1 50  00 9 00 4,391,970,951 	00 1,967 uo 

1908 .................. 	2,292,894 2,807,194,281 	on 1,225 00 1,400,469,1 50  ou 6[o as 346,569,200 00 151 	no 30,303,800  00 13 00 4,584,536,431  00 1 ,999 00 

BOROUGH OF TtlE BRONX. 

Estimated Real Estate Total 
1'opulation, Ordinary Per Improvements. Per Special Franchises. Per of Per Total Per 

July 1. Land Value. Capita. Capita. Capita. Corporations. Capita. Real Estate. Capita. 

1906 .................. 	29)1,097 $208,970,612 no $721 00 $ u 3,438,965  no $392  00 $13,992,000 00 $49 00 $19,378,o25 00 $63 00 $355,f79,6oz no $1,225 on 

1907 .................. 	308,256 216,060,946 on 701 	00 133,671,059 00  433 00 21,527,000 00 70 00 25,434,725 00 82 00 396,687,730 00 1,286 on 

1908 .................. 	3'7,553 242,925,91 9 00 742 00 149,1 52,774 00  455 00 23,6115,300 	00 72 00 25,539,725 00 78 oo 441,228,718 00 1,347 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Estimated 	 Real Estate 	 Total 
Population, 	Ordinary 	Per 	Improvements. 	Per 	Special Franchises. 	Per of 	 Per 	 Total 	 Per 

July I. 	Land Value. 	Capita. 	 Capita. 	 Capita. 	Corporations. 	Capita. 	Real Estate. 	 Capita. 

1906 .................. 1,404,569 $456,313,602 00 $325 00 $536,463,595 00 $382 00 $68,787,750  00 $49 00 $10,442,225 00 $7 00 $1,072,007,172 00 $763 00 

1907 .................. 1,448,095 485,913,085 00 336 00 586,113,300 00 405 00 95,311,300 	110 66 oo 13,884,225 00 9 00 1,181,221,910 	00 816 oo 

1908 .................. 1,492,970 576,647,240 00 386 oo 633,642,020 00 425 00 103,800,150 ou 69 00 20,675,425 ou 14 00 1,334,864,835 00 894 00 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Estimated 	 Real Estate 	 Total 
Po(rnlation, 	Ordinary 	Per 	Improvements. 	Per 	Special Franchises. 	Per 	 of 	 Per 	 Total 	 Per 

July t. 	Land Value. 	Capita. 	 Capita. 	 Capita. 	Corporations. 	Capita. 	Real Estate. 	 Capita. 

1906 .................. 209,686 $81,270,450 00 $388 00 $65,144,845 00 $310  00 $8,333,300  00 $40 on $4,697,610 oo $22 00 $1 59.446,2oS 00 $760 00 

1907 .................. 220,836 123,585,700 00 56o oo 74,354,150 00 337 00 11,698,700 00 52 00 8,030,225 nn 37 00 217,668,775 00 986 on 

1908 .................. 232,580 182,629,206 00 785 00 88,[1[,404 00  379 00 15,902,070 00 68 oo 9,816,3oo 00 42 00 296,458,980 no 1,274 no 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Estimated . 	 Real Estate 	 'total 
Population, 	Ordinary 	Per 	Improvements. 	Per 	Special Franchises. 	Per 	 of 	 Per 	 Total 	 Per 

July t. 	Land Value. 	Capita. 	 Capita. 	 Capita. 	Corporations. 	Capita. 	Real Estate. 	 Capita. 

1906 .................. 74,173 $20,538,879 00 $277 00 $21,887,589 00 $295 00 $1,800,500 00 $24 00 $r,67S,o25 oo $ 22 00 $45,901.985 00 $618 00 

1907 .................. 75,420 25,471,932  00 337 00 23,588,189 00 313 00 1,977,500 00 26 no 1,893,625 00 25 00 52,931,236 no lot 00 

1908 .................. 76,688 33,768,951 00 441 00 26,959,174 00 351 00 2,508,750 00 32 00 2,089,950 00 27 00 65,326,825 00 851 00 
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ALL BOROUGHS. 

Estimated Real Estate Total 
Population, Ordinary 	I'er 	Improvements. 	• 	Per 	Special Tranchises. 	Per of Per Total Per 

J tily r. Land Value. 	Capita. 	 Capita. 	 Capita. Corporations, Capita. Real Estate. Capita. 

1906 .................. 4,152,860 $3,367,233,746  oo 	$81i oo 	$1,959,179,364  00 	$472 00 	$361,479,300 00 	$87 00 $50,594,835 00 $12 00 $5,738,487,245 00 $1,382 oo 
{ 

1907 .................. 4,285,435 3,558,893,954 00 	83o oo 	2,145,115,698 00 	Sot 00 	466,855,opo 00 	109 00 69,615,950 oo 16 oo 6,240,480,602 00 1,456 00 

1908 .................. 4,422,685 3,843,165,597 00 	869 on 	2,298,334,522  00 	519 00 	492,490,470 00 	Irr 00 88,425,200 00 20 00 6,722,415,789 00 r,5 19 on 

Increase in Estimated Population. 

1906.1907.  1907-1908. 

Manhattan 	........................................................... 	57,493 6o,o66 

TheBronx ............................................................ 	18,159 19,297 

Brooklyn............................................................ 	43,526  44,875 

Queens 	.............................................................. 	11,150 11,744 

Richoro)id 	........................................................... 	1,247 5,268 

AllBoroughs 	............................................ 	r3r,575 137,250  

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF LAND AND IMPROVEMENT VALUES, ASSESSMENTS OF 1907 AND 19o8. 

Ordinary Real Estate, Exclusive of `'Special Franchises" and "Real Estate of Corporations," All Boroughs. 

I'er Cent. I'er Cent. 
Assessed Value, )907. 	land Value 	 Assessed Value, r9v8. Land Valne Inereasc, 1907 to 	í9o8. Per Cent. 

r--- 	̀-----  -m 	of Total 	 -. ut Totel ----- -- 	----- -----1  of Increase, 
Value, 	1907. Value, 	1908. 1907-1908. 

),lai hattan 

Taxable 	land ............................. '$2,7o7,862,35I 67.1 $2.807, t94,.8 (i6.7 $99,33 ,,980  3.6 

Iuprovcmcnts ............................ r,327,389,00o .... b4pp,469, 150 .... 73,(,80, I50 5.5 

----- $4,035.251.30,  -------- $4,2117,663,431 ------------ $l72,4í2,130 
The Bronx - 

Taxable 	land ............................. $216,060,946 61.8 $2 42 ,92 5,91 9 62.0 $26,864,973 . 12.4 

Irnprovements ............................ 133,671,059 .... 149,15 2,774 .... 15.481,71 5 11.5 

- 349.732,0115 ------ 392,078,693 -- ----- 42,346,688 
lirnoklyn- 

Taxable 	land ............................. $48 5,91 3,08 5 45.3 $576,647.240 47.6 $90,734,155 18.6 

Improvements ............................ 586.i13.300 .... (33,64 	,02rr .... 47.5=8,7=0  8.1 

1,o72,o26.385 - - 	----- --- --- 	- 
 

1,2 	o,aB9,'!1n ---- ---- 138,262,875 
Qorens-- 

Taxable 	land ............................. $123,.585,70r 62.4 $i82,629,_o6  (7.4 $59,1)4.3,5116 47.7 

Improvements ............................ 74.354.1 5'- .... sti. ,, t,404 .... 13,757,254 18.5 

---- 157.930,$5o -- 	- 27-1.7-10.6íu - -------- 2.800.6,r 
Richmond 

Taxable 	land ............................. 	$25.47),')22 	 51.9 	 $33,768.95I 	 55.6 	$8,297,029 	 32.6 

Impraueraew ............................ 	23,5`.3, 059 	 .... 	 26,957,17:} 	 .... 	 3,370,985 	 143 

--- 	49,116o,1rr 	 ._-.- - - 	-- 	6a,728,125 	 - ---- ----- 	11,668,014 

All Boroughs-- 	 - - 	--- 	 --- 
Taxable 	land ............................. 	$3,558,893,954 	 62.5 	$3,843.165,597 	 62.6 	$284.271,643 7.9 

Improvements ............................ 	2,145,115,698 	 .... 	2,298,33.1,522 	 .... 	15t,2 18,824  7.r 
-- 	$5,704,009,652 	 --- 	----- 	$6, 14e.5oo,eII) 	----------- 	$437,490,467 

* See note page 	 - -- 

Ordinary Real Estate, Exclusive of "Special Franchises" and "Real Estate of Corporations," Borough of Manhattan. 

Per Cent, 	 Per Cent. Assessed Value, 1907. 	Land Value 	Assessed Value, 	19o1.. 	Land Value 	Increase, 191)7 to 1908. 	Per Cent. r--- 	-----Th 	of Total 	, ------ -- ----------. 	of Total 	,----- 	 of Increase, Value, 	1907. 	 Valte, 	1908. 	 - 	 :907.1908. 

Section r- 
Taxable 	land .............................$507,156.,35o 	 70-0 	$510,281,150 	 68.2 	$3,124,800 	 6 
Improver:ents ............................ 	219,472,.360 	 .... 	238,073,290 	 .... 	18,600.930 8.5 

------ 	9726.628.710 	 --- ----._ 	$748,354,440 	----- ----- 	$22,725,7311 Section 2- 
Taxable 	land ............................. 	$329,357,010 	 64.3 	$345,318,910 	 65.4 	$15.961,900 	 4.8 
Improvements ............................ 	182,355,000 	 .... 	182,574,900 	 .... 	219,900 .r 

-------- 	511,712,1)0 	 -- -- 	 527,893,810 	--._. 	_--- 	16,r8r,8oc Section 3- 
Taxable 	land ............................. 	$6,7,5o8,850 	 73.5 	$643,256,600 	 73.0 	$25,747,750 4•r 
Improvements ............................ 	223,020,300 	 .... 	238,078,250 	 .... 	15,057,950 	 6.9 

- - -----840,529.150 	 881,334,850 	-- - 	_ - 	40,805,700 Section 4- 
Taxable 	land ............................. 	$337,324,800 	 64.o 	$352,022,300 	 64.2 	$14,697,500 4.3 
Improvements ............................ 	188,156,roo 	 .... 	196,329,450 	 ...• 	8,173.350 4.3 

_-.------_._ 	525,480,905 	 -- 	 548,35 1.7511 	---- 	---- 	22,870,850 
Section 5- 

Taxable 	land ............................. 	$546,063,000 	 70.5 	$555,742,950 	 68.2 	$9,679,950 	 r.8 
Improvements ............................ 	227,595,050 	 .... 	243,960,950 	 .... 	16,365,900 7.2 

---- 	773,658,050 	 ---- 	799,703,91,0 	- ------ 	26,045,850 
Section 6- 

Taxable 	land ............................. 	$127,896,700 	 53.0 	$'45.o79,330 	 55.5 	$,7,r82,63o 	 13.4 
Improvements ............... 	............ 	713,437,loo 	 .... 	116,07 6,220 	 .... 	2,639,120 	 2.3 

241,333,800 	 `. 	26,,r55,55o 	-- 	 79,821,750 

s 
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Per Cent. Cent. - 

Assessed Value, 1907. 	Land Value Assessed Vlue, 19o8. 	Land Value Increase, í9o7 to 19o8. 	Per Cent. 
" of Total ,--- ^ ---=-- 	of Total , 	--s- ---Th 	of Increase, 

Value, 1907. Value, 	1908. 1907--.908. 

Section 7- 

Taxable 	land ............................. $183,859,391 53.0 $193,158,19, 54.0 $9,298,800 5.0 

Improvements ............................ 156,869,590 .... 168,o95,440 .... 11,225,850 7.1 

340,728,98* 361,253,631 21,524,650 
Section 8- 

Taxable 	land ............................. *$58,696,2oo 78.0 $62,334,850 78.3 $3,638,650 6.2 

Improvements ............................ 16,483,500 .... 17,280,650 .... 797,150 .4 

75,179,700 79,615, 500 4,435,800 

All Sections- 

Taxable 	land ............................. $2,707,862,301 67.1 $2,807,194,281 66.7 $99,331,980 3.6 

Improvements ............................ 1,327,389,000 .... 1,400,469,150 .... 73,080,150 5.5 

------ $4,035,25 1,301 -- 	 $4,207,663,431 	 -- ------ $172,412,130 

* There was a misprint of the figures for Section 8 in the report of last year. 	The totals for sections, boroughs and all boroughs were not changed. 

Ordinary Real Estate, Exclusive of "Special Franchises" and "Real Estate of Corporations," Borough of The Bronx. 

Per Cent. I'er Cent. 
Assessed Value, 1907. 	Land Value Assessed Value, i9o8. 	Land Value Increase, 	1907 to 1908. 	Per Cent. 

^ --~ 	of Total r--------------- - Th 	of 	rotal 

	

-- -- m 	of Increase,  ------- 
I 	 Value, 1907. Value, 	1908. 1907-1908. 

Section 9- 

Taxable 	land ............................. $54,641,135 53.9 $57,545,955 53.6 $2,904,820 5.3 

Improvements ............................ 46,627,225 .... 49,807,900 .... 3,174,675 6.8 

----- 	- $101,268,360 ------- - $ 707,347,855 	 - -- $6,079,495 
Section 	io-- 

• 
Taxable 	land ............................. $43,689,905 56.5 $45,136,260 54.2 $1,446,355 3.3 

Improvements ............................ 33,658,345 •••• 38,040,145 •••. 4,381,800 13.0 

- 77,348,250 83,176,..o5 	 -- -- --- 5,828,155 
Section ii- 

Taxable 	land ............................. $57,972,288 63.1 $68,432.112 65.2 $10,459,824 18.0 

Improvements ............................ 33,590,220 ..., 38,616,500 .... 5,026,280 15.0 

91,562,508 ----- 107,048,612 	 --- -- 	-- 15,486,104 
Section t2 

Taxable 	land ............................. $14,011,706 70.8 $16,743,896 71.2 $2,732,190 19.4 

Improvements ............................ 5,768,790 ...• 6,768,050 .... 999,260 17.5 

- -- 	- 19,780,496 ----- 23,511,946 	 - - 3,731,450 
Section 13- 

Taxable 	land ............................. $5,579,840 75.5 $6,495,605 77.4 $915,765 16.4 

Improvements ............................ 1,813,440 .... 1,890,800 .... 77,360 4.2 

----- 7,393,280 -- --- 8,386,405 	 .---.- ------ 993,125 
Ward 24 (east of the Bronx River)- 

Taxable 	land ............................. $40,166,072 77.1 $48,572,091 77.5 $8,406,019 20.9 

Improvements ............................ 12,213,039 ..•• 14,035,379 .... 1,822,340 15.0 

52,379,111 --- 62,607,470 ------ 10,228,359 

All Sections- 
Taxable 	land ............................. $21fi,o6o,946 61.8 $242,925,919 62.0 $26,864,973 12.4 

Improvements ............................ 133,671,059 •••• 149,152,774 ...• '5,481,715 1x.5 

- $349,732,005 -.- $392,078,693 - $42,346,688 

Ordinary Real Estate, Exclusive of "Special Franchises" and "Real Estate of Corporations," Borough of Brooklyn. 

Per Cent. Per Cent. 
Assessed Value, 1907. 	Land Value Assessed Value, 1908. 	Land Value Increase, 1907 to 1908. 	Per CenR. ,_.____.___.________.s._________.____._._.\ of Total r 	 -` -- -, 	of Total ---- -- 	of Increase, 

Value, 1907. Value, 1908. 1907.1953. 

Section i- 

Taxable 	land ................................. $58,553,910 53.6 $60,519,760 53.4 $1,965,850 3.3 

Improvements 	............................... 50,697,710 .... 52,787,920 .... 2,090,210 4,9 

--- 	- $109,251,620 --- $113,307,680 $4,056,060 
Section 2- 

Taxable 	land ................................. $28,oa8,85o 41.4 $28,986,365 42 .6 $957,51 5 3.4 

Improvements 	............................... 39,309 435 •... 39,901,210 .... 591,775 r.5 

-- 67,338,285 - 68,887,575 1.549,290  
Section 3- 

Taxable 	land 	............................... $22,216,210 39.6 $27,556,940 43.1 $5,340,730 24.0 

Improvements 	.............................. 33,827,745 .... 36,349,250 .... 2,521,465 7.4 
- 56,043,955 --- 63,9Ø,150 7,862,195 

Section 4- 

Taxable 	land ................................ $35,746,750 37.9 $41,091,525 40.6 $5,344,775 14.9 

Improvements 	.............................. 58,647,530 .... 6o,o35,t65 .... T,387,635 2.3 

- - 	- 94,394,280 - 101,126,690 -- 6,732,410 
Section 5- . 

Taxable 	land ................................ $20,762,415 40.6 $22,096,885 35.5 $1,394,470 6.8  

Improvements 	.............................. 30,234,850 .... 34,50_,11 8 4,267,265 

---- ---- 50,937,265 ---- 56,599,000 -- 5,661,735 
Section 6- 

Taxable 	land ................................ $50,422,065 37.0 $54,942,800 38.7 $4,52o,735 8.9 

Improvements 	.............................. 85,834,755 .... 86,824,400 .... 5,089,645 t.r 

------ 136,256,820 - 	-- 141,867,200 --- 5,61o,390 
Section 7- 

Taxable 	land ................................ $36,189,270 44.4 $43,125,945 48.2 $6,936,675 09.1 

Improvements 	.............................. 45,182,040 .... 46,215,525 •... 1,1133,485 2.2 

--- 81, 371,310 89, 341,470 7,970.5 60 
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Per Cent. Per Cent. 
Ap6cmd Value, 1907.Land Value JL Assessed Value, í9o8. 	Land Value Increa se, i o7 

-~- 
to 1908. Per Cent. 

of Total of Total  -- - - 	of Increase, fl.

- ~ Valus, 1907. Value, 1908. í9o7-rgo8. 

Section 8 

Taxable 	land ................................ $37,750,315 45.0 $40,6o5,iSo 43.7 $2,854,835 7.5 

Improvements 	.............................. 44,837,065 52,217,580 .... 7,380,515 16.4 

-- 82,587,380 92,822,730 10,235,350 

Section 9- 

Taxable 	land 	............................... $23,238,165 45.0 $26,683,970 47.6 $3,445,805 14.8 

Improvements 	.............................. 28,343,215 .... 29,322,460 .... 978,245 3.4 

51, 581,380 56,005,430 4,424,050 
Section lor- - 

Taxable 	land ................................ $15,726,645 4x.0 $19,594,415 47.2 $3,867,770 24.6 

Improvements 	.............................. 22,105,015 .... 21,865,705 .... -239,310 -.c 

37,83í,66o 41,460,120 3,628,460 
Section ii- 

Taxable 	land ................................ $29,181,840 40.3 $31,498,845 41.1 $2,317,005 7.9 

Improvements 	.............................. 43,002,135 .... 45,1 43,965 .... 2,051,830 4.7 

- 72,273,975 -- 	--- 76,642,810 - 4,368,835 
Section 12 

Taxable 	land ............................... $15,774,315 45.5 $20,937,705 45.5 $5,163,390 32.7 

Improvements 	.............................. 18,866,875 .... 25,028,050 .... 6,16r,175 32.6 

-- 34,641.190 45,965,755 - 11,324,565 
Section x3- 

Taxable 	land ................................ $11,104,290 43.3 $16,879,975 47.0 $5,774,785 52.0 

Improvements 	.............................. 14,495,595 ...• X8,999,405 ...• 4,503,810 3í.r 

25,599,885 35,878,480 - 10,278,595 
Section 15 

Taxable 	land ................................ $7,245,145 6g.í $8,508,750 66.3 $1,263,605 17,4 

Improvements 	.............................. z 6,0 3, 	3 	35. ... 	, 4,332,385 . 	• 	- - 1,096,350 33.9 

10,481,180 --- 12,841,135 -- 	-- 2,359,955 

Section i6- 

Taxable 	land ................................ $24,265,91 5 49.4 $29,120,850 49.4 $4,854,935 20.0 

Improvements 	............. ..... 	.......... 24,770,470 .... 30,185,455 • • • • 5,414,985 21.4 

49,036,385 - 	--- 59,306,305 -- 	- 10,269,920 

Section 17- 

Taxable 	land ................................ $8,292,725 48.7 $13,1I8,945 55.0 $4,826,220 58.2 

Improvements 8,720,640 .... 10,716,295 • • 	• 	• 1,995,655 22.8 

-- 17,013,365 23,835,240 -- 6,821,875 

Section 18- 

Taxable 	land....................... ....... $12,847,585 58.8 $19,190,200 64.6 $6,342,615 49.4 

Improvements 	.............................. 8,201,790 .... 10,517,460 .... 2,315,670 29.4 

-- 21,049,375 29,707,660 - -- 8,658,285 

Section 19- 

Taxable 	land ............................... $7,072,285 44.4 $12,361,665 56.4 $5,289,380 74.8 

Improvements 	.............................. 8,840,930 .... 9,524,500 .... 683,570 7.7 

- 15,913,215 -~-- - 21,886,165 - 5,972,950 

Section zo- 

Taxable 	land ............................. $11,231,745 76.2 $14,883,400 76.5 $3,651,655 32.5 

Improvements 	........................... 3,511,620 .... 4,561,090 •.•• 1,049,470 29.9 

- $14,743,365 ----- 19,444,49.' -- - - 4,701,125 

Section 	21 

Taxable 	land ............................. $12,204,890 64.9 $1 7,979.690 72.5 $5,774,800 47.3 

Improvements 	........................... 6,583,895 ..•. 6,809,125 .... 225,230 3.4 

- 18,788,785 -- --- 24,788,815 - 6,000,030 
Ward 26 

Taxable 	land ............................. $1,594,905 78.9 $3,465,080 87.3 $1,870,175 I17.3 

Improvements 	........................... 425,415 •.•. 491,430 ...• 66,015 15.5 

-- 2,020,320 ----- 3,956,510 -- 1,936,190 
Ward 29- 

Taxable 	land ............................ $32,250 85.o $32,250 85.o ........ 

Improvements 	........................... 5,700 .... 5,700 .... ........ 

• 37,950 37,950 -- 
Ward  3r- 

Taxable 	land ............................. $S, o8r,555 6r. 7 $6,032,570 63.6 $95r,oi5 18. 18.7 

Improvements 	........................... 3,153,140 .... 3,441,070 .... 287,930 9- 1 

8,234,695 ---- 9,473,640 --- 1,238,945 
Ward 32- 

Taxable 	land ............................. $11,409,045 78.1 $17,434,560 82.2 $6,025,515 52.8 

Improvements 	........................... 3, 89,700 . 	. 	. 3,765,700 .... 576,000 r8.o 

14,598,745 - - 21,200,260 -- 0,001,515 

All Sections- 

Taxable 	land ............................. $485,913,085 45.3 $576,647,240 47.6 $90,734,155 78.6 

Improvements 	........................... 586,113,300 .... 633,642,020 .... 47,528,720 8.1 

$1,072,026,385 $ I,2 c 0,289,260 $ c 38,262,875 

Ordinary Real Estate, Exclusive of "Special Franchises" and "Real Estate of Corporations," Borough of Queens. 

Per Cent. Per Cent. 
Assessed Value, 1907. Land Value Assessed Value, í9a8. Land Value Increase, 1907 to 19o8. Per Cent. 

of Total -~ of Total ----- --  ---~ of Increase, 
~- Value, 1907. Value, r9oS. 1907-1908. 

Ward t-- 
Taxable 	land ............................. $36,948,335 67.1 $44,725,095 69.4 $7,776,76o 21.4 

Improvements 	........................... 15,110,730 .... 19,490,425 .•.. 1,379,695 7.6 

- $S S,oS9,o65 $64,215,570 $9,156,455 

1 



$10,493,390 52.2 $2,846,574 37.2 

9,602,441 .... 1,188,645 14.1  
-- $20,095,831 $4,035,219 

$7,495,655 57.9 $2,086,850 38.6 

5,447,435 .... 497,310 10.0 

- 12,943,050 - 2,584,16o 

$5,988,025 49.4 $1,622,470 37.2 

6,129,655 .... 985,290 19.1 

-- 12,1 12,117,68o 2,607,760 

$7,065,950 68.4 $1,256,100 25.7 

3,252,835 .... 286,760 9.6 

- 	- 10,314,785 1,542,860 

$2,729,971 52.1 $485,035 21.6 

2,526,808 .... 412,980 19. 5 

-- 5,256,779 --- 898.or5 

	

$33,768,951 	 55.6 	$8,297,029 	 32.6 

	

26,959,174 	 .... 	 3.370,985 	 14.3 

- 	 -- 	$60,728,125 	 -- 	- 	$[[ 668,o14 

130ROUGII OF TILE BRONX. 

	

Assessment 	Assessment 

	

Roll, 1907. 	Roll, 19o8. 	Increase. 
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_ 
Assessed Value, í9o7. 

Per Cent. 
Land Value Assessed Value, [9o8. 

Per Cent. 
Land Value Increase, 1907 to 1908. Per Cent. of Total 

Value, 1907. 
"---- of Total 

Value, 1908. 
' of Increase, 

[907-[908. 

Ward 2- 

Taxable 	land ............................. $26,543,275 56. $35,21L,466 6o.o $8,668,191 32.7 
Improvements 	........................... 20,733,095 .... 24,056,219 .... 3,323,124 [6.o 

Ward 3- 
47,276,370 59,267,685 1[,99[.3[5 

Taxable 	land ............................. $19,331,055 62.3 $35,652,490 74.4 $16,321,435 84.4 
Improvements 	........................... 10,244,020 .... 12,242,485 .... 1,998,465 19.5 

Ward 4- 
29,575,075 47,894,975 [8,3[9,900 

Taxable 	land ............................. $30,945,955 63.4 $54,088,045 69.9 $23,142,090 74.8 
Improvements 	........................... 17,870,415 .... 23.251,945 .... 5,381,530 30.1 

Ward 5- 
48,816,370 77,339,990 28,523,620 

Taxable 	land ............................. $9,8x7,080 57.0 $13,536,300 6[.0 $3,779.220 37.8 

Improvements 	........................... 7,395,890 .... 8,486,140 .... 1,090,250 14.6 
17,212,970 22,022,440 - - - 4,809,470 

All Wards- 

Taxable 	land ............................. $123,585,700 62.4 $182,629,206 67.4 $59,043,506 47.7 
Improvements 	........................... 74,354,150 .... 88.[ [1,404 •••• 53,757,254 18.5 

$197,939,850  $ 270,740.6to $72,800,760  

Ordinary Real Estate, Exclusive of "Special Franchises" and "Real Estate of Corporations," Borough of Richmond. 

Per Cent. Per Cent. 
Assessed Value, 1907. Land Value Assessed Valse, rgo8. Land Value Increase, 5907 to 1908. Per Cent. r- 	- 	Å ------ of Total , 	- of Total ~--- ti--------, of Increase, Value, 5907. Value, 1908. 1907-1908. 

Ward [- 
Taxable land.........r ................... 	$7,646,816 	 47.6 

Improvements ........................... 	 8,4[3,796 	 .... 

Ward 2- 
$16,060,612 

Taxable land ............................. 	$5,408,765 	 52.2 

Improvements ........................... 	 4,950,T25 	 .... 

50,358,890 
Ward 3- 

Taxable land ............................. 	$4,365,555 	 45.9 

Improvements ........................... 	 5,[44,365 	 .... 

- 	 9,509,920 
Ward 4- 

Taxable land ............................. 	$5,805,850 	 66.5 

I[nprovements ........................... 	 2,966,075 	 .... 

	

- 	 8,775,925 
Ward 5- 

Taxable ]and ............................. 	$2,244,936 	 51.5 

Improvements ........................... 	 2,113,828 	 .... 

4,358,764 

All Wards- 
Taxable 	

- - 
 land ............................. 	$25,471,922 	 51.9 

Improvements ........................... 	23,588,189 	 ••.. 

	

-- 	 $49,060,[[5 

Real Estate Bureau. 

The following tabulated statement shows the assessed valuation of real estate by 
sections and wards in the several boroughs constituting The City of New York for the 
year 19o8, as compared with the assessed valuation for the year 1907: 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

	

Assessment 	Assessment 

	

Roll, 1907. 	Roll, [go8. 	Increase. 

Section 	i ............................. $726,628,7[0 00 $748,354,440 00 $21,725,730 oa 

section 	2 ............................. 511,712,010 00 527.893,810 00 16,zgi,800 ou 

Section 	3 ............................. 840,.529,150 00 885,334,850 00 40,805,700 00 

Section 	4 ............................. 5 25,480,900 no 548,351,750 00 22,870,850 00 

section 	5 ............................. 773,658,050 00 799,703.900 00 26,045,850 00 

icction 	6 ............................. 24[,333,800 00 261,155,55o 00 59,825,750 00 

;cction 	7 ............................. 340,728.98[ 	on 361,253,63[ 	00 20,524.650 00 

icction 	8 ............................. 75,[79,700 00 79,615,500 no 4,435,800 00 

Total .................... $4,035,251,301 00 $4,207,663,431 00 $172,4[2,[30 00 

teal 	estate 	of 	corporations............ 20,373.150 00 30,303,800 00 9,930,650 00 

Total .................... $4,055,624,45[ 00 $4,237,967,231 00 $182,342,780 00 

iecial 	franchises .................... 336,346,55)0 00 346,569,200 00 10,222,700 00 

Total .................... $4,391,970,955 	00 $4,584,536,431 00 $192,565,48o ou 

Section 	9 ............................ $101,268,360 00 $107,347,855 00 $6,079,495 00 
Section 	[o ............................ 77.348,250 00 83,176,405 00 5,828,555 00 

Section 	s 	............................ 9[,562,508 00 [07,048,6[2 on 15,486,[04 00 

Section 	[2 ............................ ,[9,7å3o,496 o0 23,5[[,946 00 3,731,450 00 

Section 	13 ............................ 7,393,280 00 8,386,405 00 993,525 00 

Ward 	24 ............................. 52.379.1[[ 	00 62,60 T47o 00 10,228,359 00 

Total .................... $349,732,005 00 $392,o78693 ou $42,346,688 00 

Real 	estate 	of 	corporations............ 25,434,725 00 25,539.725 00 105,000 00 

Total .................... $375,166,730 00 $417,618,418 00 $42,451,688 oo 

Special 	franchises ..................... 21,52[,000 00 23,610,300 00 2,089,300 00 

'Total .................... $396,687,730 00 $441,223,718 00 $44,54o,988 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Assessment Assessment 
Roll, 	5907. Roll, 	1908. Increase. 

Section 	t ............................ $I09,25[.62o 00 $13,307,680 00 $4,056,060 no 

Scctiou 	2 ............................ 67,338,285 on 68,887,575 00 1,549,290 u, 

Section 	3 ............................ 56,043,955 cu 63,906,150 ou 7,862,195 u • 

L- 



Section 	4............................ 

Section 	5............................ 

Section 	6............................ 

Section 	7............................ 

Section8............................ 

Section 	9............................ 

Sectionto ............................ 

Sectionx= ............................ 

Section12............................ 

Section13............................ 

Section '5............................ 

Section i6............................ 

Section17............................ 

Section ,8............................ 

Section19............................ 

Section20............................ 

Section21............................ 

Ward 26 ............................. 

Ward39 ............................. 

Ward31 ............................. 

Ward32 ............................. 

94,394,289 00 

50,937,265 00 

136,256,820 00 

81,371,310 00 

82,587,380  00 

51,581,380 00 

37,831,66o 00 

72,273,975 00 

34,641,190 00 

25,599,885 00 

10,481,180 00 

49,036,385 00 

17,013,365 00 

21,049,375 00  

15,913,215 00 

14,743,365 00  

18,788,785 00 

2,020,320 00 

37,950 00 

8,234,695 00 

14,598,745 00 

1o1,136,690 00 

56,599,000  00 

146,867,200 00 

89,341,470  00 

92,822,730 00 

56,005,430  00 

41,460,120 00 

76,642,810 00 

45,965,755 00 

35,878,480 00 

12,841,135 00 

59,306,305 00 

23,835,240  00 

29,707,660 nu 

21,886,165 00 

19,444,490  00 

24,788,815 00 

3,956,510  00 

37,950 00 

9,473,640  00 

21,200,260 00 

	

Total .................... 	$1,072,026,385 00 	$1,210,289,260 no 

	

Real estate of corporations............ 	x3,884,225 00 	 20,675,425 00 

	

Total .................... 	$i,o85,qio.6to oo 	$1,230,964,685 no 

	

Special franchises ..................... 	95,37 1.100 00 	103,900,150 no 

	

Total .................... 	$1,,8t,22í,910 00 	$1,334,864,835 00 

$64,215,520  00 

59,267,685 ou 

47,894,975 00 

77,339,990  00 

22,022,440 00 

$9,156,455 02 

11,991,315 00 

11,319,900  00 

28,523,620 00 

4,809,470 02 

	

$270,740,610 no 	$72,800,760 00 

	

9,816,300 00 	1,786,075 00 
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Assessmeif 	 Assessment 	 Assessment 	 Assessment 
Roll, 19o7. 	 Roll, 1g08. 	 Increase. 	I 	 Roll, '907. 	 Roll, r9o8. 	 Increase. 

6,733.410 00 

5,661,735 00 

5,610,380 00 

7,970,160 00 

10,235,350 00 

4,424,050 00 

3,628,460 00 

4,368,835 00 

11,324,565 00 

10,278,595 00 

2,359,955 •o 

10,269,920 00 

6,821,875 00 

8,658,285 00 

5.972,950  00 

4,701,125 00 

6,000,030 00 

1,936,190  00 

1,238,945 00 

6,6ox,5x5 oo 

$138,262,875 00 

6,791,200 oa 

$145,054,075 00 

8,588,85o on 

$153,642,925 00 

Increase  

Ward 5 .............................. 	4,358,764 00 	5,256,779 00 	 898,o15 00 

Total .................... $49.060,111 no $60,728.125 00 $11,668,014 00 

Real 	estate 	of 	corporations............ 1,893,625 00 2,089,950 00 196,325 00 

Total .................... $50,953,736  on $62,818,075 00 $t 1,864,339 od 

Special 	franchises ..................... 1,977,500 00 2,508,750  00 531,250 00 

Total ....................$52,931,236 00 	$65,326,825 00 	$12,395,589 00 

Recapitulation. 

Assessment .\ssessment Net 
Rull, 	í9o7. Roll, 	1908. Increase. 

Manhattan 	........................... $4,391,970,951 	00 $4.584,536,43' 	oo $192,565,480  00 

'flte 	Bronx ........................... 396,687,730 un .,..,228,718 	00 44,540,988  00 

Brooklyn 	............................ í,181,22t,910 	00 1,334,864,835 00 153,642,925 00 

Queens 	.............................. 217,668,775 00 296,458,980  00 78,790,205 00 

Richmond 	........................... 52,931,236 00 65,326,825 00 12,395,589 00 

Total .................... $6,240,480,602 00 $6,722,415,789 00 $481,915,187 00 

Real Estate of Corporations. 

Per Cent. 
MIrough. ment Roll, ment Rull, 	Increase. of 

1907. ,908. Increase. 

Manhattan .......................... $20,373,'50 on $311,303,800 00 $9,930,650 nn 48.7 

The Bronx .......................... 25.434,7-5 uu 25,539,72 5 	011 105,000 "0 0.4 

Brooklyu ............................ 13,884,225 no 20,675,425 so 6,791,200 00 49.0 

Queens .............................. 8,03o,z25 00 9,815,3,10 	011 1,786,075 	no 22.2 

Richmnn<1 ........................... í,R93.625 	ou 2,089,9SI, 	ou 196,3-í 	au ío.3 

Total ................... $69,6í5,95u  00 $88.425,200 uu $18,809,250 00 

BOROUGII OF QUEENS. 

Assessment 
	

Assessment 
Roll, rgo7. 	 Roll, 1908. 

Ward r 	.............................. $55,059,065 no 

Ward 2 .............................. 47.276,370  00 

Ward 3 .............................. 29,575.075 00 

\\'ard 4 .............................. 48,8 t 6,370  00 

Ward 5 	.............................. 17,212,970 no 

Total .................... $197,939,85 0  00 

Real estate 	of 	corporations............ 8,030,225 00 

Detail, Real Estate, City of New York, 1904 

Real Estate ( f Special Total 
BoruuKh. Taxahle land. Improvcmenls. ('orpo10Huus. Franchise.. Real Estate. 

Manhattan......... $2,807,194,281 $1,400,469,150 $30,303,800 $346,569,2,),) $4,584,536,431  

The lttunx ......... 242,925,919 749,152.774 25,539,72 5 23,6ío,300 441,228,718 

Brooklyn........... 576,647,240 633,642,0211 20,675,42 5 m3,800,í50 1.334,864,835 

Queens ............. 182,629,206 88,111,404 9,816,300 15,902,070 296,458,980 

Richotund.......... 33,768,95' 26,959,174 2,089,950 2,508,7511  65,326,825 

total.......... $3,843,165,597 $2,298,334,522 	$88,425,200 $49249,47) $6,722,415,789 

Special l rnnchtsc.,, 1907 	i 
	Under 
	î  2 

	by 

 9 _. 
of las Cotumtsst11acrs, Lnticr Chapter 712, Laws of 1899). 

tntl 1108 (Assessed Valuations Fixet 1 the State Board  

	

Total .................... 	$205,970,075 00 	$280,556,910  00 
	

$74,586,835 00 

	

Special franchises ..................... 	t1,698,700 00 	15,902,070 00 	4,203,370 00 

	

Total ....................$217,668,775 00 	$296,458,980  00 
	

$78,790,205 00 

BOROUGH OF lILCIIMMON1. 
Per Cent. 

E',,rouRll. Valuation, ValSSImni, Increase. of 
1907: 1908. I1oca,e. 

Manhattan .......................... $336,346.50,, 00 $346,569,2011 00 $10,222,700 	00 3.0 

Tbc Bronx ..:....................... 21,521,000 00 23,610,300 00 2,089,301 nu 9.7 

Brooklyn ............................ 95,3 1,300 00 103,800,150 01) 8,588,850 nu 9.0 

Queens .............................. t 1,698,700  00 15,902,070 on 4,203,370 00 35.9 

Richmuu,l ........................... 7 ,977,500 	III) 2,508,750  uo 53í,25o 	no 26.9 

Total ...................$466,855,000 uu  $492,490,470  00 	$25,635,470  ou 

Assessmellt 	 Assessment 
Ro11, 1907. 	 Roll, 1908. 	 Increase. 

Ward i .............................. 
	$16,060,612 00 	$20,095,831 00 	$4,035,219 00 

Ward2 .............................. 	10.358,850 00 	12,943,050 00 	2,584,t60 00 

Ward3 .............................. 	9,509,920  00 	12,1 17,680 00 	2,607,760 00 

Ward4 .............................. 	8.771,925 00 	10,3 14,785 00 	1,542,860 00 

Table Showing Assessed Value of Real Estate in the Several Boroughs, as Corrected from the Records by Increase by Notice, by Reductions for Equalization and by 

Exemption Under Various Laws. 

Annual Record, Increase by Special .\,i0tr,tl Recoil, 
January, í9o8. Notice. Exemption. H,l ualiz:díoi1. Parsonage. Clergy. I 'cnsion. hranchi.r. lune t, íy08. 

Manhattan 	.................................... $4,266,534,851 00 $141,000 00 $12,158,57u 00 $16,264,030 oo $247,000 00 $39,000 00 ........ $346,569,=uo  ou  $.1,584,536,431 	on 

The 	Bronx 	.................................... 420,024,893 00 26,400 00 642,700 on 1,619,,511 	uo 145,300 ou 2r,45n on $4,075 	(III 23,610,300 0U 4h._28,7í8 00 

Brooklyn 	..................................... 1,238,322,115 	no 6,000 on 3,748,675 	110 3,078,3111 an 364.310 un 156,1150 	III i6,ngS 00 I13,9una51 ou I.334,864,8.í5 	ua 

Queens 	....................................... 283,768,850 un 11.550 uu 335,650 „n 2,662,765 un tS1R,1u nn 4ø.9o" un 24,375 nu 15,902,170 un 296.458.980 u„ 

rticLtiiontl 	...... ............................... 63,62mí50 on 1 0111  un _911.1150 	uu 4".i,96ø 	n.. 88.5111 oo 17,685 un 2,88, oo 3,S11R,75o uu 65,.1só,82.5 	u„ 

Tvtal .............................. 	$(1,272,2711,859 un 	$185,75o on 	$17,175,64.5 no 	$24,028,235 01 	$1,004,910 00 	$275,085  00 	$47,42 5 110 	$492,490,47„  un 	$6,7 2 _,4m5,781 ,,,, 	I 



Manhattan 	................... $80,149,555 00 

The 	Bronx .................... 1,319,145 	00 

Brooklyn 	.................... 6,686,262 00 

Queens 	...................... 1,146,!15 	00 

Richmond 	.................... 237,110 00 

	

$80,937,295 00 	.......... 	$787,740 00 

	

1,372,060 00 	.......... 	52,915 00 

	

6,439,110 00 	$247,152 00 	.......... 

	

839,735 0,) 	306,380 00 	.......... 

	

323,180 00 	13,930 00 	.......... 

Total ............. 	$89,638,187 00 	$89,911,380 oo 	$567,462 no 	$840,655 no 

80,638,187 00 

Net increase ...................... 	$273,193 00 

Assessed Valuations of Estates for 1907 and 19o8. 

Itoroughs. 1907. 1908. Decrease. 	Increase. 

Manhattan 	................... $98,315,010 00 $75,176,625 00 $23,738,385 	00 	.......... 

The 	Bronx .................... 1,o6o,330 00 1,202,474 00 ..-----•.. 	$142,144 	00 

Brooklyn 	.................... 14,976,410 00 10,890,792 00 4,085,618 	no 	.......... 

Queens 	....................... r,5í5,447 00 1,092,275 00 423,172 	00 	.......... 

Richmond 	.................... 865,035 00 626,272 00 238,763 	00 	.......... 

Total .............$116,732,232 00 	$88,988,438 00 	$27,885,938 00 	$142,144 00 

88,988,438 00 

Net decrease...... 	$27,743,794 00 
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Assessed Valuation of Real Estate at Opening of Books Second Monday of January, and Amount Held on Receiver's Books, 1899 to 1908. 

Manhattan. 
A _ 

The Bronx. 
~l _ 

Brooklyn. 
A _ 	 _ 

Queens. 
~_  

Richmond. 

Åt Opening of 	'  r At Opening of .1t Opening of 'At Opening of 	--, At Opening of 
Books on 	IIeld on Books on 	Ileld on Books on 	Ileld on Books on 	Held on Books on 	Held on 	Total at 'total 
Second 	Receiver's Second 	Receiver's Second 	Receiver's Second 	Receiver's Second 	Receiver's 	Opening of Ileld on 

Monday of 	Books. Monday of 	Books. Monday of 	Books. Monday of 	Books. Monday of 	Books. 	Books. Receiver's 
January, January. January. January. January. Books. 

1899........ $2,o62,410,975 $2,054,903,875 $123,989,120 $123,702,030 $615,033,598 $609,822,267 $i 08,340,475 $103,752,600 $40,574,297 $40,264,692 $2,950,348,465 $2,932,445,464 

1900........ 2,071,639,436 2,23 1,502,655 130,655,450 138,494,849 614,738,749 655,408,500 102,698,990 104,427,772 40,920,904 42,723,924 2,960,653,529 3,168,557,700 

1901 ........ 2,127,840,526 2,285,188,713 136,720,395 143.808,303 626,1.2,806 658,962,119 102,071,795 107,179,620 40,950,080 42,639,506 3,033,715,602 3,237,778,261 

1902. •...... 2,196,571,028 2,358,939,618 145,050,173 153,5d,568 638,780,658 670,-33,508 104,131,496 108,859,704 37,588,014 38,814,181 3,122,525,369 3,330,647,579 

1903 ........ 3,326,480,332 3,483,793,382 226,596,647 247,090,767 81 1,906,457 853,760,357 114,199,488 123,781,723 40,084,457 43,124,597 4,519,267,385 4,751,550,826 

í9o4........ 3,5 12,439,261 3,676,857,411 251,620,397 z61,026,477 863,805,107 901,994,957 127,459,050 131,379,225 43,066,424 44,205,709 4,798,390,239 5,015,463,779 

1905 ........ 3,605,354,941 3,820,754,181 262,293,538 274,859,593 892,426,647 940,982,302 135,637,935 140,404,990 43,324,230 44,581,235 - 4,939,037,291 5,221,582,301 

1906........ 3,851,101,031 4,105,352,281 344,745,002 355,779,602 1,007,805,022 1,072,007,172 151,630,705 159,446,205 44,845,830 45,901,985 5,400,127,590 5,738,487,245 

1907 ........ 4,078s06,001 4,39 5 ,970,951 375,356,030 396,687,730 1,089,511,420 1,181,221,900 206,577 520 217,668,775 5 1,081,361 52,931,236 5,800,632,332 6,240,480,602 

1908 ........ 4,266,534,851 4,584,536,431 420,024893 441,228,718 1,238,322,115 1,334,864,835 283,768,850 296,458,980 63,620,150 65,326,825 6,272,270,859 6,722,415,789 

Note-For the year 19oo and thereafter, the total held on the Receiver's books included tite Special Franchise Assessments (shown in separate table), as reported to this Department by the 
State Board of Tax Commissioners about April t in each year. 

Special Franchises, from too to igo8 (Assessed Valuations Fixed by the State Board 
of Tax Commissioners, Under Chapter 712, Laws of 1899). 

Year. 	 Manhattan. The Bronx. 'trooklyn. Queens. Richmond. Total. 

1900 ............... 	$ 166,763,669 $7,272,249 $39,250,552 $4,036,8 17 $2,356,064 $219,679,351. 

1901 ............... 	í6o,954,387 7,466,283 35,084,220 5,768,494 2,060,8io 211,334,194 

1902 ............... 	r67,í69,240 9,071,700 37,522,490 5,264.900 1,591,825 220,620, 155 

Year. Manhattan. The Bronx. Brooklyn. Queens. Richmond. Total. 

1903 ............... 177,447,700 9,573,100 41,124,700 5,528,000 1.510,825 235,184,325 

1904 ............... 189,944,mp 10,791,600 43,790,950 5,496,600 1,498,200 251,521,450 

1905 ............... 228,054,000 14,117,000 52,206,950 6,232,600 1,583,000 302,193,550 

1906 ............... 268,565,750 13,992,000 68,787,750 8,333,300 r,800,5oo 361,479,300 

1907 ............... 336,346.5oo 21,521,000 95,311,300 11,688,700 1,977,500 466,855,000 

1908 ............... 346,569,200 23,610,300 103,800,150 15,902,070 2,508,750 492,490,470 

Number of Pieces of Real Estate Assessed and Number of Applications for Reduction for Each Year, 1899 to 1908. 

Manhattan. The Bronx. Brooklyn. Queens. Richmond. 
____J 

 
\umber of 

.-- 	- 	1 
Number of 

A r 	 1 
Number of 

r___ 	 _l 

Number of 
, 	 , 

Number of 
Number of 	.\pplica- Number of 	Applica- 'Number of 	Applica- Number of 	Applica- Number of 	Applica- 	Total 	Total 

Pieces 	[ions for Pieces 	tions for Pieces 	tions for Pieces 	tions for Pieces 	tions for 	Pieces. 	Applica- 
Assessed. 	Reduction. Assessed. 	Icreduction. Assessed. 	Reduction. Assessed. 	Reduction. Assessed. 	Reduction. 	 Lions. 

1899 .................................... 113,127 4,644 50,228 399 224,018 1,576 213,250 2,759 22,748 1,168 523,371 10,546 

1900 .................................... 113.526 2,414 52,004 319 229,903 1,518 89,751 1,345 22,926 738 508,110 6,334 

1901 	.................................... r,2,u4r 1,794 52.898 254 231,950 2,193 90,675 1,250 23,912 345 5ír,476 5,836 

1902 .................................... 106,994 1.5 1 5 52,095 380 204,838 1,577 89,147 627 23,887 334 476,961 4,433 

3903 .................................... 106,783 5,364 51,683 1,080 204,548 3,567 89,804 567 24,100 200 476,918 10,778 

1904 .................................... 103.661 3.248 51,863 478 197,438 1,724 89,783 546 24.474 198 467,219 6,194 

1905 .................................... ío2,766 2,140 52,884 233 184,524 1,130 92,072 460 24,902 284 457,148 4,247 

1906 .................................... lor,215 1,861 53,438 375 X83,449 1,229 94,054 300 25,276 219 457,432 3,984 

1907 .................................... 100,368 1,661 54,383 387 184,104 1,o66 98,805 150 25,950 387 463,610 3,651 

1908 .................................... 98,657 3,628 61,107 587 í88,8z8 2,285 1o6,254 2,213 27,110 850 481,956 9,563 

Total Number of Pieces Assessed by Boroughs. 

Boroughs. 	 1907. 	 1908. 

Manhattan 	............................ ............................... 	100,368 98,657 

TheBronx .................................. ......................... 	54,383 61,107 

Brooklyn............................. ............................... 	184,104 188,828 

Queens 	............................... ............................... 	98,805 1o6,2 54 

Richmond ............................. ............................... 	25,950 27,t ro 

	

Tax Law, section 7, subdivision 2 (Saxe Law) ........................ 	5,595,505 00 

Total ....................................................$435,774,611 00 

By reference to the accompanying tabulated statements of assessed valuations of 
personal estate for 1907 and 1908 it will be seen that the total decrease for ipo8 is made 
up as follows 

Assessed Valuations of Corporations for 1907 and 1908. 

Boroughs. 	 1907. 	 i9o8. 	 Decrease. 	Increase. 

Total..................................................... 	46.3,6 to 
	481,956 

Real Estate Assessment Rolls Prepared for Delivery to the Board of Aldermen. 

Boroughs. 	 Volumes, 1907. Volumes, 1908. 

Manhattan ........................................................ 	40 	 40 

TheBronx ........................................................ 	34 	 34 

Brooklyn .......................................................... 	148 	 149 

Queens........................................................... 6i 	 74 

Richmond .........................................................14 	 17 

Total .................................................. 	297 	 314 

Personal Bureau. 

Taxable Personal Estate for the, Year i9o8. 

The taxable personal estate for 1908, as set forth in detail its the accompanying 
tables, is made up of the following: 
Resident corporations ................................................$62,322,640 00 
Non-resident corporations ............................................ 	27,588,740 00 
Resident, personal ................................................... 223,130,333 00 
Non-resident, personal ...............................................28,I49,33 00 
Estates............................................................. 88,98,43 00 



The following statements show the assessed value of personal property for the 
year 1908 as compared with the year 1907, in the several boroughs constituting The 
City of New York: 

hOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Final Assessment Rolls, 1907 and Igo8. 

Valuations, 	Valuations, 
1007. 	 1908. 	 Increase. 	Decrease. 

Resident corporations.......... 

Non-resident corporations...... 

Personal ..................... 

Non-resident, personal ......... 

Estates ...................... 
Tax Law, section 7, subdivi- 

sion 2 .................... 

	

$53,041,380 00 	$53,958,495 00 

	

27,108,175 00 	26,978,800 00 

	

188,478,083 00 	138,106,852 00 

	

55,655,860 00 	28,149,355 00 

	

98,315,010 00 	75,176,625 00 

	

10,055,650 00 	5,440,505 00 

	

$917,115 00 	...I........ 

	

............ 	$129,375 00 

	

..--...--... 	50,371,231 00 

	

......•••.•• 	27,506,505 00 

	

.........I.. 	23,138,385 00 

	

............ 	4,615,145 00 

Total ............. $432,654,158 00 $327,Sso,632 00 
	

$94,115 00 $105,760,641 00 

327,810,632 00 

Personal, resident ............ 

Estates ...................... 

Resident corporations ........ 

Non-resident corporations ..... 

Tax Law, section 7, subdivision z 

	

$70,939,775 00 	$65,963,570 00 

	

14,976,410 00 	10,890,792 00 

	

5,945,932 00 	5,829,170 00 

	

740,330 00 	609,940 00 

	

264,100 00 	154,600 00 

......-- 	$4,976,205 00 

........ 	4,o85,658 00 

........ 

 

156,762 00 

........ 	130,390 00 

........ 	109,500 00 

......•• 	$9,418,475 00 Total ........... 	$92,866,547 00 	$83,448,072 00 

	

83,448,072 00 	........ 

Decrease ......... 	$9,418,475 00 	.._..... 	........ 	........ 

Assessed Valuations, Personal Property, on Annual Record, January 13, 1908, and on 
Final Assessment Rolls, 1908. 

Assessment 
Annual Record. 	Canceled. 	 Roll. 

Personal, resident ................... $192,343,855 00 $126,380,285 00 $65,963,570 00 

Estates 	............................ 42,117,955 00 35,227,163 00 10,890,792 00 

Resident corporations 	.............. 11,716,750 0000 5,887,580 00 5,829,170 00 

Non-resident corporations 	........... 898,870 00 288,930 00 609,940 00 

Tax law, section 7, subdivision 2..... 264,100 00 109,500 00 154,600 00 

Total .................. $247,341,530 00 $163,893,458 00 $83,448,072 00 

Names on Annual Record and on Final Assessment Rolls, IgoS. 

Annual 	 Assessment 
Record. 	Canceled. 	Roll. 

Personal 	................................................ 19,864 11,715 8,149 

Estates 	.................................................. 7 ,273 658 6i5 

Resident 	corporations 	..................................... 1,407 643 764 

Non-resident 	corporations 	................................. 56 57 39 
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Assessed Valuations of Individuals, 1907 and 1908. 	 BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

Final Assessment Rolls, 19o7 and 19o8. 

Boroughs. 	 1907. 	 1908. 	 Decrease. 	Increase. 
V-tugtions 	Valuations 

Manhattan 	................... $284,t89,593 00 $171,696,712 00 $82,492,881 	00 	...I........ 

The 	Bronx .................... 11,736,224 00 8,965,146 00 2,771,078 	00 	............ 

Brooklyn 	.................... 71,203,875 00 66,1!8,17o 00 5,085,705 	00 	............ 

Queens 	...................... 8,529,700 00 7,976,820 00 552,880 00 	............ 

Richmond 	.................... 2,860,060 00 2,117,945 00 742,115 	00 	............ 

Total ............. 	$348,519,452 00 $256,874,793 00 	$91,644,659 oo 	............ 

256,874,793 00 

1907. 	 1909. ' 	Increase. 	Decrease. 

Personal, 	resident 	............ $rr,7o7,666 oo $8,965,746 00 ........$2,42,52o 	00 

Estates 	...................... r,o6o,330 00 1,202,474 00 $142,144 00 

Corporations, 	resident 	........ 1,319,145 0o 1,372,060 00 52,915 00 

Tax Law, section 7, subdivision a 28,558 00 ........ 	28,558 00 

Total 	............ $14,155,699 00 $11,539,680 00 $795,059 00 	$2,771,078 00 

11,539,680 oo ........ ........ 	........ 

Net decrease...... 	$91,644,659 00 Decrease ......... 	$2,$76,oIg on 	.......~ 	....... 	....... 

Assessed Valuations, Personal Property, on Annual Record, January 13, IØ8, and 
Final Assessment Rolls, ipo8. 

Assessment 
Annual Record. 	Canceled. 	 Roll. 

Personal, resident .................. 	$24,518,686 oo 	$15,553,540 00 	$8,965,146 oo 

Estates ............................ 	3,5t[,ir6 oo 	2,308,642 00 	5,202,474 00 

Corporations, resident ............... 	3,932,790 00 	2,560,730 00 	1,372,060 00 

Tax Law, section 7, subdivision 2.... 	........ 	 ........ 

Total ................. 	$31,962,592 00 	$20,422,912 00 	$11,539,680 00 

Names on Annual Record and on Final Assessment Rolls, i o8. 

	

Annual 	 Assessment 

	

Record. 	Canceled. 	Roll. 

Personal................................................. 	3.335 	1,804 	1,531 

Estates.................................................. 	z3o 	105 	125 

Corporations............................................. 	590 	325 	 265 

Tax Law, section 7, subdivision a.......................... .  

Total ........................................ 	4,155 	2,234 	1,921 

BOROUGI-I ( - BROOKLYN. 

Final Assessment Rolls, 1907 and ipo8. 

Valuations. 	Valuations, 
1907. 	 1908. 	 Increase. 	Decrease. 

	

Decrease. 	Increase. 

	

Net increase in corporations .................................... 	 $273, 93 00 

	

Net decrease in individuals ..................................... 	$91,644,659 oo 	........... 

	

Net decrease in estates ........................................ 	27,743,794 00 	............ 

	

Total ............................................. 	$719,388,4513 oo 	$273,193 00 

273,íg3 00 

	

Total net decrease ................................ 	$119,115,26o 00 

Decrease........... $1o4,843526 00 

Table Showing the Assessed Value of Personal Property, Borough of Manhattan, 
as it Appeared on the Books of Annual Record, January 13, tgo8; also the 
Amount Canceled and the Amount Retained on the Final Assessment Rolls 
as Transmitted to the Board of Aldermen July r, Igo8. 

Assessment 
Annual Record. 	Canceled. 	 Roll. 

Resident 	corporations 	............... $133,829,52 5 00 $79,871,030 00 $53,958,495 00 

Non-resident 	corporations 	.......... 58,723,800 00 31,745,000 00 26,978,800 ao 

Personal 	........................... 469,401,,50 00 331,294,298 00 138,ro6,852 00 

Nonresident, 	personal 	.............. 7 36,240,955 00 io5,ogi,600 oo 28,149,355 00 

Estates 	............................ 287,984,880 00 2í2,8o8,255 00 75,176,625 00 

Tax Law, section 7, subdivision 2.... 34,152,150 00 28,711,645 00 5,440,505 00 

Total ................. 	$1,120,332,460 00 	$792,521,828 00 	$327,810,632 00 

Names on Annual Record and on Final Assessment Rolls, i9o8. 

Annual 	 Assessment 
Record. 	Canceled. 	Roll. 

Resident 	corporations 	.................................... 12,545 5,533 7,052 

Non-resident 	corporations 	................................ 4,094 1,548 2,546 

Personal 	................................................ 24,645 14,982 9,659 

Non-resident, 	personal 	.................................... 8,767 5.614 3,153 

Estates 	.................................................. 3,132 1,494 1,638 

Tax 	Law, 	section 	7, 	subdivision 	2 .......................... 724 399 325 

Total ........................................ 	53,903 	29,570 	24,333 
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Annual 	 Assessment 

	

Record. 	Canceled, 	Roll. 

Nonresident individuala ....................:............. 	..,. 	........ 	........ 
Tax law, section 7 subdivision 2 ............................ 	26 	 7 	 59 

Total ......................................... 	22,626 	13,040 	I, 9,586  F 	,'4j;  

IIOROUGV OF QUEENS. 

Final Assessment Rolls, 1907 and igo8. 

	

Valuations. 	Valuations, 
1907. 	 igo8. 	 Increase. 	Decrease. 

Personal, resident ............ 	$8,5_9,700 00 	$7,976,820 00 	 $552,880 00 

Estates ...................... 	1,515,447 00 	1,092,275 00 	............ 	423,172 00 

Corporations, resident ........ 	1,1,16,1í5 os 	839,735 00 	............ 	306,380 00 

Total ............. 	$tkt91,262 so 	$9,908,830 00 	............ 	$7,282,432 00 

9,908,830 00  

Decrease.......... 	$1,282,432 00 

Assessed Valuations, Personal Property, on Annual Record, January 13, 1908, and on 
Final Assessment Rolls, igo8. 

Names on Annual Record and on Final Assessment Rolls, z9o8. 

Annual 	 Assessment 
Record. 	Canceled. 	Roll. 

Personal, 	resident ......................................... 1,272 642 630 

Estates 	................................................... 123 51 72 

Corporations 	............................................. 69 30 39 

Total.......................................... r,464 723 741  

Recapitulation. 

Comparative Statement Showing Assessed Valuations of Personal Property on the 
Final Assessment Rolls for 1907 and 1908, in The City of New York. 

Valuations, 	Valuations, 
1907. 	 1908, 	 Increase. 	Decrease. 

Manhattan 	................... $432,654,158  00 $327,810,632 00 ............$104,843,526 	00 

The 	Bronx 	................... 14,515,699  00 11,539,680 oo 2,576,019 00 

Brooklyn 	..................... 92,866,547 00 83,448,072 00 ............ 	9,4r8,475 	00 

Queens 	...................... 11,191,262 00 9,908,830 00 ............ 	1,282,432 	00 

1 	Richmond 	................... 4,062,205 00 3,067,397 00 994,808 00 

Total ............. 	$554,889,871  oo•  $435,774,611  oo 	............ 	$ír9,115,260 00 

435,774,611  00 

Assessment 
Annual Record. 	Canceled, 	 Roll. Decrease.......... 	$119,115,260 00 

Personal, 	resident 	................. $13,912,32 5 	00 $5.935,505 	00 $7,976,8211 Co 

Estates 	........................... 2,993,547 00 1,901,272 00 1,092,275 	00 

Corporations, 	resident 	.............. 2,262,500 00 1,422,765 00 839,735 	Cio 

'Total .................. $19,168,372 00 $9,259,542 00 $9,908,830 00 

Names on Annual Record and on Final Assessment Rolls, 1908. 

Annual Assessment 
Record. 	Canceled. Roll. 

Summary of Assessed Valuations of Personal Property Shown on Annual Record, 
Values Canceled and Amount Held on Final Assessment Rolls, by Boroughs, 1908. 

Assessment 
Annual Record. 	• Canceled. 	 Roll. 

Manhattan 	......................... $1,120,332,46u oo $792,521,828 00 $327,850,632 00 
The 	Bronx 	......................... 31,962,592 ou 20,422,912 00 51,539,680 00 

Brooklyn 	.......................... 247,341,530  00 163,893:458 00 83,448,072 00 

Queens 	............................ 19,168,372 uo 9,259,542  00 9,908,830 00 

Richmond 	......................... 6,904,950 00 3,837,553 00  3,067,397 00 

Total ..................$1,425,709,904 	00 $989,935,293 00  $435,774,611 	00 

Total Names on Annual Record January 13, 1908, by Boroughs, Number Canceled and 
Number Held on Final Assessment Rolls for 	i9o8. 

Annual Assessment 
Record. 	Canceled. Roll. 

Personal 	................................................. i,888 607 r,28í 

Estates ................................................... 238 Ito 124 

Corporations .............................................. 297 162 135 

	

Total......................................... 	_.423 	 883 	1,540 

BOROUG11 OF RIC1I2IOND. 

Final Assessment Rolls, 1907 and 1908. 

	

Valuations, 	I',,luatians, 
1907. 	 1908. 	 Increase, 	Decrease. 

Personal, resident ............ 	$:,860,060 00 	$2,117,945 00 	............ 	$742,115 00 

Estates ...................... 	865,035 00 	626,272 00 	............ 	238,763 00 

Corporations, resident ........ 	337,II0  o0 	323,180 00 	............ 	13,930 00 

Manhattan 	............... ............................... 	53,903 29,570  24,333 

TheBronx 	................ ............................... 	4,155 2,234 0,921 

Brooklyn 	................. ............................... 	22,626 13,040 9,586 

Queens ................... ............................... 	2,423 883 1,540 

Richmond ................. ............................... 	1,464 723 741 

Total ........................................ 	84,571 	46,450 	38,121 

Detail Personal Estate, City of New York, 1908. 

Resident Non-resi- 	• Non-resi- 
Corpora-dent Corpora- Resident, 	dent, 	 Total 

Boroughs 	tion<. 	Lions. 	Personal. Personal. Estates. 	Saxe. 	Personal. 

Manhattan ........ 53,958,495 26 ,97 8,800  138,106,852 28,149,355 75,776,625 5 ,440,505 327,850,632 

The 	Bronx 	........ 1,372,060 	........ 8,965,146 ........ 	1,202,474 	........ 11,539,680 

Brooklyn 	......... 5,829,170 	609,940  65,963,570 ........ 	10,890,792 	154,600 83,448,072 

Queens 	............ 839,735 	• • • . • • .. 7,976,820  ........ 	1,092,275 	• • ...... 9,908,830 

Richmond 	......... 323,380 	........ 2,11 7,945 ........ 	626,272 	-•.•..•• 3,067,397 

Total.. 62,322,640 27,588,740  223,130,333 28,149,355 88,988,438 	5,595,505 435,774,611 

Total............ 	$4,062,205 ou 	$3,067,397 00 	............ 	$994,808 00 

3,067,397 00 

Decrease......... 	$994,808  00 

Assessed Valuation, Personal Property, on Annual Record, January 13, igo8, and on 
Final Assessment Rolls, igo8. 

Assessment 
Annual Record. 	Canceled. 	 Roll. 

	

Personal, resident .................. 	$4,873,000 oo 	$2,755,055 00 	$2,117,945 00 

	

Estates ............................ 	1,350,400 uo 	 724,128 00 	 626,272 00 

	

Corporations, resident .............. 	681,550 00 	 358,370  on 	 323,180 00 

	

Total .................. 	$6,904,950 00 	$3,837,553 00 	53,067,397 00 

Assessed Valuations of Real and Personal Estate in The City of New York, by Boroughs, Since 1898, Date of Consolidation. 

Manhattan. 	 The Bronx. 	 Brooklyn. 	 Queens. 	 Richmond. 

Real Estate. 	P 	R Personal. 	Real Estate. 	Personal Real Estate. 	Personal. 	Real Estate. 	Personal. 	Real Estate. Personal.` 	Aggregate. 

1898 ................................. 
1899 ................................. 
7900 ................................ 

Igor ................................. 
1902 ................................. 

1 903 ................................. 
1904 ................................. 

$1754.982,400  $509,02-,449 $ 501,585,523 $1,735,121  

2,054,903,875 483,675.942  523,702,030 6,806,988 $609,822,267 $45,270,713 $103,752,600  $6,314,032 

	

2,231,502,655 	421,86t,632 	138,494,849 	8,013,641 	65 5,408,500 	43,937,4411 	104,427,772 	5,498,681  

	

2,285,188,713 	4 28,279.951 	143,808,303 	12,188,607 	658,962,1 19 	89,241,624 	507,179,620 	50,826,810 

	

3,358,939,6(8 	412,388,258 	153,500,568 	12,683,110 	670,533,508 	85,577,102 	108,859,704 	9,026,5 34 

	

3,183,793.382 	549,1143,2 53 	247,090,767 	14,762,041 	853,760,357 	100,05 2,348 	123,781,727 	10,176.900 

	

3,676,857,441 	5 08,478,655 	261,026,477 	14,756,953 	901,994,957 	88,576,775 	31,379,225 	7,477,42 5  

.•••...... 	......•• 	$2,367,32 5,493 

$40,264,692 $3,838,890  3,478,352,029 

4,1,723,924 	6,264,204 	3,654,133,298  

42,639,506 	9,655,620 	3,787,970,873 

38,814,181 	6,725,535 	3.857,047,718  

43,124,597 	6,031,550 	5,432,416,918  

44,205.709 	5,792,070 	5,646,542,657 
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Manhattan. 	 The Bronx. Brooklyn. Queens. 	 Riclttnond. 

Real Estate. 	Personal. 	Real Estate. 	Personal. 
A -- 

Real Estate. 	Personal. 
" ---~ -- 	--~ 

Real Estate. 	Personal. 	Real Estate. 	Personal. Aggregate. 

1905 ................................. 3,820,754,i8r 568.390,790 274,859,593 16,673,625 940,982,302 90,91 1,963 40.404.,990 9,094.733 41,58,235 5,490,810 5,912,144,227 

1906 ................................. 4,105,352,281 447,184,550 355,779,602 18,028,857 1,072,,-.07,172 87,722,81 0 159,446,205 9,694.428 4,5.901,985 4,676,295 6,305,794,185 

7907 ................................. 4,391,970,951 432,654,158 396,687,730 14,115,699 1,181,221,0,0 92,866,547 217,668,776 11,191,262 52,93 1,236 4,062,205 6,795,370,473 

1908 ................................. 4,584,536,431 327,810,632 441,228,718 11,539,680 1,334,864,835 83,448,072 296,458,980 9,908,830 65,326,825 3,067,397 7,158,190,400 

Department 	of 	Bridges ............................................... 54,869,970 00 
Department 	of 	Correction ........................................... 15,762,000 00 
Department 	of 	Public 	Charities ....................................... 26,670,850 ero 
Department of Parks 	(public places and buildings) .................... 435,739,390 00 
Armories 	............................................................ 12,101,800 oa 
Department 	of 	Ilealtlr ............................................... 853,500 ito 
Libraries 	(public) 	................................................... 16,659,800 1x3 
Police 	Department 	.................................................. 5,541,300 00 
Sewerage 	System 	.................................................... 52,419,550 00 
Fire 	and 	Police 	Electric 	System ...................................... 1:,755,000 00 
Corporation 	yards 	................................................... 322,000 cry 
Markets 	........ 	..................................................... 6,322,550 00 
Rapid 	Transit 	(subway) ......................... 	............ 46,419,000 00 
Use 	not 	determined .................................................. 6,700 00 

Total 	.................................................... $876,x,285 00 

Other owners, corporations, associations, etc.-Exempted by subdivisions 5, 7, 9, 
to and ri, section .t, Tax Law, and in a few cases by the Charter of the Corporation 
or by Special Laws: 
Churches, synagogue.;, monasteries, convents, mission ane] parish houses, 

including parochial 	schools, 	theological 	seminaries 	and 	cemeteries 
located 	on 	church 	lots ............................................$159,078,725 00 

Asylums 	and 	holiles .................................................. 25,539,925 on 
Hospitals, 	infirmaries 	and 	dispensaries ............. 	......... 27,09_,050 IX) 
Christian, 	social, 	moral 	and 	mental, 	benevolent 	associations 	and 	aid 

societies, 	nurseries, 	settlement 	aud 	lodging 	houses 	and 	Salvation 
Army 	properties 	.......... 	... 	.......... 	...................... 23.7.38950 err 

Colleges, 	schools, 	academics 	'full 	training 	schools ...................... 27,)52,750 no 
Cemeteries 	.......................................................... 21,.303,900 00 
Libraries, 	other 	than 	City ............................................ 5,6.]0,000 oo 
Parsonages 	(exempted 	hs 	sttbdirision 9, 	section 4) .................... 3,005,roo no 
Agricultural societies 	(exempted by suildivisTln 	Io, section 4).......... 18,500 On 
Pensioners 	(exempte(i 	by 	suhclivision 	5, 	section 4) ..................... 963,07$ o't 	1 
Clergy 	(exempted 	by 	suLdivisi~ln 	1 r, 	section 	} ) ................. . ...... 270.785 ch? 

Total .....................................................$29 ,603,763 oo 

Tax Rate in the Several Boroughs of The City of New York, from 1898 to 1907, 
Including State Tax. 

Manhattan. The Bronx. Brooklyn. 	Queens. 	Richmond. State Tax. 

Cents. Cents. Cents. Cents. ('cots . Mills, 

1898 .................. 2.c, 2.111 ....I.. ....... ....... 2.08 

1899 .................. 2.1804 2.4804 2.3642-{ 3.27415 =.4 2373 2 •49 

1900 .......... 	....... 2.24771 2.24771 2.321I3 2.34216 2.22117; 1.96 

1901 	.................. 2.31733 2.31733 2.38853 2.35702 2.35,91 1.20 

1902 .................. 2.27344 2.27344 2.35353 2.3,873 2.33653 •I3 

1903 .................. 141367 1.41367 1 .48945 1.47508 1 .49675 •13 

1904 .................. 1.51342 1.51 342 1.57296 1.57228 1.5928, .13 

1905 .................. 1.49051 1.4,9051 1.56264 1.55523 1.55821 .09 

1906 .................. 1 .47890 1.47890 1.53769 1.55484 1.55422 .011495 

1907 .................. 1.48499 1.48499 1.55408 1.53393 1.56798 .008642 

1908 .................. 1.6,407 1.61407 1.67021 1.66031 1.71t,5 ....... 

Note-This report is dated July I. 1908, but before going to press the tax rate for 
1908 has been fixed by the Board of Aldermen and is accordingly inserted to facilitate 
comparison. 

Note-The tax rates given for the several boroughs include the State tax for the 
previous year. The borough rates are given in cents, the State tax in mills, being the 
tax imposed on $i of the assessed valuation. 

The tax rate in the four counties varies because county expenses are a county 
charge. 

Tax on Bank Shares by Boroughs, from 1899 to 1907. 

Year. lauhattan. The Iironx, Brooklyn. Queens. li cLmond. Total 7 	. 

1899 ......... $1,761,742 33 	$2,232 96 $102,706 411 $8,8,9 19 $3.846 98 $1,879,347 86 

1900 ......... 1,716,423 18 	1,308 12 84,880 99 3..653 89 3,493 75 1,809,759 93 

1901 ......... 1,742.918 95 	3,893 31 77,072 25 3.521 91 2.721 ó„ 1,830,128 02 

1902 ......... 1,929,640 70 	4,189 44 78,627 52 3,71,1 65 3.490 74 2,019,650 65 

1903 ......... 2,574,871 01 	2,997 52 76,875 40 6.7o7 50 5.148 74 2,666,600 17 

1904 ......... 2,596,261 49 	3,206 68 81,184 97 6,61,7 21 4,275 2-4 2,691,535 59 

1905 ......... 2,670,676 31 	3,667 6-1 79,477 85 6.924 35 3,425 35 2,764,1 71 50 

1906......... 2,781,894 83 	4,281 18 1(13,978 87 7,374 -5 4,1)37 3o 2,901,566 43 

19117 ......... 3,035,152 00 	5,677 84 37,478 92 1 11,642 53 4,8,11 63 3,143,761 92 

Section 24 of the Tax Law provides for the assessment of bank shares at their 
book value and for a uniform tax rate of I per cent. throughout the State. The assess-
ment is made as of June 1, and the tax is payable December 3r. 

Bank share assessments are not included in the aggregate assessments of real and 
personal property submitted in this report. The tax, when collected, is turned into the 
General Fund, and becomes available for the general expenses of the City. 

EXEMPTIONS.  

List of F.xempt Real Estate, as Follows 

The United States Government- Exempted hy subdivision i, section 4, Tax Law: 

1908. 
Forts 

	

................................ ...............................  ~I2,06r,o0ci 00 
Navy Yard 	....................... ............................... 
Post 	Office 	........................... ............................... 	si,6 8,000 	00 
Custom 	House 	....................... ...............................7,900000 	00 
Public 	places 	........................ ............................... 	ó0,00o 	0o 
Lighthouses 	........................... ............................... 	402,200 	0o 
large 	Office 	......................... ............................... 	540,000 	0o 
Army Building 	................................................. .... 	8ro,000 co 
Assay 	Office 	......................... ............................... 	2,155,000 	00 
Treasury 	Building 	...................................... ........ . .. .. 	5,l75,Ø 00 
CoastSurvey 	......... 	............ ............................... 	140,000 	00 
United 	States 	Appraisers' 	stores .... ............................... 	1,050,000 	00 
Government land 	under water ......... ............................... 	26,000 	0o 
Cemeteries 	........................... ............................... 	843,100 	00 

Total...................... ............................... 	$69,540,300 	00 

The State of New York-Exetttptcd by subdivision 2, secliun 4, Tax Law: 

Armories 	............................. 
1908. 

............................... 	$1,192,500 	00 
State 	Normal 	School ................. ............................... 	r55,Ø 	o0 
Rifle 	range 	.......................... 
Statelands 	........................... 

............................... 	143,000 	00 
............................... 	86,450 	00 

Quarantine ........................... ............................... 	64,500 	00 

	

Total ..................................................... 	$l,64x,45o 00 

The City of New York--]:xcmtpteci by subdivision 3, sccti,in 4, Tax Law, except 
Rapid Transit (subway), which is exempted by contract: 

1908. 
Bathhouses 	......................................................... 	$1,503,500 00 
Recreation piers.......... 	 ......... 	910 Ø 00 ...................

..... Board of Educati 	
.... . ... 

on .......................... 	 .... 	90,192,375 00 
 Department 	................... 	 6,839,900 00 

	

Street Cleaning Department .......................................... 	814,350 00 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Aqueduct Connnis- 

	

sion ............................................................ 	36,369,850 00 
Department of Docks and Ferries (piers, bulkheads and land under 

water) 	.......................................................... 	64,024,900 00  

I.cicatinn liv l() rough 
1(%)8. 

Manliattan ......................................................... 	$9ot,g55,CicX{on 
'lise Bronx ......................................................... 	83,73-1,58o (x) 
Itrooklvn 	.......................................................... 	213,147,395 00 
Queens............................................................. 	28,443,637 03 
Richmond .......................................................... 	12,702,496 00 

Total 	.................................................$1,239,883,798 00 

(Front "Record and Gnide,' Jiitie 29, 1907.] 

'!'IIL ASSESSMENT OF RIAL ESTATE IN THE CI'T'Y OF NER' YORK. 

BY Roti, LAWSON PURITY. 

President of the Dcparlmcut of Taxes and Assessments. 

The block system of recording deeds forms the basis of the Assessment system in 
the Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and Brooklyn. It is complete in Manhattan, 
in the territory west of the Bronx River in The Bronx, and in all but a snail part 
of Brooklyn. In the Boroughs of Queens and Richmond, assessments are still made by 
ward divisions, but the block system will be extended as rapidly as possible. Under 
the block system the Boroughs are divided into sections and sections into blocks 
by unchangeable boundaries, the numbers of sections and blocks being permanent. 
Blocks are divided into lots, numbered consecutively fron one up within each hiock. 
When large parcels are divided and improved, or become subject to separate ownership, 
these lot numbers are subject to change. In such cases new lot numbers nitist be 
added and when parcels formerly assessed separately are consolidated by improvement 
with a single structure, sonic lot numbers are dropped. 

Accurate maps are necessary as the basis of a good system of assessment, and 
these maps must undergo constant change as streets are opened, large tracts of land 
divided, and small tracts are consolidated into one parcel. For the use of the Deputy 
Tax Commissioners who make the assessments, maps are prepared identical with the 
office maps, which are bound into volumes of convenient size. Throughout the terri-
tory included in the block system the maps are made on a scale of fifty feet to one 
inch, and in the front of each voltane there is a key titap on a scale of from three 
hundred to seven handred feet to the inch. In the territory not yet covered by the 
block system the maps are temporary and are commonly called "tentative maps." As 
these reaps cover territory held in large parcels, much of it still farin land, tite settle 
varies somewhat, being from eighty- feet to two hundred feet to the inch. The length 
of all boundary lines is shown on the maps in feet and inches. On valuable lots ot 
irregular shape, the area is shown in square feet, on larger parcels the area in lots, 
and on parcels containing several acres, in the rural parts of the city, the number of 
acres is marked on each parcel. 

Beside his map books, each Deputy has field hooks, which are almost identical 
with the annual record and, in addition, contain columns for the final assessed valuation 
for about seven years, and a wide colunin for remarks. The field hook shows the uante 
of the owner of each parcel, if known, the size of the lot, the number of houses oil 
the lot, the size of each holise, llte number of stories in height, the street number and 
the lot number. Above cacti block appear the section and volume numbers, and the 
narres of the •streets 1iriioiiog the block. Sivcc' ilso,; both the field books and the 
annual record books es'iit:ijii 1 separate. column in w h ich i; sel down the valtre of tltc 
real estate iiiiiprovcil. In Ih.- last colunin left for reni ark s, the Deputy sets down all 
sales with the true consideration, if it can he ascertained, nr notes of the probable con-
sideration; all Il! ort gage s, with the name of the in st il ution kneling the utoney, if the 
institution is one which is limited by ittw to loans not in excess of a certain percentage 
of the market value: all recorded Ieases wide Ilte period and rental, a11d such other 
notes of rentals, asking prices and of'er, as can he s.curedl and may be indicative 
of value. 

When the Dcptdy is thus etiiiiiii>e<l with map and í1a]4 Book Gllcd with all available 
data, tite valtg' of t!1e Land per front foot for olie hundred feat dcep, or per lot 
25x TOO, is set clown at cash 11.31 it on each street while the value changes. In some 
cases the same unit of front foot value or lot .du stay obtain for the entire side of 
a square, and in others the value may iucrI•w1 or decrease at intervals as short as thv 
width of a single lot. Having dt'tcriiii11' l thi- unit of valtre, the actual value of each 
lot is very quickly aseer(aincci and en t,rci i when lots are l&'giiitii' in LAirhb and depth. 
When lots are longer or shorter than ino fcct, the v:1l ito is deteriltined by the Neill 
or Hofman rule, st ill] the Neill talle is used to deterinfiuc the value of a narrow lut 
of irregular depth when the lot unit of valile has been cmployed. When several lots 
are held in one ownership, and the parcel is so situated that a suitable inprove11rcut 
must cover several lots, the property is worth more than an equal number of single 
lots, and an addition of tihotit tell per cent. more or less is Iliade for plottage. By 
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entering on the field book, and often on the map itself, the units of value per front 
foot or per lot, comparison. between the values of lots in the same neighborhood is 
very greatly facilitated. If the units were not employed, and the lots are of irregular 
shape, it would be necessary to make a computation for each lot in order to make 
any comparison, whereas, a comparison of units may be made without further calcu-
lation, no matter how irregular are the parcels. 

When the value of the land is ascertained and appropriately recorded the value 
of the building is next to be determined. A building can never have a greater value 
than the cost of replacing it, and the starting point for all buildings must be the 
cost of replacement. When this is determined, due consideration must he given to two 
factors; first, the suitableness of the building for the site; and second, its depreciation 
from age and wear and tear. To determine the cost of replacement of a building, a 
method has been employed in the Dcpartnient fcr over twenty years, devised by the 
Chief Deputy in charge of the Real Estate Department, which has been found in prac-
ticc to be the best for the use of an assessor. While architects and builders frequent-
ly compute the cost of a building by applying an appropriate factor to the number of 
feet of cubical contents, this plan is not ordinarily practicable for assessors, who 
cannot ascertain the precise height of buildings. By studying different classes of build-
ings, it soon became apparent that the height between floors is nearly uniform for 
buildings of the sante class, and as the ground arca covered by each building is shown 
by the record book, the number of square feet of floor surface is rapidly computed. In 
making this computation it has been found best to disregard spaces left vacant for 
light and air, as such spaces are practically uniform for buildings of the same class. 
The number of square feet of floor surface in a building is ascertained by multiplying 
the number of square feet of one floor by the number of floors. Then it is only neces-
sary to multiply this number by an appropriate factor to ascertain the cost of replacing 
the building. To ascertain the assessable value of any particular building, the factor 
of value cannot be more than the cost of replacement, but may be reduced to almost 
nothing in the case of a building unsuited to the site, or in a dilapidated condition. 

The factors of cost are dckrmirred for practical use with reference to the record 
description of the size of buildings. If all the land is covered that may lawfully 
be covered the record shows "covered." In this case the size of the lot is regarded 
as the size of the building, and no allowance is made for vacant space for light and 
air. If a tcrsanìcnt is eighty feet deep, the width of the lot is multiplied by eighty, 
and in all cases where the size of the building is given the area covered is computed 
without allowance for air shafts. 'l'his siutplitìcs the calculation and proper allowance 
is made for open spaces by reducing the factor of value. The following table shows 
the factors in C()mntou lise foil- buildings in good condition and suitable for the sites 
on which They arc placed : 

Modern office buildings ............................................. 	$4 03 to $8 00 
Modern hotels ..................................................... 	3 50 to 	8 00 
Elevator apartments ............................................... 	3 (10 to 5 50 
Flats..............................................................2 00 to 	3 00 
Ordinary stone or brick dwellings ...................................3 00 to 	5 00 
Very costly (luel!ings .............................................. 	lip 	to Io 00 
Fratre dwellings ................................................... i 00 to 	3 00 
Lofts................................... 	............ ............ 	15o to 	3 00 
Factories ..........................................................I 00 to 3 00 

The factor entplovcq to dueiuiinc - th, value of every building should be noted 
in the margin, so that the I)epttty can quickly compare the assessment of buildings 
in any part of his own district :ind in () - lier districts. P,y the use of these factors 
comparisons are easy Viten arpli'tti(m; arr murle Ioe the reduction of assessments. 
'These comparisons ',muld regoire a :;epurate eontp()tatiou for each case if the factors 
were not tised, and triis -vontid 	 in tltc lintitcd time availahle. 	],ill- ex 
ample, if eOt()plaint is inade llit a ucn• COrIIcr 1, rvUmcnt i, assessed too high, and the 
factor is $2.23, il can he cceu at uer that the cntplaint i; t1nfottnrfcd, hitless the cir- 
cunistances are verv peculier• \Htiiout the u 	of thc,c factors of value such quick 
coftparin could not be made :it all. 

itv ilir use of unit land v:tlnc and f:tc1or< of value for buildings plainly set down 
in tolti honks, both Depot leg and C,)mmin,ioner, arc groatly aided.'['he system of 
maps and uOethnel, fur (lCtel111i l1iI1 r y:tluc; and lu'cpin, records, is the result of an 
Driterle detelot,ment ilurfer the (lirc•ctig,n of crsmhl-Knl and faithful men, whose tenure 
of office i; secure. No ::ncl: re<nb' enold I,c accompli;hed if the tenure of office were 
short audt uncertain, as in tnanv citie 	rhere the assenso•; are elected. The Deputy 
'Fax- Connttksinocr5 doing tite inst ml-povtaiit tvork have served the City for ten to 
iivcutt' ltc years. 

'lue  Lost systert is intpnssil le without cLrfeiI tenure. and tinte is necessary to ripen 
the experience and kuuotledge whichh atre e wintial to the hest use of any system, no 
mattet- hogt- perfect. 'i o (lo first -class work a e m assessor, a loan must use intelli-
gently a goal ssximt allot he urtist h:Oc expCricnce aul a svell-balanced judgment. 
1ffe•s,i(lCs these qual -tic,, he nitist have the e,nrus,Ic of hi g c„unic1ions and the dcterntina-
tiott to resist all intluccces iueDIsi;trrnt t'ith hi, oltity. 

'I he equitable assessincOt of real estate is the Vert fuand,iiou of the city's credit 
and the hanis of its economic welfare. 

cZtIC Il(tlr. 

Real cs'„tir is asses cd armtrall\• tty Deputy Tam Outumi sl()rscrs, wlto commence 
to ariens the lirst 't'uc,,dav• of September. `the ,Anual Record of the Assessed Valtia-
Ii(II of Real i ;tatC is compl(tl-I! :tud '.l)(1l CIt for public inspection the second Monday 
of Januar}. A!lpiicatirm; for rc (1u CI l I rs must 1,. made prior to ,april T. Corrections are 
made (titrill !\pril and 1[:íy liv Ille Inlud of 'l•a.x Coin nnissiouers. On the first l\tonday 
of July assessulerst rolls are lr:msutitic~l to Ille hoard of .\ldernieu, tvbo lix the tax 
rate in August. 'fa':es are payz:hle tue last \irm,Lt' of Uctoher. 

Section 818O of the Chartre ie(liíircs tihat 1)cplíly "I:1x Cotuutissioners shall: 
"Assess all the taxable pr(1l)crty ill tite several districts that may be assigned to 

tltent for that purpose for said board, and they Yir,tll furnish to the said board, under 
nat h, a (iCtaile(l etat(m(ut of all Bueli ]trupei iv. shn0 ing that said deputies have per-
snnally exuuu-nCd each and etere house. hult(!-n , lut. pier nr other assessable property, 
giving the street, lot, wal•(l, tow n and map msrsíh:r of such real estate embraced within 
said districts, t)gether with tluc name of the (,cvucr or occupant, if known; also the 
sunt for which, in Iii eir jud1iaucnt• each sejOtruilqt a„essod parcel of real estate under 
ordinary ciretmnistanecs tcnttltl Nell if it tycre tchnllv t;nintpro ved ; and separately stated, 
the suet for which, tinder urdinar- eiremn t:otees, ille Sam e parcel of real estate would 
sell with the 1mpmNccian, if ani, phrrrnn; ',ta li such other information in detail 
relative to pers,mal prnpertt• nr nt Ieroi c, a, the said board may, front time to tinte, 
require.” 

Report of tite Surveyor. 
July I, Iyo8. 

1-ie iIonorande ConimisniDiicvs of Taxes and :lsncssmcnts: 
Geht1Cmeu— I have the linnor to tsustiiit a S1atmient of the transactions of my 

office fur the ,111:tticv cn(iíug Jour 30, i,)otI. 

1.nt _Vteratinnc. 

Bornugli of 1Ltuhattan--:\helaluiii uere mu latte aff('cling 4o,; lots in tite 37 vol-
umes of block ta, assessmrrut neaps. 

Borough of The Bronx—Alter:ilions were Iliade ageeting 9í8 lots in the 31 vol-
nines of block lax assessmCat maps, and in tite (i vol ante elf lcutative titalls. 

Iloruag ]i of Brooklyn—:AIterations svct•c ((rille affecting 2,t(x) lots in the 92 vol-
trmes of block tax asses ment maps, and in the t t volumes of teutlativn traps. 

Borough ul Quccns--.1ilecuions terre tudck utfleding 1,477 hils in the It volumes 
of iciíl,ativc tl(a1Is. 

Borotigli i,i liirhm„()rf--:\iicratiors ;u ere trade affecting 44)() 1„ís in the 13 vol-
nmcs of teulalite maps. 

'lite duplica t e conics of the Iax traps used liv tite Deputy Tax Commissioners in 
all the Ilur ()glis, and the copies uf the bloC•k tax assessutcnt maps in the offices of 
the Ilurcau of ArrCy-s and Water Registrar in the ilonoughs of T•lauiliattan, The 
liroitx and Brn)klyn, \vere rnrrCcw.l io , correspond with the alterations trade on the 
original maps. 

All cirlIorutlin; liable Ií1 a real e.tate lax not hcretofnrc entered uere ntmthered 
and enterr,l nn tite tax traps. 

Ire nuníhcr of v( Ilanies of tax maps in Ilte different i)c pail mit cult S, nuav in actual 
use for hitrposes of levying taxes, water rents, assessments and arrears, is as follows: 

	

Department of Taxes and Assessments ................................ . . . . . . .. 	22I 
Duplicates used by Deputy Tax Commissioners ...............................259 

	

Comptroller's office, Bureau of Arrears ...................................... 	160 

	

Department of Water Supply, Water Registrar ................................ 	Itfo 

	

Total............................................................ 	760 

Block Tax Assessment Maps, 

The necessary searches, surveys, calculations aud draughtiug for the preparation 
of maps for sections 14, 22, 23, 24 and 25 of the Borough of Brooklyn were io prog-
ress during the quarter. 

Lands Acquired for Public Purposes. 
Lands acquired for street and other public purposes in fourteen proceedings were 

proicrly shown on the tax maps; one of the proceedings was in the Borough of Man-
hattan, five were in the Borough of Tltc Bronx, five in the Borough of Brooklyn and 
three in the Borough of Richmond. 

Street Closings. 
The Board of Estimate and Apportionment discontinued seven streets in the Bor-

ough of Brooklyn, which were taken from the tax maps. 

Changes of Street Nantes. 
Pursuant to ordinances one street name was changed jo the Borough of Mauhat-

tan and one in the Borough of Queens. 

Respectfully submitted, 

HENRY \V. VOGEL, Surveyor. 

Recent Decisions. 

Real Property—Value of improvements to be included in assessment. 
In assessing real property for the purpose of taxation the value of improvements 

placed upon the property by the owner shall be included. 
People ex rel. Con. Gas Co. vs. Wells, 54 Misc., 322. 

Deed of trust of personal l:roperty by non-resident, not a mere agency but a trust 
of personal property and taxable. 

A deed of trust executed by a non-resident to a resident dontestic corporation 
placing real and personal property in trust to pay the income and profits to the set-
tier and another so long as the latter shall live or until the trust he revoked, creates 
not a mere agency but a trust of personal property, and the same is subject to tax-
ation. 

People ex rel. Van Norden Trust Company vs. Wells, 118 App Div., 881. 

Mortgages executed before passage of mortgage tax law are taxable under gen-
eral provisions of Tax Law. 

Mortgages executed before the passage of chapter 532 of the Laws of sped, which 
substituted a recording tax on mortgages thereafter made in place of tite tax of one-
half of one per cent. imposed by chapter 739 of the Laws of tyo5, are left subject to 
general taxation under sections 2 and 3 of the Tax Law by the repeal of said act of 
1903. 

People cx rel. Casavay vs. Dimond, Igr App. Div., 559. 

]-states—_Arintinislrators lcrsou 111y liable for taxes duly assessed. 
'(Viten a tax has been duly imposed according to law on properly of an estate 

in the hands of administrators and notice thereof has been given, the administrators 
become personally liable for the tax and are not relieved because they subsequently 
distribute tite estate. 

City of New York vs. Goss,.I24 App. Div., 680. 
Corl.oration—Safe deposit vaults, actual value, less amount at which they are as-

sessed as real estate to be inclttcied. 
Assessors in determining the value of the capital stock of a banking corporation 

for the purposes of taxation are authorized to include in their estimate tite actual 
value of the safe deposit vaults, less the amount at which they are assessed as real 
estate against the corporatiron. The assessors are justified in estimating such vaults 
ownetl by a corporatinn doing busiltcSs at a filttre that it would cost to reproduce 
them and are not hound Io appraise them at what they would be worth for scrap iron. 

People cx rel. Bankers' Safe Deposit Company vs. O'Donncl, 54 Misc., 5. 
Payment of taxes under mutual mistake of fact is not ,oluntary and the amount 

may be recovered. 
'faxes paid on lands which were scverc(l front the Borough of Queens by chapter 

3i() of the Laws of I8cy), but which by mistake were assessed by the City, arc recov-
crable, being paid under a mutual mistake of fact. Such payment is not voluntary in 
the legal sense, for the assessment teis not void en its face and was not known to 
be void by the taxpayer. 

Betz vs. City of New York, I19 App. Div., 9i. 
Exemption from taxation of property used for hospital purposes—General Tax 

law of t89ó—Repeal of exerstptinn contained in Charter granted by special legisla-
tive act—Constitutional Law. 

The General Tax Law of m8ç6 repeals all prior acts, whether general or special, 
in so far as exemption front taxation is accorded to a greater extent than the exemp-
tion given by the Tax Law. 

A provision for exemption from taxation contained in a corporate charter, 
granted by special act of the Legislature, is subject to repeal, although the charter 
was given as an irsrfuccuient to secure paymeut to the corporation „f a trust fund 
which by the will of the founder of tite trast sitnuuld be paid to the corporation nily if 
the State granted :t liberal charter for the safe organization, conduct and perpetuity of 
a hospital, to be conducted by the corporation. 

The repeal of sliet an exe()tptirn does not ffnipair the obligalina of a contract, 
because the right to rcl,Cat the cltartcr was reserved by the State Constitution. 

)•:xenlptiou of real property nutted by the hospital is confined to that which is 
used exclusively for carrying nut thereupon the linspiral pilrposes. and does not extend 
to real property owned by the hospital, lint leased to tenants, although the income is 
devoted to hospital purposes. 

A re-cnacnticut, after the passage of the General Tax T.aw, by a special statute 
of a provision for exemption of real f;rnperty violates tite State Constitution, which 
provides that the LCgis1Lutre shall not pass a private or local bill granting an cxemp-
tiou from taxation. 

People ex rel. Roosevelt ITns;)itil vs. RayiitOild, `'Iaw Journal,” July 7. 
IgOS. 

Special Finanehises—Tangible property of public service corporation in or tinder 
public waters assessable only by State Board. 

Tangible property of an electric light crnrpany, situated in nr under public waters, 
in connection with a st:ecial franchise, cannot be assessed for purposes of taxation by 
the Comtuissioners (if Taxes of •l lic City of New York, but is to be taxed only as 
a part of the special frmeliisc tipors au isscsnunCrst niasie by the State Board of Tax 
Commissioners, as provided in the lax Law; and an assessment thereof by the Coni-
tnissioners of Taxes of The City of New York should be vacated. 

People ex. rel., Eili~rnt Eli-c. Co. vs. Counm-5sirnter of Taxes, 5S' Misc., 
24g. 

Special Franchises--Dcduclio n fur payment to City, only cash payments to be 
'((ducted. 

lis deductions front a e s iii crtIs i  special frau chises under section 46 of the Tax 
lauv only shins paid to rho City in cash may be de(luctedl: the rental value of ;pace in a 
subway furnished to the City is not deductible. 

lutalter of Cnnsnlidatcd Tel. and Eke. Suhtv;iv Co., ít9 App. I)iv., 835. 

Special Fraut:hiscs De(!uclioul for payment to City "in the rature of a tax." 
'lite scheme of the statute for the taxation of special trmudrti .es is that they are 

ii ,5C5sCd at Ihcir value without ally diminution for any local public charges thereon, 
and that sn,h charges are to be de.dccted front the tax when levied. Section 46 re-
~ttires that if there has been paid to the City, for the tax year, under any agreement 
therefor, any sunt of money on account of such special franchise, which irayntent was 
in the nattue of a tax, all amounts so paid shall he deducted -nont the tax. Hence a 
surface railroad which, under an agreement, pays a toll to The City of New York 
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for crossing the Brooklyn Bridge, is entitled to have the sum deducted from its fran-
chise tax when levied. 

Peol.le ex rel. Nassau Electric Railroad Company vs. Grant, Ilg App. 
Div., 130. 

Certiorari—Right of taxpayers to review is absolute and not a matter of discre-
tion. 

The right of a taxpayer to review an assessment by certiorari is absolute and not 
a matter of discretion, and lie may show that the assessment is invalid for any reason. 

People ex rel. Friendly vs. Davenport, ii App. Div., 79o. 
Certiorari—Personal attendance of relator before Assessors necessary to sustain 

writ. 
To entitle a relator to certiorari to review an assessment he must have made due 

application to the proper officers to correct the assessment. The writ will be quashed 
when it appears that the relator refused to attend in person as required by the As-
sessors, asked no adjournment and refused through his attorney to file a proper in- 
ventory of his personal property. 

People ex rel. Horton vs. Ferguson, 120 App. Div., 563. 
Tax Law—Constitutionality of Provision Relating to Taxation of National Bank 

Stock—Notice of Assessment and Opportunity for I-Iearing. The provision of section 
35 of the Tax Law (Laws of 1896, chapter 9o8) with reference to notice of assess-
ments, that in any city the notice shall conform to the requirements of the law regu-
lating the time, place and manner of revising assessments in such city," cannot be 
held to apply to the assessment of bank shares in The City of New York, where, un-
der the provisions of the Charter (Laws of igoI, chapter 466, sections 892, 895), the 
time prescribed for hearing complaints and revising assessments expires before the 
assessment on bank shares can, in accordance with the provisions of the Tax Law 
authorizing it, be imposed. Since the scheme of taxing bank shares, not only in re-
spect to the amount, but also as to the manner and method of its imposition, stands 
by itself, independent and separate from that prescribed for the assessment and taxa-
tion of other property; the Charter provisions do not apply, but the assessment must 
be made, notice given, complaints heard and assessments revised in accordance with 
the provisions of the General Tax Law. A contention, therefore, that the Tax Law, 
so far as it relates to the taxation of bank shares in The City of New York, is uncon-
stitutional because the last grievance day would have passed before the assessment on 
that kind of property could be imposed, thereby depriving the owners of an opportun- 
ity to be heard, cannot be upheld, but where it appears that the assessors failed to 
comply with the law, gave no notice and refused to hear any complaint, the assessment 
will be set aside for irregularity. 

People cx rel, Bridgeport Sav. Bank vs. Feitner, 191 N. Y., 88. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

DEPARTMENT OF FIN.1NCL—CITY OF NEW YORK, 
BUREAU OF MUNICIPAL INVESTIGATION AND STATISTICS, 

July 30, 1908. 

lion. HERMAN A. METZ, Comptroller: 

Grantors, George Cox and wife. Grantee, Mayor et al. Consideration, $47,000. Date 
of conveyance, March 31, 1868. Liber I045, page 331. Dimensions, as per diagram. 
Street, 19-2I Leonard street. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. 8. 
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SIR—In accordance with your instructio ;s, I have under way the preparation of a 
statistical record of the real estate, owned by The City of New York. In connection 
therewith I beg to submit herewith a list of property under the jurisdiction of the 
Police Department of The City of New York as of January I, 1908, located in the 
Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx, Brooklyn and Queens. 

The title of the City to each of these parcels and the facts relative to its acquisition 
have been carefully verified. Diagrams show the location of the parcels in the blocks 
in which they are situated, as well as the parcel dimensions. The name of the vendor 
or vendors is given in each instance ; also the consideration or the cost to the City of 
the parcels, and if any one parcel has been acquired through more than one transaction 
that fact is also recorded. 

Respectfully yours, 
CHARLES S. HERVEY, 

Superhi=ind Stabs+,kinn and Examiner. 

ELIZABETH 51. 

SEC I-15LOCK ZOI-LOT 20 

Grantors, William and Margaret fost. Grantee, Mayor et al. 
Date of conveyance, March 20, 1844. Liber 454, page log. 
diagram. Street, 19-2I Elizabeth street. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. 6. 

Consideration, $7,000. 
Dimensions, as per 
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SEC I- 5LOCK58-LOT 12 

Grantors, Robert F. and Angela L. McDonnell, Grantee, City of New York. Con-
sideration, $225,000. Date of conveyance, February 26, 1907. Liber III, page 34. 
Dimensions, as per diagram. Street, i56-i58 Greenwich street. 

':ow in cum-se of construction; mill lie used for Police Precinct Station No. 2, when 
completed. 

SEC I- BLOCK Z70-LOT4I 

Grantc,r, William 13. Crosby. Grantee, Mayor et al. Consideration, $13,3oo. Date of 
conveyance, December 6, i86o. Liber 827, page 439. Dimensions, as per diagram. 
Street, 245-249 Madison street. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. 7. 

POLICE 
	

MAN HATTAN 	POLICE 	 MANHATTAN 

 

0 

CLINTON ST. 

 

W 

W 
N o o 

W 
u 
Z 

J 
W 
0 

 

O 
I-
ø 
Z 

5EC I-BLOCK I I2-LOTZ4 
PARCEL "A." 	 I 	 PARCEL "B,° 

	

Grantor, Public School Society. Grantee, 	Grantor, Ellen C. Kent. Grantee, Mayor 

	

Mayor et al. Consideration, $8,000. 	et al. Consideration, $IS,000. Date of 

	

Date of conveyance, April 2o, 1849, Liber 	conveyance, March 5, 1870. Liber tí34, 

	

526, page 199. Dimensions, as per dia- 	page 374. 
gram. Street, 9-II Oak street. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. 5. 

ATTORNEY ST. 

SCC2•BLOCK 340-LOT 70 

Grantor, John R. Linngsten. Grantee, Mayor et al. Consideration, $I,000. Date of 
conveyance, January 6, 1814. Liber 104, page 254. Dimensions, as per diagram. 
Street, I78 Delancey street. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. 13. 
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Acquired by condemnation proceedings, confirmed at Albany, N. Y., November 21, 
1834. Total cost, $13,888.15. Dimensions, as per diagram. East Houston street, 
Sheriff and Columbia streets. 
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5r-C é-BLOCK47t-LOT31 

Grantors, Anthony Kerr and another. Grantee, Mayor et al., City of New York. 
Consideration, $5,000. Date of conveyance, September 17, r817. Liber 123, page, 
126. Dimensions, as per diagram. Street, Centre and Grand streets. 

Now in course of construction; to be used for Police Headquarters, when completed. 

Used by Police Precinct Station No. i7. 	 POLICE 
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5EC2-BLOCK504-LOT 14 

ELORIDGE 5T. 

SEC 2-BLOCK4I8-LOT48 

Grantors, Herman T. Baurer and wife. Grantee, Mayor et al. Consideration, $24,500. 
Date of conveyance, July 3, 1867. Lihcr 1022, page 272. Dimensions, as per 
diagram. Street, 105-107 Eldridge street. 

Used for Police Station No. 9, 

Grantors, George Schuster and wife, August Ruff and wife. Grantee, Mayor et al., 
City of New York. Consideration, $40,000. Date of conveyance, September i, 
i8gi. Liber 7, page 71. Dimensions, as per diagram. Street, 24-26 Macdougal 
street. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. io. 
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SEC Z - B LOCK 446- LOT 29 

Grantors, Elias T. De Forest and wife. Grantee, Mayor et al. Consideration, $io,000. 
Date of conveyance, June 4, 1852. Liber 6o9, page 183. Dimensions, as per dia-
gram. Street, 79-81 First avenue. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. i5. 
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PARCEL " A." 	 PARCEL " B." 
Grantors, Wm. A. Tilden and wife. Grantors, Johann Munck and wife. 

Grantees, Commissioners Metropolitan 	Grantee, Commissioners Metropolitan 
Police. Consideration, $28,5oo. Date of 	Police. Consideration, $14,000. Date of 
conveyance, March i, 1862. Liber 852, 	conveyance, April 30, 1866. Liber 974, 
page 189. Dimensions, as per diagram. , 	page 245. 

PARCEL " A." 	 PARCEL " C." 	 PARCEL " D." 
G r a n t o r, Commissioners Grantors, Wm. H. Megson, Grantors, Theresa, Sarah, 

Metropolitan 	P o 1 i e e. 	and wife. Grantee, Corn- ~ Alice and Mary Hanratty. 
Grantee, Board of Super- 	missioners Metropolitan 	Grantee, Commissioners 
visors of the County of 	Police. 	Consideration, 	Metropolitan Police. Con- 
New York. Considera- 	$4,ioo, Date of convey- 	sideration, $8,000. Date of 
tion, $i. Date of con- 	ance, June 16, 1866. Liber 	conveyance, November 27, 
veyance, June 30, 1863. 	991, page 157. 	 1867. Liber io2r, page 
Liber go, page 292. 	 522. 

Street, 300 Mulberry street. 

Used for Police Headquarters. 
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Grantor, Methodist Book Concern (Thos. Carlton and Jas. Porter, as agents). Grantee, 
The Board and Supervisors of the County of New York. Consideration, $í6,00o. 
Date of conveyance, August i8, i86o. Liber 8ío, pages 675-678. Dimensions, as 
per diagram. Street, 203-205 Mulberry street. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. 12 and House of Detention. 

SECZ-DLOCK535-LOT3Z 
Grantors, Geo. H. Swords and wife, and Margaret and Cornelia Lent. Grantee, City 

of New York. Consideration, $i8,2oo. Date of conveyance, September 22, 1851; 
October 8, 1857. Liber 587, page 217 ; liber 741, page 642. Dimensions, as per 
diagram. Street, 253-255 Mercer street. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. 16. 
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SECZ-9LOCK 63t-LOT31 

PARCEL " A." 	 PARCEL " B." 	 PARCEL " C." 
Grantors, Rachel Adams, Grantors, Eliza Overbaugh Grantor, Robert Adams and 

wife. Grantee, Mayor et 	and another. 	Grantee, 	another, executors. Gran- 
al. Consideration, $i7, 	Mayor et al. Considera- 	tee, Mayor et al. Con- 
000. Date of conveyance, 	tion, $17,000. 	Date of 	sideration, $17,000. Date 
December 21, 1893. Liber conveyance, December 26, 	of conveyance, December 
26, page 124. Dimensions, 	1893. Liber 26, page 129. 	22, 1893. Liber 26, page 
as per diagram. 	 127. 

Street, 133-137 Charles street.  

Now used as Police Precinct Station No. 14. 
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SEC 3- BLOC K 890-LOT52 
Grantors, Cornelia B. and John Kennedy, Grantee, the Mayor et al. Consideration, 

$21,000. Date of conveyance, March 22, 1867. Liber 5002, page 674. Dimensions, 
as per diagram. Street, 16o East Thirty-fifth street. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. 25. 
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SEC3-BLOCK 928-LOT IS 
Grantors, Ebenezer Macfarlan, Joseph Hoey and wife. Grantee, Mayor et al. Con-

sideration $1,1oo. Dates of conveyance, April i8, 1849; August 4, 1849. Liber 520, 
page 97; liber 526, page 289. Dimensions, as per diagram. Street, 325-327 East 
Twenty-second street. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. 25. 
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PARCEL "A." 

Grantors, Sarah James, etc. Grantee, 
Mayor et al. Consideration, $20,500. 
Date of conveyance, October 7, 1868. 
Liber 1071, page 284. Dimensions, as 
per diagram. 

PARCEL " B." 
Acquired by condemnation proceedings. 

Confirmed July 31, 1900. Title vested 
May 5, 1898. Awards, $3r,000; costs, 
$843.05. Total cost, $31,843.05• 

SEC Z-BLOCK 6Z0-LOT18 

Grantors, William B. Reynolds and wife. Grantee, Mayor et al. Consideration, 
$4,000. Date of conveyance, December 30, 1852. Liber 620, page 700. Dimensions, 
as per diagram. Street, 96 Charles street. 

Used for Storehouse. 

Street, 135-139 West Thirtieth street. 
Building in course of construction for Police Stable. 
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Grantors, Henry Brice and wife. Grantee, The Mayor et al. Consideration, $r6,000. 
Date of conveyance, April i, 187o. Liber 1149, page 14o. Dimensions, as per 
diagram. Street, 434 West Thirty-seventh street. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No, 22. 
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SEC4-SLOCK 1035-LOTS 
PARCEL `~ A." 

Grantor, Thomas Kilpatrick. Grantee, 
Mayor et al. Consideration, $2,500. 
Date of conveyance, June 24, 1859. 
Liber 794, page io. Dimensions, as per 
diagram. 

PARCEL " B." 
Grantors, James Wilson and wife. 

Grantee, Mayor et al. Consideration, 
$7,400. Date of conveyance, June 30, 
1859. Liber 795, page 39. 

PARCEL " C." 
Grantors, James Stewart and wife. Grantee, Mayor et al. Consideration, $1,850. Grantors, Joseph G. Hanson and wife. Grantee, Mayor et al. Consideration, $1,10. 

Date of conveyance, September 5, 1835. Liber 346, page 45. Dimensions, as per 	Date of conveyance, June 30, í85g. Liber 795, page 45. 
diagram. Street, 230 West Twentieth street. 	 Street, 345-347 West Forty-seventh street. 	. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. i8. 	 Used for Police Precinct Station No. 26.  
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SEC4- BLOCK 1139- LOT 59 
Grantor, Thomas J. Lynch. Grantee, The Mayor et al. Consideration, $20,500. Date 

of conveyance, September ro, 1889. Liber 2285, page 65. Dimensions, as per 
diagram. Street, 150-152 West Sixty-eighth street. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. 28. 
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SEC 6-BLOCK 163L-LOT30 

PARCEL " A." 	 PARCEL " B. 
Grantors, John H. Hahn and wife. Grantor, William T. Lahey. Grantee, 

Grantee, Mayor et al. Consideration, 	Mayor et al. Consideration, $8,000. 
$11,000. Date of conveyance, May 16, ~'~, 	Date of conveyance, May r, r89í. Liber 
18gi. Liber 4, page 258. Dimensions, Ì 	4, page 256. 
as per diagram. 

Street, 197-179 East One Hundred and Fourth street. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. 39, 
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SEC5-BLOCK 1306-LOT30 
Grantors, Jacob D. Odell and wife and another. Grantee, Mayor et al. Consideration, 

no consideration stated in deed. Date of conveyance, January 7, 1867. Liber 992, 
page 536. Dimensions, as per diagram. Street, 163 East Fifty-first street. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. 29. 

MANHATTAN 

E IZ5TMST 

5EC 6- BLOCK 1774- LOT49 

Grantor, Isaac Adriance and wife. Grantee, Mayor et al. Consideration, $i,2oo. Date 
of conveyance, December 23, 1835. Liber 343, page 534. Dimensions, as per dia-
gram. Street, 146-148 East One Hundred and Twenty-sixth street. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. 43. 

E6ó'" 8T. 	 POLICE 
	

MANHATTAN 

nv 
P 
0 
r 
A 

E 67 T" 5 I. 

SEC 5- BLOCK 1402-LOT 25

•PARCEL " A." 	 I 	 PARCEL iÓ B." 
Grantors, Joel Post and wife. Grantee, Grantor, John Mowatt, Jr., and wife. 

Mayor et al. Consideration, $1,268.50. 	Grantee, Mayor et al. Consideration, 
Date of conveyance, February r, 1814, 	$1,337. Date of conveyance, February 
Liber 105, page So. Dimensions, as per 	r, 1814. Liber 105, page 47. 
diagram. 

Strcci, r 5 r -iS5 East Sixty-seventh street. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. 31. 

W 1 OO*MST. 

W 

N 
2 
IE 
2 -I 
O 
U. 

W99TMST. 

5EC7-BLOCK 1554-LOT47 

Grantors, John S. Ketcham and wife. Grantee, Mayor et al. Consideration, $7,750. 
Date of conveyance, July ,i8, 1868. Liber robo, page 554. Dimensions, as per 
diagram. Street, 134-136 West One Hundredth street. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. 32. 

POLICE 
	 MANHATTAN POLICE 	 MANHATTAN 

E GG'M5T 

W 

F- 
E 

E 87 T" 5T. 

SECS-BLOCK 1567-LOT35 
Grantors, Adelaide Yates and others, 4 part; Viola Yates, % part. Grantee, Mayor 

et al. Consideration, $9,000, $3,000. Date of conveyance, January 7, 1871. Liter 
i18, pages 441 and 443. Dimensions, as per diagram. Street, 432-434 &&t 
Eighty-eighth street. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. 35. 

W 1Z5"ST 

W 

O 

W 
å 

W 12.4*MST 

SEC 7- BLOCK 1965- LOT5I 

Grantors, Thomas J. Plunket and wife. Grantee, Mayor et al. Consideration, $18,000. 
Date of conveyance, May 17, 1888. Liber 2131, page 467. Dimensions, as per 
diagram. Street, 436-438 West One Hundred and Twenty-fifth street. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. 36. 
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POLICE 	 MANHATTAN ( POLICE 	 BRONX 

W152N'ST. 
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WASHINGTON AVE 
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WISI$T$T, 

 

ATH. rt AVE 

 

SEC7-15LOCK t083-LOT33 
	

SEC I 1-5LOCK 3043-LOT3o 

PARCEL " A." 
Grantors, Gardner A. Sage and wife. 

Grantee, Mayor et al. Consideration, 
$8,í6o. Date of conveyance, February 
4. 1864. Liber 887, page 423. Dimen-
sions, as per diagram. 

PARCEL " B.", 
Grantors, Edward De Witt and others. 

Grantee, Mayor et al. Consideration, 
$5,000. Date of conveyance, June r, 
1868. Liber 1103, page 653. 

Grantor, Board of Education, School District No. i, West Farms. Grantee, Super-
vision et al., West Farms. Consideration, $4,000. Date of conveyance, January 
30,5869. Liber 709, page 274. Westchester Co. Dimensions, as per diagram. 
1925 Bathgate avenue. Used for Police Precinct Station No. 6. 

Street, í8.t8-1834 Amsterdam avenue. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. 40. 
POLICE BRONX 

SUMMIT AVE 

POLICE 
	

MANHATTAN 

W 30*MST. 

W 29TMST. 

SEC BLOCKBO5-LOT82 

PARCEL " A." 
	

PARCEL " B." 

	

Grantors, Geo. W. Rice and another. 	Grantor, Henry G. Buckman. Grantee, 

	

Grantee, New York City. Considera- 	New York City. Consideration, $8,- 

	

tion, $39,677.32. Date of conveyance, 	869. Date of conveyance, April 25, 

	

April i8, 1905. Liber 114, page 41. Di- 	1905. Liber 107, page 371. 
mensions, as per diagram. 

Street, 134-138 West Thirtieth street. 

Now in course of construction; will be used for Police Precinct Station No. 23, when 
completed. 

W 

W 

SEC It-15LOCK3257-LOT III 

PARCEL "A." 
Grantor, Robert B. Johnston, executor. 

Grantee, The City of New York. Con-
sideration, $4,250. Date of conveyance 
September 4, 1900. Liber 15, page 229. 
Dimensions, as per diagram. 

PARCEL. " 13." 
Grantor, Robert B. Johnston, executor. 

Grantee, The City of New York. Con-
sidcration, $4,250. Date of conveyance, 
September 20, 19oo. Liter 54, page 277. 

RELEASE. 
Grantors, R. B. Johnston and wife. Grantee, 	 RELEASE or DOWER. 

The City of New York. Consideration, Grantor, Jennie P. Clillellv. Grantee, "I'lle 
$t. Date of conveyance, September 2o, 	City of New York. Consideration, $1.00. 
1900. Liber 14, page 273. 	 Date of conveyance, September to, 1900. 

Boston avenue :incl Stiniiiiit place. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. i4. 

POLICE 
	

BRONX 

POLICE 
	

BRONX 
	

WEBSTER AVE 

WASHINGTON AVE 

;egi 	 N 
M 

*o 
7 L 

1Jc:. 
9 00 

SEC 12—B1 
5C9-BLOCK Z3G5-LOT 

Grantors, Franklin W. Gilley and wife. Grantee, Board of Trustees of the Town of 
Moriisania. Consideration, $2,800. Date of conveyance, October i5, 1866. Liber 
6t t, page 371. Dimensions, as per diagram. Junction of Third and Washington 
avenues and One Hundred and Sixtieth street. Used for Police Precinct Station 
N o. 63. 

Grantee, Part of Mosholu Parkway, acquired tinder chapters 5-22, Laws of 188.í. 

Used for Police Precinct No. 68. 

POLICE 
	

BRONX 

FORDHAM AVE 
BRONX POLI CE 

5EDQWICK AVE 

v 	 ten' 

h  

SEC$-BLOCK 2530-LOT ZI 

F= 6) 
z 

ORCHARD ST. 

WARD 24-PLOr45-LOTS4(CrrY ISLAND 

Grantors, Mananna A. Ogden and another, Trustees. Grantee, Mayor et al. Considera-
tion, $t4,000. Date of convewance, November 26, 1897. Litier 26, page 172. Di-
mensions, as per diagram. Sedgwick avenue, near Wolf street. Used for Police 
Precinct Station No. 66. 

Grantors, David Scofield and wife. Grantee, Trustees School District No. 2, City 
Island. Consideration, $225. Date of conveyance, April to, í86o. Liber 431, 
page t6. Dimensions, as per diagram. Main and Orchard streets, City Island. 
Used for Police Precinct Station No. 77. 
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BROOKLYN 

43AOST 

44^' ST. 

SEC 3-BLOCK 7Z8-LOT 36 

Grantors, Ira O. Miller and wife. Grantee, The City of Brooklyn. Consideration, 
$7,500. Date of conveyance, December 28, 1889. Liber 1936, page 403. 4302 
Fourth avenue. Used for 143d Precinct Station House. 

In 
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IST" ST. 

W 

16T" ST 
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PROSPECT TERRACE 	 BALTIC ST. 

WARD Z4-VOL6-LOT 760 (PART)(WAKEFI ELD) 

Grantors, Daniel M. Owen et al. Grantee, City of New York. Consideration, $1,-

Date of conveyance, October 28, 1902. Ward 24. Liter A. D. 29, page too. 

Dimensions, as per diagram. Two Hundred and Twenty-ninth street and White 

Plains avenue. Used for Police Precinct Station No. 79. 

SEC Z-BLOCK 4O2-LOT 68 

PARCEL "A." 	 PARCEL "13." 	i QUIT CLAIM, PARCEL "A." 

Grantors, E. C. Litchfield Grantors, Patrick H. Mc- Grantors, Heirs of David 
and wife. Grantee, City of 	Gratty and wife. Grantee, 	B. Williamson. Grantee, 
Brooklyn. Consideration, 	The City of Brooklyn. 	City of Brooklyn. Con- 
$6,000. Date of convey-', Consideration, $5,000. Date 	sideration, 1$76. Date of 
ance, July 8, 1867. Liber' of conveyance, November 	conveyance, July 20, 1895. 
771, page 277. Dimensions, ' 	15, 1889. Liber 1933, page 	Liber 3, sec. 12, page 389. 
a~ per <liagrani. 	 416. 

POLICE 
	

BROOKLYN 	 Street, 17 and » Butler street. 

FRONT ST. 

N 
r. 

z 

YORK ST 

SEC I-BLOCK 45-LOTI7 

Grantor, Frederick Uhlmann. Grantee, The City of Brooklyn. Consideration, $16,00. 

Date of conveyance, September 1, 1887. Liber 1759, page 159. 49-51 Fulton 

street. Used for 15oth Precinct Station House. 

Used for 147th Precinct Station Ilouse. 

POLICE 

RAPELYEA ST 

N 
%A 
O 
K 

K 

BOWNE ST. 

SEC Z-BLOCKS05-LOT I4 

BROOKLYN 

Grantors, Frederick A. Potts and wife. Grantee, The City of Brooklyn. Consideration, 
' Il,000. Date of conveyance, August 30, 1887. Liker 1763, page 6. 44 Rapelyea 
street. Used for 145th Precinct Stetinn Mouse. 

POLICE 	 BROOKLYN 

ADAMS 5T. 
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WASHINGTON ST. 

SEC I-BLOCK 139 -LOT33 

Grantors, Charles D. Burwell and wife. Grantee, City of Brooklyn. Consideration, 

$20,000. Date of conveyance, July I, 1884. Liber 1565 page 28. 318-322 Adams 

street. Used for 149th Precinct Station House. 

POLICE 	 BROOKLYN 

PACIFIC ST._ POLICE 
	

BROOKLYN 

0) 
I-
W 

W' 

AMITY AT 

SEC Z-BLOCK t89-LOT I  

Grantors, John Murphy and Ellen, his wife. Grantee, City of Brooklyn. Consideration, 

$19,000. Date of conveyance, November 9, 1889. Liber 1925, page 459. Dimen-

sions, irregular, covers more land than present site. 59 Amity street. Used for 

148th Precinct Station House. 

5EC4-BLOCK 1046-LOT I 

Grantors, Emmett W. Hyde and wife. Grantee, The City of Brooklyn. Consideration, 
$10,000. Date of conveyance, January 2, 1873. Liber Io84, page Ø 575 Fifth 
avenue. Used for 144th Precinct Station House. 
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POLICE 
	

BROOKLYN I POLICE 
	

BROOKLYN 

DEAN BT. 

W 

to 

BERGEN ST. 

SEC 4-BLOCK $136-LOT 

Grantor, Vernon G. Sproul. Grantee, The City of Brooklyn. Consideration, $8,000. 
Date of conveyance, June i, i86g. Liber 904, page 194. 67 Sixth avenue. Used 
for 146th Precinct Station House. 

VERNON AVE 

WILLOUGHBY AVE 

SEC 6-BLOCK 1760-LOT7 

Grantor, Sarah L. Silsbe. Grantee, The City of Brooklyn. Consideration, $13,000. 

Date of conveyance, September i8, 1889. Liber 1914, page 492.  148 Vernon 

avenue. Used for 158th Precinct Station House. 

POLICE 
	

BROOKLYN 
POLICE 
	

BROOKLYN 
PROSPECT PL. 

W 

O 
Z 

U 

PARK PL. 

SEC4-BLOCK 116Z-LOTI  

Grantor, David B. Moss. Grantee, The City of Brooklyn. Consideration, $9,000. 
Date of conveyance, December 23, 1889. Liber 1936, page 4o1. 653 Grand avenue. 
Used for 151st Precinct Station House. 

Qu1NCY ST. 
W 

C 
OC 

GATES AVE 

SEC6-BLOCK IBIO-LOT4S 

Grantors, William M. Gibson and wife. Grantee, The City of Brooklyn. Considera-

tion, $14,000. Date of conveyance, April 2, 1895. Liber 3, sec. 6, page 209. 627 

Gates avenue. Used for 155th Precinct Station House. 

POLICE BROOKLYN 

OUINCY ST. 

POLICE 

  

BROOKLYN 
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CLASSON AVE 

 

 

GATES AVE 

   

SEC 6-BLOCK 1633-LOT39 

PARCEL "A." 	 PARCEL "B." 

Grantor, William Adams. Grantee, The Grantors, Rudolph Kunzer and wife. 
City of Brooklyn. Consideration, $5,000. 	Grantee, The City of Brooklyn. Con- 
Date of conveyance, July 3, 1886. Liber 	sideration, $3,000. Date of conveyance, 
i8o9, page 107. Dimensions, as per dia- 	November io, i886. Liber 2016, page 
gram. 	 39. 

Street, t6 and 18 Ralph avenue. 

Used for 154th Precinct Station House. 

EMERSON PL. 

SEC 7-BLOCK I937-LOT 2I 

Grantors, Charles H. Otis and wife. Grantee, City of Brooklyn. Consideration, 

$24,250. Date of conveyance, March 30, 1889. Liber 1875, page 331. Dimensions, 

as per diagram. 298 Classon avenue. Used for Police Precinct Station 156. 
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BROOKLYN 

POLICE 
	

BROOKLYN 	
VANDERBILT AVE 

SCHENECTADY AVE 
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i[C 4-  BLOCK 1706-LOT57 

Grantors, Nelson flamblin and wife. Grantee, The City of Brooklyn. Consideration 
$6,Ø. Date of conveyance, July 12, 1887. Liber 1753, page 204. 1661 Atlanti 
avenue. Used for 152d Precinct Station House. 

f 

CLERMONT AVE 

SEC7-BLOCK 1033-LOT 24 

Grantors, Peter Young and wife, and Nicholas P. Young, unmarried. Grantee, The 

City of Brooklyn. Consideration, $io,000. Date of conveyance, June 3, r8Ø. 
Liber 1990, page 230. Dimensions, as per diagram, 132 Flushing avenue. Used 

for Police Precinct Station i57. 

W 

U 
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POLICE  BROOKLYN 1 POLICE BROOKLYN 

OI.,TI►N AVE 

	

< 	 v~ 

w 	~r 

NORTH FIRST ST. 

SECO-BLOCK 2366-LOT 

	

PARCEL "A." 	I 	PARCEL ' C." 	 PARCEL " E." 	- 
Grantor, City of Brooklyn. Grantor, James M. Water- `Grantor, James M. Water- 

Grantee, County of Kings. bury.. 	Grantee, 	City 	of I bury. 	Grantee, 	City 	of 
Consideration, 	$I. 	Date Brooklyn. 	Consideration, Brooklyn. 	Consideration, 
of 	conveyance, 	May 	31, $2,157,6o. 	Date 	of 	con- ! $3,000. 	Date of convey- 
I$76. 	Liber 	1243, page veyance, 	May 	22, 	í86i. ance, 	January 	12, 	1864. 

164. 	Dimensions, as per Liber 555, page 316. 	Di- Liber 624, page 217. 	Di- 
diagram. mensions, as per diagram. mensions, as per diagram. 

i 
PARCEL " B." PARCEL "D."  

Grantor, James M. Water- ( Grantors, 	Elizabeth 	Potter 
bury. 	Grantee, Mayor et ! et 	al. 	Grantee, 	City 	of 
al. 	Consideration, $5,400. Brooklyn. 	Consideration, 
Date of conveyance, June $i,600. 	Date of convey- 

r863. 	Liber 624, page ance, 	August 	i, 	1863. 
218. 	Dimensions, as per Liber 628, page 140. 	Di- 
diagram. 	 j mensions, as per diagram. 

Used by 160th Precinct Station House 

STAGG ST. 

SCHOLE3 ST. 

SEC 10-BLOCK 3037-LOT 8 

Grantor, Daniel H. Feeks. Grantee, City of Brooklyn. Consideration, $2,212. Date 
of conveyance, January 25, 1856. Liber 415, page 454. Dimensions, as per dia- 
gram. 171 Bushwick avenue. Used for Police Precinct Station 163. 

POLICE 
	

BROOKLYN 

DE KALE AVE. 

STOCKHOLM ST. 

POLICE 
	

BROOKLYN 
SEC 11-5LOCK3246-LOTS 

KENT AVE 
W 

Z 
I- 
1- 

F 	,. 
GREENPOINT AVE 

SEC S-BLOCK 2559-LOTI 

Grantors, Neziah Bliss and wife. Grantee, City of Brooklyn. Consideration, $1,500. 
Date of conveyance, August 2, i861. Liber 558, page 441. Dimensions, as per 
diagram. 145 Greenpoint avenue. Used for Police Precinct Station 161. 

Grantors, Theodore F. Jackson and wife. Grantee, City of Brooklyn. Consideration, 
$i. Date of conveyance, March 1, 1892. Liber 2111, page 400. Dimensions, as 
per diagram. 179 Hamburg avenue. Used for Police Station 164. 

POLICE 
	

BROOKLYN 

THATFORO ST. 
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W 	ROCKAWAY AVE 

POLICE 
	

BROOKLYN 
SEC I2-BLOCK350O-L0TaI 

6 

MEEKER AVE 

ti 	 g 
h 	 ~ 

O 

O 	 1~ 

HERBERT ST.  

Grantor, Anna Leinfelder. Grantee, City of Brooklyn. Consideration, $4,000. Date 
of conveyance November 25, 1896. Liker 5, page 499. Dimensions, as per dia-
gram. 2 Liberty avenue. Used for Police Precinct Station House 165. 

POLICE 
	

BROOKLYN 

SEC l0—BLOCK Z8Z7-LOT 36 

PARCEL "A." 	 PARCEL "B." 

Grantors, Maximilian Schmidt, Margar- Grantors, Rudolph Fraizer, Katie E. Fraz- 
etha Schmidt, ux. Grantee, City of 	ier, ux. Grantee, City of Brooklyn. 
Brooklyn. Consideration, $20. Date of 	Consideration, $3,500. Date of convey- 
conveyance, July 14, 1890. Liber IØ, 	ance, August 22, 189o. Liber iggg, page 
page roa. 	 98. 

PARCEL "C." 	 PARCEL "D." 

Grantors, Jacob Soth, Catharine Soth, ux. Heirs of Henry Metz, decd. Grantee, 
Grantee, City of Brooklyn. Considera- 	City of Brooklyn. Consideration, $ ,600. 
tinn, $3,I00. Date of conveyance, Aug- 	Date of conveyance, August 22, i8go. 
List 22, 1890. Liber iØ, page g6. 	Liber 1999, page IOI. 

Street, 43 Herbert street. - 

Used for Police Precinct Station 162. 

MILLER AVE 
IOQ 

W 

} 

K 
W 

BRADFORD ST 

SEC 12-BLOCK 3706-LOT IS 

Grantors, Edward F. De Selding and wife. Grantee, City of Brooklyn. Consideration, 
$6,000. Date of Conveyance, July 2, i8go. Liber 1993, page 479. Dimensions, 
as per diagram. Corner Liberty and Miller avenues. Used for Police Precinct 
Station 153. 
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POLICE BROOKLYN 

POLICE BROOKLYN CLYMER ST. 

SEC b- BLOCK 2173-LOT31 BAY 22MOST. 

POLICE BROOKLYN 

3 
W 

POLICE BROOKLYN 
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o 
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O 
W 
o 

ePOLICE BROOKLYN 

Grantor, Ida Muhlemann. Grantee. The City of New York. Consideration, $5,500. 
Date of conveyance, September 21, 1903. Liber 6, page 409. Dimensions, as per 
diagram. Avenue U and East Fifteenth street. Used for Police Precinct Sta-
tion 168. 

LE 

BROOKLYN 

WASHINGTON AVE 
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BSr"ST. 

Øb" -971. 

WARD 32-VOL5-BLOCK BI 63-LOT4 

SEC16-SLOCK 6036-LOT 

Grantors, Michael Murphy (widower), Michael O'Donnell and wife. Grantee, City 
of New York. Consideration, $12,500. Date of conveyance, June I, 1904. Liber 14, 
page 451. Dimensions, as per diagram. Corner Eighty-sixth street and Fifth 
avenue. Used for Police Precinct Station 171. 

Grantor, John H. Ireland (widower). Grantee, The Board of Police Commissioners 
of the Town of Flatlands. Consideration, $750. Date of conveyance March 25, 
1894. Liber 2229, page 368. Dimensions, as per diagram. Avenue Ut near East 
Ninety-fifth street. Used for Police Precinct Station 166. 

SEC I9-BLOCK 6406-LOT46 

PARCEL '~A." 	 PARCEL `B." 
Grantors, Joseph Stehlin and wife. Grantor, Fannie Kraus. Grantee, The 

Grantee, The Town of New Utrecht. 	City of New York. Consideration, $i. 
Consideration, $2,000. Date of convey- 	Date of conveyance, September 30, 1903. 
ance, July 31, 1893. Liber 2195, page 	Liber 17, page 278. 
392. Dimensions, as per diagram. 

Street, Bay Twenty-second street, corner Bath avenue. 

Used for Police Precinct Station 170. 

E I5T"5T 

E 14T" ST. 

SEC Il-BLOCK 7319-LOT 100 

Grantors, James L. Truslow and wife. Grantee, The City of Brooklyn. Considera-
tion, $16,000. Date of conveyance, June 17, 1887. Liber 1745, page 532. Dimen-
sions, as per diagram. 2 Lee avenue. Used for Police Precinct Station 159. 

SNYDER AVE 

SEC I6-BLOCK5I03-LOT93 

PARCEL •' A." 	 .PARCEL. " B." 	 PARCEL " C." 
Grantor, Edward Aunan. , Grantors, Walter Bryers Grantors, John J. Bryers 

Grantee, Town of Flat- 	and wife. Grantee, Town 	and wife. Grantee, the 
bush. Consideration, $3,- 	of Flatbush. Considera- 	Town of Flatbush. Con- 
200. Date of conveyance, 	tinn, $1,300. Date of con- 	sideration, $1,300. 	Date 
August 26, 1874. Section 	veyance, August 31, 1874. 	of conveyance, August 31, 
16, Block 5103, Lot 93. 	Liber 1173, page 416. 	1874. 	Liber 1173, page 
Liber 1173, page 418. Di- 	 413. Dimensions, as per 
mensions, as per diagram. 	 diagram. 

Street, 35 Snyder avenue. 

Used for Police Precinct Station 167 and Seventh District Magistrate's Court. 

LAWRENCE -AVE 
POLICE 

<~O 

w BTM ST 

$EC 21-15 LOCK 7Z7,- LOT 290 

Grantors, John Y. McKane and wife. Grantee, The Town of Gravesend. Considera-
tion, $6,500. Date of conveyance, March 27, 1893. Liber z68, page 463. Dimen-
sions, as per diagram. West Eighth street and Surf avenue. Used for Police 
Precinct Station 169. 

Grantor, Julia Stelle, Indiv. and Sole Exec- 	 Quit Claim. 
utrix Marianne Stelle, dec'd. Grantee, 	Grantors, Joseph B. Stelle and Mrs. J. B., The City of New York. Consideration, 	wife. Grantee, City of New York. Con- 

$i. D
ate of conveyance, Septe

m ber 28, 	
sideration, $i. Date of conveyance, Sep= 

1903. 	 D 	 tember 3o, 1903. Liber 32, page 494. 
as per diagram. 

Lawrence avenue near East Third street. 

Used for Police Precinct Station 172. 
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POLICE QUEENS 	I POLICE 	 ' QUCCNS 

5'M ST. 
: 	33 

E F G Ni I, 
PI 

Ipp• 

5:6 ~718j 9 
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4:3~ 
D:C I g 	:A• 

• 4TN ST. , 

WARD I-BLOCK3Z-LOT6-VOLI  

Acquired by condemnation instituted upon the request of the Board of Education 
and confirmed by the Supreme Court April 22, i9o1. Title vested on October 28, 
igoo. On July 30, 1902, the entire parcel, 200 by 125, was turned over to the Sinking 
Fund Commission by the Board of Education. On August 21, 1902, the Com-
missioners of the Sinking Fund assigned to the Police Department for its use 
too by 125, marked A, B, C, D, on the diagram. The awards and parcel numbers 
are as follows 

	

Parcel No. I.—Catherine Stacom and Hiram Rinaldo ................ 	$6,500.0[ 

	

Parcel No. 2.—Ella M. McLoughlin .................................. 	6,425.Oc 

	

Parcel No. 3.—David Mellion and Ernestine, h. w• ..................... 	4,900.oc 

	

Parcel No. 4.—Mary McCormack .................................... 	5,500 . 0( 

	

Parcel No. 5-7.—Daniel McCarthy ................................... 	7,450.0_ 

	

Parcel No. 6.--Joseph J. Burns ....................................... 	4,900.O( 

	

Parcel No. 8.—Helen Mcllroy ....................................... 	4,900.0 

	

Parcel No. 9.—Elizabeth Mcllroy .................................... 	ro,7oo.0( 

	

Awards............................................... 	$51,275.00 

	

Costs.................................................. 	1,47-1.9i 

Total cost .............................................$52,749.95 

	

One-half of total cost ................................... 	$23,325.o"> 

	

One-half taxed costs ................................... 	737.48 

$24,062.48 

Street, No. 8.i I~)nrtl1 street near Vernon avenue. 

Used for Police Station No. 275, 

POLICE 
	

QUEENS 

p 

e. 
O 
o 
E 
m 

COURT ST 

WARD 2-BLOCK8•LOT I-VOL9 

A diligent search to disclose the last decd fails to show any (Iced of recox( 
affecting the land. The plot came into the possession of the City under consolidation 
being located in what was the Town of Newtown. 

Used for Municipal Court and 277th Precinct Station House. 

POLICE 	 QUEENS 

W 

} 
J 
W 

TEMPLE ST. 

WARD I-BLOCK 81-LOT32-VOL 12. 

Gr:u,tors, Alexander I I. Stevens and wife. Grantee, Long Island City. Consideration, 
$3,200. Date of conveyance, March 14, 1894. Liber 1141, page 123. Dimensions, 
as per diagram. Street, Grand avenue urar Ely avenue, Astoria. 

Used as Police Precinct Station No. 274. 

W 	 W 

S 

s 

75. 

INST. 

WARD 3-BLOCK 37-LOT53-VOL 7 

Grantors, Abraham G. Crasto and wife. Grantee, The Village of Whitestone. Con-
sideration, $4,000. Date of conveyance, May t8, 1874. Liber 439, page 146. Di-
mensions, as per diagram. Street, Eighteenth street near Eighth avenue. 

Used as Police Precinct Station No. 292. 

POLICE 
	

QUEENS 

JOHNSON AVE 

BRIGGS AVE 

WAR04-8LOCK 2- LOT 666-VOLZ 

Grantors, James R. Briggs. Mary R. hriggs and Nina H. Flower. Graotcc, Village of 
Richmond Hill. Consideration, $1,800. Date of conveyance, December 2, 1895. 
Ward 4. Liber 1o92, page 223. Dimensions, as per diagram. Street, Johnson 
avenue near Jamaica avenue. 

Used as Police Precinct Station No. 283. 

POLICE 
	

QUEENS 

FLUSHING AVE 

H 
N 
z 
O 

L 

H 
O) 
W 
o 
U 

N.WASHINGTON ST. 

WARD 4- BLOCKS-LOTI 

PARCEL " A." 	 PARCEL. " C.' 

	

Grantors, Jas. Rider. John M. Crane. Ex- 	Grantor, Victoria F. Denton. Grantee, 

	

ectitors of Nathan Shelton, deceased. 	Jamaica Town Board. Consideration, 

	

Grantee, Town of Jamaica. Considera- 	$1o,5oo. Date of conveyance, March i5, 

	

Lion, $8,goo. Date of conveyance, April 	1895. Liber 1059, page 380. 
26, 1865. Liber 225, page 390. Dimen-
sions, as per diagram. 

P:\RCEL  " B." 	 ~'I 	 PARCEL " D." 

	

Grantors, Jeremiah Keeler and Sarah, his 	Grantor, Adolph Herzog. Grantee, Ja- 

	

wife. Grantee, Town of Jamaica. Con- 	maica Town Board. 	Consideration, 

	

sideration, $4,000. Date of conveyance, 	$1o,5oo. Date of conveyance, March i5, 

	

September r, 1865. Libor 230, page 'go. 	Ì 	i8q.;. Liber toro, page 380. 

PARCEL ' E." 

Grantor, Ellen Everett. Grantee, Jamaica Town Board. Consideration, $l0,5oo. Date 
of conveyance. March i5, 1895. Liber 1059, page 380. 

Street, hult  on st reel and 17ushing avenue. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. 278 and Municipal Court. 

W 

z 
C 
Z 
K 
W 



HOLLAND BOULEVARD 

N.Y. OCKAWAY SEACH.R.J 

'It  
/ 

A i 
/ 

/ B N 

i 
/ _ 

W 

D 
t 
IC 
J 
J 
O 

9o88 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 SATURDAY, AUGUST 22, Igoe. 

Incumbrances on hand February 17, lgo8 ............................ 	424 
POLICE 	 QUEENS 	Incumbrances seized during the week ................................ 	8 

WARDS- BLOCK44-LOT I -VOL I 

PARCEL "A." 	 I 	 PARCEL "B." 

	

Grantor, Hugh Littlejohn. Grantees, Thos. 	Grantor, Fannie R. Holland. Grantee;, 

	

G. Harrison et al., Trustees Public 	John Jameson et al., Trustees Ptlic 

	

School District No. 23, Town of Hol- 	School District No. 23, Town of Hol- 

	

land. Consideration, $5oo. Date of con- 	laud. Consideration, $300. Date of 

	

veyance, June 16, 1886. Ward 5. Liber 	conveyance, August 7, 1886. Liber 685, 

	

685, page 295. Dimensions, as per dia- 	page 299. 
gram. 
Street, Academy street, between Holland boulevard and New York & Rockaway 

Beach R. R. 

Used for Police Precinct Station No. 281. 

Statement of Moneys Transmitted to the City Chamberlain During the Week Ending 
January 4, 1908. 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND TITE BRONX. 
For certain privileges at Clinton Street Dump, week ending December 21, 

	

r907:............................................................. 	
$35 00 

For certain privileges at Clinton Street Dump, week ending December 

	

28, 1907 .......................................................... 	35 00 
For privilege of trimming scows and at dumps, wveck ending December 

21, 1907 .......................................... . ................184 184 o0 
For privilege of trimming scows and at dump,. week ending Decetuber 

	

28, 1907 ........................................................... 	134 00 
For privilege of trimming scows and at dumps. week ending December 

	

21, 1907 .......................................................... 	2,000 00 	
~.. 

For privilege of trimming scows and at clumps, week ending December 
28. 	1907 	.. 	.. 	......... 	 .. 	.................. 	I,500 00 

	

For redemption of incumbrances, week ending December 21, 1907........ 	164 8o 

	

For redemption of incumbrances, week ending December 28, 1907........ 	IØ 00 

432 

	

Incumbrances redeemed ..................................................... 	15 

	

Incumbrances remaining on hand February 23, 1908 .............. 	417 

	

incumbrances on hand February 24,1908 ..................................... 	417 
Incumbrances redeemed............................................. 	49 
Incumbrances released 'free ......................................... 	I 

50 

	

Incumbrances remaining on hand March i, 1908 .................. 	367 

Moneys Transmitted to the City Chamberlain. 

POLICE QUEENS 

W 

U 
CC 
L 
I' 
si 

NORTH HEMPSTEAD TURNPIKE 

Grantors, E. tender Porter and Winifred, his wife. Grantee, City of New York 
Consideration, $IO5,000. Date of conveyance, December 17, 5906. Liber 148J 
page 342. Dimensions, as per diagram. Area, 22.+ acres. Street, North Hemp 
stead turnpike and Jamaica avenue. 

Used for Police Department Training Quarters. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 

Abstracts of the Weekly Transactions of the Department of Street Cleaning (Section 
.1546, Greater New York Charter). 

BOROUGHS OF MANIJATTAN ANI) TllE BRONX. 

Removal of Incumbrances (Section 545, Greater New York Charter). 

-Incumbrances on hand December 31, 1907 ............................ 	359 
Incumbrances seized during the week ................................ 	26 

Incumbrances redeemed..................................................... 
	

385 

	

Incumbrances remaining on hand January 5, 1908 ................. 	367 

Week Ending January ii, 1908- 	 . 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN ANI) THE BRONX. 
For 	sale 	of 	ashes ................................................... $17 50 
For certain privileges at Clinton Street Dump, week ending Janu- 

ary 4 	......................................................... 35 00 
For privilege of trimming scows .nid at dumps, week ending Janu- 

ary4 ........................................................... 100 00 
For redemption 	of incumbranccs, 	three 	(lays 	eneling 	December 	31, 

1907 	.......................................................... 36 00 
For redemption of incumbrances, four clays ending January 4, 19o8• • • 53 00 

Week Ending January 18, igo8- 
I~or certain privileges at Clinton Street 1)untp, week ending January is $35 00 
For privilege of trimming scow•c 	and 	at 	dttntp-., 	week ending Janes- 

arv ti 	........................................................ I00 00 
For privilege of trimming scows and 	at clumps, 	week ending Jantt- 

ar1' 	II 	................................... 	 .. 400 00 
For redemption of iicumbrapee, week c1itim January I i ............ 325 00 
For sale of unredeemed incttntbr.uices, held October 17, 1907......... 33 39 
I :jr sale of unredeemed 	inellml)rallces, hell 	(ht 	her 	18, 	1907........ 71 41/Í 
For nalr of mlredeemed incumbrances, helcl ()ctober 29, 	5907........ 25 
Frir 	sale 	of 	steam 	ashes ............................................ 25 00 
For sale of condemned materials, September 23, 	t9'í7 .................. 6,284 32 

Week Ending February I, 19o8- 
For certain privileges at Clinton 	Street Dump, week 	ending Janu- 

ary 18 	........................................................ $35 00 
For privilege of trimming scows and at (Iuritp5, week ending Jann- 

ary 18 	........................................................ Ioo 00 
l or privilege of trimming scows and at 	(Iílmp5, 	week ending 	Jantt- 

aryt8 	......................................................... 400 00 
or redemption of indimbrtticcs, tteek eniling Januar' 	i8, 1908....... 117 00 
ot• .certain 	privileges 	at 	Clinton 	Str,,ct 	Dunlp, 	tveck 	ending 	Jvnt- 

arv 25 	... 	.................... 	.... 	................... 	..... 35 00 
For privilege of trimmiss; ,cows and al 	(lumps. week co(11lig Jamt- 

arv 25 	........................................................ too 00 
For privilege of trimming scows and at dumps, week ending Janu-. 
• ............................................... .ire 	2; 	 ......... 

lor redemption of illCttllìbranCus, 	week 	enuling Januar\ 	:5........... 
 25000 

162 50 

Week Ending February 15, 5908- 
For privilege of trimming scows and at dumps, week ending Fcbru- 
ary t 	.............................................................. $roo 00 
For privilege of triulming scows and at dumps, week ending Febru- 

ary8 	.......................................................... Ioo 00 
I ,'0r privilege of trimaning sco es and 	at damps, week ending Fehrtt- 

ary I 	.......................................................... 
For pris, ilege of trimming scows and at dumps. week ending Febru- 

250 00 

ary 8 	......................................................... 500 00 
For 	certain 	privileges at 	Clinton 	Street 	Dump, 	week 	ending 	Feb- 

ruaryr 	....................................................... 35 00 
For certain 	privileges 	at 	Clinton 	Street 	Dump, 	week 	ending Feb- 

rttary 8 	....................................................... 35 00 
For redemption of incunibrances, week ending February r............ t8 00 
lor redemption of i'Icttmbrances, week ending February 8............ i6 00 

11', ek Ending February 22, 
1'r privilege privilege of trimming scows and at 'Rurips, week ending Febru- 

aryr5 	........................................................ $Too 00 
For privilege of trimaling scows and at Titops, week ending Febru- 

ary15 	.... 	....... 	..... 	..... 	........... 	... 	.. 	.. 	..... 1,802 38 
For certain privileges at Clinton Street Dump, week ending February 

15 ............................................................ 35 00 
For redemption of incumbrances, week ending Februar- i5.......... 14 6o 
For sale of steam ashes, week ending 	February 8 .................... 12 50 

Ve•Ic Ending February 29, 1908--  
For privilege of trimming scows asili at (lumps, week ending Febru- 

;try 	22 	........................................................ $1,802 35 
For privilege of trinrining sculls anel at tlnmps, week eniling Febru- 

ary22 	........................................................ 
For certain privileges at 	Clinton 	street damp, 	week ending 	Febrit- 

Ioo 00 

ary22 	........................................................ 
For redemption of incnhiTl)ralicct, week ending February 22,......... 

35ØØ 
32 70 

BORnt+t,rt OF BROOKLYN. 
Week Ending January 4, 1908-- 

For privilege of trimming at incinerator, week ending December 21, 
IØ........................................................... $Ion 79 

lur privilege of trimming at incinerator, week ending December 28, 
1907 	. ........ 	................... 	...... 	...................... sos 79 

For redemption of inenmbrrtnces, week ending December 21, 1907.... 4 00 

Week Ending January II, Igog- 
For privilege of trimming at incinerator, week ending January 4, 1908 $rot 79 
For redemption of inrpahratccs, week ending December 28, 1907...... Io 00 
For redemption of inetirithrapccs, week ending January 4, l)o8........ 12 art 

Incumbrances on hand January 6,í9o8 ............................... 	367 
Incumbrances seized during the week ................................ 	tog 

	476 ~--- 47 

	

Incumbrances redeemed ..................................................... 	Io8' 

Incumbrattces released free .......................................... 	3 

	

Incumbrances remaining on hand January 12, 1908 ................ 	365 

Incumbrances on hand January 13, Igo8 .............................. 	365 
Incumbrances seized during the week ................................ 	92 

---- 457 
Incumbrances redeemed ............................................. 	54 
Incumbrances released free......................................... 	I 

55 

	

Incnm brances reshaining on hand January 19, 1908 ................ 	402 

Incumbrances on hand January 2o, ipo8 .............................. 	402 
Incumbrances seized during the week ................................ 	79 

	

-------- 	.181 
Incumbrances 	redeemed ..................................................... 	50 

	

Inc•umbrances remaining on hand January 26, i9o8 ................ 	431 

Incumbrances on hand January 27, 1908 .............................. 	431 
Incumbrances seized during the week ................................ 	7 

	

.......... 	439 Incumbranoes redeemed .......................................... 	 9 

	

Incumbrances remaining on hand February 2, igo8 ................ 	429 

Incumbrances on hand February 3, 1907 ..............................429 
Incumbrances seized during the week ................................ 	14 

443 
Incumbrances redee meil .................................................. 	 4 

	

Incumbrances remaining nn hand February 9, 1908 ................ 	439 

Incumbrances on hand February io, í9o8 ............................. 	439 
Incumbrances seized Attring the week ................................ i 

- 	 440 
Incumbrances redeemed .....................................................i6 

	

Incumbrances remaining on hand February 16, í9o8 .......................... 	424 
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Week Ending January 18, i9o8- 
For 	privilege 	of 	trimming 	at 	incinerators, 	week 	ending 	Janu- 

ary 	II... 	.. 	.. 	......... 	.. 	.................... $20 00 
For redemption of incumbrances, week ending January Ii............ 14 00 

Week Ending February i, IgOS- 
For privilege of trimming at incinerators, week ending January 18.... $I2o 00 
For redemption of incumlbrances, week ending January i8............ 20 00 
For privilege of trimming at incinerator, week ending January 25.... 20 00 

Week Ending February 15, Igo8- 
For privilege of trimming at incinerator, week ending February I.... $20 00 
For privilege of trimming at incinerator, week ending February I..... 20 00 
For redemption of incumbrances, week ending January 25............ 5 00 
For redemption of incumbrances, week ending February i............ 4 00 
For redemption of incumbrances, week ending February 8............ I2 00 

Week Ending February 22, 1908-  
For privilege of triulming at incinerators, week ending February 15... $20 00 
For redemption of incumbrances, week ending February 15.......... 9 00 

Week Ending February 29, 1908- 
For privilege of trimming at incinerators, week ending February 22.. $20 00 
For redemption of incumbrances, week ending February 22............ 8 00 

Statements of Bills and Payrolls Transmitted to the Comptroller. 
Week Ending January II, Ipo8. 

Voucher 
No. Amount. 

I. J, I-1. Timmerman, City Paymaster, Payrolls, 1908 A,.connt.......... $114 70 
2. J. H. Ticomcrnian, City Paymaster, Payrolls, 1go8 Account.......... 34 00 
3. J. 1-í. Timmerman, City I'aynlastcr, Payrolls, 19o8 Account .......... 4,872 91 
4. J. H. Timmernian, City Paymaster, Payrolls, I9o8 Account.......... 8,378 86 
5. J.  I-1. Timmerman, City Paymaster, Payrolls, 1908 Account.......... 3,271  54 
6. J. 11. Timmerman, City Pavn7aster, Payrolls, 1908 Account.......... 703 13 
7. J. II. 'i'iuimermaul, City paymaster, Payrolls, 1908 Account.......... 3,526 68 
8. J. II. Tin7rnern1an, City Paymaster, Payrolls, 1908 Account.......... 874 12 

15. J. H. Tivanlerman, City Paymaster, Payrolls, 1908 Account.......... 1,670 89 
r6. J. 11. Tt'immcrnlau, City Paymaster, Payrolls, í9o8 Account.......... 2,890  95 
17. J. H. Tiumlcrman, City Paymaster, Payrolls, 1908 Account.......... 18,OII 	14 
18. J. H. Timniernn:M, City Paymaster, Payrolls, 1908 Account.......... 27,071  39 
19. J. Tf. Tini,iicr,raan, 	City 1.'nymaster, 	Payrolls, 	19o8 Account.......... 3,077 84 
20. J. I1. Tirahmcrinan, City Paymaster, Payrolls, 1908 Account.......... 2,526 99 
21. j, II. Timmerman, City Paymaster, Payrolls, 1908 Accotmt.......... 154 75 
22, J. I-I. 'interntan, City I'aymaster, Payrolls, 1908 Account.......... 58 8r 
23.  J.  1I. Tiroiraerntap, City Paymaster, Payrulls, 1908 Account.......... II,387 68 
24.  J. II. Tiflhih7crntan, City Paymaster, Payrolls, 	1908 Account.......... II,86o 53 
25.  J. 1I. Timnlernlan, City Paymaster, Payrolls, igo8 Account.......... 68 85 
26.  J. II. Tiiiiniernian, City Paynlasler, 	Payrolls, 1908 Account.......... 1,419 13 
5. J. I1. Timnlernlan, City Paymaster, Payrolls, 19o7 Account.......... 8,436 24 
7. J. II. Timmerman, City Paymaster, Payrolls, 1907 Account.......... 9,286 07 
9. Sundries, 	1907 	Account ............................................. 14,713 77 

Week Ending January 18, i9o8. 

Voucher 
No. :amount. 

359. J. 	H. 	Tinll ii e in] an, City Paynla,ter, Payr„lls ..................... $34,001 62 
366.  Sundries 	........... .......................................... 16,824 56  
367.  Sulidri,cs 	......................... ............................... 24,261 o8 
380.  Sundries 	......................... ............................... 12,064 55 
381.  Sttnrlries 	........................................................ 13,625 77 
382, Stlrld:,ics 	........................ ............................... .18,867 67 
383.  Sundries 	......................... ............................... 12,182 83 
384.  Sundries 	......................... ............................... 14,921  23 
385.  Sundries 	............ ............................... . 14,044 90 
386.  Sundries 	......................... ............................... 3,164 87 
387.  Sundries 	......................... ............................... 2,256 62 
lo. Sundries, 	í907 account .......................................... 1,263 96 
23. Sundries, 	1907 	account ............. ............................... 23,891  35 
25. Sundries, 	1907 	acca unt ............ ............................... 6,982 50 
26. Sundries, 	Igo? accihnt ............... ............................ . 9,327 22 
28. Sundries, 1907 ace unt ............. ............................... 27,363 68 
24. J. 	II. 	t'iiiinicriiiztii, Cit y 1 aY l 	astcr, Pa yrolls, 	1907 account 41 66 
27. Sundries, 	1907 	acomnt ............. ............................... 4,817 21 
29. Sundries, 	1907 	aced unt ............ ............................... 2,768 20 

Week Ending January 25, 1908. 

Voucher 
No. .Aanourat. 

123• J. H. Tiu1mcrinai1, City Paymaster, Payrolls ................ ...... $27,310  33 
124. J. 	H. 	'I'inllncriulaan, City l'ayniastcr, Payrolls ...................... 17,991 58 
I25. J. 	11. 	Trinimermaui, City I'1yiu1a t cr, Payrolls ...................... I,670 8g 
126.  J. 	1t. 	'linluli(rIIIaul, City Pay,wi>[e1, PZLVO 	als ...................... 2932 13 
127.  J. 	H. 	Tin11 77c•rn1an, City Paymaster, Payrolls ...................... 3,1i8 07 
128.  J. 	If. 	Ti iitnler iu 7a ui, City Paymaster, Payrolls ...................... 2,523 79 
129.  J. 	lí. 	TIuimcrutauu, City Paymaster, Payrolls ...................... 58 81 
130.  J. 	li. 	I'imtncrtnau, City Paymaster, Payrolls ...................... 185 00 
131.  J. 	11. 	lmuiuiernian, ('it)' Paymaster, Payrolls ...................... II,382  47 
132.  J. 	I-I. 	Yiii7iuieruìian, City Paynlaster, Payrolls ...................... Ii,9ri 3F 
133.  J. 	1-1. Yinimerman, City Paymaster, Payrc,tls ...................... 68 85 
134.  J. 	11. 	'l'imuiterrrian, City I'a •nlastcr, y Payrolls........... ............ 1,417 50  
255 J. 	li. 	'1'iulnlern7an, City I':tynlaster, p:lyrosls ...................... 1,999 97 
356. f 	IL 	'1'i iii iii er iii an, City 1'ay iiastrr, Payrolls ...................... q Uro 51 
257.  1I. Tinlmernlan, J. City Paymaster, Payrolls ....................... 8,941  94 
258.  J. 	1í. 	Tiiiiiuleruìaui, City T'aymaster, T'Huvrmls ...................... 5,750  13 
259.  J. 	H. 'Piutmerut:ut. ('itv l'ay ull asl(r, Payrolls ...................... 3,o56 98 
2lí0. .1 	I1. 	'Iilnmoman. ('it v lTrayraln,t,r, l ',tvrolls ...................... 27,455 65 
261. J. 	► I. 	'lip,uiievuiì;uui, City I'lymuner, Payroll, ...................... 1,670 89 
402. J. 	H. 	aí,iinlertn:ul, City l'avuuiaster, 1avrolls ...................... z.8i8 76 
262;_. J. 	I I. 	Tiunnicrinan, City Pnyniusacr, Payrolls .................... 17,86o 65 
263.  J. 	I 1. 	Tiilxfli(rllaul, City Paymaster, Payrolls ...................... 3,103 01 
264.  J. 	H. 	Igmmrrrvl:m. : i (it • ,. I.inlaslrr, ,. l.irruI1s......... .......... 524 50 
265.  .1. 	11. 	"I'tranx rniant. City '. 1 .iyniaster. '• 1 	avrnus .......... 2,52[  77 
26(x. 1. 	T1. 	j,fimnlcrnl:m. ( • ity 1'arn7astcr. Payrolls ...................... 41 31 •
267. 1. 	If. 	'I'iuiinier i nauu. ( T iry Pa yn i n~ ie r, l'nviill. ...................... 1.350 00 
269. T. 	1T. 	9'inu1lern1an. ('it s• 1'acuu1:i;t,r. iTara,íl. ...................... 704 16 
.itKi. I. 	11. 	"1'immcrruaii. ('ill l'atuIster, l':r,I ls ...................... 574 20 
270. 1. 	H. 	'Iuiiuinriiu;tuu, City 9'a\n1nstcr. Pavanlls ...................... 386 55 
271. J. 	I I. 	'1iiiiiiieriiiiuu, City iT3ymastcr, T'ayrolls ...................... I,490 63 

Voucher 
No. 	 Amount. 

272. J. H. Tinitnerman, City Paymaster, Payrolls ...................... 	5,325 00 
273. J. II. "fiH7meridaH, City Paymaster, Payrolls ...................... 	1,541 64 
274. J. 1I. Timnierntan, City Paymaster, Payrolls ...................... 	1,40q i6 
275. J. H. Timmerman, City Paynlastcr, Payrolls ...................... 	1,816 94 
276. J. lI. Timmerman, City Paymaster, Payrolls ...................... 	68 85 
277. J. II. Timmerman, City Paymaster, Payrolls ...................... 	11,367 04 
278. J. H. Tilnnierman, City Paymaster, Payrolls ...................... 	ii,800 77 
22. 	Sundries, 	19o7 account ........................................... 	36,494 44 
44. 	Sundries, 1007 account ............................................ 11,365 64 
43. 	Sundries, 1907 account ............................................ 	2,549 05 

Week Ending February I, 19o8. 

Voucher 
No. Amount. 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND TITE BRONX. 
280.  J. 	IL 	Tiirvmernxan, 	City 	Paymaster, 	Payrolls ....................... $1,673 39 281.  J. 	11. 'l'iinIIIcrmara, 	City 	Paymaster, 	Payrolls ....................... 2,846 69 
282.  J. 	II. 	'I'inmlcrnlan, 	City 	Paymaster, 	Payrolls ....................... 12,649 55 28,3. J. 	iI. 	'l'inuincrniau, 	City 	Paymaster, 	Payrolls ....................... 1,394 63 
284.  "Timmerman, J. 	11'. 	 City 	Paymaster, 	Payrolls ....................... 68 85 
285.  'Iiminermaii, J. 	II. 	 City 	Paymaster, 	Payrolls ...................... 3,433 32  
286.  J. 	I - E. 	'l iraunerman, 	City 	Paymaster, 	Payrolls ....................... 210 00 
287.  J. 	11. 	Tinimerman, 	City Paymaster, 	Payrolls ....................... 41 31 
288.  J. 	II. 	Tirainucruxian, 	City 	Paymaster, 	Payrolls ....................... 2,744 76 =tig. J. 	If. 	"f'iranuiermaiì, 	City 	Paymaster, 	Payrolls ....................... 12,965 58  290. 'l'iuuiiìiermaui, J..I 1. 	 City 	Paymaster, 	Payrolls ....................... 20,10304 '9r. J. 	I1. 	7'icomcrntan, 	City 	payraiasret•, 	Payrolls ................. 

6  
30,026 II 

_92. J. 	I1. 	Timmerman, 	City 	Paymaster, 	Payrolls ....................... 5o no 
293. J. 	I T. 	Tin1mcrillan, 	City 	Paymaster, 	Payrolls ....................... 3 23 
279. 

46. 
Sundries 	......................................................... 
Sundries, 	1907 	Account............ ............................... 

1,754 25 
54 89 45. Stinutrics, 	1907 	Account ............................................ 77,383 77 

W)ROUGII OF BROOKLYN. 
70.  J. 11. Tinlnlernian, City Paymaster, wages of Sweepers, week ending 

Jucuary30 .................................................... $11,367 04 71.  J. I1. T'icracrni:ni, City Paynla.ster, wages of Drivers, week ending 
January30.................................................... fi,800 77 

Week Ending February 8, i9o8. 

Schedule 

No. Amount. 

BOROCiG9I OF M.Z\IIATTAN. 
87. J. H. 7-inimeinlan, City Paymaster, wages on snow ................. $12,950 75 88. J. 11. Timmerman, City Paymaster, wages on snow .................. 607 50 
90. J. H. Tinmlerman, City Paymaster, salaries of District Superintend- 

9r. 

	

cut, 	etc ...................................................... 

	

Sundries 	......................................................... 
100 00 

44,330 73 
94.  

95.  
Sundries 	......................................................... 
Sundries, 	1907 	account ............................................ 

11,39.3 05 
39,518 g8 

90. Sundries 	............ 	.................... 	.... 	.... 3,004 72 
105. J. Il. 7'inunerman, City Paymaster, wages of Mechanics, week ending 

February6 .......... 	................. 	............ 	...... 2,812 o6 
Io6. J. If. Timmerman, City Paymaster, wages of Scowmen, week ending 

February 	6 ................................................... 1,700 05 
107. J. If. Ti iim icrm u n, City Paymaster, wages of Drivers, week ending 

Felrruary 	6 ................................................... 18,704 56  
Io8. J. II. I'irauucnuan, City Paymaster, wages of Sweepers, week ending 

February 	6 ................................................. 31,468  io 
109. J. H. Timmerman, City Paymaster, wages on snow ................. 7,244 50 

92. 
Ilt  )1 r)Un1I 	OF 	III 	BRONX. 

Sundries 	......................................................... 4,218 14 
97.  J. I-I. Tinlnicrraaii, City Paymaster, wages of Drivers, week ending 

February6 ................................................... 2,673 II 
98.  J. H. Tinulnernran, City Paymaster, wages of Scownien, week ending 

99.  
February6 ................................................... 

J. II. Timmeruman, City I'aynlaster, wages of Mechanics, week ending 
45 90  

February 	6... 	 .. 	. 196 no 
100.  J. I1. Thugnerman, City Paymaster, wages of Sweepers, week ending 

February 	6 ................................................... 3,354 43 

BOROUGHI OF BROOKLYN. 
89. Sundries 	........................................................ 21,404 92 
q,;. Sundrics 	......................................................... 8,500 81 
tor. J. II. l'inimermao, City Paymaster, wages of Drivers, week ending 

February 	6 ................................................... 12,549 46 
102. J. H. Ti)nuurnlan, City Paymaster, wages of Scowmen, week ending 

February6.....:  ............................................. 76 5o 
103. J. II. Ti merman, City Paymaster, wages of Mechanics, week ending 

February 	6 ................................................... 1,389 38 
104. J. H. Tiumierman, City Paymaster, wages of Sweepers, week ending 

February 	6 ................................................... 12,774  68 

Week Ending February 15, 1908. 

Schedule  
No. Amount. 

II0. 
11)0)1

.
(1;I 	uF 	MANIL.\TTAN. 

Sundries 	..... .  $14,471   85 
I14. Srtiteiries 	......... 	.... 	.......................................... 3,758 8o 
i 15. J. 	1I. Tiraniernlan, City Payulastcr, wages on snow ................ 34,0oI 62 
I17. Srinilt'ies, 	Ií07 	account ........................................... 2,060 76 
118. Sundries 	......................................................... 41,085 64 
I19.  J. 11. 'l'in1mern7an, City Paymaster, wages of sw•eepers, week ending 

February 	13 	.... 	..................... 	.................. 33,034  00 
I20.  J. 11. iinitiicruivaii, City Payinast or. wages of Driver's week eniling 

February 	1,; 	...... 	................... 	..................... 1O.563 51) 
121. J. 	11. 	1'1111117Crinan. 	City 	Pay'iíuaslrr, 	Rv:1L,res 	,)t 	i\lCdrailics week 	end- 

ing 	February 	1,; 	.................. 	................... 2,825 76 
I.12. J. 11. Timnieretau, Ciiv Paymaster, ra•ages of Seownncu, ete., week 

ending 	February 	13 	.......................................... 1,676  75 



13oROUl:FI Ol THE. BRONX 
174. Sundries 	......................................................... 3,762 20 
180. Sundries 	......................................................... 1,746 84 
191.  J. I L Tinmmerimman, City Payniaster, wages of Mechanics, week ending 

February- 	27 ........................... 	............. 	....... 157 50 
192.  J. 11. 'I'itntucrinvt, City Paymaster, wages of Sweepers, week ending 

February 	27 ............................ 	............. 	....... 3,350 00 
193.  J. 11. 	l'innnertnan, City Paymaster, wages of Scownten, week ending 

l'chruary 	27 	.. 	.................. 	................. 	.... 45 90 
195. J. H. 7'iuimcruhzu, City Paymaster, wages of Drivers, etc., week cud- 

iflg 	hcbruary 	27...I ............................. 	 . 2,651 07 

170. 
IIOROUG11 OF BROOKLYN. 

Sundries, 	1907 	account ............. 	 ........... 4,047 25 
173. Sundries 	......................................................... 30,955 o6 
175. Sundries, 	1907 	account........... .................. 1855 o0 
579. Sundries 	........................................................ 655 00 
182.  J. 11. '1 ieniioenan, City Paymaster, wages on 	snow ................ 308 50 
183.  J. 	11. 'finlrmerrman, 	City Payniaster, wages on 	snow ................ 665 00 
185. Sundries 	.................................................... 	I.... 2,415 00 
t8í6. Sundries 	......................................................... 2,378 Io 
196.  J. 	11. 	'1'irtrtermita mi, 	City 	Paymaster, wages of Scownien, etc., week 

eniling 	February 	27 .................... 	...................... 76 50 	- 
197.  J. I1. 'l'innre•rntan, City Paymaster, wages of Sweepers, week ending 

February 	27........................... 	..... 	...... 	.. 	.. 12,882 29 
i t'f. J. H. Yimriernlar, City Paymaster, wages of Mechanics, week ending 

J'ehrtiary- 	27 ............................ 	... 	....... 	....... 1,180 57 
199. J. 11. '1rom5erman, City paymaster, wages of Drivers, week ending 

February- 	27 .................................................. 12,089 81 

Contracts Executed. 

January i to 5, 1908, Inclusive 
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Schedule 	 I Schedule 
-No. 	 Amount. 	No. 	 Amount, 

BOROUGPI OF THE BRONX. 
127.  J. H. Tinunerntan, City Paymaster, wages of Sweepers week ending 

February 	13 ................................................. 3,657 14 
128.  J. H. Tinlnternian, City Pantaster, wages ,,f Drivers week eneling 

February 	13 	................................................. 2,728 ;3 
129.  J. H. Timmerman, City Paymaster, wages of Mechanics week end- 

ing 	February 	13 ...................... 	............ 	...... 	.. 1&) 00 

130.  J. H. 1-ininterman, City Paymaster, wages of Scownien week ending 
February- 	13 	................................................ 45 90 

llOROUG]í OF BROOKLYN. 
113. Sundries ........................................................ 10.097 46 
116. Sundries, 	1907 	account .................... 	............ 	..... 	.. 1,797 99 
123.  J. 1L Timmerman, City Paymaster, wages of Sweepers week ending 

February 	13 	.... 	.. 	.................... 	................. 	.. 13,559 62 

124.  J. H. Tintnierman, City Paymaster, wages of Drivers week ending 
February 	13 	.................................................. 1.3,053 42 

i25. J. H. Timmerman, City Paymaster, wages ot Sc•,,wnten, ete., w•,C.ek 
eneling 	February 	13 .......................................... 76 50 

126. J. H. 	Timmerman, City Paymaster, wages of Mechanics........... 1.434 50 

\Veek Ending February 22, tgo8. 

Schedule 
No. 	 .Au o11nt. 

lmORoU(Ii 	t)F 	\l.AN1I.ATTAN. 
131.  Sundries 	........................................................ $25,(x)0 32 

132.  Sundries 	......................................................... 45.971 73 
135. Sundries 	........................................................ • 50 o. 
136. J. 	H. 	Trommerenta, 	City 	I'ayznaster, 	yvages 	on 	sn ,w• 	rctn;>cal.... 285 Oo 
137. J. 11. Timmerman, City Paymaster, Isanges „n svnw rem ,val...... 618 75 
140. J. II. Tim inerntau, City Paymaster, Salaries, Dehuty Commissioner, 

etc. 	 ...................................... 3.004 16 
141. J. IL Timmerman, City Paymaster, wages Of Stable Foranea, etc... I. y)9 99 
142. j. H. 'Kimnzcrni an, City Payniaster, wages of Sweepers week ending 

February 	20 	................................................ 8,205 40 
143. J. H. Tinintcrntan, City- Paymaster, ivagrs ,,f Scownien, ete......... 144 10 
148. Sundries 	........ 	.... 	............. 	...... 	..... 	........... 35.312 31 
i6. J. I-I. Timniertnan, City Paymaster, salaries r,f District Superinten- 

dents, 	etc . 	................................................... 9,026 25 
157.  J. H. Yini uieriiiau. City Payataster, wages of Sweepers week end- 

ing 	Fchrnary 	20 	............................................. 29,607 22 
158.  J. H. Timmerman, City Payma~ter, wages of Scuomcn week ending 

February 	20 	................................................. 1,693 25 
159.  J. 	H. Timmerman, 	City Paymaster, 	wage, uf Driver.,, etc., week 

enliug 	February 	20 	.......................................... 18,638 11 
161.  J. H. Timmerman, City Pavtnaster, wages of \lce1avic; week end- 

ing 	February 	20 .............................................. 2,856 45 

IlORO]"vH 	(11 	Tt1E RRO\X. 
134. Sundries 	......... 	.... 	.................. 	...aaaaa....aa 	.. 5,421 39 
16o. J. H. Timmerman, City Paymaster, wages of I )ri tcr; week ending 

February 	20 	... 	.. 	.......... 	........ 	..... 	........... 2,791 	15 
162.  J. H.'l'imnterniav, ('itv Pavurtster. salaries of District Superinteu- 

(l.cnts, 	etc. 	.. 	.. 	.. 	................. 	.. 	.......... 1.350 00 
163.  J. 11. Tininiernian, 	City- Pdkmzster, salaries of Stable Fnrenien....em 399 99 
164.  J. 11. '1'immiermaii, City- Pavmttaster, wages „f Deputy Comttnissioner 704 16 
165.  J. H. Tiimuieriiiaii, City P11 \r1asier, wages of ScIvvnncn eecek ending 

February 	20 	................................................. ly 68 
16fí. J. H. '1-ininierntan, City Pnytuastnr, wage, of Sweepers, \\e(k end- 

ing 	February 	2o .............................................. )85 21 
167. J. 11. 'l'ininiertnan. City- Paymatiter, wages of Mechanics week end- - 

ing 	Fchruary 	20 	............................................. 185 00 
i668. J. H. Timmerman, City Paymaster, wages of ScOIt•mucv, etc., week 

ending 	Pchruary 	20 	............... 	.......... 	.. 	.  
169. J. H. TiuJen(anan, City Pa)- ni ;cter, vv;ges of Sweepers week eliding 

February 	20 	.............................................. 3,658 	14) 

L'ORI)CGzI Oi 	BROOKLYN. 
146. J. 11. Tivtencrnian, 	Uity 	J'agena.;ter, 	salaries 	f Dump 	Inspector:.. 1,775 00 
144. J. I-f. '1'immcrm.tn, City Payniaster, .altry of ])uty Covniiissioncr, 

etc. 	......... 	.... 	............ 	... 	... 	.... 	............. 1,404 16 
145. J 	I1. "1 inmircrntan, City Pavenasler, sa1;trie; ot Stable Pu5cmcn, e te a 1,541 64 
147. Sundries 	......... 	.. 	................... 	.................. 3.313 51 
149. J. H. Timntcrman, City Panmaster, wale; „f Sweepers, c•te., week 

ending 	1"ebruary 	2o .......................................... 3,539 lo 
150. J. H. Timtnermais, City P,myntastcr, wages of 5eow-enev, etc., week 

ending 	I,ebruarr 	20 	...... 	........... 	...................... 32 80 
151. J. II. Tiriencrman, C:iv P;mytnastcr, wages (If Stvecpers week cuc1ing 

February 	20 	........................aa..................a.aa. )2,933 25 
152. J. 	H. 	Yiennierimiami, City 	Ptynmastc•r, 	Ivages (,f \leclm ru)ics week end- 

ing 	February 	20 	.................... 	.................... 1,428 50 
15,3. J. 	H.''niniernman, City Pamtm4er. \vage.; r,f Scowmen, etc., week 

ending 	1'drvar. 	20 ........................ 	................. 72 13 
154.  J. 	11. 	Timniermam, 	City 	Paymaster, wages of 	Drivers, etc., 	week 

ending 	February 	20 ............. 	 ................ 12,080 54 
155.  J. 	II. Tirarermy), City Ptyma;tcr, ;,tlarics of District 	Superinten- 

dents, 	etc . 	................................................... 5..325 00 

General 	.kdmieistrati((11. 
138. Smtidric 	........... 	................. 	...... 	............... 300 00 
139. J. 	TI. 	'1'ininiernman, City 	Pavmi mastcr, 	salary 	(If Cn hm mlni;sioencr........ 9.754 	16 

Week Ending February 29, i 90 

Schedule 
No. Amount. 

171.  
RORot'GJí 017 ìt1AN]CYCTAN. 

Sundries, 	1907 	zeeoart .................. a ...................... .. $7,870 34 
172.  Sundries 	............ 	....................................... 33,978 90 
176.  Sundries 	......................................................... 33,21í 98 
177.  Ti , 	tc ri 	an, 

J. 	 Cit y I'ayntustcr, 	 [ 	Inspectors  
181. Sundries 	.................. 	 ......... .............................. 13 50 
184. Sundries 	........................................................ 3,419 79 
187.  Sundries, 	1907 	account ................... 	 .. aa.aa.a.a 593 33 
188.  J. If. Tintmerntan, City Paymaster, wages on snow ................. Iob oo 
189.  J. H. 7-intmerman, City Paymaster, wages of Drivers, week ending 

February27 .................................................. 18,699 64 
194. J. H. Timmerman, City Paymaster, wages of Mechanics, week ending 

February 	27 .......................... 	............... 	...... 2,396 13 
ty6. J. 11. Timmermtan, City Paymaster, wages of Sweepers, week ending 

February 	27 .................................................. 30,039 48 

Janmtvtt'y' 3, )90,4. -Celcsti mio Dc.Ilarco, No. 548 Riverside drive, removal of snow 
aud ice, Ninth District, 30 cents per cubic yard. 

January 3, ipo8. John F. Shaughnessy, No. 3 Chambers street, removal of snow 
tutl ice, Second and Third Districts, 36.9 cents per cubic yard; Fourth District, 35.9 
cents per cubic yard. 

January 3, 1908. E. J. Duggan, Ni). 1133 Broadway, removal of snow and ice, 
First District, 3675 rents per cubic yar(l; fifth L)istrict, 34.75 cents per cubic yard; 
Sixth District, 34.75 cents per cubic yard; Seventh District, 34.25 cents per cubic yard. 

Jau(1;mry 3, 1908. J„hn J. Dne,lcv & Co., No. I6T last One Ilundredd vad Nine-
tecnth street, removal of snow and ice, Eighth District, 37 cents per cubic yard; Tenth 
District, 31 cents per cubic yard. 

January ,3, 19o8. John W. Ouii ican, No. 285 East One I-Iundred and Thirty-fourth 
street, rctnuval of snow and ice, Borough of The Bronx, 19 cents per cubic yard. 

January 3, 1908. Thompson Brothers (Inc.), No. 154 East One Hundred and 
Twenty-third street, removal of snow and ice, Eleventh District, 28 cents per cubic 
yard. 

Week, January 6 to 12, 1908, Inclusive. 
January 7, 1908. Christopher J. Weldon, No. 312 Eighth street, Brooklyn, horse-

shoeing. Borough of Brooklyn, draught horses per month, $1.45; driving horses, per 
n)onth, $I.45. 

January 7, t9ø8. John I1. Moran, No. 504 West One hundred and Fifty-sixth 
street, horseshoeing, Manhattan and 'lime Bronx, draught horses, per month, $1.46; 
driving horses, per mouth, $I.4o. 

\Veek, January 13 to 19, 19o8, Inclusive. 
January 14, 1908. (astci(;cr & Schaefer, Nos. 25 to 31 Johnson avenue, Brooklyn, 

forage for Borough of Brooklyn, $5i,oi1.43. 
January 14. 1908. Thos. Len ane (P. Lenane & Bro.), No. 307 West street, forage 

for Manhattan and 'I'hc Bronx, $88,822.70. 

\Veek, February 3 to 9, tgo8, Inclusive. 
I ehnaany 5, 19o5. Ralph Delli Paoli, No. 231 Lafayette street; loading and trim-

nting deck scows, etc., amici privilege of sorting and picking over, Borough of Man-
hattau, for one year, beginning with Monday, I"ebruary it, 1908, $1,802.35 per week. 

Week, February 17 to 23, 1908, Inclusive. 
February 18, 1908. Hans Rees' Sons (Inc.), No. 39 Frankfort street, leather for 

Manhattan, 'l'he Bronx and Brooklyn, $5,169.84. 
February 2i, 1908. I'. 1-I. Ogden Ja,an m bcr Covzpatty, Forty-seventh street, North 

River, Class IV., VII. and IX., lumber, $5.371.38. 
February 21, 1908. Yellow Pine Company, No. 16 Beaver street, Class I. and II., 

lumber, $2q.o24.47. 
February t8, 1908. Manhattan Supply Company, Nos. 127 and I2q Franklin street, 

hardware, $6,188.20. 

lNcek, February 24 t  Alarch i, i9o8. Inclusive. 
Ecbr1ta5v 24, 1908. Frank Powell (representing Austin Company, of Chicago, 

Ills.), Roont ioi6, Park Row Building, New York City, parts for repairs of Austin 
sprinkling trucks. Boroughs of ?,lanhattan, The Bronx and Brooklyn, $1,852.68. 

February 24, 1te)8. P. J. Langler, Nos. 9t to 95 Grand avenue, Brooklyn, iron and 
,t,•cl, far Manhattan, The Bronx anel Brooklyn, Ø,380.76. 

1'eh5tc,ry 25, 1go8• George F. Sivram, No. Sto Fast Fifth street, City, coal for 
heating purpwc , \1 at ili att an and The Bronx, $5,:}57.50. 

FeJrtatry 28. Cavanagh Brothers & Cu. (Inc.), No. 48 Duane street, malleable 
iru)t castings, $1,2.}í.6(i. 

I'ebruary 28, 1908. Cavanagh Brothers & Co., No. 48 Duane street, miscellaneous 
supplies, $5,889.27. 

February 28, 1908. Cavanagh Brothers & Co., No. 48 Duane stret, harnes'i makers' 
suppl ies, $5,716.51. 

January I, 1908. New York and New Jersey Telephone Company, No. 81 Wil-
loughby street, Brooklyn, telephone service, Borough of Brooklyn, for 1908, $4,139.25. 

January i , 1go8. New York Telephone Company, Dey street, telephone service for 
Manhattan and The Bronx, for 1908, $7,389. 	 - 

Nuntber of Loads of Material Collected Weekly, Including Permits, from January I 
to March I, 1908. 

BOROUGHS OF ' tANI]A'l"l'a\N AND 'fill' BRONX. 

Ashes, 	Rubbish. 	Garbage. 	Total. 

January 	i 	III 	5, 	inclusive ...................... 27, 24 8, -,n50f 2,149 31,448% 	' 

January 	6 	12, 	inclusive ..................... 48, t75í 3.654''% 3,616 55,446% 

January 	13 	lo 	19, 	inclusive .................... 46,951 id 3,665 3,646 Y4 54,233 

January 	20 	to 	26, 	inclusive .................... 44,653 2,863 3,389 5o,906y 

January 	27 to 	February 	2, 	inclusive............ 46,996 2,9=6 3,=06 53,128 

February 	3 	tu 	9, 	meluviye .................... 5(1,o4í 2,531)- 3,1-78 , 55,649 

February 	io 	to 	t6, 	iiielrtsivea .................. 5l,,ayi 2,975 3.217% 57,333'/. 

i' i•bIIiarv 	,7 	lo 	.t3. 	iIIel(lSiv,• .................... SI',.),' 	t 	' 2.6R2,'.e .i,23Ht:i 56,225 

February 	24 	to 	March 	i, 	inclusive ............. 54,, tu 3,088 3,225.4 	- 6o,42334 



Mvmcy Recivcd for Ye1mk5. 
Sewer 	couneetioui 	................................................... 	$ 26,3 36 
Restoring and 	repaving streets .........................................80 75  
Vault privilegcs ...................................................... 	too $o 

	

Tital rfepoSitecl wit li the City C1lcntbtrlaill ................ 	$i4{ 9t 

Laboring Force Employed During the Week Fading Auglut i;• tc)o8 
Tiurtau of Higliways- 

Forenlcil 	................................. ............................... 	; 	i 
Assistant 	Foreuteu 	....................................................... 
Tsaiils 	................................... ............................... 	í•3t 
Carts 	. 	.................................. ............................... 	,7 

Inspectors 	................................ ............................... 	14 
Mlt li ai ics 	...................... 	......... ....... 	.................. 	...... 	51.1 
1abnrcrs.................................. ............................... 	647 
Drivers ............................................... 4 

	

Total ........................................................... 	t).8 

'tortati of Sewers- 
I rcmcri 	.............................................................. 
A5sist11in F reolen ..................................................... 
.::trt.. 	................................................................ 
\Iechaiiics 	............................................................... 	4 
Lal1orsrii............................................................... 	ll3 
Drivers ................................................................. 	lo 

'i 	tal 	........................................................... 	181 

IA)UIS P. IL\i-t"I:\ , 
lresihcnt, I'i rough Of The llro:tx. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS. 

In accordance with the provisions of section 1546, chapter 466 of the Laws of trot. 
I transmitthe following report of the transactions of the offices of the Commissioner 
of Public Works, President of the Borough of fiMankatlan, for the week ending August 
12, 1908: 

Public Moneys Received During the \Week. 
For restoring and repaving pavement-Gcncral Account .................. $1,259 50 
For 	vault 	permits ....................................................... 2,140 00 

For 	shed 	permits ....................................................... . 55 00 
For 	sewer 	connections.................................................. 462 9(5 
For 	bay 	window 	permits ................................................ 8,572 79 

Permits Issued. 
Permits 	to place building material 	on 	streets ................................... 96 

Permits 	to 	construct 	street 	vaults .............................................. 1 

Permits 	to 	construct 	sheds .................................................... ti 

I'erniits 	to 	cross 	sidewalks .................................................... 9 
Permits 	for 	railway 	construction 	and 	repairs .................................. 14 } 

Permits 	to 	repair 	sidewalks ................................................... lo 
Permits 	for 	sewer 	connections ................................................ to 

Obstructions Removed. 
Obstructions removed from various streets and avenues ........................ 	8 
Complaints received and attendedto (tmanearr i f Imnibrantss) ................ 	42 
Permits 	extended ............................................................ 	130 

Permits 	revoked .............................................................. 	2 

Repairs to Sewers. 
Linear feet of sewer built ..................................................... 	508 
Linear feet of sewer cleaned .................................................. 21,090 
Linear feet of sewer examined ................................................ 	2,550 
Basins cleaned ................................................................ 	245 
Basins examined ............................................................. 	124 
Basin hoods put in ...........................................................S 
Basin covers put on .......................................................... 	t 

Manholes ccleaned ............................................................. 	4 

Manholes built ................................................................ 	1 
Manhole covers put on .. 	.............. 	..................................... 	3i 
Cubic feet of brick work built ........... ..................................... 	83 

SATURn.\a', AUGUST 22, Igks. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 Sogi 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Ashes. 	Rubbish. 	Permit. 	Garbage. 	Total 

January 	1 	to 	5, 	inclusive.......... 7 , 50 7 1 ,167 432 917N l 0,023 

January 6 to 	12, 	inclusive......... 13,771 2,o22 852 1,478 18,123 

January 	13 	to 	19, 	inclusive........ 13,416 1,907 765 1 ,43ó3 17,518% 

January 	20 to 	26, inclusive........ 12,888 1 ,412 91 5 I,290 '/: 1 6,505'/: 
January 27 to February 2, inclusive 15,393 1,756 6511 1,434' 	- I9,2335" 

February 	3 	to 	9, 	inclusive........ 17,754 1,712 574 1,356 21,396 

February 	io 	to 	r6, 	inclusive...... 16,,37 1,719 764 1,432 '// 2O,052'/ 

February 	17 	to 	23, 	inclusive...... 15,335 1 ,72 5 793 1,4161 19,269% 

February 24 to March i, inclusive. 16,121 1,792 736 1,430/4 20,079V4 

POSTER CROWELL, Commissioner. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

In accordance with the provisions of section 1546, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as 
amended by chapter 466, Laws of 5901, section 383, 1 transmit the following report 
Of the transactions of this office for the week ending August 19, 1908, exclwive of 
Bureau of I3uildings: 	 - 

Permits I.sttecl. 
Sewer connections and repairs .................................................25 
Water connections and repairs ...............................................51) 
Laying gas mains and repairs ................................................ 	47 
Placing building materialon public highway ...................................... 
Rsinov il: g building on public highway ......................................... 2 
Crossing sidewalk with leans ..................................................8 
Constructing.- vatilt ---------------------------------------------------------- i 
Constructing subway --------------------------------------------------------- i 
Miiieellan ns ............................................................... 	41 

Total ............................................................199 

Number of permits renewed .................................................. 

	

Linear feet of sewer relieved .................................................. 	5,525 
Curtloads of dirt removed ................................................... 	880 

	

Cuts optnecl aud refilled ...................................................... 	I 

Cintrol (?fricc-Cuímiitissioíttr of Public Works. 
28 requisitions, including t 78 vouchers, amounting to $Io2,980.82 were drawn on 

the Comptroller. 

Inspection Division-Bureau of Highways. 
Complaints 	received .......................................................... 	I,242 
Repairs 	made ................................................................ 	I,151 

	

Police complaints received .................................................... 	I,031 

Repairs to Pavement. 
Square yards of pavement repaired ............................................5,8i5 

Statement of Laboring Force Employed During the Week. 
Repaving and Renewal of Pavements- 

	

Mechanics............................................................... 	234 

	

Laborers................................................................ 	19fí 

	

Teams.................................................................. 	4 
Carts 	............................................................ 	 9 

	

....... 	II 

Boulevards, Roads and Avenues (Blatutenance of)- 

	

Mechanics.............................................................. 	8 

	

Laborers................................................................ 	62 
Teanis 	 ....................... 	29 

	

Carts.................................................................... 	18 

Roads, Streets and Avenues- 

	

ilechanics............................................................... 	2 

	

Laborers ................................................................ 	23 

	

Teanis.................................................................. 	lo 

	

Carts.................................................................... 	5 

Sewers, Maintenance, Cleaning, etc.- 

	

Mechanics............................................................... 	20 

	

Laborers............... ................................................. 	58 

	

Teams .................................................................. 	I2 

	

Carts.................................................................... 	49 

	

Cleaners................................................................ 	68 

Cleaning Public Buildings, Baths, etc.-  
Mechanics 	.............................................................. 	183 

Laborers................................................................ 	III 

Carts................................................................... 	30 

Haik 	Attendants ......................................................... 	265 

Cleaners................................................................ 	252 

JOHN CLOUGIIEN, 
-1ílim PrrS1(fcnt of the Borough of 'lanhattan. 

and C. Ill nii;sioner uf Public Works. 

OFFICIAL DIRECTORY. 

ZHANOES IN DEPARTMENTS, ETC. 

D1ì1':AR"I \II?\ I' 	OI` 	I)iK, lNS 	- \ N1) 
- 	 Pi•:iRfl-:ti. 
\ttgttst tO- fmj(-1rs11 Daniel Linelian, 

of Nn. toa 1-21st Ninrt\-,cttn1b street, 
Itnruufih of \IlnkItttan, frinu thte puiiitiutt 
of ISlarknutitits ipfp('r to that of Dock 
Lrrhurs r in tpiir i)spartm u- nt, vitlt p:ty :u 
the rIltc of 31'-~ sentS pr bøler whifc enl-
lrlu) ril Il•e ch i111( to take effect Saturday,. 
\naua 22, i:)'n8. 

ii( ) 1I:1) Oi- \\'\TI?It Sí'1'1'1.1'. 
\nou t o-- fItc fullpwiot; iiepara1in. 

\5eI-c 11,1cft frnni the face of the livar i 
\ \'arr-•/ C, (yuick, Lab Orer. Jul} 31. :tl' 

Is'iiucil l:tnitor to this Ii ar(1. 
luten R. tiullit;tn. "I )pctrritin 	Copyist, 

.Au;;nst N; resigned. 
Abraham lZattc1s. Clerk, July i, tran; 

ferrctl In Il 131 (1 of :Alessors. 

i tir liiior'i has ma lc Ille fuY -iwiti; ap- 
pointntcnts: 

\1'ifli;nn Il. \\'slrh, Ilex 175, \\ 'tShhi Cii 
ter aus-nue, White YItíiiS. Rodman, h9(o; 
\tt ttt 3. 

Warren C. Quick, high Fails. X. ''.• 
Junibur. S;o per tmUnth : ;\u,u<t 1. 

Drank \V'e.sc lls. Jr., No. 201 t.'nion :n i'-
nr. Pe -n.kill. N. 1•., Clerk, $.}o pir 

tniinth; :\ugust i. 
.\lexi '. C. lKleherg, Cornwall-on-1 i oil -

son. (lerk. $2; per numth: ,\ugust to. 
),ihn \I. Lorrg\ear, Bahclen, Long 

.l:tncl, Clerk, t3; per nioulli ; :\us ost to. 

1)ll' \lI Il?\"! OF P.\ititi. 
1Turoulgh of The brnqx. 

\ugoiif 20-- 
.A. AInrUim:tl,l, No. X73 last Due Ilun-

iIred notl Itifty-fifth stret, title chon:itf 
front Sats- IFilcr to i ('arpenter. 

Jn cplt 1I. Relut, No. 194 'East Dur Ilua-
~Irrtl anel Sixty-futirtli street, cp1iiiot &' t1 
I )river viti horse and cart, : it a ci nipen - 
•aliun at thr rate of $3 Per hiets. 

Jid ii 13ractle), Hast 011e I Inn fred curd 
tiixty f urth street, appointed Driver with 
vtalun :tntl traut, at a colilpcn,atìim at 1lic 
rate of $4.50 per dimt. 

C'TATEMENT OF THE HOURS DURING 
._7 which the Public OtSces in the City are open 
tor business and at which the Courts regularly open 
and adjourn, as well as the places where such omces 
are kept and such Courts are held, together with the 
heads of Departments and Courts. 

CITY OFFICES. 

MAYOR'S OFFICE 
No. 5 City Hall, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays q 

a. M. to 12 m. 
Telephone, 8oao Cortlandt. 
GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, Mayor 
Frank M. O'Brien, Secretary. 
William A. Willis, Executive Secretary. 
lames A Rierdon, Chief Clerk and Bond and 

Warrant Clerk. 

BORHAD OF WEIGHTS AND KEASUREB. 

Room 7, City Hall, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays 
.1. m. to sa m. 
Telephone, Boso Cortlandt. 
Patrick Derry, Chief of Bureau 

BUREAU OF LICENSES 

9 a. m, to 4 p m.- Saturdays, 9 a, m. to is m 
telephone, 802o Cortlandt. 
lohn P. Corrigan. Chief of Bureau. 
)Tincipal Office, Room i, City Hall. Gaetano 

D'Amato Deputy Chief, Boroughs of Manhattan 
od The Z#ronx. 

Branch Office, Room is, Borougs Hall Brooklyn. 
James J. Kinsella, Deputy Chief, Borough of Brook-
lyn. 

Branch Office, Richmond Borough Hall, Room s3 
New Brighton S. L. William R. Woelfe, Financial 
Clerk, Borovg1'i of Richmond. 

Branch Office. Hackett Building, Long Island 
City, Borough of Queens. 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONEHL 
Room 207, No. slo Broadway, 5th floor, 9 a. m. to 

4 m. 
Telephone, 1q42 Worth. 
The Mayor the Comptroller, exofficio, Commis-

sioners John If. Cowan (President) William H. Ten 
Eyck, John J Ryan and John P. Øiodolph; Harry 
t walker, Secretary; Walter H. Sears, Chief En- 
gineer. 

ARMORY BOARD. 
Mayor George B. McClellan, the President of 

the Board of Aldermen, Patrick F. McGowan, 
Brigadier-General George Moore Smith, Brigadier-
General John G. Eddy, the President of the Depart-
ment of Taxes and Assessments, Lawson Purdy 

Harrie Davis, Secretary, Room 6, Basement, Hall 
of Records, Chambers and Centre streets. 

Office hours, q a. m. to 4 p. m.; Sata1days, q a. n. 
to 12 m. 

Telephone, ygoo Worth. 

ART COMMISSION. 
City Hall, Room s1. 
Telephone call rrj Cortlandt. 
Robert W. rle Forest Trustee Metropolitan 

Museum of Art, President; ITrank D. Millet, Painter, 
Vice-President; Howard Mansfield, Secretary A. 
Augustus Healy, President of the Brooalqn Institute 
of Arts and Sciences George B. McClellan, Mayor 
of The City of New %'ork; John Bigelow, President 
of New York Public Library; John J. Boyle, Sculptor 
Arnold W Brunner, Architect; John B. Plty, 
Charles Howland Russell. 

John Quincy Adan», Assistant 3ac,MIry 
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BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 
Office, Bellevue Hospital, Twenty-sixth street and 

First avenue. 
Telephone 4400  Madison Square. 
Board of Trustees—Dr. John W. Brannan, Presi-

dent; James K. Paulding, Secretary; ord9n M Rob-
bins, Samuel Sachs, Leopold Stern, John J. Barry, 
John G. O'Keeffe Robert W. Hebberd ea-officio, 

General MedicaI Superintendent, S. ±. Armstrong 
M. D. 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 
No. ii City Hall, Io a, m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays 

ro a. m. to 12 m. 
Telephone, '6o Cortiaodt, 
Patrick F. McGowan, President, 
P. J. Scully, City Clerk. 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 
Office. No- :320  Broadway, 9 a. m. to 4 p in.; Sat 

urdays, ra m. 
Antonio Zucca. 
Paul Weimann. 

WJames H. Kennedy. 
illiam H. Jasper, Secretary. 

Telephone, s9, ;o and 3I Worth. 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

Headquarters. General Office, Na, Io7 West Forty 
first street, 

Commissioners— John T. Dooling (President), 
Charles B. Page (Secretary), Rudolph C. Fuller 
James Kane. 

A. C. Allen, Chief Clerk, 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 
Manhattan. 

No. its West Forty-second street, 
William C. Baxter, Chief Clerk, 

The Bronr. 
One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street and Mott 

avenue (Solingen Building). 
Cornelius A. Bunner. Chief Clerk. 

Brooklyn. 
No. 40 Court street (Temple Bar Building).-
George Russell, Chief Clerk, 

Queens. 
No, 46 Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 
Carl Voegel. Chief Clerk. 

;Kichmo:ad. 
Borough Hall New Brighton, S. 1, 
Charles M. Schwalbe, Chief Clerk, 
All offices open from q a. In. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays 

9 a. m. to lam. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND Al'POIt-
TIONMENT. 

The Mayor, Chairman; the Comptroller, J'resident 
of the Board of Aldermen, President ol the Borough 
of Manhattan, President of the Borough of Brook-
lyn, President of the Borough of The Bruna, Pre 
dent of the Borough of Queens, President of the 
Borough of Richmond, 

OFFICE OF THR SECRETARY 
No. 277 Broadway, Room 14o6. Telephone, sa8c 

Worth. 
Joseph Haag, Secretary; William M. Lawrence 

Assistant Secretary. Charles V, Ades, Clerk to 
Board. 

OFFICE OJF THS CHIEF ENGINBBR. 
Nelson P. Lewis, Chief Engineer No, 277 Broad 

way, Room 5408. Telephone, 222Sr forth. 
Arrbur S. Tuttle, Engineer in charge Division of 

Public Improvements, No. 277 Broadway, Room 
1408. Telephone, 2281 Worth. 

Harry P. Nichols, Engineer in charge Division of 
Franchises, No. 277 kroadwa5. so'.s: Kor 	tele. 
phone, sabl Worth, 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS, 

Ruoms 6027 and teat Metropolitan Building, No. I 
Madison avenue, Borough of Manhattan, g a. m. to 
qp m.; Saturdays, a, . to Is m. 

Telephone, ia' G ni. 

Warren A. Conover, Charles Buek, Lewis Hard 
Charles G. Smith, Edward F. Croker, Henry R 

Marshall and George A Just, Chairman, 
Edward V. Barton, Clerk. 
Board meeting every Tuesday at it p, o,. 

BOARD OF PAROLE OF TITE NEW 
I'OIIK CITY REFORMA'I'111tY OF 
MISDEME4NANTS- 

Offrce, No. 148 East Twentieth street. 
John V. Coggey, Commissioner of Correction, 

President. 
Wm. E. Wyatt, Judge, Special Sessions, First 

Division. 
Robert J. Wilkin, Judge, Special Sessions, Sec-

ond Division, 
James J. Walsh, City Magistrate, First Division 
Edward J.  Dooley, City Magistrate, Second Divi-

sion, 
Samuel B. Hamburger, John C. Heintz, Dominick 

Di Dario, lames F. Boyle. 
Thomas K. Minnick, Secretary. 

BOARD OF REVISION OF ASSESS- 
MENTS. 

Herman A. Metz, Co osptroller. 
Francis K. Pendleton, Corporation Counsel. 
Lawson Purdy, President of the Department o' 

Taxes and Assessments, 
Henry J. Storrs, Chief Clerk. Finance Depart. 

ment, No. sto Broadway, 
Telephone, uoo Wortt. 

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY. 
Office, No. 299 Broadway. 
John A. Bensel, Charles N. Chadwick, 

Charles A. Shaw, Commissioners. 
Thomas Hassett, Secretary. 
J. Waldo Smith, Chief Engineer, 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

Rooms 114 and Irs Stewart Building, No. a8c 
Broadway, 9  a. m. to 4 p. M. 

Telephone, 4315 Worth. 
John Purroy Mitchel, Ernest Y. Gallaber, Com-

missioners. 

CHANGE OF GRADE  DAMAGE 
COMMISSION. 

TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 
Office of the Commission, Room 138No. a&

Broadway (Stewart Building), Borough of' Manhat 
tan. New York City, 

Commissioners—William E. Stillings, George C 
Norton, Lewis A. Abrams, 

Lamont McLoughlin, Clerk. 
Regular advertised meetings on Monday, Wednes 

day and Friday of each week at s o'clock p. m. 

CITY CLERK AND CLERK OF THE 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

City Hall, Rooms it, Is; ro a. m. to 4 V.  m.; Sat. 
urdap s, to a. m. to ra M. 

Telephone, 756o Cortlandt. 
P. J. Scully, City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of 

Aldermen. 
Joseph F. Prendergast, First Deputy City Clerk. 
John T. Oakley, Chief Clerk of the Board of 

Aldermen. 
Joseph V. Sculley, Clerk, Borough of Brooklyn. 
Thomas J. McCabe, Deputy City Clerk, Borough 

of The Bronx. 
William R. Zimmerman, Deputy City Clerk, Bor-

ough of Queens. 
Joseph F. O'Grady, Deputy City Clark, Borough 

of Richmond, 

CITY RECORD OFFICE, 
BUREAU OF PRINTING, STATIONERY AND 

BLANK BOOKS. 
Supervisor's Office, Park Row Building, No. 21 

Park Row. Entrance, Room 8o7, 9 a. m. to 4 p• m.; 
Saturdays, q a. m. to is m. 

Telephone, i5o5 and i5o6 Cort1andt. Supply 
Room, No. a City Hall. 

Patrick J. Tracy, Supervisor; Henry McMillen, 
Deputy Supervisor: C. McKemfe, Secretary. 

COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES. 
Office No, 277 Broadway.. 

i
John 'l Bogart, 

Ato
mlssaone . 

ames P. Archibeputy Commissioner. 
John J. Caldwelletary. 

ffice hours, 9 a. 	4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m, 
tolam. 

Telephone, 1818 Worth. 

COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND. 
George B. McClellan, Mayor Chairman; Herman 

A. Metz, Comptroller; James j. Martin, Chamber 
lain ; Patrick F. McGowan. President of the Board 
of Aldermen, and Timothy P. Sullivan, Chairman 
Finance Committee Board of Aldermen, Members; 
N. Taylor Phillips, beputy Comptroller Secretary. 

Office of Secretary, Room Is, Stewart wilding. 
Telephone, Isos Worth, 

DEPARTSIENT OF BRIDGES. 
Nos. 13-21 Park Raw, 
James W. Stevenson, Commissioner. 
John H. Little Deputy Comiaissionr. 
Edgar E. Schifi, Secretary. 

Office hours, q a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Saturdays, 9 a, m. to is m. 
Telephone, fiofo Cortiandt. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 
LHNTRAL OFFICE. 

No. 148 East Twentieth street. Office hours from 
q a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to jam. 

Telephone, 1047 Gramercy. 
John V. Coggey, Commissioner. 
George W Meyer, Deputy Commissioner, 
John B. Fitzgerald, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES, 

Pier "A," N. R. Battery plate, 
Telephone 300 hector. 
Allen N. Spooner, Commissioner. 
Denis A. judge, Deputy Commissioner. 
Joseph W. Savage, Secretary. 
Office hours 9  a.  M. to 4 p m,; Saturdays, I2 M. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

BOARI) OF EDUCATION. 
Par'.- avenue and Fifty-ninth street, Borough of 

Manhattan, q a. m. to 5 p. m. (in the mouth of 
August, 9 E. m. to 4 p. m.); Saturdays, 9 a, m, to 
12 m. 

Telephone, 558o Plaza, 
Richard B. Alderoftt, Jr.; Nicholas J.  Barrett, 

Charles E. Bruce M.D.; Joseph E. Cosgrove, 
Frederic R. Coudert, Francis W. Crowninshield, 
Francis P. Cunnion, Thomas M. De Laney, Samuel 
B. Donnelly, Horace E. Dresser, A. Leo Everett, 
Alexander Ferris, Joseph Nicola Francolini, George 
Freifeld. George J. Gillespie, John Greene, Lewis 
Haase, Robert L. Harrison, Lours Ilaupt, b1. D.; 
Thomas J. Higgins, Arthur Hollick, Charles 
H, Ingalls. Nathan S. Jonas, Hugo Kansler, Max 
Katzenberg John C. Kelley, Africk H. Man, 
Clement March, Mitchell May Dennis j, McDon-
ald, M. D.; Thomas J. O'Dono{Iue, Frank H, Part-
ridge, George W. Schaedle, Henry H. Sherman 
Arthur S. Somers, Abraham Stern, M. Samuus 
Stern, Cornelius J. Sullivan, Michael J Sullivan, 
Bernard Suydam, Rupert B. Thomas, John R. 
Thompson, George A. Vandenhoff Frank D, 
Wilsey,George W. Wingate, Egerton L. Winthr'ip, 
Jr.. members of the Board. 

Egerton L. Winthrop, Jr., President 
John Greene. Vice-President. 
A. Emerson Palmer, Secretary. 
Fred H. Johnson, Assistant Secretary. 
C. B. J. bryder, Superintendent of School Build 

r es. 
Pati;ck Jones, Superintendent of School Supplies 
Henry K. M. Cook, Auditor. 
Thomas A. Dillon, Chief Clerk, 
Henry M. Leipziger, Supervisor of Lectures. 
Cla;d<G. Leland, Superintendent of Libraries. 

BOARE D OF SUPERINTENDENTS 
William H. Maxwell, City Superintendent of 

,drools, and Andrew W. Edson, John H. 
Kaaren Clarence E. Meleney, Thomas S. O'Brien, 
Edward' B. Shallow, Edward L. Stevens, Gustave 
Straubenmuller, John H, Walsh, Associate City 
Superintendents. 

DISTRICT SUPERINTENDENTS. 
Darwin L, Bardwell William A. Campbell, John 

) Chickering, John Vs , Davis, John Dwyer, James 
H. Edsall, Matthew J. EElgas, Edward D. Farrell, 
Cornelius D. Franklin, John Griffin, M.D.; John L. 
N. Hunt, Henry W. Jameson, James Lee, Charles 
W. Lyon, James J. McCabe, William  J.  O'Snea, 
Julia Richman, Alfred T. Schaufer, Albert Shiels, 
Edgar Dubs Shimer, Seth T. Stewart, Edward W. 
Stitt, Grace C. Strachan, Io.seph S. Taylor, Joseph 
Il. Wade, Evangeline E. Whitney. 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS. 
William H. Maxwell, City Superintendent of 

Schools, and James C. Byrnes, Walter L. Hervey, 
Jerome A. O'Connell, George J. Smith, Examiners, 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 
a. m. to 4 p, m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m, to ra  M. 
Telephone, 1200 Worth, 
Herman A. Metz, Comptroller. 
John H. McCooey and N. Taylor Phillips, Deputy 

Comptrollers. 
Hubert I.. Smith, Assistant Deputy Comptroller, 
Paul  Loeser Secretary to Comptroller, 

MAIN DIVISION, 
H. J. Storos, Chief Clerk, Room it 

BOOEKRHPING AND AWARDS DIVISION. 
Frank W. Smith, Chief Accountant and Book-

keeper, Room 8. 

STOCK AND BOND DIVISION. 
James J. Sullivan, Chief Stock and Bond Clerk 

Room 85. 

BUREAU OF AUDIT—MAIN DIVISION. 
P. H. Quinn, Chief Auditor of Accounts, Room 27. 

LAW AND ADJUSTMENT DIVISION. 

Room  

BUREAU OF MUNICIPAL INVESTIGATION AND 
STATISTICS. 

Charles S. Hervey, Supervising Statistician and 
Examiner, Room 180. 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS DIVISION. 
Daniel C. Potter, Chief Examiner of Accounts of 

Institutions, Room 38. 

OFFICE OF THE CITY PAYMASTER. 
No, 83 Chambers street and No. 65 Reade street. 
John H. Timmerman, City Paymaster, 

ENGINEERING DIVISION. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 

Chandler Withington, Chief Engineer, Room 55. 

DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE. 

Thomas F. Byrnes, Mortimer J. Brown, Apprais. 
ers of Real Estate, Room 157. 

BUREAU FOR TITE COLLECTION OF TAXES. 
Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, Room 

O. 
David E. Austen, Receivor of Taxes. 
John J.  McDonough and William H. Loogfiion, 

Deputy Receivers of Taxes. 
Borough of The Bronx---Municipal Building,Third 

and Tremont avenues. 
John B. Underhill and Stephen A. Nugent, Dep-

uty Receivers of Taxes. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building, Rooms 

2-8. 
James B. Bouck and William Gallagher, Deputy 

Receivers of Taxes. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City, 
George H. Creed and Mason O. Smedley, Deputy 

Receivers of Taxes. 
Borough of Richmond—Borough Hall, St. George, 

New Brighton, 
John De Morgan and F. Wilsey Owen, Deputy 

Receivers of Taxes. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ASSESSMENTS 
AND ARREARS. 

Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, Room 
r. 

Daniel Moynahan, Collector of Assessments and 
Arrears. 

Richard E. Weldon, Deputy Collector of Assess-
ments and Arrears. 

Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, 
Rooms 1.3. 

James J. Donovan, Jr., Deputy Collector of As-
sessments and Arrears, 

Borough of Brooklyn—Mechanics' Bank Building, 
corner Court and Montague streets. 

Thomas J. Drennan, Deputy Collector of Assess. 
meats and Arrears. 

Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 
avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 

Patrick E. Leahy, Deputy Collector of Assess-
ments and Arrears, 

Borough ot Kichmond—St. George, New Brigh-
ton, 

George Brand, Deputy Collector of Assessments 
and Arrears. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OP CITY REVENUE 
AND OF MARKETS. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 
Room IqI. 

John M. Gray Collector of City Revenue and 
Superintendent of Markets. 

John F. Hobbs, Deputy Superintendent ot 
Markets. 

David O'Brien, Deputy Collector of City Revenue. 

BUREAU FOR THE EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS.' 
Frank J. ]'rial, Chief Examiner. Room r8i. 

BUREAU OF THE CITY CHAMBERLAIN. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway 

Rooms 63 to 67. 
James 3.  Martin, City Chamberlain. 
Toho H. Campbell Deputy Chamberlain, 
Telephone, 4270 Worth 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
Southwest corner of Fifty-fifth street and Sixth 

avenue, Borough of Manhattan, 9 a, m. to 4p ni.  
Burial Permit and Contagious Disease Offices al-

ways open. 
Telephone, 4900 Columbus. 
Thomas Darlington, M. D., Commissioner ot 

Health and President. 
Alvah H. Doty, M. D., Theodore A. Bingham, 

Commissioners. 
Eugene W. Schaffer, Secretary. 
Herman M. Bi gs, M.D., General Medical Officer. 
James McC, Miller Chief Clerk. 
Walter Bensel, M. b., Sanitary Superintendent. 
William H. Guilfoy, M. D., Registrar of Records. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
Alonzo Blauvelt, M. D. assistant Sanitary Su-

perintendeut; George A. koborts, Assistant Chief 
Clerk. 

Charles J, Burke, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records, 

Borough of The Bronx, No 3735 Third avenue. 
Alonzo Blauvelt, M. D., Acting Assistant Sani 

tary Superintendent; Ambrose Lee Jr., Assistant 
Chief Clerk; Arthur J. O'Leary, R. O., Assistant 
Registrar of Records. 

Borough of Brooklyn, Nos. 38 and 40 Clinton street 
Traverse R. Maxfield M. D., Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent; Alfred r. Metcalfe, Assistant Chief 
Clerk; S. J. Byrne, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

Borough of Queens, Nos. 372 and 374 Fulton street, 
Jamaica. 

Alonzo Blauvelt, M. D., Acting Assistant Sani-
tary Superintendent; George R. Crowly, Assistant 
Chlet Clerk; Robert Campbell, M. D., Assistant 
Registrar of Records. 

Borough of Richmond, Nos. 54 and 56 Water street, 
Stapleton, Staten Island. 

John T. Sprague, M.D., Assistant Sanitary Super. 
intendent; Charles E. Hoyer, Assistant Chief Clerk' 
J. Walter Wood, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, 
Henry Smith, Commissioner of Parks for the 

Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, and Presi 
dent Park Board, 

William J. Fransiuli, Secretary. 
Offices, Arsenal Central Park. 
Telephone, oar daze. 

Michael  J.  Kennedy, Commissioner of Parts for 
the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Offices, Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, Brook- 
lyn. 

Telephone, 2300 South. 
Joseph 1, Berry, Commissioner of Parks for the 

Borough of The Bronx. 
Office, Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park. 
Office hours, q a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, Is tn. 
Telephone, 1640 Tremont. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC  CHARITIES, 

PRINCIPAL OFFICE. 
Foot of East Twenty-sixth street, 9 a. m, to 4 p. m. 

Saturdays, 12 M. 
Telephone,  33 5o Madison Square. 
Robert W. Hebberd Commissioner. 
Richard C. Baker, first Deputy Commissioner. 
James J. McInerney, Second Deputy Commis-

sroner for Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 327 to 331 
Schermerhorn street, Brooklyn. Telephone, 2g77 
Main. 

I. McKee Borden, Secretary. 
Plans and Specifications, Contracts, Proposals and 

Estimates for Work and Materials for Building, Re-
pairs and Supplies, Bills and Accounts, 9 a. m. to 4 
p. m.; Saturdays, I2 m. 

Bureau of Dependent Adults, foot of East Twenty-
sixth street. Office hours, 8.3o a, m. to 4 p. m. 

The Children's Bureau, No. 66 Third avenue. 
Office hours, 8.30 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Jeremiah Connelly, Superintendent for Richmond 
Borough, Borough Hall, St. George, Staten Island. 

Telephone, I000 Tompkinsville. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, 9 a, M.  to 4 p, M. 
Telephone, 3863 Cortfandt. 
Foster Crowell Commissioner, 
William H. Edwards, Deputy Commissioner 

Borough of Manhattan, 
Owen J. Murphy, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 

of Brooklyn. 
Jerome F, Reilly, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 

of The Bronx. 
John J. O'Brien, Chief Clerk, 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND 
ASSESSMENTS. 

Hall of Records, corner of Chambers and Centre 
streets, Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 
9a. in, to12m. 

Commissioners Lawson Purdy, President- Frank 
Raymond, James H. Tully,Charles Putzel, Thomas 
L. Hamilton, Hugh Hastings, Charles J. McCor-
mack, 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

Nos. 13 to ar Park row, q a M.  to 4 p. m. 
Telephones, Manhattan, 85so Cortlandt; Brook- 

lyn 3980 Main; Queens, 439  Gresop0int; Richmond, 
94 Tompkinsville; Bronx, 62 Tremont. 

John H. O'Brien, Commissioner. 
M. F. Loughman. Deputy Commissioner, 
John F, Garvey, Secretary to Department, 
1. M. de Varona, Chief Engineer. 
George W. Birdsall, Consulting Hydraulic Engi- 

neer. 
George F. Sever, Consulting Electrical Engineer. 
Charles F Lacombe, Chief Engineer of Light and 

Power. 
Michael C. Padden, Water Register, Manhattan. 
William A. Hawley, Secretary to Commissioner. 
William C. Cozier, Deputy Commissioner Bor- 

ough of Brooklyn, Municipal Building, Breokfyn. 
John W. McKay, Acting Chief Engineer, Brook- 

lyn. 
William R. McGuire, Water Register, Brooklyn. 
Michael Hecht, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 

of The Bronx, Crotona Park Building, One Hundred 
and Seventy-seventh street and Third avenue. 

Thomas M. Lynch, Water Register, The Bronx, 
Charles C. Wissel, Deputy Commissioner Bor-

ough of Queens, Hackett Building, Long island 
City, 

)ohn E. Bowe, Deputy Commissioner, Borough of 
Richmond, Municipal Building, St. George. 

EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 
Bartholomew F. Donohoe President; John J. 

Moore, Secretary; John J.  )unn, Treasurer; ex-
officio, Horace Loomis and Matthew E. Healy. 

Rooms Nos. 14 15 and r6 Aldrich Building, Nos. 
149 and 151 Church, street. 

Office open during business hours every day in the 
year (except legal holidays). Examinations are held 
on Monday, Wednesday and Friday after I p. m. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
Office hours for all, except where otherwise noted 

from g a. m. to 4 ). In.; Saturdays ra m. 

HEADQUARTERS. 
Nos, 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Man-

hattan. 
Telephone, 2230 Plaza, Manhattan; 1336 Main, 

Brooklyn. 
Nicholas J.  Hayes, Commissioner. 
P. A. Whitney, Deputy Commissioner. 
Charles C. Wise, Deputy Commissioner, Boroughs 

of Brooklyn and Queens, 
William A. Larney, Secretary; Mark Levy, 

Secretary to the Commissioner; George F. Dobson, 
Jr., Secretary to the Deputy Commissioner, Bor-
ouehs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Edward F. Croker, Chief of Department. 
Thomas Lally, Deputy Chief of Department in 

charge, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Joseph L. Burke, Inspector of Combustibles, Nos. 

157 and 159 East Sixty seventh street, Manhattan. 
Teleuhone,  bo  Plaza. 

Franz S. Wulf, Inspector of Combustibles Bor-
oughs of Brooklyn andueens, Nos, 365 and 367 Jay 
street, Brooklyn. Telephone 3520 Main. 

Peter Seery, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of Manhat-
tan. The Bronx and Richmond. 

William L. Beers, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of 
Brooklyn and  Queens. 

Andrew Y. Martin, Chief Inspector in Fire Alarm 
Telegraph Bureau. 

William T. Beggin, Chief of Battalion in charge 
Bureau of Violations and Auxiliary Fire Appliances, 
Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and Richmond, 
Nos, 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhat-
tan. Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 365 and 367 Jay 
street, Brooklyn. 

Central Office open at all hours. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 
OFFICE OF CORPORATION COUNSEL. 

Hall of Records, Chambers and Centre streets, 
6th, 7th and 8th floors, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m,; Saturdays 
9 a. M. to ra m. 

Telephone, 3900 Worth. 
Francis K. Pendleton, Corporation Counsel. 
Assistants—Theodore Connoly, George L. Ster-

ling, Charles D. Olendorf, William P. Burr, R. Percy 
Chlttenden, David Rumsey, John L. O'Brien, Ter-
ence Farley Cornelius F. Collins, William Beers 
Crowell, Join F, O'Brien, Edwin 1. Freedman. 

Charles A. O'Neil Edward S. h 
M itchell, John Wiådecornbe, lid' 
Thomas F. Byrne Arthur Nuveer 
George P. Nlchojson, Joel J, 
Folwell, Alfred W. Booraem, 
Thomas F. Noonan, William I 
Byrne, Charles McIntyre, J. G 
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E. T. Riggs Solon Berrick, James P. O'Connor, 
I. Towsend lburden, Jr. Francis X. McQuade Wil- 
liam J. Clarke, John V. Goff, 	Ricardo ivv1. de 
Acosta, Leonce Fuller, Charles 

Jr.
Ø. Miller, Henry 

S. Johnston, William H. Doherty, Addison B. 
Scoville, Francis Martin, Henry W. Mayo, Philip 
N. Harrison, Loring T. Hildreth, Frank E, Smith. 

Secretary to the Corporation Counsel—Edmund 
Kirby, 

Chief Clerk—Andrew T. Campbell, 

BROOKLYN OFFICE. 
Borough Hall, 2d floor, g a. m. to 4 p. m.; Satur- 

days 9 a. M. to Is m. 
7e~ephone 2948 Main. 
James D. óe11, Assistant in charge, 

BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS. 

No. go West Broadway, g a. m, to 4 p. m, Satur-
days 9 a. m. to jam, 

Tejephone, 8igo Cortlandt. 
John P. Dunn, Assistant in charge. 

BUREAU FOR THE RECOVERY OF PENALTIES. 
No. sig Nassau street, q a. m, to 4 p. tn.; Satur 

days g a. m. to 12 M. 
Telephone 4526 Cortlandt. 
Herman Siletel, Assistant in charge. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ARREARS OF 
PERSONAL TAXES. 

No. s8o Broadway, 5th floor, Office hours for pub-
lic q a. m. to qp m.; Saturdays, ga. m. to Is m. 

fielephonei 45ií5 Worth. 
Geo, O'Reilly, Assistant in charge. 

TENEMENT HOUSE BUREAU AND BUREAU OF 
BUILDINGS. 

No. 44 East Twenty-third street, g a. m. to 4 P. m. 
Saturdays, q a. m. to I2 m. 

Telephone 1961 Gramercy. 
John P. 0 Brien, Assistant in charge 

METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE COMMIS- 
SION. 

Office No. r7 Battery place. George H. Soper, 
Ph. D., president; james H.Fuertes, Secretary; H. 
de B. Parsons, Charles Sooysmith, Linsly R. 
Williams, M. D, 

Telephone. 1694 Rector. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

No ago Broadway,q a. m. to  p. m, 
Frank L. Polk, R, Ross Appleton, Arthur J. 

O'Keeffe. 
Frank A. Spencer, Secretary . 
John F. Skelly, Assistant Secretary. 

Labor Bureau. 
Ncs. 54-to Lafayette street, 
Telephone, srao Worth. 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION. 
Nos. 15q and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Head-

quarters Fire Department. 
Patrick A. Whitney, Deputy Fire Commissioner 

and Chairman; William Montgomery, John Sherry, 
C. Andrade, Jr.. Abram A. lìreneman. 

Franz S. Wolf, Secretary, No. 157 East Sixty-
seventh street. 

Stated meeting, Friday of each week, at 3 p. in 
Telephone, 640 Plaza 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
CENTRAL OFFICE. 

No. Soo Mulberry street, g a. m, to 4 p. m. 
Telephone, 3100 Spring. 
Theodore A. Bingham, Commissioner. 
William F. Baker, First Deputy Commissioner. 
Frederick H. Bugher, Second Deputy Commis 

sinner. 
Bert Hanson, Third Deputy Commissioner, 
Daniel G. Slattery Secretary to Commissioner. 
William H. Kipp, thief Clerk. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION. 
The Public Service Commission for the First Dis 

trict, Tribune Building, No. 154 Nassau street, 
Manhattan. 

Office hours, 8 a. m. to ii p. m., every day in the 
year, including holidays and Sundays. 

Stated public meetings of the Commission, Tues-
days and Fridays at 11.30 a. m. in the Public Hear-
ing Room of the Commission, third floor of the 
Tribune Building, unless otherwise ordered. 

Commissioners—William R. Willcox, Chairman; 
William McCarroll, Edward M. Bassett, Milo R. 
Maltbie John E. Eustis. Counsel, George S. Cole 
man. Secretary, Travis H. Whitney 

Telephone, 41go Beekman. 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 
ManhattanOffice Nu. 44 East Twenty-third street 
Telephone, 5331 dramercy. 
Edmond J Butler, Commissioner. 
Harry G. Darwin, First Deputy Commissioner. 
Brooklyn Office [Boroughs of Brooklyn, Queens 

and Richmond), lempbe Bar Building, No. 44 
Court street. 

Telephone, 3829 Main, 
John McKeown. Second Deputy Commissioner, 
Bronx Office, Nos. 1804, 88oó and aØ8 Third Ave-

nue. 
Telephone, g67 Melrose, 
William B. Calvert, Supennteudbnt, 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 

BOIIOUGH OF THE BRONX. 
Office of the President, corner Third avenue and 

One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street; 9 a. m. to 
qp m.; Saturdays, q a. m, to rs M. 

Louis F. Haffen President. 
Henry A. Gumb{eton, Secretary 
John F Murray. Commissioner of Public Works. 
John A. Hawkins, Assistant Commissioner of 

Public Works. 
Josiah A. Briggs, Chief Engineer, 
Frederick Greiflenberg, Principal Assistant Topo-

graphical Engineer. 
Charles H. Graham, Engineer of Sewers. 
Thomas H. O'Neil, Superintendent of Sewers. 
Samuel C. Thompson. Engineer of Highways. 
Patrick J. Reville, Superintendent of Buildings. 
John A. Mason, Assistant Superintendent of 

Buildings. 
Peter J. Stumpf, Superintendent of Ilighways. 
Albert H. Liebeuau, Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
Telephone, 66 Tremont. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
President's Office, Nos. t5 and 16 Borough Hall, 9 

a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, q a. m. to ra m. 
Bird S. Coley, President, 
Charles Frederick Adams, Secretary. 
John A. Heffernan, Private Secretary. 
Thomas R. Farrell, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 
James M. Power, Secretary to Commissioner. 
David F. Moore, Superintendent of Buildings. 
James Dunne, Superintendent of the Bureau of 

Sewers. 

Joseph M. Lawrence, Superintendent of the Bureau 
of Public Buildings and Offices. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
Office of the President, Nos. 14, I5 and r6 City 

Hall 9 a. m, to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, g a. m. to aim 
Io1 n F. Ahearn, President. 
Bernard Downing, ecretary. 
John Cloug hen, Commissioner of Public Works, 
James J. Hagan, Assistant Commissioner of Pub-

lic Works. 
Edward S. Murphy, Superintendent of Buildings 
George F. Scannell, Superintendent of Highways. 
Frank i. Goodwin, Superintendent of Sewers. 
John R. Voorhis, Superintendent of Buildings 

and Offices. Telephone, 6725 Cortlandt, 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
President's Office, Borough Hall, Jackson avenue 

and Fifth street, Long Island City; q a. m. to 4 P. m. 
Saturdays, g a. m. to sa m, 

Lawrence Gresser President. 
John M. Cragen secretary. 
Alfred Denton, Ctommissioner of Public Works. 
Harry Sutphin, Assistant Commissioner of Pub-

lic Works. 

James P. Hicks, Superintendent of Highways, 
arl Berger. Superintendent of Buildings. 

John J. Halleran, Superintendent of Sewers. 
James E. CIonin, Superintendent of Street 

Cleaning. 
Edward F. Kelly, Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
Telephone, Igao Greenpoint. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
President's Office, New Brighton, Staten Island. 
George Cromwell, President. 
Maybury Fleming, Secretary. 
Louis Lincoln Tribus, Consulting Engineer and 

Acting Commissioner of Public Works. 
Tohn Seaton, Superintendent of Buildings. 
R. E. Buel Superintendent ot Highways. 
John T. *etherston, Superintendent of Street 

Cleaning. 
Ernest H. Seehusen, Superintendent of Sewers, 
John Timlin, Jr., Superintendent of Public Build- 

ings and Offices. 
George W. Tuttle, Principal Assistant Engineer 

Bureau of Engineering—Topographical. 
Theodor S. Oxholm, Principal Assistant Engineer, 

Bureau of Engineering—Construction. 
Offices—Borongh Hall, New Brighton, N, Y., g 

a. tn. to 4 p. m. Saturdays, g a. m. to sa m. 
Telephone, rood Tompkinsville. 

CORONERS. 
Borough of The Bronx—Corner of Third avenue 

and Tremont avenue. Telephone, rs5o Tremont 
and 1402 Tremont. 

Robert F. McDonaldA. F. Schwannecke. 
William T. Austin Chief Clerk. 
Boroughof Brooiclyn—Office, Rooms r and 3 

Municipal Building. Telephone, 4004MØ and 4005 
Main, 

1-lenry J Brewer, M. D. John F. Kennedy 
Joseph McGuinness, Chief Clerk, 
Open all hours of the day and night. 
Borough of Manhattan—Office, Criminal Courts 

Building, Centre and White streets, Open at all 
times of the day and night. 

Coroners: Julius Harburger, Peter P. Acritelli, 
George F. Shrady, Jr., Peter Dooley. 

Julius Harburger, President Board of Coroners.- 
Jacob-E. Bausch, Chief Clerk, 
Telephones, 1094, 5059 5o58 Franklin. 
Borough of Queens—dffice, Borough Hall, Fulton 

street, Jamaica, L. I. 
Samuel D. Nutt Alfred S. Ambler. 
Martin Mager, J'r., Chief Clerk. 
Office hours, from o a. m, to lo p. m. 
Borough of Richmond--No, 44 Second street, 

New Brighton. Open for the transaction of busi- 
ness all hours of the day and night. 

Matthew J. Cahill. 
Telephone, 7 Tompkinsville. 

COUNTY OFFICES, 

NEW YORK COUNTY, 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Room 127, Stewart Building, Chambers street and 

Broadway, 9 a. M. to 4 p. ni. 
Thomas Allison, Commissioner. 
Matthew F. Neville. Assistant Commissioner. 
Frederick P. Simpson, Assistant Commissioner. 
Frederick O'Byrne, Secretary. 
Telephone, 241 Worth. 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS. 
Office, Hall of Records. 
William S. Andrews, Commissioner. 
James O. Farrell, Superintendent. 
lames J. Fleming jr., Secretary, 
Telephone, 3900 Worth. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Nos. 5, 8, g, to and II New County Court-house 

Office hours from 9 a. m. to p, m, 
Feter J. Dooling, County Clerk. 
John 1 Curry, Deputy. 
Joseph J. Glennen, Secretary. 
Telephone, 87o Cortlandt. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Franklin and Centre 

streets. 
Office hours from q a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 

q a. m. to lim. 

J
Wm. Travers Jerome, District Attorney. 
ohn A. Henneberry, Chief Clerk. 

Telephone, so 4 Franklin. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No riq Nassau street  a. m. to 4 p. m, 
William M. Hoes, Public Administrator. 
Telephone, 6376 Cortlandt. 

REGISTER. 
Hall of Records. Office hours from q a. m. to 4 

p. m.• Saturdays, q a. m, to Is m. During the months 
of July and August the hours are from q a. m. to s 
p.m. 

Frank Gass, Register. 
William H. Sinnott, Deputy Registar. 
Telephone, 3900 Worth. 

SHERIFF. 
No, sqg Broadway, q a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, q 

a. m. to 12 M. 
Thomas F. Foley, Sheriff. 

John F. G
ilchrist Under Sheriff. 

4984 Øortb. 

SURROGATES. 
Hall of Records. Court open from q a. m. to 4 

p. m., except Saturday when it closes at is nt. 
During the months of July and August the hours are 
from 9a.m.to2p.m. 

Abhor C. Thomas and Charles H. Beckett Surro 
gates; William V. Leary, Chief Clerk, 

KINGS COUNTY, 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
County Court-house. 

Jacob Brenner, Commissioner. 
Jacob A. Livingston Deputy Commissioner 
Albert rf. Waidron. ecretary, 
Office hours from q a. m. to 4 p. ni.; Saturdays, 

from q a. m. to rs m. 
Office hours during July and August, q a. in. to s 

p. m. Saturdays, q a. m. to Is m. 
Telephone, 1454 Main. 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS. 
Hall of Records. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m., excepting months 

of July and August, then q a. m. to s p. m.; Satur. 
davs. o a. m. to rs m. 

Lewis Al. Swasey, Commissioner. 
D. H. Ralston, I)eputy Comm nnor er 
Telephone, 1114 Main. 
Thomas D. Mosserop, Superintendent. 
William J. Beattie, Assistant Superintendent. 
Telephone. lobs Main. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Hall of Records. Brooklyn. Office hours, g a. m. 

to 4 p. m.; durin months of July and August, q a.m. 
to 2 p. m.- Saturdays, 9 a. m. to is m. 

Frank Ehlers, County Clerk, 
Robert A. Sharkey, Deputy County Clerk. 
John Cooper, Assistant Deputy County Clerk. 
Telephone call, 4030 Main. 

COUNTY COURT. 
County Court-house, Brooklyn, Rooms ro, sy, r8, 

22 and 2J. Court opens at io a. m daily and sits 
until business is completed. Part I., Room No 23; 
Part II., Room No. to, Court-house. Clerk's Office, 
Rooms 17, re and 22, open daily from q a. ni. to 4 
p. m.; Saturdays, is m. 

Norman S. Dike and Lewis L. Fawcett, County 
Judges. 

Charles S. Devoy, Chief Clerk. 
Telephone, 4154 and 4155 Main, 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn 

Flours, g a. m. to 5 p. m. 
John F. Clarke, District Attorney. 
Telephone Number, 2955-6.7—Main 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 44 Court street (Temple Bar), Brooklyn. 

a m. to 5p m, 
Charles E. Teale Public Administrator. 
Telephone, s84o slain. 

REGISTER. 
Hall of Records. Office hours, q a. m. to 4 p. m., 

excepting months of July and August; then from g 
a. ni. to 2 p. m. provided for by statute. 

William A. Prendergast, Register. 
Frederick H. E. Ebstein, Deputy Register. 
Telephone, s83o Main. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
g a. m. toq p. m.; Saturdays, is m. 
Alfred T. Robley, Sheriff. 
Lewis M. Swasey, Under Sheriff. 
Telephone, 6845, 6846, 6847, Main. 

SURROGATE. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
Herbert T. Ketcham Surrogate. 
Edward J Bergen, thief Clerk avd Clerk of the 

Surrogate's Court., 
Court opens at to a. m. Office hours g a. m. to 4 

p.m.' Saturdays, g a. m. to is m. 
Telephone, 3g54 Main. 

QUEENS COUNTY 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Office hours, g a. m. to 4 p. m.; July and August, q 

a. m. to 2 p. m.; Saturdays q a. m, to 12m. Queens 
County Court-house, Long Island City. 

John P. Balbert, Commissioner of Jurors. 
Rodman Richardson, Assistant Commissioner 
Telephone, 455 Greenpoint. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Jamaica, Fourth Ward, Borough of Queens, City 

of New York. 
Office open, April r to October r, 8a. m. to 5  P.M. 

October i to April I, q a, m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays 
throughout the year until I2 noon. 

John Niederstein, County Clerk. 
Henry J. Walter, Jr., Deputy County Clerk i 
Frank C. Klingen k, Secretary. 
Telephone, ryr Jamaica. 

COUNTY COURT. 
Temporary County Court-house, Long Island City. 
County Court opens at lo a. n:. Trial Terms begin 

first Monday of each month, except July, August 
and September. Special Terms each Saturday, ex-
ceut during August and first Saturday of September. 

County judge's office always open at No.336!'ul-
ton street Jamaica, N. Y. 

Burt J. Humphrey, County Judge. 
Telephone, 286 Jamaica. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, Queens County Court-house, Long Island 

City, g a. m, to 5 p. m. 
Ira G Darrin, District Attorney. 
Telephone, 39 Greenpoint. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 17 Cook avenue Elmhurst. 
John T. Robinson, Public Administrator, County 

o(ueens, 
Telephone, 335 Newtown. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Lung Island City, q a. m. to 

qp_ m.; Saturdays, q a. m. to rs m. 
Herbert S. Harvey Sheriff. 

Tohn M. Phillips, Inder Sher,ff. 
elephone 43 Greenpoint (office). 

Henry O. Stchleth, Walden, Queens County Jail. 
Telephone, 372 Greenpoint. 

SURROGATE. 
Daniel Noble, Surrogate. 
Office at Jamaica. 
Except on Sundays, holidays and half holidays, 

the office is open between March 31 and July I, from 
8 a. m. to 5. m.; on Saturdays, from 8 a. m. to sa 
m.; between July I and September I, from q a. m. to 
{p m.; on Saturdays, from a a. m. to Is m. 

The calendar is called on Tuesday of each week at 
to a. m., except during the month of August, when  

no court is held, and the court sits ei erq day there-
after until all contested cases have been disposed of. 

Telephone, 397 Jamaica. 

RICHMOND COUNTY. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Village Hall, Stapleton. 
Charles J. Kullman, Commissioner. 
John J. McCaughey, Assistant Commissioner. 
Office open from q a. m, until 4 p. m.; Saturday? 

from q a. m. to r2 m. 
Telephone, Si Tompkinsville, 

COUNTY CLERK. 

County Office Building, Richmond, S. I., q a. m. to 
4p, ni. 

C. L, Bostwick County Clerk. 
County Court-house, Richmond, 3. L, q a. m. to 

p.m. 
Telephone, s8 New Dorp, 

COUNTY JUDGE AND SURROGATE. 

Terms of Court, Richmond County, igo8. 
County Courts—Stephen D. Stephens, County 

Judge. 
First Monday of June Grand and Trial Jury. 
Second Monday of Ifovember, Grand and Trial 

Jury, 
Fourth Wednesday of Tanuary, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of Irebruary, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of March, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of April, without a Jury, 
Fourth Wednesday of fult' without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of September without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of October without a Jury. 
Surrogate's Court -Stephen l . Stephens, Surro. 

gate. 
Mondays, at the Borough Hall, St. George, at io.3o 

o'clock a. m. 
Tuesdays, at the Borough Hall, St. George, at ro.3o 

o'clock a. m. 
Wednesdays; at the Surrogate's Office, Richmond, 

at ro .3o o'clock a. m. 

DISTItICT ATTORNEY, 

Corn Exchange Bank Building, St. George, S. 1. 
Samuel H. Evins. 
Telephone, co Tompkinsville. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house Richmond, S. I. 
Office hours, q a. m. t;o 4 p. m. 
Joseph J. Barth. 

THE COURTS. 

APPELLATE DIVISION OF THE 
SUPREME COURT. 

FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT. 
Court-house, Madison avenue, corner Twenty-fifth 

street. Court opens at i p.m 
Edward Patterson, Presiding Justice, George L, 

In¢raham, Chester B. McLaughlin, Frank C 
Laughlin, John Proctor Clarke, james W. Houghton, 
Francis M. Scott, Justices; Alfred Wagstaff, 
Clerk . William Lamb, Deputy Clerk, 

Clerk's Office opens at g a. m. 
Telephone, 3840 Madison Square. 

SUPREME COURT—FIRST DEPART- 
MENT. 

County Court-house,Chambersstreet. Court open 
from ro.15 a. m. to 4 p. n1. 

Special Term, Part I. (motions), Room No. 16. 
Special Term, Part H. (ez-parte business), Room 

No. 13. 
Special Term, Part IIL. Room No. rq. 
Special Term, Part IV.- Room No. so. 
Special Term, Part V. Room No. 6, 
Special Term, Part V?. (Elevated Railroad cases) 

Room 31. 
Trial Term, Part II., Room No. 34. 
Trial Term. Part III., Room No. si, 
Trial Term, Part IV.. Room No. ar. 
Trial Term, Part V., Room No. 54. 
Trial Term. Part VI.. Room No. 'S. 
Trial Term, Part VII., Room No.—. 
frial Term. Part VIII., Room No, 33. 
Trial Term, Part IX., Room No. 35. 
Trial Term, Part X., Room No. Ø 
Trial Term, Part XI. Room No. s7. 
Trial Term, Part XII'. Room No. —. 
Trial Term, Part XIII., and Special Term, 

VII., Room No. 36. 
Trial Term, Part XIV., Room No. 28. 
Trial Terni, Part XV. Room No. 37. 
Trial Terni, Part XVf., Room No. —, 
Trial Terni, fart XVII., Room No. so. 
Trial Term Part XVIII. Room No. 2g. 
Appellate "Iserm Room ]fio. so. 
Naturalization bureau, Room No. 38, third floor. 
Assignment Bureau, room on mezzanine floor 

northeast. 
Clerks in attendance from ro a. m. to p. m. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part I, (motions) 

Room No. r5. 
Cleik's Office, Special Term, Part II. (ez-parte 

business), ground floor, southeast corner. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Calendar, ground 

floor, south. 
Clerk's Office, Trial Term, Calendar, room north- 

east corner second floor, east, 
Clerk's office, Appellate Term, room southwest 

corner, third floor. 
Trial Term, Part I. (criminal business). 
Criminal Court-house, Centre street. 
Justices—Charles H. Truax Charles F. MacLean, 

Henry Bischoff, r., Leonard A. Giegerich P. Henry 
Dugro, Henry A. Gildersleeve, James 1`itzgamid 
James A. O'Gorman, James A. Blanchard, Edward 
S. Clinch, Samuel Greenbaum, Edward E. McCall. 
Edward B. Amend, Vernon M. Davis, Victor J 
Dowling, Joseph Newburger John W. Goff Samuel 
Seabury, M Worley Platzelt, Peter A. 11endrick, 
John Ford, Charles W. Dayton, john J. Brady 
Mitchell L. Erlanger, Charles L. Guy, James W. 
Gerard. 

Peter J. Dooling Clerk, Supreme Court. 
Telephone, 4580 òortlandt. 

SUI'IREME COURT—SECOND DEPART- 
MENT. 

Kings County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn 
N.Y. 

Court open daily from ro o'clock a. m, to o'clock 
e m. Seven jury trial parts. Special ferm for 
Trials. Special Term for Motions. 

James F. McGee General Clerk. 
Telephone, 5460 d.Iain. 

CRIMINAL DIVISION—SUPREME 
COURT. 

Building for Criminal Courts, Centre, Elm,White 
and Franklin streets. 

Court opens at io.3o It m. 
Peter J. Dooling, Clerk; Edward R. Carroll, 

Special Deputy to the Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 p• m. 
Telephone, 6064 Franklin. 
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COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. 

Held In the Building for Criminal Courts, Centre 
Elm, White and Framklin streets. 

Court opens at 10.30 a. m, 
Thomas C. T. Cram, Otto A. Rosalsky, Warren 

W. Foster, Thomas C. O'Sullivan Edward Swann 
Joseph F. Mulqueen, James T. Øalone, Judges d 
the Court of General Sessions. Edward R. Carroll, 
Clerk. Telephone, rios Franklin. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m, to } p. m. 
During July and August Clerk's Office will close 

at ap. m., and on Saturdays at is in. 

CITY COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

No. s Chambers street, Brownstone Building, City 
Hall Park, from ro a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Part I. 
Part Il. 
Part III, 
Part IV, 
Part V 
Part VI 
Part VII. 
Part VIII. 
Special Term Chambers will be held from to a. m. 

to A D. m. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Edward F. O'Dwyer Chief Justice; Lewis J. 

Conlan, Francis B. Delehanty, Joseph I. Green, 
Alexander Finelite, Thomas F. Donnelly, John V 
McAvoy, Peter Schmuck, Justices. Thomas F 
Smith, Clerk. 

Telephone, 6142 Cortlandt. 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Centre street be-

tween Franklin and White streets, Borough of Man- 

Justices—First Division—William E. Wyatt Wil 
lard H. Olmsted. Joseph M. Deuel, Lorenz celler 
John B. Mayo Franklin Chase Hoyt, Charles W. 
Culkin. Clerk( 'William M. Fuller. Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from g a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Telephone, 2092 Franklin, Clerk's office. 
Telephone .6oz Franklin, Justice's chambers. 
Second Division—Trial Days—No. ryr Atlantic 

avenue, Brooklyn, Mondays Wednesdays and Fri- 
days at to o'clock; Town Han, Jamaica, Borough of 
Queens, Tuesday at to o'clock; Town Hall, New 
Brighton, Borough of Richmond, Thursday at to 
o'clock. 

Justices—Howard J. Forker, Patrick Kea%p, John 
Fleming, 	M. L. Ryan, Robert j ~Vtlkin 
George. O'Keefe; Joseph L. Kerrigan, Clerk; John 
J. Dorman, Deputy Clerk 

Clerk's Office, No. 171 Atlantic avenue, Borough 
Brooklyn, open from q a. m. to 4 p. m. 

CHILDREN'S COURT. 
First Division—No. 66 Third avenue, Manhattan 

Edmund C. Lee, Clerk. 
Telephone, $333 Stuyvesant. 
Second Division—No, ros Court street, Brooklyn 

William F. Delaney, Clerk. 
Telephone, 627 Main. 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT. 

First Division. 

Court opens from 9 a. m. top. m. 
City Magistrates—Robert C. Cornell, Leroy B. 

Crane, Peter T. Barlow Matthew P. Breen,oseph 
F. Moss James J. Walsh Henry Steittert. Daniel 
E. Finn, Charles G. F. Wahle, Frederick B. House, 
Charles N. Harris, Frederic Kernochan, Arthur C 
Butts, Otto H. Droege, Joseph E. Corrigan, Moses 
Herrman. 

Philip H. Bloch, Secretary, One Hundred and 
Twenty-first street and Sylvan place. 

First District—Criminal Court Building. 
Second District—Jefferson Market. 
Third District—No. 69 Essex street. 
Fourth District—No,i5 i East Fifty-seventh street. 
Fifth District—One Hundred and Twenty-first 

street. southeastern corner of Sylvan place. 
Sixth District—One Hundred and Sixty-first street 

and Brook avenue, 
Seventh District—No.314 West Fifty-fourth street, 
Eighth District—Main street, Westchester. 

Second Division. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

City Magistrates—Edward J. Dooley James G. 
Tighe John Naumer E. G. Higginbotham, Frank 
E. O'ueilly, 	. Furlong, Alfred E. Steers, 
A. V. B. Voornees, 

Henry
J 	

ng 
r., Alexander H. Geismar, John 

F. Hvlan. 
President of the Board, Edward J. Dooley, No, 318 

Adams street. 
Secretary to the Board, Charles J. Flanigan 

Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues. 

Courts 
First District—No. 318 Adams street. 
Second District—Court and Butler streets. 
Third District—Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues, 
Fourth District—No. 6 Lee avenue. 
Fifth District—No, 249 Manhattan avenue. 
Sixth District—No. 495 Gates avenue. 
Seventh District--No. 31 Snider avenue (Flatbush) 
Eighth District—West Eighth street (Coney Is- 

land). 
Ninth District—Fifth avenue and Twenty-third 

street. 
Tenth District—No. 133 New Jersey avenue 

Borough of Queens. 
City Magistrates—Matthew J. Smith Joseph 

Pitch, Maurice E. Connolly, Eugene C. Gilroy, 

Courts. 
First District—St. Mary's Lyceum, Long Island 

City. 
Second District—Town Hall, Flushing L. I. 
Third District—Central avenue, Far Rockaway, 

L. I. 
Borough of Richmond. 

City Magistrates—Joseph B. Handy, Nathaniel 
Marsh. 

Courts. 
First District—Lafayette place, New Brighton, 

Staten Island, 
Second District—ViØe Hall, Stapleton, Staten 

Island. 

MUNICIPAL COURTS. 

Borough of Mnnhnttwn. 
First District—The First District embraces the 

territory bounded on th south and west by the 
southerly and westerly boundaries of the said 
borough, on the north by the centre line of Four-
teenth street and the centre line of Fifth street from 
the Bowery to Second avenue, on the east by the 
centre Bp.+ of Fourth avenue from Fourteenth 
street to Fifth street Second avenue, Chrystie street, 
Division street andCatharine street. 

Wauhope Lynn, Iliaco F. Moore, John Moyer 

JThomas O'Connell, Clerk; Francis Mangin, 
Oppute Clerk. 

Location of Conrt—Merehants' Association Boiki-
ing, No. 54Ø Lafayette street. Clerk's Office open 
dilly (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from 
ga.m.to4p. ni. 

An additional Part of Court is now held in Tenth 
street and Sixth avenue. 

Telephone, 6030 Franklin. 
Second District—The Second District embraces the 

territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Fifth street from the Bowery to Second avenue 
and on the south and east by the southerly and 
easterly boundaries of the said borough, on the 
north by the centre line of East Fourteenth street, 
on the west by the centre lines of Fourth avenue 
from Fourteenth street to Fifth street, Second 
avenuer Chrystie street, Division street and 
Catharine street. 

George F. Roesch Benjamin Hoffman, Leon 
Sanders, Thomas P. flinnean, Justices. 

James 	Devlin, Clerk; Michael H. Looney, 
Deputy erk. 

Location of Court—Nos. 264 and s66 Madison 
street. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from q a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Telephone, 2596 Orchard. 

Third District--The Third District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Fourteenth street, on the east by the centre line 
of Seventh avenue from Fourteenth street to Fifty- 
ninth street and by the centre line of Central Park 
West from Fifty-ninth street to Sixty-fifth street, 
on the north by the centre line of Sixty-fifth street 
and the centre line of Fifty-ninth street from Seventh 
to Eighth avenue, on the west by the westerly 
boundary of the said boron h. 

Thomas E. Murray, James W. McLaughlin, 
Justices. 

Michael Skelly, Clerk; Henry Merzbach, Deputy 
C lerk 

Location of Court—No. 314 West Fifty-fourth 
street. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from q a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Telephone number. 5450 Columbus. 

Fourth District—The Fourth District embraces 
the territory bounded on the south by the centre 
line of East Fourteenth street, on the west by the 
centro line of Lexington avenue and by the centre 
line of Irving place, including its projection through 
Gramercy Park, on the north by the centre line of 
Fifty-ninth street, on the east by the easterly line 
of said borongh; excluding, however, any portion 
of Blackwell's Island. 

Michael F. Blake, Wiliam J. Boyhan, Justices. 
Abram Bernard, Clerk; James Foley, Deputy 

Clerk. 
Location ot Court—Part I„ No. 407 Second ave-

nue. northwest corner of Second avenue and Twen- i 
tv-third street. Part II., No. tSr East Fifty-seventh 
street. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Telephone, 4570 Gramercy. 

Fifth District—The Fifth District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Sixty-fifth street on the east by the centre line 
of Central Park West, on the north by the centre 
line of One Hundred and Tenth street, on the west 
by the westerly boundary of said borough. 

Alfred P. W. Seaman, William Young, Frederick 
Spiegelberg. Justices. 

Tames V. Gilloon, Clerk ; John H. Servts, Deputy 
Clerk. 

Location of Court—Broadway and Ninety-sixth 
street. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from q a. m. to 4 p. M. 

Telephone, 4006 Riverside. 

Sixth District—The Sixth District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Fifty-ninth street and by the centre line of 
Ninety-sixth street from Lexington avenue to Fifth 
avenue, on the west by the centre line of Lexington 
avenue from Fifty-ninth street to Ninety-sixth street 
and the centre line of Fifth avenue from Ninety-
sixth street to One Hundred and Tenth street, on 
the north by the centre line of One Hundred and 
Tenth street, on the east by the easterly boundary 
of said borough, including, however, all of Black- 
well's Island and excluding any portion of Ward's 
Island. 

Herman Joseph, Jacob Marks, justices. 
Edward A. McQuade, Clerk; Thomas M. Cam-  

bell, Deputy Clerk; John J Dietz, Frederick J, 
Stroh. Assistant Clerks. 

Location of Court— Northwest corner of Third 
avenue and Eighty-third street, Clerk's Office open 
daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from q 
a. m.to4p.m. 

Telephone, 4343 79-St. 

Seventh District—The Seventh District embraces 
the territory bounded on the south by the centre 
line of One Hundred and Tenth street. on the east 
by the centre line of Fifth avenue to the northerly 
terminus thereof . and north of the northerly ter-
minus of Fifth avenue, following in a northerly 
direction the course of the Harlem river on a line 
conterminous with the easterly boundary of said bor-
ough, on the north and west by the northerly and 
westerly boundaries of said borough. 

Phillip J. Sinnott, David L. Wail, John R. 
Davies, Justices. 

Heman B. Wilson, Clerk; Robert Andrews, 
Deputy Clerk. 

Location of Court—No. 70 Manhattan street. 
Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal holi 
days excepted) from q a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Eighth District--The Eighth District embraces 
the territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of One Hundred and Tenth street, on the west b 
the centre line of Fifth avenue, on the north and 
east by the northerly and easterly boundaries of 
said borough, including Randall's Island and the 
whole of Ward's Island. 

Joseph P. Fallon, Leopold Prince, Justices. 
William J. Kennedy, Clerk; Patrick J. Ryan, 

Court—Sylvan place and One Hun 
entg-first street, near Third avenue. 
open daily (Sundays and legal huh. 

) from ga, ni. to4p. m. 
3g5o Harlem, 

Ninth District—The Ninth District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line of 
Fourteenth street and by the centre line of Fifty-
ninth street from the centre line of Seventh ?venue 
to the centre line of Central Park West, on the east 
by the centre line of Lexington avenue and by the 
centre line of Irving place, including its projection 
through Gramercy Park, and by the centre line of 
Fifth avenue from the centre line of Ninety-sixth 
street to the centre line of One Hundred and '1 enth 
street, on the north by the centre line of Ninety- 
sixth street from the centre line of Lexington 
avenue to the centre line of Fifth avenue and by 
One Hundred and Tenth street from Fifth avenue 
to Central Park West, on the west by the centre 
line of Seventh avenue and Central Park West. 

Edgar J. Lauer, Frederick De Witt Wells, Frank 
D. Sturges, William C. Wilson, Justices. 

William J. Chamberlain, Clerk; Charles Healy, 
Deputy Clerk. 

Location of Court—Southwest comer of Madison 
avenue and Fifty-ninth street. Clerk's Office open 
daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from 
9 a. m. to 4 p. M. 

Telephone, 3873 Plass. 

Borough of The Brori:, 
First District—AB that part of the Twenty-fourth 

Ward which was lately annexed to the City and 
County of New York by chapter 934 of the Laws of 
ttq , comprising all of the late Town of Westchester 
and part of the Towns of Eastchester and Pelham, 
including the Villages of Wakefield and Williams; 
bridge. Court-room, Town Hall, Main street, West-
chester Village. Court open daily (Sundays and  

legai nottdays excepted) from 95. m. to4 p.m. Trial 
pt causes Tuesday and friday of each week. 

Peter A. Sheil, Justice. 
Stephen Collins, Clerk, 
Office hours from q a. m, to 4 p. m ; Saturdays. 

closing at ra m. 
Telephone, 457 Westchester. 

Second District—Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards, except the territory described in chapter 934 
of the Laws of r8g5. Court-room, southeast corner 
of Washington avenue and One Hundred and Sixty- 
second street. Office hours, from 9 a, m. to 4 p. m, 
Court opens at q a. m. 

John M. Tierney, Justice. Thomas A. Maher, 
Clerk. 

Telephone, 3043 Melrose. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

First District—Comy nstng First, Second, Third 
Fourth, Fifth, Sixth Tenth and Twelfth Wards and 
that portion of the [ leventh Ward beginning at the 
intersection of the centre lines of Hudson and 
Myrtle avenues, thence along the centre line of 
Myrtle avenue to North Portland avenue, thence 
along the centre line of North Portland avenue to 
Flushing avenue, thence along the centre tine of 
Flushing avenue to Navv street, thence along the 
centre line of Navy street to Johnson street thence 
along the centre line of Johnson street to (ludson 
avenue, and thence along the centre line of Hudson 
avenue to the point of beginning, of the Borough of 
Brooklyn. Court-house, northwest corner State and 
Court streets. 

~ ohn,J. Walsh, Justice. Edward Moran, Clerk. 
Clerk s Office open from Q a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Second District—Seventh Ward and that portion 
of the Twenty-first and Twenty-third Wards west of 
the centre line of Stuyvesant avenue and the centre 
line of Schenectady avenue, also that portion of the 
Twentieth Ward beginning at the intersection of the 
centre lines of No 	Portland and Myrtle avenues, 
thence along the centre line of Myrtle avenue to I 
Waverly avenue, thence along the centre line of 
Waverly avenue to Park avenue, thence along the 
centre line of Park avenue to Washington avenue, 
thence along the centre line of Washington avenue 
to Flushing avenue, thence along the centre line of 
Flushing avenue to North Portland avenue, and 
thence along the centre line of North Portland 
avenue to the point of beginning. 

Court-room, No. 495 Gates avenue. 
Gerard B. Van Wart and Edward C. Dowling 

Justices. Franklin B. Van Wart, Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Third District—Embraces the Thirteenth, Four- 
teenth, Fifteenth, Sixteenth, Seventeenth, Eigh-
teenth and Nineteenth Wards, and that portion of 
the Twenty-seventh Ward lying northwest of the 
centre line of Starr street between the boundary line 
of Queens County and the centre line of Central 
avenue, and northwest of the centre line of Suuydam 
street between the centre lines of Central and Bush-
wick avenues, and northwest of the centre line of 
Willoughby avenue between the centre lines of Bush-
wick avenue and Broadway. Court-house, Nos. 6 
and 8 Lee avenue. Brooklyn. 

Philip D. Mea ner and William J. ofogenshut:, 
Justices. John W. Carpenter, Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Court opens at 9 a. m. 

Fourth District—Embraces the Twenty-fourth and 
Twenty-fifth Wards that portion of the Twenty-first 
and Twenty-third Wards lyng east of the centre line 
of Stuyvesant avenue and gast of the centre line of 
Schenectady avenue. and t tat portion of the Twenty- 
seventh Ward lying southeast of the centre line of 
Starr street between the boundary line of Queens 
and the centre line of Central avenue, and southeast 
ot the centre line of Suydam street between the 
centre lines of Central and Bushwick avenues, and 
southeast of the centre line of Willoughby avenue 
between the centre lines of Bushwick avenue and 
Broadway. 

Court-room. No. 14 Howard avenue, 
Thomas H. Williams, Justice. G. ). Wiederhold, 

Clerk. Milton I. Williams, Assistant Clerk, 
Clerk's Office open from g a. m. to 4 p. M. 

Fifth District—Contains the Eighth Thirtieth 
and Thirty-first Wards, and so much of tite Twenty-
second Ward as lies south of Prospect avenue. Court-
house, northwest corner of Fifty-third street and 
Third avenue. 

Cornelius Furgueson,Justice, Jeremiah ]. O'Leary, 
Clerk, 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. tri. 
Telephone, 407 Bay Ridge, 

Sixth District—The Sixth District embraces the 
Ninth and Twenty-ninth Wards and that portion of 
the Twenty-second Ward north of the centre line of 
Prospect avenue; also that portion of the Eleventh 
and the Twentieth Wards beginning at the intersec-
tion of the centre lines of Bridge and Fulton streets; 
thence along the centre line of Fulton street to Flat-
bush avenue; thence along the centre line of Flat-
bush avenue to Atlantic avenue' thence along the 
centre line of Atlantic avenue to Washington avenue; 
thence along the centre line of Washington avenue 
to Park avenue; thence along the centre line of Park 
avenue to Waverly avenue; thence along the centre 
line ot Waverly avenue to Myrtle avenue; thence 
along the centre fine of Myrtle avenue to Hudson 
avenue' thence along the centre line of Hudson ave- 
nue to tohnsun street; thence along the centre line 
of Johnson street to Bridge street, and thence along 
the centre line of Bridge street to the point of begin 
ving. 

Lucien S. Bayliss and George Fielder, Justices. 
Charles P. Bible Clerk. 

Court-house, loo. Eti Fulton street. 

Seventh District—The Seventh District embraces 
the Twenty-sixth, Twenty-eighth and Thirty-second 
Wards, 

Alexander S. Rosenthal and Edward A. Richards 
Justices. Samuel F. Brothers, Clerk 

Court-house, corner Pennsylvania avenue and Ful 
ton street INo. 31 Pennsylvania avenue). 

Clerk's Office open from g a. m. to 4 p. m.; Satur 
days, 9 a. m. to ta m. Trial Days, Tuesdays, Wed 
nesdays Thursdays and Fridays. 

J ury ]'lays, Wednesdays and Thursdays 
Telephone, go4 East New York. 

Borough of queens. 

First District—First Ward(allof Long Island City 
formerly composing five wards), Court-room St. 
Mary's Lyceum, Nos. Iii and try Fifth street. 
Island City. 

Clerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 p• m. each 
day, excepting Saturdays, closing at ta m. Trial 
days, Mondays. Wednesdays and Fridays. All 
other business transacted on Tuesdays and Thuis- 
das s. 

Thomas C. Kadien, Justice Thomas F. Kennedy, 
Clerk. 

Telephone, 9376 Greenpoinl. 

Second District—Second and Third Wards, which 
include the territory of the late Towns of Newtown 
and Flushing. Court-room in Court-house of the 
ate Town of Newtown corner of Broadway and 
Court street, Elmhurst, iiew York. P. O. Address, 
Elmhurst, Queens County, New York. 

William Ilasquin Jr., Justice, Li 'te I. Connqr 
ton, Clerk. 	William Repper, Assistant Clerk 
James B Snediker. Stenographer 

Trial days, Tuesdays and Thursdays; Fridays 
(for Jury Trials only.) 

Clerk e Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p in 
Telephone, 87 Newtown. 

Third District—Fourth and Fifth Wards, coin-
prising the territory of the tuner Towns and Vil-lages of Jamaica, Far Rockaway and Rockaway 
Beach. 

James F. McLaughlin, Justice. George W. Damon 
Clerk, 

Court-house, Town Hall, Jamaica. 
Telephone tØ Jamaica. 
Clerk's Office open from  a. in to 4 p.m. 
Court held on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays 

atga.m. 

Borough of Rlohmond. 

First District—First and Third Wards (Towns of 
Castleton and Northfield). Court-room, former Vil. 
lage Hall, Lafayette avenue and Second street, New 
Bri hton. 

Thomas C. Brown, Justice. Anning S. Frail 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 8.45 a.m. to 4 p. m. 
Telephone, 503 Tompkinsville. 

Second District—Second, Fourth and Fifth Wards 
(Towns of Middletown, Southfield and Westfield) 
Court-room, former Edgewater Village Hall, Staple- 
ton. 

George W. Stake, Justice. Peter Tiernan, Clerk 
Clerk s Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Court opens at 9 a. m. Calendar called at ro a. in 

Court continued until close of business. Trial days, 
Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. 

Telephone, 353 Tompkinsville.  

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

MINICIPAf. dril. Su.w'Iet, (II IMissius, N. 
'09 IhIn.uuø':lv, NLu Yntts, July t, 19,18, 

A 'l' .\ ,Il.:l•:'I'INI; Ol: 7'llf, ('I\ li. SICR\'-
icc l'unnnissiuu uf ']'lie (:ill' t:f eNv 

bork, hukt nn lul' i, I,_jut, it tros 
l'icio!-,_iI, That Ilte .\luiiicijiaI Civil trrviec 

Knlcs bo an,l ilir yam, In reby ai  aiiiencic,l ly in-
clu.liii4 in ('lause : uf kule X1., after rho teurd 
•'io,mth," iii III, fifth lin', the fulluøinr: 

"Pur h•mknlrii'e sonic,', in :ICC onf(trice ,t'ith 
Pfuuscs t :utel _ ut I(til,' XI I., inch cortifienles 
„f :uj i iioi iI itucnt sh zi ll he i =surd fur n IiI11i,tlj,IIiI 
HiIi.t,I of tilteen iIa 's.'' 

hult the elou'c shall read: 
"f he Pt' r",n selected 'hall be duly antilied by 

li:i- ekpi tiling ndfico_ an,l. ulven accultling auil 
rI.:luiting fur dul', shall receive hunt such uflicer 
a ccrlilìctnc uf ;IIqiuintnnt'iu t for a[ Piobatiuia,'p 
eriil of clime months except in the Police or 

t'ie Pire isreke. tehoa ,ricl, I'erlu:l :Ic,!! Ile one 
,i uiu d i . 1"i:i- tC'mjii,ifley serviet-, in accordance 
tcitli Plansti i :tnil 2 uf Rule SII., suit-li ccrtifi-
catcs uf anpoiutmcat shall he i:.ucil fur :t uru- 
b:,ti„n:tri I~criod t f lìflcen day-. 	If leis ciiiidi,i't 
„r zanaciIVun juli lel juli be ttasatisfact,ry iii the 
:nitl, tinhn. officer the prob:ttiuncr dial) he huh-
lit-il in \cenoni that at the cud uf such ncriud 
L;e 'd ish, fur that ,'c:tson, unt be sctaiuicrl; his 
Ii-ieIltuuiIi in tite scrvice oihouvise slictIl l,r egtliv- 
al, rit to I ,iIm i n (uI t :tnoli intm t'nt. 	.\','t,'rauis of tilo 
('ivcl \V'ar• hioiunral,Is- ,liscó:u'ged fliiiu the mili-
tary nr the natal service if the United States, 
ilull nut Lr subi(ct t„ 'udl I,rnhatinn.'' 

1'R.ANl' 1..  
President. 

est: 

I'. .\. Srlrra<. 
Scene fat's'" 

New Y"nrk, ]illy i (i, i poi. 
limelv :t ,pi'ns't- the f  f'u,','u'' iiiu 	eo'.nfWoriri. 

T. P. SU1,I.h\'.\N. 
.\cti,ul; AI:t,•ur. 

Stilt,. uf New frisk, Office of th.• State Civil 
lc ra ice ('unlntiesiun, .\nCUSt t;. ictus. 

The f..rr...ink, rc.,,lutinn, hedlir heen .lui,' cs-
amiuc~l, i, 1f'i-cI5' :ill crd by till. ,,tate Civil 
St-u iro f:intiIisin. 

\Ilt 	t 
tic nr,il 	Il III Y C. III]20sFY1-,, 

Sccsatur5'. 

.`.Irsií isat, 	('Ittl. 	4u-:atte'r. 	('nil jt tssmx, 	Nu. 
'i i') Ih:nu-.tt•, N 	c foul:, July i. ,Sott. 

I .\ \IFI;! ING I)l' 'I'III., ('1\'IL SER \'ICI; 
l'„mini--is'n ..f 'l'hc t'it,, uf Nett' Yurk, 

Loll ,.n Jill ,- i. i<lus, il svev 
I<,s I'<odl, 'flint thi' \lmriicoya1 ('is'il Sc'i'',u.'u' 

rla-.•iGo:,tin b,' and Il,' :nnc Iui'rebv is IInl,'nuht'u1 
fit' 'hiking frum fart I. of Ilte Ialine Class titt 
t., il ii•ine lod i's: 

„n"mui .f I.nl,ru' r,. l':,mmuM. 
I :,, tnut 	,f 	1 'iii : 	I.ahircr., 	Ilcp:u'lntcnt 	if 

I':r• k,. 
P„n'ue:tn „f I luck Ii l horeis, Ucpartmcnt of 

{ i,,-j.. and IFcrri,'. 
I 	u ,of 'i il'.. 	.\..i- I:u,t. 
Inc •i,- iling fmiv 1,-i li, ,uf the Labor ('I;us 

Iii,' full- ,tefor: 
I,noron .\.outwit \\'uufkci'. 
And L dritring hut Part III. ul Iht t.oLrir 

I i ..s 	Iiu 	(ull,. soul;: 
I 'ii tu:iii 	Ill -ni il li. 
I}rrni,oii It,-1hI:i - t-i. 
Ii 	nu 	Xl ai'tiiuiit 
I'n rr nuoci 	''iii' ( • aLiilkrr. 

ru - mcuiI (';urprrit'r. 
l'iiu,cniiin Ih,rk Ituilltr. 
I ur, itu, 	IL.e.t' Bonlvr. 
i •ern att I'I uuiila' 
1,on,n ul i triraca. 

ftr \til: I.. f(uI.K, 
fra..ident. 

\tl I t: 
I”, .\. Si'unu ' ,:e , 

Sec rotar y. 

New York, July 16, Iqu4, 
efqimi'r Ili,' f'rcgina su'snIntiuiuu. 

'I'. I', Sl'Ll.f\'.\ti, 
Acting tfa'.:i'. 

fitalo f \,'w Y,n'k, ilfli-,• of the State Civil 
Si-ii-ii- (' iím it iIis=iuiI. 	\IKust 	i,;. lquM. 
~ "l'ii, f.,rcj:,iiIlz rtis„leB.ui'. h:tynil; bern duly cx' 
NhiIin„I i. i - -1 - otiyi'n\'u - il h~' the Stat. Civil 
Sue vj rn l'nmnui ',.inri. 

.\Ildt: 
JihIIN ('. Ill k'h )SlSl'E, 

Su-erctarv, 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE CoMMtsstoN, No. •99 
IIRoAnw,.y, CITY OP NEW YORK. 

P UBLIC NOTICE WILL BE GIVEN OF 
all competitive examinations two weeks in 

advance of the date upon which the receipt of 
applications for any scheduled examination will 
close. Applications will be received for only 
such examinations as are icfirdufi'd. No applica-
tiun will be accepted at the office of the Com-
mission, by nmif or olkcrtuise, after the closing 
hoar for the receipt of same set forth in the 
advertisentent. 

When an examination is advertised, a person 
desiring to compete in the same may obtain an 
application blank upon request made In writing 
rue by personal application at the office of the 
(htmmissi ill , Room i t ie. 

All notices of examinations will be posted in 
the office of the CumsnissioiI, and advertised in the 
CITY RECORD for two weeks in advance of the 
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BOROUGH OF QUEENS. The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
to,600 square 	yards 	of 	old 	stone 	block 	pave- 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE ItOROUClt or ment, to be removed and relaid. 
Qt-LENS, 	'1'HIRU 	FLOOR 	liti 	TttE 	IioROUGH 	WALL, 120 square feet of new bridgestones. 
FIrrIi STREI'r AND JACKSON -\Vt.NUE, LUNG ISLAND 7$O square 	feet 	of 	Ole[ 	bridgestones, 	to 	b;• 
(.'try, 	BOlØn;c.N nF UtERNS. ('ITV Or NEI YORK, removed and reset. 

2 new catch basins, to be 	rebuilt. 

S I•:.\i.lI 	Ill Ilt, 	(1R 	E5'1'1\l.VFES 	\\•ILL 	111-. 2,900 linear 	feet 	of 	old 	bluestone 	curbstone, 
reccit'ed 	6y 	the 	1're,i lent 	of 	the 	Borough redressed. 	reiointed and reset. 

of 	(buem. 	at 	the 	ahov,, 	uffici- 	until 	11 	o'clock 5 sewer manholes, to be raised. 
a. 	111. 	1,11 2 catch basins, to be raised. 

A'l7DVEtiU.t, SIPTENBN:It i, 1t1Ufi. 3 manholes 	to water gates, to be raised. 
2f,200 cubic yards of earth 	filling 	(furnished). 

Ni. 	1. 	FOR 	RE(:1'1.. \"FING 	.\NI) 	REI'- \V- 18,300 square 	feet of 	old 	Ilagstuves, 	retrimmed 
ING 	\•\'1"1'11 	.\tif'lI.\1.'P 	1tl_ilt 	i 	1'.\\'IC\II?\'I' and relaid. 
(1N 	\ 	ItRUlil•:N 	',TONI': 	\N I) 	(DN('Itl?' 	l-: I,5o0 square 	feet 	of 	new 	flagstones, 	six 	(6) 
u)tNI).\'l(tN 	'I' lui: 	!til.\I)\\'.\Y 	(Il 	I.\- feet wide. 
\l.\1('.\ 	.\\'1{\1'I•:, 	PRO\I 	\'.\N 	\1'1"('1: 	.\\'E- The time allowed for doing and completing the 
Nl • E 	'It) 	•1'111•: 	ItlfDo(Kl.\'N 	IUMR((t( ll 	LINE, above work will be 90 working days. 
Ii (1 	R'I'lI 	\\,\1211, 	'l(11;  ufri iEt 	\', 	lull 	.\I.1. The amount of security required will be Eight 
I'lIE 	\V((I-fK 	IN('1111•:\'T.\I. 	'I'IiI?RETV, Thousand Dollars. 

- I - li'- 	VV:nsiDccr's 	est iii,alc 	of 	ille 	quanti tics 	i:, 	:1, N11. 	z. 	FO It 	REGULATING, 	GRADING, 
f)11 	n 	.: CURBING. 	FLAGGING WI'1'll 	BT-UEST((NE 

-I 	;; 	iquare 	yards 	of 	asphalt 	I>luck 	p:tvc•mcut, AND 	PAVING 	WITIf 	ASI'ITAI:f 	BT.00K 
foehuliDg 	mortar bed 	and 	-aud jointu. PAA'E\1ENT 	ON 	A 	CONCRETE 	IOU Ml) A- 

sgwlre 	yawl. 	tuf 	mac,ufatD, 	to 	Jr, 	t 	hi I hION TITE' ROADWAY OF HUNTER' AVE 
as foundation, NUE, 	PROM JANE STREET TO HARRIS 

1 m 	etf1, ii- 	yards 	of 	concrete 	fo1u1dafi i,o. \\ - SNUE. FIRST  WARD. 
3. 	'li 	linear 	fert 	uf 	, l:l 	UI,is"lopie 	euritstui,c 	I   Tlie 	Engineers estimate of the quvantíyes  ts as 

be r, et. follows: 
.).,,,,, 	=:li,;u'c 	feet 	of 	ill 	bluestone 	tlag,tnnc, 	to 3,360 square yards of asphalt block 	pavement. 

bo 	rc1;tìd. including 	sand 	joints. 
The 	lime 	pIll„wal 	for 	pb'ii g 	aril 	crtifpfctiug 470 cubic yards of concrete, including mortar 

t itt- aha:vo 	øock dill be nnc 	hundred 	(tuo) 	work- 1,870 linear 	feet feet 	of 	new bluestone 	cttrb'tonc, iny; 	ty.. 
be Puny 

, 	
atn, u,u 	of 	.ci-tD it y 	ei Ii) 	reilt furnished and set. I .... 

)r,,uno), so linear 	feet 	of 	old 	bluestone 	curbstone. 'I'll: 	II„Ifa R 	( -l. 
", 	I't) redressed, 	rejoinícd 	an(l 	reset. IIWIN~.. \'ll\l:, 	f;:i.\11í\ -( 	 t- 

ff'R1l1Xff, 	Itf- -'['kltl\l; 	Rkl'.\\'[S1; Igo cubic yards of earth excavation. .\\ F 
\\'1'1'11 	(.It.\\1"1'11 	ItLI)('IC 	1'.\\ 	I•;\I 	ON .\ 700 cubic yards of earth filling 	(furnished). 
 - .AAI? 	Itt 	11NNTKtA 	'I'll l: 	Itu.AIIVV'.AY 	OI 9,325 square 	feet of 	new 	flagstones. 

The Bine allowed for rloing and completing the 5hJ'l'1.l? 	\\'1•: \i'I•:. 	Pkf`,I 	'fill? 	I:RI)OI~t-l'N above work will be 40 working days. 'I'O l)Itul't;ll 	UNIC 	t\1'f'('IU)I'I' 	\\_I•:NUF) Iie amount of security required will be Forty '!1)- -Sl 	IO>l1 	I'I..A( 1?, 	til •:( ()NU 	VV'.ARU, lloDdrsI 	Dollars.  l?'I'III•:13 	\ \'TI- II 	.\LL 	(11' 	"TlIl, 	\\'I)i Is. 	I?,( I 
II\I'.\I. 	'I 	lIbEl-.liI. N"• 	t• 	FOR 	REGU A:\TING, 	GRADTNC. 

C[sRii1IVG, FLAGGING ANTS PAVING wT~I! 
I'll 	I(ngiui-er 	i 	cstioi:os 	of 	the 	,It,:,ntitu', 	i; 	a< 

e f,Ti t.: 
\SPUALT BLOCK PAVENTENT ON A COV- 

CRE~FE; 	PO1TN1).\ -PION 	TilE 	RO:\1)\V:\Y 	U! 
g,5oo <gtr,ue 	y;ntl, 	..f 	; 	,inur 	binek 	pave. 11,  'si ,SEY S'i'REF:T, PR'O\I PUT  ,TON 	\\ EN  Ut 

- 
ment, 	t•, 	b. 	ri 	nnvotl 	tml 	cetiii•1. 

-nt 	-lu n . rl 	hov",] 
1(l I'R:ANKLTN STREET. FIRST W:ARl). 

linear 	fert 	of 	 tit rc- -t"5 	- The Engineer's estimate of the ii epmtu e, i< a- 
,frc-syd. 	rcjuinit-,l 	ami 	rc,cl. follows: 

vor, 	liti, pir 	feet 	of 	new 	h1ueefmlc 	c;u'b,tt,rsc, ISSO square yards uf asphalt block 	pacemiut. 
fuciiisii;'d 	and 	,et. loo cuhic 	ysrds 	of 	earth 	excavatip,n. 

o.,t,tS 	cubic 	pit its 	of 	exr:,v:íiion, 3,000 cubic 	yards of earth 	filling 	(furnished). 
.!nn 	cubi- 	y-;':Iv 	of 	doh;,ikmenl 	Ilt, 	be 	fur 200 cubic yards of concrete, 	ini-l tt dinti mortar 

nfi,ht•,I 1. hed. 
,3 	catch 	bains 	f 	'iii !, 	to 	be 	riset 	to 	grail'. bylo linear 	feet of concrete curb. 
: 	ccll rh 	b:t, iu 	t''l' - 	In Ile 	rem,vcd 	,yntl 	ha-ing 2,100 square feet of old flag, to he relaid. 

ll''1. 3,600 square 	feet 	of 	new 	bluestone 	Ilaglt,,ues. 
.3 	gi'. 	Shut-offs, 	Is 	be 	rc=et 	to 	grade. 5 feet wide. 
I 	manitoli-,, 	to 	be 	reset 	to 	gratie. So linear 	feet 	of 	old 	bluestone curb, 	to 	be 

i 	teater 	ganes, 	to 	he 	reset 	ti 	grae. removed aud reset. 
"FIlc 	time 	all,:,fcrl 	for 	doing 	and 	cili,plctiiig 	Ille The little allowed 	fir ,1ning and completing the 

:flyve 	tVnrk 	will 	he 	<ccenty'-lice 	(7,1 	working shove 	work 	,ill 	Ile 	3o 	working 	(lay's. 
1:It'.. The amount of security required tvill be 'fwen 

-I hr 	:, p 	nuhl 	if 	-t-e ,riiy 	rt' 	uin 	l 	diti 	be 	live tv-five Hundred Dollars. 
Ii:,n„aiii 	It ii pi 	If 	1 N,,, 	4. 	I1)1 	kY)VC"fRUC'I'1\C 	SEN,VER 

N,:. 	3. 	Pralt 	It ii 	I 	I•.\'I'I\t,, 	I;Il.\DI'NI ,\NI) 	\1Pt_I_I.1?\ \NOTES 	IN 	1VTLI.L\\[ 
\\U 	It l•: I'.\1'IN(; 	1'_FIIl 	Il 	51'\I)\\1 	I'.\\'I•:- Sild?I•:"I', 	I I:(1\I 	'I Ill{ 	CIth's'N 	NOR "III 	OI 

N11-:\'l' 	"flIE 	Ilt) \I1 \1. \Y 	Ii!- 	RRU.\111\'.\Y. \'sff.Pt_Rt .\\'l:NL'l; TO P:\YNT:\R :\VENUE, 
I'RO)\I 	I.I"l'l'LF: 	\I?l'I: 	l:tLII(I;I•: 	I•:.\Q'1'f•:ItI't Tilt '- 	I' 	\\':\RI), 

"Ilt 	'1111•; 	Ii,((;-'.u! -(ill 	. INI':, 	'fAIRU 	\\'.\RU. The 	1•:ugincc p- 's 	estimate 	of 	the 	quantities 	is 
•Fllv 	Eny;i''.ccr. 	e=tmede 	,-f 	phi- 	qu:uffitíes 	i, 	as as 	folioros: 

f11 	nt-,: 275 	]íue:lr 	fi-t•t 	of 	12ju el 	vitrified 	salt-glazed 
,:..pw .loam 	yar,l; 	uf 	mae:Ii lam 	tiayIIIn(, 	in- nr eomnit concrete pipe sewer. 

e1nihog 	all 	necessary 	gl- a i ling 	uf 	'trett 25 	linear 	feet 	„f 	Iz-inch 	vit,_itìed 	sail-giazesl 
a,izl 	rn:u heat'. or 	conlent 	cuncr,. te 	c;1Icer1 	pipe. 

. •upi 	linc;n 	feet 	::f 	fcuec. 223 	linear 	fret 	of 	6-inch 	vitritìed 	salt-glazed 
I he 	time Wowed 	for 	,lying and 	c' ,n, pletfog itle or 	cement 	concrete 	sewer 	pipe, 	as 

;L). 	'c 	1 	111ÌS 	tvill 	be 	,isly' 	lb..) 	avorki„g 	ilny';, risers 	for 	hovee counectiuns. 
ill ' 	:i 	,i.rl!!1' 	p•( 	-_:',lll'1(\' 	1e,1l1I1"l'il 	\\i!! 	lip : 	I'stir 2 	lllJ11In,I('s, 	c:nllplete. 

'f 1,.:ll,:,nrl 	I), 	Il:t._ 	251,,, 	I. 1 	receiving 	basin. 	complete. 
N p ,, 	,. 	11)13 	R!-:i'il.. \•TINI;, 	I.R.\lnNt; 	.\NI) lo cubic 	yards 	of 	rock 	excavated 	aud 	re- 

ItTa'.\\IN(; 	55'1"111 	.\I.\C.\I(.\NI 	1'.\\'I:\fL;N1 tipi,s c,1_ 
'fill: 	Ill).AU1A'.A1 	I)I 	T'I11-'. 	Itt)l'I:.AAV'.A1' z,000 	feet 	(Ii, 	Al) 	tindrer 	for 	fo(indation, 	fur- 
R'?.\I), 	1 	1t)\I 	ISRI1O1í1.\ 	N 	ft1)RI)l1;11 	I 	INS•. ni;or;l 	and 	laid. 
ill 	('I 	IWfI?X 	I'1..A( 	l•.. 	_AI,SI> 	PR(1AI 	t)l 	l'..AN 5,01-0 	feet 	(It. 	A1.) 	tintoer 	for 	bracing 	and 
\\'I'st"I': 	'!'l) 	l'ICX -I'I:I(\'ll 	1,1': 	.\\'I•:\('1?, 	\"i) shed 	bilit s. 

I 	I 	O11 	ill i-: 	\11•a'I'I<Itl.l' 	I-I\I: 	(11 	"1'111-: 	R.\l - I': 'I'hc 	time 	allowed 	for 	doing 	and 	completing 
flt. \('I\ 	'!'1) 	'I III: 	I.\\I.\Il.'.\ 	\N II 	ROCK- t ip c 	above 	work 	will 	Ile 	3o 	working 	days. 
\1\'.\1 	'It'RNI'll~l':, 	1(0 	1(111 	\\'. \RII, 'l'Ile amrntvrt of srcurity 	required 	will be Seven 

'I'll:, 	I':ngimt i, 	c,fí,n:,lc 	„f 	f li t 	,Luauri(í.- 	i, 	a, lItut,lrcd 	I(ollars, 
(:n 	:t,,: No. 	l 	)R 	1:ONS•CRr( TING 	\ 	'fl- M- 

q;.5(:n 	.,,u:,r, 	yar,l: 	of 	,,.ayaila.n 	ttvc~,cnI 	i„- I'DIt.AR~' 	SF\V'I:R 	:ANII 	_'si P11KiEN \".(I 
c I, nli:lg 	:.n 	ocees.ary 	grafi„g 	of 	,treel TN 	ifY;fl'fTIl 	:\\•1•:NC1, 	FROM 	Sl-VEN- 
:unl 	tuadXoDr. 'f l:l•:N 'I'l l 	fItl.:1-:'r 	I'O 	EIt:111'l':LN"1'IT 

Ii.. • 	lint- 	:,11.......I 	f„ l 	i1,,ing 	:.,.,I 	rou iie1ill g 	titt• SVI(!-:l- l_ 	.\r \\ urrl•aruN lc, 	'fi1[1a1 	W,\Ri). 
ist 	\l, i rlc 	pi-ill 	be 	,.isly 	(nn) 	iktkii,g 	,I•, c;. The 	E,issfveer_s 	estimate 	of 	theamyititis 	is 

The allinunt of 	wctllit\ 	required will 	he 	Sten I 	as 	follows: 
.l - iisu,a nil 	it.di.lr: 	I.-.pp „u1. 481) 	linear 	feet 	of 	10-inch 	vitrified salt-glazed 

X,,. 	hl)ii 	RICG ( 'I-.  'si 'INIi 	.\NI) 	lfl-l'.\\- nl- cement concrete pipe server, 
I\",; 	\\'1'1'11 	I;R\\I'I'I. 	11.I11 _li 	I'.\\'P:.\11:\I' 3 	ma iskiles. 	contp!i-te. 
I)`: 	.\ 	iROhh:\ 	SlONl 	.\\I) 	ei(N(ll•:'I'I': to eu1Uie 	yards 	of 	rock 	excavated 	and 	- e- 
Pt Il \I).\lI(lN 	- I 	Iii-: 	R(l.\I)\\',\1' 	(11 moved, 
l.\.\I.\I('.\ 	.\\'l-.NI'E \'.\N 	\\"\'t'1K . boso 	feet 	(It. 	M.) 	limiter 	for 	foundation, 	fur. 
\\I{Nl'I- 	'III 	'lull-: 	1fIH(l(lI.',N 	f((uH(f,;II Dished 	and 	laid. 

I.IN1-:, 	II(('.fiI 	\\'.\It I). 	'l( 	M;u:u!i1•:I: 	\\1'1'11 5,000 	feet 	(L', 	\I.) 	tintoer 	for 	bracing 	and 
\I.I. 	'1_flh: 	\t i- II 	I 	1lltf`NT.\I. 	'IAI•:12I{'I'l1. sir-ct 	pflii);. 

'I - ht 	i•Ds•în'r r, 	,;_6tlptc• 	of 	ille 	ltaiititks 	i, 	-Is d'Ile time ptllrvci-d 	for doing aud completing the 
f,llu,is: :tbone 	—lik 	will 	lie 	3i, 	fNuckio4 	day's, 
7)'-;; ; 	-ivalc 	cards 	of 	11cø' 	granite 	bl,ork 	p:tn- The arrlouut of security required tvill be Seven 

"tent, 	including 	.and 	lirt!, 	Iaìd 	with 1111n,frril 	and 	Fifty 	I1dffa,y. 
+and 	j•Iit(ta. The 	hilder 	ntt„t state 	tbc 	price of each 	item 

,,nou 	ogu;D'c 	}'avls 	uf 	thlilcailanl 	to 	be 	L ill 	:i, or 	irtk;e 	comainaf 	in 	tLe 	slis'cíiicatt'ns 	or 
fum,L•ttiul,. schedule 	llerciu 	contablett 	or 	hereafter 	annexed, 

I..,.,. , 	'sluare 	card; 	n( 	d il 	rdc 	f,luDc!aHDl5. per 	square 	yard. 	Iiileplr 	font 	or 	ut lier 	unit 	of 
-I , , 	linear 	feet 	of 	iii,! 	L!urst,ne 	cmti,ano,-, 	to .t. lilt 115115 	by 	icllldf 	1,iú, 	uí11 	be 	tested. 	The 

he 	r,'í.,iute.l, 	ro,h c-,r,l 	;Ind 	teet. extrnsinns 	1111151 	be 	malle 	and 	footed 	up, 	as the 

date upon which the receipt of applications will 
close for any stated position. 

Public notice will also be given by advertise-
ment in most of the City papers. 

Wherever an examination is of a technical 
character, due notice is given by advertisement 
in the technical journals appertaining to the par- 
ticular profession for which the examination is 
called. 

Sorti notices will be sent to the daily papers 
as matters of news. The scope of the examina-
tion will be stated, but for more general informa-
tion application should be made at the office of 
the Commission. 

Specimen questions of previous examinations 
may be obtained at Room iio8. 

Unless otherwise specifically stated, tite mhti- 
mttm age requirement for all positions is zl. 

FRANK L. POLK, 
President; 

R. ROSS API'T.ETON, 
ARTHUR J. O'KEEFFE, 

Commissioners, 
FRANK A. SPENCER, 

Secretary. 

CHANUE OF GRADE DAMAGE: 
COMMISSION. 

TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTI) 
WARDS. 

P URSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF 
chapter 537 of the Laws of 1893 and the 

Acts amendatory thereof and supjlcmciital there 
to, notice is hereby given that meetings of the 
Commissioners appointed under said Acts tvill h. 
Ileld at the office of the Commission, Tinota 118, 
No. 280 Broadway (Stewart Building), Borough 
of l\lanhattan, New York City, on Mondays. 
Wednesdays and Fridays of each week, at i 
o'clock p. in., until further notice. 

Dated New York City, October r2, 1907. 
WILLIAM E. STILLINGS, 
GEORGE C. NORTON, 
LEWIS A. ABRAMS. 

Commissioners 
LAMONT TVIcLOUGIILlN, 

Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

OPr IC P. l,r T lir I1r:r.t1rrA1c.N r nP IinC KS ANu 
l-rssio-,. 	I'irR 	'A,' 	I- n t 	nr 	liiwf°rr:liV 	1'L.CE. 
N ,m, n It ivi: R, (oaoudl ur \I:\N IIAI FAN, 'f'iir. 
('i'IC ne NEW YiRK. 

S 1-:ul-:l ) L'1US OR uAfIl.\uI{S \\ II.1. l ut-:  
c:crIii-lI hy tl:c ti,iiIiiìj.,,1,ncr n( Ih ,:k, at 

inc alner )lIw( until ,= ''clock u,. n, 

'I'llI IC I).\1 SKP'I`l' MH It. :t, 1!In~, 

IlOI'flDMh ut \1 it nhtt1uu. 
(f;\ I'IR.\('l' 	NI). 

hull I-fif \1N!IX ( , \1,1,'i'il:: I..\lfllli 
\L\i1•:Itl\1,A I2htlltII1 I•1: I'Rl-:I'\lfuxi 
FOR .\NI) I'.\\'I\t; \\•l'l'll .\SI'll,\I.'I' '11l. 
lff(l_ICti 	U l- 	('I?RI'-\IN 	I'lu:uf 	U\ 	'I III': 
N()R I'll. 	: \ su 	\N!) 	II.\R!.I:>I 	Rl\ u-:Rs. 
.\NI) 	-(tlf 	I-\1- IN(; 	.\-I'll.\I."I', 	(;lt,\.\I'fr. 
luti1ll_k I)R IRI)s til,.\(i t71.t)('k I'.\\'E ili-_N'1' 
(IN 	\I?\1'-\I.\1)1•: 	1.,\NI) 	Iu1':I\\I-:i• N 	1•:\tiT 
u\\ 'I':N_l.1' -'TU1ftl1 	.\NI) 	b:.\S'I' 	•I'\1'I-:X'I'1 
Pnl'ltII1 	*rl l•:I Is. 	!•:.\SI 	RI\ICI,, 
((t'G11 tiIi \1.\N11,\11'-\N. 

"F lis tinte fur t!'ie « Fulli- linn of the tt.-rk 
the fill] 1c1fuc111oD cc of III, 	i-unfAi-i i, nn „r 
befit the i-Xph:ttiim of ifsfr1y' crft•ull:u' ,tite.. 

- i lit- a llnnfDt of ,eeulitY rz-yuind i, a, tuliun s: 
( las. ,-- Tiyr foul uf Itcukrvan street, 

{a Iii... 	 ...... 	$„i„ „ 
I 'la's 	I 'its 	fnt 	uf 	.1 tin o; 	slip, 

..a.t 	It i,cy 	.-. 	.. 	.... 	I,,,,n t,u 
('lass 3- I 'per at ICa,t 	loiiillitli street, 

	

1•å,t Rivey ...................... 	,,;no n, 
Class -i-- Tier at u-:l I)u,• huo,cv.I 

	

:Intl Teotli slitti. Harlenl Riror.... 	Innu c. 
(lass s 	Tier at ',\ c--. 	I'mIiclii "Int. 

	

F urth hiver ..................... 	1,gon o:- 
l'lass 	o 	Itc(,ve,ht 	'I\vents-Illiy:1 	ao l 

	

"fwc„Iv f,•urlh ,trevi-., I•:a=t Itit'cr.. 	3.ot:n n 

Bidder, v.iil ,latt a l";" (Pil squar" 5 a1J f„r 
:I -.ing (li,- 	tnn',c i-a11i-,i 	fur 	nn;tt-r 	any 	' 
lh,. camoc( 	lite:)) 	vrhirll 	:1 	bi:l 	is 	-ul,mit,c I. 
Contractors Ina}' hi,l nn any ,r all uf thr  
1ciocly of pac lIll))l( i-:,fftd f,,, omlyr I .la:•p G. 
'I-hi- c)l:uacicr of uavint-rIl tp  be fail nntic!- 
('l;)'; 6 will be ,1cii-eIltiu,l nl,un hy the l' u....n' 
linnu afloc the ope niug uf the hi,l -_. ny 
in ('la,, 6 will be tu tic lott csl Li;!;J,•c for placint, 
the kin,] of ,v1it1t1,lt scietlt'tf. :u,:I any mani, 
in the uthor el:,,.es tvill be to the l ciwt,i hitlir r< 
in ,huse class:. 	}{pini 'las, pif (tip cpmtrxct iv, il 
1,t' 1I,t:tr,1c,l 	s - f'arqtell'. 

\V'nrk must be dlf.e at 11'e lintc :n1:1 i, t the 
n1aohirr sn,l in spel, 1,u:uifitips o, mav ho tli-
rcrtctl. 

Iilailk fonn, and further iDf ,n'nt:tlinn n+:, t,o 
u1,fainr,l avd the plan. ;ti, 1 ,hatving; n,n•; be 
.,ccn at lite uiTic,' „f ti i- - :,,,l I)i  -nartnnil. 	- 

\ILI:X N. tiu_Ct(1NIfR, 
( 'nnlnl is=ioner of I),c7:,. 

Ual, , I Jul. i,, ,:),M. 

N-- 	/a'il1•r10í lurl 1,tut•I1i, ni4 to Illd- 
l'rw on Ih,• Inni 	a4t-e, Iii,-.l i'olloum, of 

I hi-• •'Pity li a•ru rd.•' 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND VERBIES. PIER ":\” 
Poor lit' 1fAIT EllV Ih.ncE. Nto'ni RIvett, I'oR-
OUe.0 of MANHATTAN, "Ilur Crry i F NEty Y(lRK, 

SEALE1) R1l)s OR IS-FIM.\TES WIL1. 13V 
 received hy the Conuni,sioner of Docks at 

the above 'flíce tinfil 12 o'clock nL an 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 27. 19ll,ti. 

CONTRACT NO, r tal, 
FOR FURNISllltiG AI-I. TUIE LABOR.'sND 

I\1A•f'ERIALS REOtJlRl_:U POR R1•:1'AlRING 
:\SPII:\I:f l':\Vl':AlEN'f ON NOR_f'll AND 
EAST RIVERS, TOGE'Nlf:It \V1'I'1I ALI. 
WORE INLil)EEN•'At. 'NIERE-f(1. 

The tinte for the i-ott1lctiou of tite work anti 
the full perforatance of the contract is upi or 
before May 31, 1909. 

The tinntint of security required is Ten Thou-
sand I)i,llar, un Class I and 'Feit 'f_hotisand 
I lolIar\ urt ('lass 2. 

Bidders will state a price for both subdivisions 
of cilber class of tite contract un which a bid is 
submitted. 1:u class of the contract will be 
awarded separately to ille luø'c,t hiddcr in lite 
class, including subdivisions :\ and Il ti  ilte 
class. 

Work iltist be done at the time and in tipc 
manner and in such quantities as may be di. 
rested. 

Blank Eurois and (ut-tIter in f, rmatiun utav he 
obtaiuc•d at the office of tbc said IJepartmcut. 

ALIEN N. spi)OM:K, 
cipmntissisncr of 1),•cks, 

Dated Altgust r,q, 1908. 
it 15. .7 

tv-. 	Gi-•oerall Inslroct1OuN to IF1d- 
sfera on the laet pligt', Inst column, ot 
the "City II,•cord." 

footed up, as tite bids will be read from the 
total and awards made to the lowest bidder 
on each line or item, as stated in the specifica-
tions. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Department, foot 
if East 'l'seenty sixth street, Borough uf .1an-
llattan. 

ROBERT W. 11EltTERD, 
Commissioner, 

'1'I,c City pi f New York, AtIgust 20, 1908. 
a22,52 

;i,. Sec General lnwtruetiona to Uld-
dera un the mitt tinge, lavtt t•olutnn, of 
the ••l 'It 3- Itero rd." 

l(EP:\RTMf:\T OF PUBLIC CUARiTiEs, FOOT OF 
FAST -IiVF;Ny-SIXTIt STREET, NEW YORK. 

TO CONTR:AC-I'ORS. 

PRI)t'l)S.AIS Pult 1IIE. OR F:STIM:ATES. 

SE-ALEI) Bl its OR ESTIM-ATES \V'ILT, BE 
rii-civwil by t it e I1r-1nrtmcnt of Public 

( lindtirs at Ille a ltny dtflee until 2.30 o'clock 
p, n.. nn 

WEl) ESDAY, SEPTEMBER 2, 1908. 
I,((lì t-t'RNl'lIING A N I) I)h:l-IVERIN( 

T 	
; 

llt_TF:1t, 	Il(;<;S, 	YE.\S'l'. 	It'F, 	sl II-K, 
f'RE.\ !, L'l.'-1"I- FR(MII.k, u1'Sl l':gS ANI) 
I'ISII. 

The linie f 	the it' cfumf .i Dee of the contract 
is during the year 19118. 

The amount uf security required is fifty (5o) 
pur ct irt. of the amount of the bid ur estimate. 

The bidder will state the price. per ,ound, 
iler hiv,hel, ner dozen, by which the hids will 
lit- ft•,terl. The ext5nsítn,s must be made and 
footed up, n.; the Ilis will be read front tite 
(utal amt awards made to tite lowest bidder 
I rt caeh line or it enl, as stated in the specifica-
tiuns, 

l',lan!c form  aud fw'ther information niav he 
uhtaíne,l at the o(Tice of the I)ep:lrtotcDt, foot 
,f haps T \i eftty-SiXt li street, Ehllrotpght of Mall- 
is attan, 

ROBERT \V. TI1:EEERO, 
Con,oifssiuoer. 

-hhv I it ,- ..f Net V'Y:rh. -Aopust 2i,. 
a_2,5_ 

It Scr *a•,.u•rnl luslrtieSlouia to 111l-
dere on tite' lust unge, In»t eii1umuy of 
the• 11('ií}- lii-•t•ørd,•• 

1)EPARTMP.NT OF PUBLIC C1HARITIES, TOOT OF 
EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, NEW YORK. 

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIIS OR ESTIMATES. 

I.S
E-\LED BIDS OR ESTIMATES \VILL BE 

 cy'oeiyd at the office of the Department 
of Public Charities, foot of East Twenty-sixth 
street, Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, until 2.30 o'clock p. m. on 

MONDAY, AUGUST 24, 100S. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL 'Cl1E LABOR 
\NU MATERIALS RL_QUIREI) FOR THE 
E R E C •r 1 (i N ANI) cOM1'I.ETlON OF 
NIIRSES' HOME AND TR:\ININ(7 SCHOOt.. 
KINGS COUNTY HOSPITAL, BOROUGH OF  
IlR't)OKLYN, THE ('11'Y OF NEW YORK. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is two 
hundred and fifty (250) consecutive working 
(lays. 

The surety required will be Eighty-five Thou-
sand Dollars ($85,000), 

The hinder tvill state one aggregate price for 
the whole work described and specified, as the 
contract is entire and for a complete joh. 

111ank fontis and further information may be 
obtained at the office of 11eltDle & Ituberty, 
:\rchitects, Nu. too Afontague street, Borough of 
11ro,Iklyn, The City of New York, where plans 
and specifications may be seen. 

ROBERT W. IIEBBERI, 
Commissioner. 

Dated August Ir, 19o8. 
a12,24 

Yna_ See ticneral lnatruetiona to Bid-
ti ers on the lust pulce, last column, of 
the "1'1(1 ltaoord_•' 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

OFFICE OF TIFE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BU1tiD1M;, l'pt1-r It AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET. IioRnI:G li OF :\LANIIATTAN, TILE CITY OF 
NEO- 1.ORK. 

tS E-vLEI) 1311)5 OR ESTIM:TTES WILL BE 
~ 	received hy the fark Board at tite above 
onice uf ille Dcpartitieot of Parks tultil 3 o'clock 
p. ti,. nn 

_I_HI_lISDAY, SEPTEMUER 3, ]ISSI`(. 
Borough of Mnnhatttnl. 

I OII :111. I.:\1í1)1( .\Nl) \I.\'1'I?RL\T.S RE-
I(lIIZI•:I) -(lI2 I'.\IN"IlNG 'I- Ill( l':\S-1'\Nl) 
\\ Iiof - ISAT  IRON 	JENLES INCT-OSIN( 
II'I'\\1•a \\T P.\RK, 1)R1'.\N•l' I'-\Itl< AND 
'fflI-: t:lt. \titt IL0'1_S IN I'. \RIC .\VENUE, 
PRI) I 'I'IliR'I'Y-15O1'R1'II -̀lllM:T TO FOR. 
T II:1'11 sl- Kl_:f:l', :\N11 FRD)M FIPTY-SIXTIt 
S'fKI-:I-:'l- TO NIN1-:'f1"-SIXTIl STREET, BOR- 
I(ty;n 0i, 'si .vNll-vTT.vN. 

The :indont of ,comity required is Tao Thou- 
s:tntl 	hive tilt,,!, sii 	Ilip!lars ($',Soo), 

The tinid allowed to cum1!ctp the whole work 
will I)c forty-lice (45) con secilt ivi- working days. 
'I'he coot cacti titust be bid for separate!. 
'flis bids will lIe cdn11ared and the contract 

awarded at a luoIp or aggregate sunt. 
1:!:mks forms niav be obi tDfeff at t1,e office of 

the I)cparlment of Parks, Borough of \fauhattan, 
-\r,cnal, Ceutial fark, 

1IEN RY SMITH, 
President; 

K)SlfI'Il I. BERRY, 
`\11dI'sEL T. KENNEDY, 

(_ntitmissioncrs of Parks. 
I (al-1 .\ll(U't ]I, 	IQ(18, 

a.,,53 
g''J' See Gt•Hrru1 lontruelioun to H14-

der on the lamt page, titet column, of 
the `•l'ity Record." 

OFTIC1i OF THE DEPSRTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILIING. FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, IIORt)Q(;iI OF MANIIATTAN, THE CITY OP 
:SEW YORK. 

S E-1LE1) BIDS OR ESTIMATES'si'ly.T, BE 
received by Ille 1 'at k Boa, I at the above 

,lIicc of the 11c1ar1m,tit ot Parks until 3 o'clock 
II. ti,. on 

THURSDAY, SKt'TFMISER R, 1011$, 
Borougl of Onuhnttaii. 

PUR l•'URN1tiI1INI; AN I) I)EI.IVERING quo 
BARRELS l)F l_ORTL.-ANi) CEMENT, Soo 
t'UI;1(' Y.\RI)S OF COW BAY SAND. 

'Iii, 	in i,- nllnt )ti l fur Ising auil tu0plleoms t?tc 
,horo ttuil: will 1>c ille hundred (Inpi) trnrl:iti); 

Iii,- r,in, r,ull ..f ,r'r, n- itc rt :luirt ,l will b, lurly 
I'll,im:so ,1 I tillatt. 

!'hi- l,i:l.ler tvill ,t., the tic r t:( ou:'h Itemm „ 
❑nield i-nntainetI in the ,I„'cificntfun, or sncsåulc 
Lercio y:.oiaine.! 

 
or hyrt-aft, :n,Dcxyd. per 

,qu:u'I' 111,1 li...a, f„ut or „ticc unit. of mcas-
urr. b; al•ich the bids tvill be tru ,!. 

"I' l o- Netro;ilal, 5151;t (II- ittaile ;Imf l,,,itcil up, :n 
Iht I- i.l, ,ill be rt:i,l front a total. 

I l !-- tu:it br lilmlt)8lr.l :un! Ille cu,,icai-t me,Iltd 
at n Innu ur a.gurcg,, te -um, 

Blank foytns :toll further iii f:i,matidn m:lv he 
obtclilt-il 	it 	tiis ,,[Ticc of the 	l'ci-cit lp-tit of flit 
;,n,tleh of Ot:c•e,IS. 

h:,fc,l ti,-lig T;1sp:l (il,, .'slItint 12 1:,Z:,. 
!,.\\V lt l{tyl I( (Ih.ti•Ilt. 

I', r.. i,lrIpt „f the Ror„oRh if P 1,,,  

;t-. Set. (liitcruf lnlal ruvtionw 1i, Sli tt-
tl,-r,s on Ill,' InN l UjK'r, hiat enlumu, of 
lic '•l'it~' hsyørd.•_ 

hirls It ill he rr a:! fn -m a lit ni. 
Ricl; will be i-iiiltpari-ii ;uld ióc culli radt award-

-il at n Inml , oc afygre^;ne Stim . 
Ilank ti ( ots n,ay be obtainc:l an:l the plan, 

;Ind Ilt :nciilft ma}' he yren it the o!Tice of the 
fresiAi-ii t of the lnri,ueh ut Oucens- 

l)atcd Long [y1a tlil 1'í1v. Aiig,iat 13, roo8. 
L \Vs ItEN('l- I SRI- SSER, 

I'resi:lcnt n(•tlu• ItnrnPt' 1. of (usens. 
01.1.=5 

t.`,' See f.euicrnl Intl rordon ts to Uld-
derm t. ti ill c• lamt Inrite, Inst col nm n, of 
the "Ult)' 11.•cord-” 

DIìPARTMFNT OF PUBLIC 
CHARITIES. 

1)RriRTsn:sr of 115th C CTtpitiesfes, Knot ol. 
I•-.AST 'fs(lsNlvstx-rtI "TRI•:F:T, NEW YuRK. 

'I'tI t((N-I'Il'st P1(IiS. 

	

n FFICE OF TILE f_RESIUtNT OF TItF 1lnRnl!G1I L. 	
yItl It'MS.\1,1 	lal flt 	Il l l )ti 	( )1t 	l:sl I\I.\I'1•:1. ()['PENS, '1'IIlRI) 1•I.nl,R OF TIIS BORO UGE1 HALL, 

!'IPTII STReET AND JACK5ON AVF.NUF., L(1NG TcLANO 	 - 
CIrv, pnanoy.o lit) OIJI!t:NS, C(T'Y OF Nrw 1'uRK 	I•:.\I I': Il It1U' ((It ESFI\l.\'I l' 	\1ll.i, fil•: 

S EALI•:I) Itl!)S OR h.S'I'1\lA'1'ES \VILL fil? 	 "'•''I I:v thr IRpnrtn,cnt 	it Public 
S 	rcccived by the President of the llornugh 	l h. ' itit. .it III, ,,ht 	nff,rr until _.,;u srlocR 

of 0u.'cns at the al?uve office tmtil t t o'clock I 	'°' 
a. m. on 	 WF:D\I:NI)t1. SN:P'1'N:)IHH]R 2, 111208. 

TUESDAY, A(tCLtST .5, 1!í1t,", 	 l'It\'I~ ili\( 	AN1) 	111:1.1\ •:RING 
1;Rc)1 FRIES. 	NE(;I-N1 \III l?~ 	FO

I
I>DER, 

No. 	i. 	FOR 	RFGtTLATINI;, 	(;R,\1)1Nit;. 	Itt'll I:IX,; .\i' 1.1(l.\í 	.\\U I uR t)l11l-1si 
(..UR1tING 	:\Ni) 	RE('l'RllINl;, 	I LAG1;IN(: 	\Illi( - F:I,I-.\\itil  ". ",l'I'1'I.11`.~. 
ANZI REP1,:\f;f;INI;. til?'f't'IV(; :\VII Ih.Sl?l'. 	fhr t in - fur his I'.t'r Bsrn.,rs:' ..t tfit clmirai-1 
EINO 	1(RlllGl(tl'1'11NE5 	-\Nit 	RI?1'.\ \'ING; i, [[iling tip, yc:,r I,,:.s, 
WI  'I Il AR':\NT"I'1''. III (It I'. T'.\\'1?\I I':\"I' OV 	\ I 	I' k, amount ..l' =rcuriti n•tlttir,,I is fifty (5i,í 
S.\NI) FOUNDATION '1'11lì Rtt :i.l)\V\\' OF to rrul. uf the (tIwnnt of ille bi,l ur slimale. 
IAGKSON AVENUE. AND IN I'ERSL':C-FINI; 	'Ille hidurr pill stue the price, per potted, 
S•CRI';F1'S, FRODE SKIT.i.l\fAN AVI?NLtE '1'O per bushel, per dozen, hy which ille bids will 
RAI'EI.VE AVENUE, FIRST WARD, 	i be tested. The szteosfovs mu.,t be triade and 
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The security required will be Eight Hundred 
Dollars ($8o0). 

The time allowed for the delivery of the ma-
terials is thirty (3o) days. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. Blank 
forms may be obtained at the office of the De-
partment of Parks, Arsenal, Central Park, New 
York City. 

HENRY SMITH, 
President; 

JOSEPH I. BERRY, 
MICHAEL I. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated August 25, 1908. 

a2í,83 
See t'eneral Instrnet,us to Bid-

ders on the last page, last eolumq, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. n1. on 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 1908. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR FURNISHING, DELIVERING ANI) 
LAYING WATER MAINS AND APPURTE-
NANCES IN THE RAMBLE, AND IN THI', 
VICINITY OF FIFTH AVENUE, BETwEI;N 
SIXTY • SIXTH AND SIXTY • NINTH 
STREETS, ALL IN CENTRAL PARK, IN 
PI-IN; BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, TIIS 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
whole work will be seventy-five consecutive work-
ing days. 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Thousand Dollars ($15,000). 

The contracts must be bid for separately. 
The bids will be compared and the contract 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Plans may be seen and blank forms may be 

obtained at the office of the Department of 
Parks, Borough of Manhattan, Arsenal, Central 
Park. 

HENRY SMITH, 
President; 

T0SEPU I. BERRY, 
11MICITAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated August 21, 1908. 

a2r.ci 
g.ir See leneral Instructions to Bfd-

ders on the inst Pai;e, last column, of 
the "City Jteeord.' 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, TILE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

S T::AT.EI) BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL TE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m. on 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 1908, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR ALL '1'llE L:AROR AND Id \TERI.AT.S 
IEoUI1fA FOR RI•:PAIRING 'fill? CAST 
ANIS \\'R()IGIll' IRO ON FENCES INCLOS-
ING S'I'1~Y\'ES:\NT P:\RIc, BRY.\WI' PARK 
ANE! 'fllE GRASS ]'LOTS IN I' .ARK AVE-
NUE. FROM TI! IRTY-FOURTII S'FREE,I" TO 
POR'l'IL1'II STREET, ANI) FRO\I FIF-I'1'-
SISTII S"íREE-T TO NINETY-SIXTH 
S'TR'EET, BOROUGH OF M.\NTIA'fTAN. 

The amount of security required is Seven I-Iun-
dred and Fifty Dollars ($75o)-  

The time alC(aged to colnplcte the whole work 
will he thirty (30) eonwcnifive working days. 

The co11 trsct, must be bid for separately. 
The bids will be compared and the c,,utra -t 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 

the Department of Parks, Borough of \Manh:lulin, 
Arsenal, Central Park. 

IIENRY SMITH, 
President; 

TOSÉPII I. BERRY, 
MICIL\E1. J. K ENN E]SV, 

Cnnlnlissioncrs uf Parks. 
Dated August 21, 19o8. 

021,5) 
f<T See General Instructions to Hid-

ders on the inst page, last column, of 
Ute "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING. FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTII 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. 111. On 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 1908. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR FURNISHING ANI) DELIVERING 
7,000 CUBIC YARDS OF ROA I100K 
GRAVEL OR GRAVEL OF EQUAL QUALITY. 

The security required will be Six Thousand 
Dollars. 

The time allowed for the delivery of the gravel 
is sixty (6o) days. 

The bids will be unWnparcd and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate stint. 

blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Parks, Arsenal, Central l-ark, 
Manhattan, New York City. 

HENRY SMITI!, 
President; 

OSEPH I. BN.ItftV', 
IIIC1IAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Paris. 
Dated August 21, I ss od. 

aol,s3 
Å•.:- Sle General Instructions to hid-

dere on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, TEIE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

S EALED ]BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL 13E 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. ni. on 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 1908. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

FOR FURNISHING ANI) DELIVERING 
TWENTY-FIVE. íIUNDRED (2,500) LINEAR 
FEET OF 6-INC}I CAST TRON WA'T'ER l'tl' , 
AND FIFTY (So) STREET WASIIERS, OR 
SPRINKLING BOXI•:S. FOR ]'ARKS, 11OR-
OUGH OF THE BRONX. 

The time stipulated for the completion of the 
contract is thirty (3o) days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars ($1,000). 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office 
of the Department of Parks, Zbrowski Mansion, 
Claremont Park, The Bronx, 

HENRY SMITH, 
President; 

JOSEPH I. BERRY, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks, 
a20,53 

STT See General lWntrnctíone to h id-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p, m, on 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 1908. 
Borough of Richmond. 

FOR CONSTRUCTING CEMENT CURB 
AND SIDEWALKS AROUND THE PARK AT 
WESTERLEIGII, IN THE BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The amount of the security required is Thir-
tcen Hundred Dollars. 

The time allowed for the completion òf the 
whole work tvill be forty consecutive working 
days. 

The contracts must he bid for separately. 
The bids will be compared and the contract 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Plans may be seen and blank forms may be 

obtained at the office of the Department of Parks, 
Borough of Manhattan, Arsenal, Central Park. 

HENRY SMITH, 
President; 

JOSEPH I. BERRY, 
IsEICIIAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
August zo, 1908. 

a20,s3 

IH!' See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m. on 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 27, 1908. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

FOR FURNISHING ALT- THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS NECESSARY TO UNDERPIN 
A ]MASONRY RE'f:IINING WAT.[, A'1' IIIGII-
LA N D IBOUI.EVARD ANI) NEW JERSEY 
AVENUE, 13OROUGiI OF hiR)OKLYN, 'I'O-
GETIIER \VI-HI ALL THE 1VORK INCI-
DENTAL THERETO. 

The time for the completion of the contract is 
thirty (30) days, 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Hundred Dollars ($i,.5oo). 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a Ilium or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms play be obtained and plans may 
he seen at the office of the Denartnlent of Parks, 
Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, Brooklyn. 

HENRY SMI'1'll, 
President; 

JOSEI'TT I. R1-RRY, 
MICHAEL 1. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
a 14,27 

1( ;' See [.eneral 1lIstruetionM to lild-
ders on the last Pl5fe, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE I)EPARTMF.N7 OP PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTII AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, B0BoUCII of MANITATTAN, TIFE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

CN EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
t, 	ree,ived by the ]"nulc l3a:1ld at tlle :heise 
office of line Department of I-arks until 3 o'clock 
p. Ill. on 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 27, 1.908. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

FOR FURNISHING ANI) DDLTVERING 
TIMIEI;R (NO. 2. IgnI) FOR I-ARKS, I0k-
000It OF 'f111-- URONY. 

'I'hc time for ilt, completion of the contract 
wit be before October I, Igor;, 

The amount of 5 -enrity required is Two Thi,ti- 
5.1nrl MolIars ($2,omo). 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a hinll) or aggregate soni. 

Blank forms may bo i,tEúinid at the office of 
Ille Department of Parks, Zbrowski Mansion, 
Claremont ]'ark, 1'he 111011 X. 

IIENRY SMITI[, 
President; 

JOSEPIT I. BERRY, 
MICHAEL j. KENNEDY, 

Connlllissiouers of farins. 
.314,27 

gr' See General In Mt ru eti d Il  to liid- 
ders on the lavt Unge, last column, of 
t11e "City licc-ord.f' 

OFFICIAL PAPERS. 

Moriling—"The Sun," "The New York Times." 

Evening—"Tite Globe," "The Evening Mail." 

Weekly—"Democracy," "Tammany Times." 

German—"Staats-Zeitung." 

Designated by the Board of City Record, Janu. 
ary 22, 1906. Amended March t, Igo6; Novero 
ber 2o, 1906; February 2o, 1907. and March 5, 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

Dl!l"1RTMF.HT OF I1nEALTH, CORNER OF 1'IFTY-
FIFTII STREET AND SIXTH AVENUE, BO R0IC II OF 
IAN HATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

A T A MEETING OF TILE BOARD OP 
1Cealili of the Department of I1calth, held 

August I2, 1908, the following resolution was 
adopted 

Resolved, 'flint that portion of section 56.\ 
of the Sanitary Code, which reads 

"Condensed Milk—Which is milk from which 
any part of the water has been reinnovid, or 
niilk from which any part of the water has 
been removed and to which sugars have been 
added," 
—be and the same is hereby amended so as to 
read as follows: 

"Condensed or Concentrated Milk—Which is 
milk front which any part of the water has been 
removed, or milk from which any part of the 
water has been removed and to which sugars 
have been added." 

A true copy. 
EUGENE W. SCHEFFER, 

Secretary. 
a2I,28 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, ROOM 2, BOROUGH HALL, BOROUGH OF 
I1ROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED I311)5 OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the 1' resident of the Borough 

of Brooklyn at the above office until II o'clock 
a. m, on 

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 2, 1908. 
FOR REIAIRS ANI) ALTERATIONS TO 

SKYLIGIl'rS ON ROOF 01, BOROUGH 
HALL, AND TILE SUBS"I'ITUTíON OF V'V'IRI, 
(GLASS FOR RIB GLASS, ETC., BOROUGlI 
OF BROOKLYN, THE C1'1'Y OF NEW YORK. 

The time allowed for completing the work and 
full performauco of the contract will be twenty-
five days. 

The autount of security required will be Seven 
Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($750). 

'line bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications  or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, by 
which the bills will be tested. 'rine bids will be 
compared and the contract awarded at a Itunp 
or aggregate suns. 

Ilank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of tite Bureau of Public Build-
ings amid ()Slices, the Borough of Brooklyn, Room 
No. 29 Municipal Building, Brooklyn. 

BIRD S. COLER, 
1'resideint. 

Dated August II, 1908. 
a2o,52 

*T See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on lise lost page, last column, of 
tite "('sty Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF TILE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, ROOM 2, BOROUGH I-IALL, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, THE CITY OP NEW YORK, 

E.ALEI) L'H)S OIf I•:S-TIVL-I'Es WILL BE 
received by the I-resident of the Borough 

I l E000klyn at the al lVe ottsoc until tI o'clock 
a- in. On 

WEDNESDAY, SEP'T'EMBER 9, 1908. 
Boroughs of Brooklyn. 

\,1. I. FOR TURNLS[IIN (i ALL TILE L:AIlOR 
,ANII M.\ -1- l:Rl\l. REQU11.'EI) I LlE CON-
STRC('"]'ING SI:\1'I•:It IN EAST NINETY-
EiGII'I'll S"l'RlCl."[, I-RI.)\I lì\51' \1:\V YORK 
.AVENIE: TO In,:(;I•:Al:AN AVENUE, WIl7i 
ul I i.i-:ì 	ni•: \\'I-:Its 	IN 	RAS 	NINE I'Y- 
1-iGIIIll SflECl, ETC., EE'C., SECTION 
Nt). I. 

7-]IC fellw ,ling Eagin 	s 	nC cer' preCiinary estimate 
„f total cost for tine' completed work is til be 
taken as tite one lmunnd renl per cent. (luu'7mn) basis 
far bidding. l-iupsiiillS shall state a single per- 
ccntage ul Bueli olle hundret per cent. cost (i. e., 
such as 95 per cent., ]ou per cent. or 105 per 
C'. nit.), flir sgknich ail material and wnuk called 
Inni in the contract aud ti',- iuvilatinnm t-, biilders 
is to be fnrmnistimol ti, t in n City. Such perecntmgc, 
as bial, shall apply tu all unit items specified in 
line Iniginmser's UreIiniínayy est imate, to an amoisln 
I ecessary to cuntelcle the work describe, I iu the 
c...]tlid. 

1,.,74 linear feet of 66-inch brick and 
ekocrcie sewer, laid com- 
plete, including all ju c- 
(leintills 	mind appumfenmau: es, 
p.r linear faut, $ n!.So.... $n 9,8(i9 00 

5.5 2 linear feet of 6u-inch brick aud 
rnurrete sewer, laid cl,m- 
plete, including all iuci- 
dellt:lis 	and 	:Ippll ll::ll.n]_'e S, 
per lixcar foot, $- -- --------- 9,384   00 

alq linnor feet of 54-inch Inick an 
m rtmmIe setrer, laid c„In- 
Plctc, including all inci- 
dentals and appurtenances, 

	

pur linear foot, $13.50..,.. 	5,656 gu 
133 linear feet of do-inc Ii brick 

sewer, laid enIinjlcme, includ-
ing all incitiettlals null ap-
Durtonanec,;, per linear foot, 

	

$6.;5 ..................... 	897 75 
532 linear feet of 36-inch brik 

sewer, laid (OIClpIctc•, inclrtd-
ing all iucicIcnta1s and ap-
purtenances, per lineir fullt, 

	

$5.75 .................... 	3,n59 on 
S 5linear feet of 3o inelm brick 

sew-er. laid (•,auyrlcle, includ-
iag all inciclenlals and ap-
purtenalices, per linear foot, 
$i ....................... 	2,76(1 Oft 

-1 '5 linear fert of I..9-inch pipe 
sewer, Ltid complete, includ-
tog all incidentals and ap. 
tioItcnalices, per linear foot, 
$2.50 	 .. 	 . 	í,o12 511 

	

5(,5 linror feet of 	I2-incb p1pe 
sllver, laid cnDiplctc, includ-
ing all iuc•idc•rltals and ap. 
IInt(-llan,cci, per lineru r f „nt, 
$l.O . 	.................... 	1.073 5n 

,7=5n Bacco fett uf 6-inch house 
IOnuurctinn dnoin, laid 01(111- 
ill i-, 	including 	all 	inci- 
dcntals aud apeurnenanecs; 

	

joer linear foot, $I........ 	7,ago ou 
25 nlanhnles, complete, Leith iron 

head; and covers, including 
all incidn-sials and appurte- 

	

nances; Ilcl lliiin IilllC, $55.. 	1 ,375 00 

	

13 5010er basins. 	Cailt,Ccic, 	of 
either strrndaud design, with 
iron pans or gratings, iron 
basin hood and connecting 
rnlvert, incltlding all iid-
micntals and appu rfeaancc-s 

	

per basin, $t(o........... 	2,1181) 00 
78,1100 feet (It. Int.) of foundation 

planking laid ill place, cnm-
plet e, including all inci-
dentals and at,hunm r Iemnamnc-s 
per thousand feet (Il, 111.), 
$30 	 ... , . , .. , 	2,3ío I,I 

8 t,uoo feet (Il. M.) of SiecIi,g and 
bracing driven in place. 
OhnIpIele, í ni dltlding ail iuci-
dculals and a 1pw tl nancs; 
per thotnarad leet (li. II.), 
30 ... 	..... 	....-. 	2,520 O(1 

t,600 lin,-Irr feet of 12 inch pipe st:h- 
drain, ]aid e r» nuplcU , inc:hld- 
ing all ilteiulemttalc :hill ali 

	

punncnalices; per linvar 1,1111,
.5o cents .................. 	800 (lo 

Tnt al ................ $60,077 25 

The tiner :nlInwcnl fin;- Ille murplctmn of Ille 
work and the full pt•rflrn1.nce of Ille contract 
will he n ite hundred and Ilfly working days. 

'flue amount of security required will be 
Twenty Thousand Dollars ($zo,000). 

No. z. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LAIIOR AN]) M.-h-l'IRlAl. REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN EAST NINETY-
EIGIITH S-rREE1', FROM EAST NEW YORK 
AVENUE TO HEGEMAN AVENUE, WITH 
OUTLET SEWERS IN EAST NINETY-
EIGHTIf STREET, ETC., ETC., SECTION 
NO. 2. 

The following Engineer's preliminary estimate 
of total cost for the completed work is to be 
taken as the one hundred per cent, (IOO7o) 
basis for bidding. Proposals shall state a single 
percentage of such one hundred per cent. cost 
(i. e., such as g5 per cent., loo per cent. or 105 
per cent.), for which all material and work called 
for in the contract and the invitation to bidders 
is to he Ill un i cheti to the City. Sue li percentage, 
as hid, shall apply to all unit items specified in 
the Engineer's preliminary estimate, to an amount 
necessary to complete the avork described in the 
contract: 

248 linear feet of 102-inch con- 
crete sewer, laici complete, 
including all incidentals and 
appurtenances; per linear 
foot, $38 ................. 	$9,424 00 

1,655 linear feet of 96-inch concrete 
sewer, lairs complete, includ-
ing all incidentals and ap-
purtenanccs; per linear foot, 
$28 	.. .. 	.... 	.. 	46,340 00 

t,07o linear feet of 78-inch brick 
and concrete sewer, laid 
complete, including all iuci-
dentals and appurtenances; 
per linear foot, $22.50.....24,075 00 

3,950 linear feet af 6-inch house 
connection (train, laid conl-
plcte, including all inci-
dentals and appurtenances; 
per linear foot, $I-....... 	3.950 011 

II manholes complete, with iron 
heads and covers, including 
all incidentals and ailpllrtc- 
nanccs; per manhole, $5;.. 	6o5 00 

3 sewer basins comnIlletO, of either 
standard design, with iron 
pans or gratings, iron basin 
hood and connecting culvert. 
including all incidentals and 
-1111111 rtcn aners; 	per 	basin, 
$16o ..................... 	480 00 

I-18,noo feet (B. Iii) of fonitiriatioli 
planking, laid in place, coin-
Inlet e, including all incirlcnt-
als and anllurlenances; t,cr 
t6musaWd feet (li. M.), $3n, 	4,440 00 

1-(3,00(1 feet (B. M.) of sheeting and 
bracing, driven in Place. 
complete, including all inci-
dentals and anI,,,lenanccs; 
Iler tii,' i—aiid feet (13. M.), 

$30 ...................... 	4,'90 uu 
2.973 linear feet of 12-inch nine snb- 

drain, laid c,,rnt,letc, includ-
ine all incidentals and an-
purtenances; per linear foot, 
50 cents ................. 	1,486 50 

Total,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, $95,090 50 

The tinte allowed for time completion of the 
Innik and fall t,urfornlance uf the contract will 
be zoo working days. 

The anlonut of security required will be Thirty 
Thousand ))„Ilars (R)m,Wno), 

No. 3. 	I Olt FI l:NISIIING .ALI, 'I- Ill; I -.A- 
1.r)1t AND Ai:Ai'iskl,A1, kl•:(tUIlt1C1) POR 
(t t.\ti'I'Itl'(I'1\t; 	til:\'I:1: 	IN 	I•:I(;II'ry- 
I li, 111 STRI-:I-I', Int ).\ l IT \' SsIl:N'rll 
S'I'Ili-:ICI' (NIC\\' fIRb(11r .\\'I.'NUE) TO 
EiGNi-.;1•:\"1'Il r\ \t:N1tE, I•; t (.. 

 - 
 

l - lle f Ilowing E-  :mincl-r o 	reti liI, my estimate 
of l,,fih c ,.t fur the c nuplet ell lVIII k is to be 
taken as tlte one lltlWdnn,l per cent. (loo ó) 
basis f , n- i m l llllning. 	l'roposals shall state a single 
l",rcorri:l};(• of eiteh nec han -Ilol pct ccut. cost 
(i. c., sncb as 95',ú, io i',, c r tug'; ), for wlticll 
all material and work enuiI for in titte rulurocr 
and the invitation to hiddcls is In he fnrnished 
ti , 1112 lily. 	Sidt per,-e ui ta.c, as hid, shall apply 
Ill rull twit ill-Ills specified in the Engin,-em's pre-
liuiinlny cNn ulat,, to :nu l :nn"umlt mce8,aary to 
ivay,Ccic the work drsctibnd in the cz,utraet. 

	

211 t linear 	feet 	of 	_ t-inch 	piln. 
Scwdi, lastl cnn1Ulc,c, inclnd- 
ing all incidentals and ap- 
purlcn:lnces; 	per 	husar 
foot, 	$3 .................. 	$852 ou 

Si,,- linear feet nil I8roc6 pipe 
sewer, laici complete, inclnd- 
ing all illem(lcnht:nlo aud a,- 
liui-tel anCIs; 	per 	linear 
font, 	$2.65 	, , , , ,, , , , , ,,,, 	I , 43 1 50 

rus C inc-ar feet of t-inch pipe 
seteel, (:tid Cmiiilslc le, includ- 
ing 011 iWcíticutals aud ap. 
pvrleluaaccs; 	Iler 	linvar 
foot, $2.31, ............... 	z41 5o 

1,191, ilnicol 	Icon 	uf 	12-inch pile 
sewer, lai~l complete, iln•ln.l- 
ing all ihiicnllot8 aud np- 
pltl'tcilalle('ti; 	I,et 	C1lle:lr 
flit, $,.9U 	-. 	.-.. 	2,_61 Ou 

1,33c1 linear fc(:t of G inch balbe 
couacn-t,,un drain, 1aitl ci-n,- 
plete, 	iacio lh iiig 	all 	inri- 
dcntals aud applu-len:nicl i. ; 
per linear fit, $I , ....... 	I„330 0.1 

	

_1 m,m i,il l,I m'+, c,ini,Ii.te, wilh 	in ,n 
heads and 1(11 (IS, including 
rill 	ffncirfeu Llls and  
teuarsccs; p 	maiiIImnle, $5n. 	I,26o On 

	

4 sIwrr 	basins, 	c,lmplrle, 	of 
cilhcr standard JI•tiigu, lvith 
inn, pans or gratings, iron 
ba -in hunl ml co ml nictiu;• 
miv(iI, moiorBiig all inci-
,tci,Iruls all,( nl:purlcnances; 
per basin, $160,.,,.,...,,, 	640 00 

S„u foot (li, AL) of sheeting ault 
brrtcing, 	ti is', u 	in 	((:arc, 
r , nWplcCc, inclu,1iWy a  in- 
cidentals 	and 	appurh•- 
n:tncc•s; per r,rrao fent (11. 
11T.), $30 ................ 	24 on 

Total .............. $8,039 5,1 

The tinu okoercd for the completion of the 
w•',rlc rulli the full perf~rnauec• of ilte runtraet 
will be s,•reuty-five working days, 

"I"hic :m Imit of s,-cnrity rebiiol will I,e Fnnr 
- I'Il',I-.ind I n,IiCars (Si (,non). 

N. .t. 	FOR PI11iNlSIlIXs; ALL '1111: T.\- 
lit tlf 	ANI) 	111•\'I'l-lti..t. 	RI{rll'l Ut- l) 	FOR 
IIRI•:III;ING (;)WANu8 (:AN:A1„ FtRO181 S['A-
TIONS NOS. 4 :ANI) So '1'O S'I- :1'ClON NO. 32. 

'111- I(upìucer's sstimale of tl.c quantity is as 
full,(\1 s: 

ie.I,sI, Ct11lIe var11s, scow Illeaslirelltellt• 
I'hc finte allowed for the eooUleti•'n of the 

lv,uk and fall llerfrnlance of the clmtract will 
be flrly eaCiWrlar dat:. 

'Ell o armmat of srcumrity rcllinircil will be Threc 
•liv-in : and I )jIl:e-s. 

Tbc bidder trill state the prier of rich item 
nr ;mi,-le ”-Tt:líWed in t_hn o'crllìealinn- or 'cheo-
ulls herein e,,nfm in i I or helet” anilnleslut, pr, 
line.fl f,,,,t, uuii,ie vari ,'r otbo urlit of mnasumie, 
by which ille bids will be tested. 'Flue bids will 
Ile emWlpared an( the contract awarded at a lump 
or aggregate sum for each contract, 
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Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Bureau of Sewers, No. 
215 Montague street, Borough of Brooklyn. 

BIRD S. COLISR, 
President. 

Dated August i_, t908. 
a 0,S9 

See (,mertal 1nstrisedDIIM to Bid-
ders on the 1uwt 1HL e, inst eiiIiiii a, ot 
tite "City Record." 

Blank forms and further information may be 
btained and the plans and drawings may be 

-ern at the office of the Bureau of Highways, 
Roost No. 14, Municipal Building, the Borough 
if Brooklyn. 

BIRD S. COLER, 
President. 

Dated .Aisgust 17, 1908. 

a19,sz 
{- See General Instruction, to Bid–

lei's on the lamt unge, lamt coluugn, ot 
tite' "City Record." 

OFFICIAL BOROUGH PAPERS. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

" The Bronx Star,  " " North Side News," 
" Bronx Independent."  

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, 

" Staten Island World," " Richmond County 
llerald." 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

The "Daily Dispatch" (First, Second, Third 
Fourth and Fifth Wards); "Long Island Star' L 
(First and Second Wards), "Flushing Evening 
Journal" (Third Ward), "Long Island Farmer" 
(Fourth Ward), "Rockaway News" (Fifth Ward). 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

"Brooklyn Eagle," "Brooklyn Times," "Brook. 
lyn Citizen , "'Brooklyn Standard-Union," "Brook. 
lyner Freie Presse." 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

"Real Estate Record and Guide" (Ilarleire Dis-
trict), ",Manhattan and Bronx Advocate" (Wash-
ingtun Heights, Murringside }Ieights aud Harlem 
Districts). 

i)csi.,nated hy Board of City Record June tg, 
1906. Amended June 20, igo6; September 30, 
tgo7; February 24, í5o8; March 5 and 16, and 
August 4, í5o8. 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

P UP1.IC N0'l'ICE IS ILT';RE1t' GIVEN TO 
the owner ur owners of all houses and 

ijas, isIpIus-cil ur unimproved lauds affected 
therchy, that the following proposed assessments 
hisc been completed and are lodged in the office 
uf the Itira m t1 i,f Assessors for examination by all 
mors us interested, viz.: 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
(.ist il, No. i. Constructing sewer basins at 

tue southeast and southwest corners of Jerome 
sircct and Belsuost avenue, all four corners of 

-
krisisie street and Sutter aveuuc, soutlmwest cor-
ncr of jerunie street and Duntoet avenue, all 
fu nr cuIucrs of Jerome street and Livonia avenue 
arril il ilisast aud sortliwest corners of Jerome 
street an.l New 1-o ts road. 

Lilt 1>8, Nn. 2. Constructing sewer ill Dealt 
strect, between Ralph and [toward avenues. 

I .i.-it 3.1, Nrt. 3. Cuustructirag a sewer in Blake 
:tweniiv, between Puiveli amid Junius streets, and 
a sewer basin at the soutbcast corner of Illake 
and ilopkiuwn avenues. 

Lilt j7, 1U. 4. Gramlillg to time level of lite 

cm'b a lot lying un the north side of Forly-ninth 
omcc[, k.tivem Sixth and Seventh avenues, knurv mm 
;t., Lirt No. 49, in Block 776. 

ritt 38, Nu. 5 	Constructing a sewer iu Maple 
striri, beh temm Rogers _and N„Gtr:wd ave,,,.,,. 

l.i.t q4, Ni, 6 C. 	iinstrIIe[isg a sewer iu 
l'ifty-sixth Viset, between Seventh and Eighth 
at cu nc•s. 

List 4G, No. 7. Cnim strmm etiug a sewer in Sixty-
I'rr,t .trett, betw,cmm Third aud Fmmcth avenues, 
:Ind iu 111ín1 avenue, between Sixty-first and 
Sivly -Heem(l streets. 

l.ict 41), Ni,, 8. 	Co mislrmm ting :t sewer in F,i itrtkh 
ariimIIi, boill sides, between tiixtiet1l and Sixty-
(lest streets, with outlet sewyr lim lgimrtt avenue, 
wrterly side, between Sixty-first and Sixty-
fourlll streets. 

(.ist 56, Nu. 9. croms[rnciimig a sewer in 
I•:iglu)'-third mmiscl , betmnmuemm FomIITh and Fifth 
.tcI'Il nes. 

l.i't (ro, Nn. In. Constructing a sewer in 
Fifth-GCih slimut, helwecn Seccntlt and Ninth 
:n antes. 

limit 61, No. tr. Constructing a sewer in Fifth 
at Inur, hetween Sixtieth and Sixty-fots rtit streets. 

The iimmdts within which it is proposed to lay 
the said asseHsmtmeu[s include all the several houses 
,ud hits of ground, vacant lots, pieces and par-
el-is of lamt situated on-- 

Nlr. i. Ruth sides of Jerome street, comrnenc-
ing mm6,nrt a20 feet south of Sutler avenue and 
sxbmmdrng uncth to Belmont :tvelme; south side 
ml Iie'tulmint arainnc" front ltarchey street to 
Warwick street; hush sides of Sutter avenue, 
from Ilarbey street In ab,iiii 70 feet cast of 
lem mtc street; tact side of Barbey street, ex. 
lending abort t 5 a feet south of 1ielmont avcmtimc; 
blacks hQumidcd by Nety Luts avenfle and Dumont 
avenue, and liarUry street and Jerome street; 
cast side of Jerumc street, front Dumont avenue 
to New Lnts avenue; tenth sides of Livonia 
:ncuuc, from ltarbey street tu Warwick street, 
iind tccst side of Warwick street, extending north 
frum I.ivctmia avenue to about 25n feet. 

Nn. 2. Both sides of Dean street, front 
Ralph ti, Hovard avenue. 

No. 3. Both sides of Blake avenue, front 
Powell street to Junius street; west side o1 
J etti its street, eu mml mmlc•ncing about i i 7 feet southl 
of Blake ;smise and extending about 384 feel 
north of Bl  aks aven ae; south alde of Blake ave. 
sne, frani lluukisHus avenue tu Bristol street, 
and cast ci'lc uf 1lQukis.ai,s avenue, extending 
:,bant I. ; feet south of Blake avenue. 

N. .. NisrllL side of Fim r ly-mmislhm street, cotn-
,,lencing I.Ii feet west af Seventh avenue anri 
ixteIIihimmg wc'sIcr1y Ino feet. 

No. S. I;ath sides of 'olfiphi' street, froul 
Notrand to Rigens :n•enuc; b,ah cilcs of Rogers 
aocnuc, frum fllaple street to Lefferts avencre; 
stinti eide of Liiscntmi road, extending about 36n 
feet cast of Rogers avenue, and both sides ol 
I.incoin road, frunm Rogers to Bedford avenue. 

No, 6. 	Itulh sides of Fifty-sixth street, front 
tiivcn1lm to Eighth avenue. 

Nn. 7. Both siles of Sixty-first street, fron 
('hird to t'mmmrl1m avenue; west side of rouro 
avcnuc, front Sixty-first to Sixty-second street. 
and ucrtil .ide of Sixty second street, frua 
'('hird lo Untlithi Ismue. 

N. 8. Tiast side of Fourth avenue, front Six 
[klit tu Sixty-first sheet; west side of Fourtl' 
mersur, frasin Sixtielh to Sixty-fntn-th street. 
..'with ~idlr irf Sizliv[ ii aum ,l snith side of Sixty 
lind r.tr,ct., fron) I'nimrth lo fifth :tvemi ne, anm 
lom-,l nido of l`iftn cn-cuuc, from Sixtieth t. 
Sist y-[Ifni '.I reel. 

Nn. g, 	'oil hi sides uf 1?iglily third street, fron 
P„lmmilt to I-ififi aventmr. 

N,~. 1,,. 	Il,-lh smiles --f 1"irly-Itfllm starl, finn 
tiT,c'uiIm to 1Ninlb nveummc. 

Nr s i r. 	itnmh sides of Pifth avenue, fron 
Si sl irti) tir Smxiv-f,i,mrthi tireet. 

:\II persons wbnne interests are affected by thi 
show samri proposed assessments and who ar, 
ppuscd tu the simle, or rilher of theol, are re 

i q uesled Um present their objections, in writing, t 

he Secretary of the Board of Assessors, No. 320 
3roadway, New York, on or before September 
ez, tgo8, at it a. in.. at which time and place 
he said objections will be heard and testimony 
eceived in reference thereto. 

ANTONIO ZUCCA 
I'AUL WEIMANN, 
JAMES II. KENNEDY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM II. JASPER, 

Secretary, 
No. 32o Broarlway. 

City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, 
kugust 20, 1908. 

521,51 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
the owner or owners of all houses and 

ots, improved or unimproved lands affected 
hereby, that tite following proposed assessments 
lave been completed and are lodged in the office 
if the Board of Assessors for examination by all 
)ersrms interested, viz.: 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

List 981o, No. I. Paving with asphalt Church 
[venue, between Flathush avenue and East 
?ieventti street. 

List 9833, No. 2. Regulating, grading, curb-
ng and laying cement sidewalks on Church 
avenue, betweeti Flatbusk avenue and East 
Eleventh street. 

(.ist 9874, No. 3. Regulating, grading, curb-
ing and laying cement sidewalks in Forty-fourth 
ratreet, between Sixth and Fort Hamilton avenues. 

List g8go, No. 4. Regulating, grading, curb-
ing and laying cement sidewalks on New York 
avenue, between Clarkson street and Church 
3V6zemc. 
List 5916, No. 5. Regulating, grading, curb- 

ing and haying cement sidewalks on Howard ave-
nue, between Eastern Parkway extension and 
I'itkin avenue. 

List 99ig, No. 6. Regulating, grading, curb- 
ing and laying cenient sidewalks on Seventh 
avenue, between Forty-third and Forty-ninth 
streets. 

List 2~, No. 7- Sewer basins on Imlay street 
at all four corners of Verona street, all four 
corners of Commerce street and all four corners 
of Bowtte street. 

List 27, No, 8. Sewer basins at the south-
east and southwest corners of Neptune avenue 
and West Fifth sired. 

List 36, No. g. Sewer basins at the north 
and west corners of Eighty-third street and 
Twentieth avenue and elle north and west corners 
of Eighty-fourth street and Twentieth avenue 

List 41, No. to. Sewer in Third avenue, be-
tween Eighty-third and Eighty-fourth streets. 

'lite limits within which it is proposed to lay 
the said assessments include all the several houses 
and lots of ground, vacant lots, pieces and par-
eel; of land situated on— 

No. I. Both sides of Chwch avenue from 
1 hatbusk avenue to Strafford road (East Elev-
cnth street) and to the extent of one-half the 
block at the intersecting and terminating streets. 

No. z, Both sides of Church avenue from 
Ftalbush avenue to Stratford road (East Elev-
enth street) and to the extent of one-half the 
block at the intersecting and terminating streets. 

No. 3. Both sides of Farty.fourth street front 
Sixth avenue to Port Hamilton avenue and to 
the extent of mine-llalf the block at the intersect-
iug and terminating avenues. 

No. 4. Both sides of New York avenue from 
Clarkson street to Church avenue and to the 
extent of one-half the block at the intersecting 
and terminating streets. 

No. 5. Both sides of Iloward avenue from 
Eastern parkway extension to Pith in avenue 
and to the extent of one-half the block at the 
intersecting and terminating streets. 

No. 6. Both sides of Seventh avenue from 
Forty4bird to Fortv-ninth street and to the 
extent of one-half the block at the intersecting 
and terminating streets. 

No. 7. Both sulet of Imlay street from \Vil-
liam street to Summit street; both sides of Bowne 
street from Conover street to \'an P.ruat street; 
cast siete of Conover street, extending about 2So 
feet north of Bowne street; east side cf Con-
over street from Commerce street to bows, 
street; both sides of Commerce street from 
Conover street to Van Brunt street; east side 
of Conover street from Verona street to Cmn-
merce street: both sides of Verona street from 
Conover street to Van Brunt street, and east 
side of Conover street, extending ahuut 220 
feet south of Verona street. 

No. 8. Itothm sides of West Fifth street. ex- 
tending about 170 feet south of Neptune avenue• 
and south side of Neptune avenue, extending 
about io6 feet east of West Fifth street aid 
al'rnt 181) feet west of West Fifth street. 

Nt. g. Both ides of EightvtNir.i and Fighty-
fonrth streets from N mmset •emmt:l to Twentieth 
avenues; cast side of Nineteenth avenue from 
Rigbty-second to Eighty-fourth street. west side 
of Twentieth avenue front Eighty-second to 
Eighty-fifth street. and north side of Eighty- 
fifth street, extending about sto feet west of 
"fss'rnticth avenue. 

No. mo. Both sules of Third avenue from 
Eighty-third to Eighty-fourth street. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above named proposed assessments and who are 
opposer( to the sante, or either of tilem, are re-
qucsted to present their ol,ieetmns• in writing, to 
the Secretary of the Board of Assessors, No. ,q:o 
Broadway, New York, on or before September 
r5, IgoR, at it a. in., at which time and , 
the said objections will he heard and testmony 
received in reference thereto. 

ANTONIO ZUCCA, 
PAUL WFAMANN, 
JAMES II, KENNEDY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM( II, JASPER, 

Secretary. 
No. 32o Broadway. 

City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, 
:kugust 13, 19mi8. 
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FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

HEADQUARTERS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
'FiíE CITY OF NEW YORK. Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST 
SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, 1iOROUGmL OF î\IAN HATTAN, 
New YORK, August tg, í9o8. 

~
AMUEL VORZIMER, AUCTIONEER, ON 
~ hetigtE uf the lire I1eivat'tmInt of '('tic City 

af New York, lturuugh of is! anhattan. will ot1cr 
for sale at public auction, tu the highest bidder 
for ca,h, at tite Ilospitgl amid Training Stakles, 
Nos. i.i.t :Ind i.35 \Vest Ninety-ninth stri et, (tor. 
rsugh of 'olanhactan, nu 

Wh1DNESDAY, AUGUS'1'' BI,  1908 

at nuur, the f im1to uv i mmg ten horces. no longer li' 
tur service in the Depart mite imt, aud numimcrec 
(fl), 991, biO, kí57, 1128, 1245, 1508, t59í 
16_8 ao.l :n5. 

NICIIOL.S J. (LAVES, 
Fire Conmtisciover. 

aí9,26 

HEADQUARTERS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, NOS. 157 AND ISg EAST 
SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SPALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until lo.3o o'clock a. m. on 

'THURSDAY, AUGUST 27, 1008. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. t. FOR FURNISI ING AND DELIVER-
ING VARIOUS SUPPLIES FOR USE IN THE 
(BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
let iais and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before January I, igog. 

The amount of security required is fifty pe. 
cent. (50%) of the amount of the bid or esti- 
limate. 

Borough of Queens. 

No. z. FOR PURmIB[1ING AND DELIVEK-
ING \':\RIODS SUPPLIES FOR USE IN THE 
p,OgOtYi1I OF QUEENS. 

The tinte for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before January t, tgo9. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5oio) of the amount of the bid or esti- 
ntate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or sched- 
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound. ton, dozen, gallon. yard or other unit of 
pleasure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions taust be made and footed up, as the 
bilis will be read from the total for each class 
and awards made to the lowest bidder on each 
class; or the bids will be compared and the con-
tract ,mariled at a lump or aggregate sum for 
each cmltract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may bre directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
'rihtgism'rh at the office of the Fire Department, 
Nos. 157 and mg Inst Sixty-seventh street, Man-
ii att:ln. 

NICHOLAS J. HAYES, 
Fire Commissioner. 

I al ni .August 14, i9ufl. 
515,27 

{ See General Is,struetion1t to Bid-
der. un the Isgut pcaKt', last column, of 
Ilre •-City ltccord.'° 

IhEmDQU.AgiERS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
Fííe ('mrs' OF Nosy Yoatc, Nos. t;7 AND isg EAST 
SIxTY-SfVENTtt STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
1'iiE CITY of NEW YmRK, 

C'  EALEI) P,IDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until to.3o o'clock a. m. on 
THURSDAY, AUGUST 27, 1908. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

Ni, 1. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING TEN CARRIAGE 'FOPS, COMPLETE, 
:\T T1lE REI':\Ilt Sf[OI'S, BROOKLYN. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, 
materials and supplies and the performance of 
lie contract is sixty (6o) days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent, (0; 	of the amount of the bid or esti. 
Inste. 

Nn, e, FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING Ii.\CIIINE AND liLACiiSS!I'IlI SHOP 
tilil'11:5 l'O[ USE IN TIIS ]BOROUGH OF 
L'R(x)KJ.YN. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, 
materials and supplies and ille performance of 
the contract is by or before January I, igog• 

The amnwtt of security required is fifty per 
cent. (So',-) of the amount of the bid or esti- 
❑:ate. 

Borough of Queen.. 
N. s. FOR FURNISI-IING AND DELIVER. 

INt; il.\('lI1NE AND BLA(:Ks\lITII SHOP 
SL - 1 ,1'L.II(S FOR USE IN TI-IE BOROUGH OF 
I)['i•il"N S. 

The tinte for the delivery of the articles, mate-
rials and supplies and the uerfors1anec of the 
contract is by or before January i, 1909. 

The aimmiiuulit of security required is fifty per 
cent. (So':;) of the amount of the bid or est!-
hate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules heroin contained or hereto annexed, per 
titt), ton, dozen,gallon, yard or other unit 
o f pleasure, by which the bids will be tested. 
The extensions must lie stade and footed up, as 
the bids will be read from the total for each 
class, and awards made to the lowest bidder on 
each class; or the bids will he compared and 
the e• immtrac t awarded at a lump or aggregate sum 
for tack contract. 

ieliscry tvill be required to be made at the 
time and in • the manner and in such quantities 
as mav be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Fire Department, 
Nos. 157 and 151) East Sixty-seventh street, 
:sl onha[fami. 

NICHOLAS J. HAYES, 
Fire Commissioner. 

I )atr,l :kugust I4, 1908. 
a15,27 

;(-':' Sec General tsrilruetions to Bid-
sierN on the lamt payee, lamt column, of 
tlic —City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

No'1-ICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N I'URSU.\NCE OF SECTION loi8 OF 
the I; realer New York Charter, the Comp. 

tiollen of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice tu all persons, owners of property, 
tIlec[ed by the following assessments for LOCAL 
I 'oh 'R0VI'MEN'1S i, the BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN: 

EíGZHTH WARD. SECTION 3. 
FORTY-SIXTH STREET — REGULATING. 

GR.V)ING, CURBING AND LAYING CEMENT 
SIi)E \\'ALKS, between Sixth and Seventh ave-
mimics. Area of assessment: (loth sides of Forty- 
sixth street, from Sixth to Seventh avenue, and 
to the extent of half the block at the intersecting 
streets. 

T\VLX'fY-NINTH WARD, SECTION 16. 
NEWKIRK .\VENUE—REGUI.ATING, GRAI)- 

ING, CURBING AND LAYING CEMENT 
SIDEWALKS, between East Twenty-sixth street 
and Nostratmmi avenue. Area of assessment: Both 
sides of Newkirk avenue, from East Twenty-sixth 
st reet to Nustrand avenue, and to the extent of 
li mm l[ the block at Ilie intersecting streets. 

TI!IRTIETH WARD, SECTION i9. 
hiEGU1.ATING. GRADING AND CURBING 

SEVENTIETH STREET, from New Utrecht 
avenue to a point about 130 feet east of Six- 
tecnth avenue, and front a point rho feet east 
of Sevcntecntb -venue to Eighteenth avenue, and 
!.\YING CEMENT SIDEWALKS on SEVEN-
'i'IE'l'lI STREET, from New Utrecht avenue to 
Eighteenth avenue. Area of assessment: Both 

OFFICE OF TITE PRESIDENT OF TIIE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, ROOM 2, 11oa0UQ1I HALL, BDRDUGII OF 
BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALEI) BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Brooklyn at the ahove office until i t o'clock 
a. ni. on 

WEDN(''.SDAY, SEPTEMBER 2, 1908. 

Nu. i. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITT[ :\SL'lLmI.[ 1'AVii\lEN'1' ON A 
CONCRE'l't•; PO(J N1)A'fION 1'1 tE ROADWAY 
OF BOND S'I'RI?ET, FRO M FUL'I'ON STREET 
TO 1.IVIN{;STON STI(Hl:"P. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

8ao square yards of astohalt pavement. 
uo Cubic yards of concrete. 

3 noiseless covers and heads complete, for 
sewer manholes. 

170 linear feet of concrete curl). 
Tinte for the completion of the work ail tite 

full perfonnattce of the contract is twenty (20) 
working days. 

The anl0n0t of security required is Seven 
hundred Dollars. 

No. 2. FOR REGUT.:\'CI\t;, (;R:\l)IN(:, 
CIJR lhTN ( i .ANI) I.:AVING Sll )E \VA].KS ON 
FIFFV SI•;VENTII StREET. Fl,Ou T\\-1•:1.U'rIt 
AVENUE 'l'O NEW LJTBECIIT AVI?NUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of time quoutilles is as 
follows: 
2,o8n Iinear feet of new curb, to be set in 

concrete. 
50 linear feet of old etn-b, to be reset in 

concrete. 
1,95n cubic yards of earth excavation. 

20 cubic yards of earth filling, not to be 
bid for. 

Ilo cubic yards of concrete, not to be hid 
for. 

o.85o square feet of cement sidewalk. 
Tittle for the- completion of the work and the 

ftill perfornIgnce of the contract is thirty (3n) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thoit-
sand Six Hundred Dollars. 

No. 3. FOR Rlì(!JLiArlNG .AND REl':AV-
ING \V'I1'1I ASPHAI.T htl.O(K T':AVEMEN'l' 
ON A CONCRETE FOIYh).TION TIlE, 
RO:A7)\VAY OL+' FOR1'Y-SIS'1'1I STRI•;E'I', 
FROM FTFTIí AVENUE TO SIXTII AVE-
N U1:. 

'l'ho Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
Follows: 

2,400 square yards of :isnhalt block navenlcnt. 
to square yards of old stone pavement to be 

relaid. 
3nn cubic yards of concrete. 
240 linear feet of new cii 1)5t:lic to be set in 

eII leret e. 
t,2no linear feet of old curbstone to be reset 

in colmerete. 
8 noiseless envers and heads enmim miete. for 

sewer mammholes. 
Tinle for the eommmjrttion of tbc work and (lie 

full performance of the contract is thirty (35) 
working, days. 

'l'llc amount of security rciluired is Two Tltntt-
sand Five Ilmmm:lrcmh Dollar=. 

No. 1. POR lI(Cl..A"llNil ,\Ni) Rt;r.AV- 
TN(1 \ViTII :\Sl'lI \I.'l, 	I'\\ I(\I I•:\'f (>N 	\ 
('ON(KGI'lc. 1"Ol'N1),A'fI(IN \ ImIRliON (ti" 
'('III{ RO.Al)\\'\V iii' 1,1N(u)iN 1'L:ACI-; 11)C-
GRA\V SI'RI?1-;'1'), PRO)V1 Nl' V' l'(IRK AVI?-
NITI•; TO BROOKLYN .kV'RyC`f:. 

The I?mmgimicem's estimm ta tc if the qurmtiiies is as 
fullness: 
2,03o square yards of asphalt pavement. 

to square yards of uttl stone pavcmmm cnt, to 
be relaid. 

220 cubie yards of concrete. 
8 noiseless covers :mmtd heads, eorop!ms, for 

sewer msa mm hu1ms. 
tzo linear feet of concrete curb. 

'finle for the completion of the work and the 
full temImmrmmmammce sml the conh'ar•t is twisty (_o) 
tvnrking davs. 

'lime mnmnmmnt of Scrmuiic rcyuirc,l i, l)nc  
sand Six Ilwldicd Ihill:lr.. 

No. 5. FOR RI';(;t'L:\TING  :\NI) RI•:I.\\
IN(; WITH ASI'll.\L'I I':\ \'l:klIimY ON :1 
C(>N('Rt';TI•: imot iND:A'lION 'fill': RO:ADWA1" 
OF mI,\NSpil?Ll> IF.\('l, I'RO\! \ViNl1? 
F 'l'O too 1:I:1:"I' SOUl'!ll-RI,A'. 

The 1•,n gimm cec's r ctinmate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

35 0 sllmm:mrc .s clr,ls of asphalt pavement. 
Co cubic vand. .,f concrete. 
i noiseless c,'-er and head, coniptste, for 

siv:er vmanbMm. 
2,5m 1incar f'et of cIImieIde ctmm'h. 

'!inle for time cnniimic'(immmm of the [cork and the 
full terforrognsc of tite amtraet is fiftccn (t,si 
nrking days. 
'I'hc aiiiouiit of ., •rurite rti,[mmimi is Ferrr Tluu-

clrcrl Dollars. 
No. 6. 	1"01: It l :(;t L.A'fIV(1 VNI> 1(l i'.AV'- 

INI; \VPi'lI t;R,\NI'T' l: l':\V1':\llN'L' ON :\ 
(v)N( Ill?TI: I OUNI) V'L'f((N 'fill 	Rh) \l)\\' 'o 
OI 1IORTON S'I'Ii'E'1'• FROV1 WYTIIf-
AVI:N(l TO RE...' .-\\'b:\til:. 

'('lic l':iigimm'-m- 'ti Istimalc of the mpiammtitics is as 

I,70.m sqtinrc yasts of grmmmmile block pgvcmetlt, 
Leith lar and grevet joints. 

zu square yards of old stone pnnsmmIIent, to 
be reirtid. 
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ItU)CK 13i;. 
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fulinws: 

1 ,,1F i cnhic ynr,ls of earth exwlv:tius. 
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w,i kínt' dumps. 
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im 	il 	I I,Jlr•i. 
' 1'1m 	tiild: r will Hedm• tiir. tirite of 	mach 	(rem 
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line:”. fnug, .cimmmame fu l . rabic v:ud. or uh,-r unit 
of mi•nsmmr,, lim' øhieli the hills will he testril. 
The bid, will he cmmmpated and lite custrael 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 
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sides of Seventieth street, between New Utrecht 
avenue and a point about 130 feet east of Six-
teenth avenue, and from a point about 16o feet 
east of Seventeenth avenue to Eighteenth avenue, 
and to the extent of half the block at the inter-
sccting streets; both sides of Seventieth street, 
between Sixteenth avenue and 16o feet cast of 
Seventeenth avenue. 

TIIIRTY-SECOND \VARI), SECTION 12. 

ROCK:AWAY AVENUE—REGULATING AND 
GI-I I VD1NG, from Ilegeman av-vufte to Stanley 
avenue- and 1:OC1Z \\.AY -AV' ENUL, CURBI \G 
ANI) I.AV'ING SII)E1YALKS. bctwveen 1legentan 
and Vienna as-enue,. Ar ca of assessment: Both 
sides of Rockaway avenue, front ]legeman avenue 
to Stanley arr inc, aud to the extent of half the 
block at the intersecting streets. 
—that the same were confirmed hy the Board of 
Assessors ou August t8, tgo8, and entered August 
t8, igot(, in the Record of Titles of Assessments, 
kept in the Lureau for the Collection of Assess-
ntents and \rrears of Taxes and Assessments and 
of Water Rents, and unless the amount assessed 
for benefit on any person or property shall be 
paid within sixty days after (lie date of said 
entry of the assessment, interest will be collected 
thereon, as provided in section ioi9 of the said 
Greater New York Charter. 

Said section )rovides, in part, that " If any 
such assessment shall rentais tut paid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of Assess-
ments, it shall be the duty of the officer authorized 
to collect and receive the amount of such assess• 
ment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per ceil tilin per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
front the (late when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided hy section í5q of this act." 

Section 150 of this act provides * * * " An 
assessment shall become a lien upon tite real 
estate aff.ctcd thereby ten days after its entry 
in the 	

F
e said record." •* * 

The abrove, assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes, :\sscssnfef[t8 and \Vater 12ents, in the 
Mechanics' lank E tl itding. Ccurt and Montague 
streets, Borough of Brooklyn, between the lemmas 
of q a. 1n. and 2 p. nt., and on Saturdays from 
ti a. nt. to I ,  m., and all payments made thereon 
,m or before Uctliher t7. [nos, will be exempt 
front interest, as  above provided, and after that 
elate will he subject to a charge of interest at 
the rate of seven per centum per annum from 
the date when such assessments became liens to 
the date of payment. 

VERMAN A. \TETI, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, August t9, í9o8. 

at9,sr 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPENING 
STREETS _ISU PARES. 

I N I'URSU:vNCE OF SEC'I'TON toos OF 
the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

troller of 'lite City of New York hereby gives 
public n,ttice of the c ,o 1ìr nati, m li, t c ' i t  
Court, and the entering in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments and Arrears. of the 
assessment for OPENING AND ACQUIRING 
TALE to the folltwing named street and public 
places in the POROUGII OF 1L\NII:\TTAN: 

;I;WELFTII \V,\RD, SIiCTION 8. 
WEST UNI•. Ilt Ni lht-:l 	\NU SIX'I'V- 

SEVENT11 STRI:]?'f--OI 'EN ING. from Broad-
way to St. Nicholas avenue: PUBLIC 1'L.\CE, 
bounded by llr•.taclwav, St. Nicholas avenue anti 
West One hundred and Sixty-seventh street; 
PUBLIC 1'L.-\CE, bounded by West One Ilun-
dred and Sixty-sixth street, St. Nicholas avenue, 
West One Ilundred and Sixty-seventh street 
and Broadway. .\rea of assessment includes 
all those lands, tenements and hereditaments and 
premises situate ant .I I ting, in tite I1 muti[ rsf 
\Ta ii hattan, in Tl:c City of New York, which 
taken together are bounded aud described as 
follows, viz.: 

"Ileginning at a point too feet multi of the 
sutriberly side of \Vest One hundred and Sixty-
fifth itreet, measured at right aggles t herd lo on a 
line midway between the westerly side of Broad-
way and the easterly side of Fort Va,hington 
avenue, and running tltrnce northlwtrdly on a 
line midway between the westerly side it  bread• 
way and the easterly side of I'ort \Vashtngtetn 
avenue to a point too fret north of the northerly 
side of West One Ilundred and Sixty-eighth 
street, measured at right angles thereto; thence 
eastwardly on a lina borallet faith : r it tlu•rly 
side of West One Hundred and Sixty-eighth street 
and parallel therewith to a point Too feet rast of 
the ca.t,.r y side of .'indehun ai—vitt,: t:.,iii 
soutlnrarchly on a line too leet east of the east 
erly side of ;\udubnn avenue and parallel there-
with to its intersection with a line ntitlway be-
tween the southerly side of \West One Ilundred 
and Sixty-eighth street and the northerly side of 
West Out Iltin tiri -il an el Sixty-seventh street; 
thence castwardly along a line midway between 
the southerly sitte of \Vest One hundred and 
Sixty-eighth street and the northerly side of West 
One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street and the 
prolongation thereof to a point too feet east of 
the easterly side of Amsterdam avenue; thence 
southiwttrdlv airing a line too feet east of the east-
erly side of .\mstcrdam avenue and parallel there-
with to its intersection with a line midway be-
tween the scmtherly side of West One Ilundred 
anal Sist y-se•v ett ilt street :end the northerly side of 
West One Illihdrcd and Sixty-sixth street; thence 
svestivardly along a line ntidwav between the 
southerly side of \ \'est One h Tnn ch red and Sixty-
sevcnth street and tite nortbcrly side of West 
One Tftindred and Sixty-sixth street and the pro-
longation thereof to a Point too feet east of the 
easterly side of Audubon avenue: thence south-
wardly along a line too feet cast of the easterly 
side of Audubon avenue and parallel therewith to 
a point too feet south of the eautherly side of 
West One hundred and Sixty-fifth street, 
measures[ at right angles thereto; thence west-
wardly along a line inn feet south of the south-
erly side of West One Hundred and Sixty-fifth 
street and parallel therewith to the point of be-
ginn i ng.'' 

The above entitled assessment was entered on 
the date liercinhefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessutcnts and Arrears of 
'[axes and Asse'siiieiits and of Water Rents. 
Unless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or properly shall be paid within sixty 
days after the date of said entry of the assess-
ment interest will be collected thereon. as pro-
vided in section yoo6 of the Greater New York 
Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any such assess-
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of A,scssments it shall he the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum, to he calculated 
to the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by sec-
tion t.59 of this act." 

Section ago of this act provides 	' "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real  

estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lectctr of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
if Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
Roost 85, No. 28o Broadway, Borough of Man-
hattan, between the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 
p. m., and on Saturdays from q a. m. to 12 m., 
and all payments made thereon on or before 
October to, 19o8, will he exempt from interest, as 
above provided, and after that date will be sub-
iect to a charge of interest at the rate of seven 
per centum per annum from the date when 
above assessment became a lien to the date of 
payntent, 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, August 12, 1908. 

a 14,28 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

1 

 N PURSUANCE OF SECTION 10,8 OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners of property, affect-
cd by the following assessments for LOCAL 
I\tí'RO\'En[ENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
L;htOORLYN: 

TR'ENTY-SI \TH W.\RD, 'SECTION 12. 
cl]RlSTOPI[ER STREET—REGULATING, 

GR.ADING, CURBING AND LAYING CE-
:I1?\ -I' SIDEWALKS, between Livonia avenue 
anal Riverdale avenue. Area of assessment: Both 
sides of Christopher street, from Livonia avenue 
to Riverdale svenne, and to the extent of half 
tie bkock at the intersecting avenues. 

T\VENTYSIXTII WARD, SECTION 13, 
ASIIPORD STREKT—REGULATING, GRAD. 

ING, CURBING AND LAYING CEMENT 
SIILE \\'.\I.l. S. between Pitkin and Livonia ave. 
tilt e-. 	.\rea tlf assessment: lloth sides of Aslt- 
frrd street, frum Pith in to Livonia avenue, and 
to the extent of half the block at the intersecting 
avenues. 

TWENTY-NINTH WARI), SECTION 16. 
EAST "f"llIRI) STREET—REGULATING, 

GR:AuttNG, CUItBING AND LAYING CE-
(I ENT SIDT: \VA LES, between Ditrras avenue 
and a point about 12o feet north of Avenue F. 
.\ ri-ti i i f asucI Shun t: Both sides of East Third 
strie!, tieti iii ti I1î  lull as avenue and Avenue F, 
and to tite extent of half the block on bitmas 
ac cune. 

FAST hoURT1I STREET—REGULATING, 
(;R.ADING, CURBING AND LAYING CE-
\II:N'I SI1)E1V.\LKS, between Vanderbilt street 
and Fort Iicrmilton avenue. Area of assessment: 
troth sides of East Fourth street, from Vander-
bilt street to Flirt Hamilton avenue, and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting streets 
anal avenurs. 

E.AtiT Sh:VHN7'IT STREET—REGULATING, 
(;R:\I)IN(;, ('URBING AND T.:\YING CE-
\IExi-  SIDEAV:\LKS, between Church avenue 
and Jolntson street. Area of assessment: Both 
sides of East Seventh street, from Johnson 
street to Church avenue (lane), and to the extent 
of half the block at tite intersecting streets. 

;f1tIRTIETII WARD, SECTION 1S. 
SIXTY-SECOND S"rREET—RI•a;ULATING, 

(;R.-ADINC, CURBING, LAYING BRICK (UT-
1'I:ItS ANt) CI{\U:N'1' SIUE\VALKS, between 
fifth and Sixth avenues. Area of assessment: 
Path sides of Sixty-second street, from Fifth 
to Sixth aucsnq and to the extent of half the 
li klek at the intersecting avenues, 
—that the sante were confir med by the Board of 
.\gi resm-s on Attgttst It, igo8, and entered Au-
gte,t it, tqt8,. in the Record of Titles of As-
sessrnents, kept in the Bureau for tite Collection 
of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and As-
scssments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
pn perty shall he paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entry of tite assessments, in-
tete<t will lie culleet -ul thercon, as provided in 
acetiun 1019 of the Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, "If any such 
;i.sesTiteiit shall remain unpaid for the period of 
sixty clays after the (late of entry thereof in the 
suit 	Eie nrd of Titles of Assvssnteuts, it shall 
be the duty of the officer authorized to collect 
and receive the amount of sttelt assessntettt, tu 
charge, collect and receive interest thereon at 
the ante of w-yeu rer centun[ per annum, to be 
cit1culoten to the date of payment, from the date 

hen such asse.smont became a lien, as provided 
by section t59 of this act." 

Seetiun tgq of this act provides * * * "An 
au.ci:lite-Tit shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said reeor<l." 	* ` 

'1'1;e above assessments are payable to the Col-
retur  of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
frir the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
if Taxi's and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the \lecliaiiics Ilank Building, Court and ishi)n- 
taglie  streets, Borough of Brooklyn, between the 
hours of 9 it. in. and z p. nt., and on Saturdays 
Crum 9 a. m. to t2 m., and all payments made 
thereon on or before October ro, i91R, will be 
excmht front interest, as above provided, and 
after that  risle  will be subject to a charge of 
inicrest at the rate of seven per cectwn per 
annum from the date when such assessments 
bccarne liens to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A: METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, August it, rgo8. 

aí3,26 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPENING 
STREETS AND PARKS. 

N PURSUANCE OF SECTION ions OF 
the Greater New York Charter the Comp-

troller of The City of New York ftereby gives 
public notice of the confirmation by the Supreme 
Court, and the entering in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments and Arrears, of the 
assessment for OPENING ANI) ACQUIRING 
TITT-]? to the following named street in the 
L'OROUGH OF MANHATTAN: 

TWELF'l'II WARD, SECTION 8. 
VIES I' ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-

SEVENTII STREET—OPENING, from Amster. 
darn avenue to St. Nicholas avenue, Confirmed 
June  24,  í9o8; entered August 6, 19o8. Area of 
assessment includes all those lands, tenements and 
kereditanients and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City uyI  New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows: 

l-seginutinq at a point formed by the intersec• 
tios of a line parallel to and distant one hun-
dred (too) feet westerly of the westerly line of 
Ilroadway with the westerly prolongation of a 
line parallel to and distant one hundred (too) 
fret northerly of the northerly line of West 
One hundred and Sixty-eighth street; running 
thence easterly along said westerly prolongation 
and parallel line and its easterly protonaat[on to 
its intersection with a line parallel to and distant 

one hundred (too) feet easterly of the easterly 
line of Amsterdam avenue; thence southerly 
along said last mentioned parallel line to its 
intersection with a line parallel to and distant 
one hundred (zoo) feet east of the easterly line 
of West One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street; 
thence southerly alone said parallel line to its 
intersection with the westerly line of Edgceotnbe 
avenue; thence easterly on a line radial to 
Edgecombe avenue to its intersection with a 
line parallel to and distant one hundred (too) 
feet easterly of the easterly line of Edgecombe 
avenue; thence southerly along said parallel line 
to its intersection with the easterly prolongation 
of the southerly line of West One Hundred and 
Sixty-sixth street, between Amsterdam avenue 
and Edgecombe avenue; thence westerly along 
said prolongation and southerly line to its inter-
section with a line parallel to and distant one 
hundred (too) feet west of the westerly line 
of West One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street; 
thence northerly almtg said parallel line to its 
intersection with a line parallel to and distant 
one hundred (too) feet easterly of the easterly 
line of Amsterdam avenue; thence southerly along 
said last mentioned parallel line to its intersec-
tion with the easterly prolongation of a line 
parallel to and distant one hundred (ion) feet 
southerly of the southerly line of West One Hun-
dred and Sixty-sixth street; thence westerly along 
said easterly, prolongation and parallel line and 
its westerly prolongation to its intersection with 
a line parallel to and distant one hundred (too) 
feet westerly of the westerly line of Itroadway; 
thence northerly along said last mentioned  par-
al lel line to the point or place of beginning. 

The above entitled assessment was entered on 
the date hereinbefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents. 
Unless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty 
days after the date of said entry of the assess- 
ment interest will be collected thereon as  pro-
vided in section ioo6 of tite Greater IlIew York 
Charter. 

Said section provides that " If any such assess- 
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate 
of seven per centun[ per annum, to be calculated 
to the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by sec-
tion I Sq of this act." 

Section i Sq of this act provides 	' • " An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
eastate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." • ' ' 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
Room 8g, No. 28o Broadway, Borough of Man-
hattan, between the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 
p. m., and on Saturdays from g a. m. to Iz m., 
and all payments stade thereon on or before 
October 5, tgo8, will be exempt from interest, as 
above provided, and after that date will be sub-
ject to a charge of interest at tite rate of seven 
per centum per annum n front the date when 
above assessment became a lien to the date of 
payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, August ii, 19o8. 

aí3,26 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPENING 
STREETS AND PARKS- 

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION toos OF 
the Greater New York Charter, the Cutup-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice of the confirmation by tite Supreme 
Court and the entering in the Bureau for the Col-
lection of Assessments and Arrears of the assess-
ment for OPENING AND ACQUIRING TI'T'LE 
to the following named street in the BOROUGH 
OF TILE IIRONX: 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION tz. 
EAST TWO HUNDRED AND EIGHTH 

STREET—OPENING, front Reservoir Oval West 
to Jerome avenue. Confirmed June t5, 19o8. En-
tered August 6, tgo8. Area of assessment in-
eludes all those lands, tenements and heredita-
ments and premises situate, lying and being in 
the Borough of The Ilronx, in 'I lie City of New 
York, which, taken together, are bounded and de-
scritted as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the interscc-
tion of the westerly line of Perry avenue and a 
line parallel to and distant too feet south of the 
southerly line of East Two Hundred and Seventh 
street; running thence westerly along said last-
mentioned parallel line and its westerly prolonga-
tion to its intersection with a line parallel to and 
distant too feet west of the westerly line of 
Woodlawn road; thence northerly along said line 
of Woodlawn road to its intersection with the 
middle line of Van Courtlandt avenue; thence 
westerly along said middle line of Van Court-
landt avenue to its intersection with a line ttaral-
lel to and distant too feet westerly of the west-
erly line of Mosholu parkway; thence northerly 
along said parallel line of Mosholu parkway to 
its intersection with the southwesterly prolonga- 
tion of the middle line of Gates place; thence 
northeasterly along said prolongation aud middle 
line of Gates place to its intersection with a 
line parallel to and distant too feet southerly of 
the southerly line of Gun Hill road; thence east-
erly along said last mentioned parallel line of 
Gun Bill road to its intersection of the middle 
line of Tryon avenue; thence southerly along 
said last mentioned southerly line to its inter-
section with the southerly line of Reservoir Oval 
West; thence easterly along said line of Reser- 
voir Oval West to its intersection with a line  
midway between Reservoir Oval West and  Rescr-
voir Oval East; thence southwesterly along said 
last mentioned middle line to its intersection with 
the westerly prolongation of the middle line of 
]Tolt place; thence easterly along said last men-
tioned westerly prolongation and middle line to 
its intersection with the westerly line of ferry 
avenue; thence southerly along said westerly line 
to the place of beginning. 

The above entitled assessment was entered oft 
the date 11ereinbefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes 
and Assessments and of Water Rents. Unless 
the amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after 
tite date of said entry of the assessments. interest 
will be collected thereon, as provided in section 
ím6 of the Greater New York Charter. 
Said section provides that "If any such assess- 

ment shall  . remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum, to be calculated 
to the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by section 
I So of this act." 

Section  mc  o  of this act provides • • • "An 
a'svssumuu[ shall become a lien upon the real  

estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 	* * 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, corner of One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Third ave- 
nue, Borough of The Bronx, between the hours 
of 9 a. nt. and 2 p. nt., and on Saturdays from 
9 a. m, to rz m., and all payments made thereon 
on or before October ,5, tgo8, will be exempt 
front interest, as above provided, and after that 
date will be subject to a charge of interest at 
the rate of seven per centum per annum from 
the date when above assessment became a lien 
to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, August it, Igof. 

aí3,26 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNER„. 

T N PURSUANCE OF SECTION toT8 OF THE 
Greater New Yank Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners uf property, affected 
luv the following assessments Our LOCAI.  IM-
PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF TIIE 
BRONX: 

TWENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTION 9. 
ATcCLELLAN STREET — REGULATING, 

GRADING, CURBING, FLAGGING. LAYING 
CROSSWALKS, lilt ILDING AI'1'ROACHES 
ANI) ERECTING FENCES, between Morris 
avenue and Gra-td Boulevard and Concourse. 
Area of assessment: Roth sides of McClellan 
street, from Morris avenue to the (;rand Bottle-
vard and Concourse, and to the extent of half 
the block at the intersecting streets. 

T\VENTY-TIIIRD WARD, SECTION to. 
LONGFI:LLOW AVICNUF.—SEWER, between 

Lafayette avenue and the Ilarlein River Branch 
of the New York, New Have,, and Hartford 
Railroad. Area of asscssssen[: Both sides of 
Longfellow avenue, front Lafayette avenue to a 
point about 292 feet north of Garrison avenue. 
—that the same were confirmed by the hoard of 
\sse=sNas on August it, i9os, and entered August 
tt, í9o8, in the Record of Titles of Assessments, 
kept in the Bureau for the Collection of Assess-
trents and Arrears of 'faxes and Assessments 
and of Water Rents, and unless the amount 
Nkcsscd for benefit  on any person or property 
shall be paid within sixty days after the date of 
said entry of tite  ttsscssiitcnt  interest will be col- 
Iccted thereon, as provided in seetiod rotg of 
said Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the (late of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of Assess-
ments, it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount af such 
as;csstnvnt to charge, collect and receive interest 
therms at the rate of seven per centum per 
•[utsum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
front the elate urben such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section t59 of this act.” 

Section 159 of this act provides
* 

* "An 
assessment shall become a lien up on tite real 
estate affected thereby tell days after its entry 
in the said record." * * * 

'1 'he above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of \sstssmeuts anel Arrears at the Buican 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the l\[unicipal Building, corner of One Hun-
dred and  Sei enh-.evmth street and Third  ave-
il  uc, Borough of' The L'roux, between the hours 
of 9 a. lit. and x p. m., and on Saturdays from 
q a. m. to t2 m., and all payments made thereon 
rin or before October to, ím,8, will lie exempt 
from interest, as alcove provided. and after that 
date will be subject to a charge of interest at the 
rate uf seven per centtun Irer annum from the 
date when the above assessments became liens to 
the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, August it, í9e8• 

aí2,25 

DEPARTMENT OP I'INANCL, CITY OP NEW Yoax, 
December le,, í906. 

U N'I'IL FURTt[ER NOTICE AND UNLESS 
otherwise directed in any special case 

surety companies will be accepted as sufficient 
upon the following contracts to the amounts 
named: 

Supplies of Any Description, including Gas and 
Electricity-  

One company on a bond up to $50,000, 
Two companies on a bond up to $125,000. 
Three companies ori a bond up to $2.0,000. 

Asphalt, Asphalt Block and Wood Block Pave• 
menes-- 

Two companies on a bond up to $5o,00o. 
Three companies on a bond up to $125,000. 

Regulating, Grading, Paving, Sewers, Water 
Mains, Dredging, Construction of Parks, 
Parkways, Etc.— 

One company on a bond up to $25,000. 
Two companies on a bond up to $75,000. 
Three companies on a bond up to $15o,000. 
Your companies on a bond up to $25o,so0. 

New Docks, Buildirtgs, Bridges, Aqueducts, 
Tunnels, Etc.— 

One company on a bond up to $25,000. 
Two compari s on a bond up to $75,000. 
Three companies on a bond up to $tso,000. 
Four companies on a bond up to $nan..00. 

Repairs, Ventilating, heating, Plumbing, Etc.—
One company on a bond up to $zs,000. 
Two companies on a bond up to $75,000. 
Three companies nn a bond up to $sfio,000. 
Four companies on a bond up to $25o,000. 
On brods regarded as hazardous risks  addi-

tional surety will be required as the Comptroller 
sees fit in each instance. 

All bonds exceeding $250,000 will by that fact 
alone be considered hazardous risks, no matter 
what the nature of the work. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED 
HOSPITALS. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED IIO5PITALS DEPARTMENT 
OP NEW YORK CITY, TWENTY-s1XTiI STREET AND 
FIRST AYENl1E, BOROUGH OP MANHHATTAN, THa 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Board of 

;Trustees at the above office until Iz o'clock m. 
nn 

MONDAY, AUGUST 24, lDOfl.  
IOU l'ROVIDTNG ALL T.AIBOR AN I) blA-

'I'h;RIALS REQUIRED FOR ']'ill" TEARING 
DOWN AND htl• Nl UVAI., l-NCAVATION, 
MASONRY, DAMFh'R0OItING, If E.1'AIRING 
AND REPLACING OF Cv]ACl]INfRY AND 
AI.l OTHER WORT{ Rl-QlVRE I), TO REN-
I)ER SOUND AND Pk;KPIC'l '1'I11-. DAMI'-
l'ItOOFING OF ELEVATO][ 1'1TS, AND 
1)AMAGEI) ELEVATOR MACHINERY AT 
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FORITI:\.1I I1OEPITAL, CROTONA AVENUE 
AN!) TILP. ~OUTHERN BOULEVARD, TILE 
CITY OP Nl--\V YORI. 

The su retv scqttirdI will be 'fwo Thousand 
])ollars ($2,Joo). 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is within 
sixty (Go) consecutive calendar days from the 
date of executing the contract. 

I'he bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum to the 
lowest bidder. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the Plans 
and drawings tray he seen at the office of the 
Contract Clerk, No. 41g East Twenty-sixth street, 
Borough of Manhattan, where the bids and de- 

its are also delivered. 
JOIIN W. BRANNAN. 

President of the Board of Trustees, 
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals. 

Dated August t r, rgo8. 
ar3,24 

See General Instructions to Btd-
dery on the In +t pnge, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

BOARD MEETINGS. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
meets in the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), 
City Hall, every Friday, at 10.30 o'clock a. m. 

JOSEPH HAAG, 
Secretary. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
meet in the Old Council Chamber (Room I'6), 
City flail. at call of the Mayor. 

N. TAYLOR PiIILL)PS, 
Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

The Board of Revision of Assessments meets 
in the Old Council Chamber (Room t6), City 
]Tall, every Thursday at tt a. m., upon notice 
of the Chief Clerk. 

HENRY J. STORR. 
Chief Clerk. 

The Board of City Record meets in the Old 
Council Chamber (Room t6). City Ifall, at call 
of the Mayor. 

PATRIO'. J. TRACY, 
Supervisor, Secretary. 

BOROUGH Or THE BRONX 

(OFFICE UIC vii I: 1's:E.s1L`LNT nP 7'IIE BOROUGH OF 
'I'lIp: IBRO)NX, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, CROTONA 
I'.ARR, Oat: Iliisue,ED AND SEVENTY-sevEN•rlt 
STReR'r Axe 'lltti<D _\vestle. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the ['resident of the Borough 

,if Tie Brous at the above office until rr o'clock 
a. m. oil 

TUICSDAY, AUGI'S'I' _6, 19013. 

No. i. FOR 1 URNISHING AND DELIV-
ERING BROKEN '1'R.\1' ROCK STONE AND 
SCREENItN(;S. 

22,00(1 cubic yards best quality sy.inch trap 
rock stone. 

8,eoo cubic yards best quality %-itich trall 
n'ck SCrcC I) ir.Rs. 

—to he fsiE,tfshcd and delivered by the con-
tractor at such linte and at such points as shall 
be designated by the d'resirlent, and shall he 
hauled and delivered as required to any desig-
uated place or places. The broken trap rock 
stone is tu be newly broken, with sharp edges, 
and of uniform duality throughout, free fruen 
dirt or disintegraud stuuc or s-rvcniugs ur usher 
foreign hatter. It shall be of such size as to 
pass through l a screen having a 2-inch mesh, and 
ti, be n-talnett by a screen having a Y4-inch 
mesh. The screenings shall be of trap rock and 
of uniform quality, free from dirt and other 
foreign matter. The particles of stone in the 
screenings shall not exceed in size 3-inch. 
They shall not contain more than to per cent. 
uf stone dust, which shall be distributed evenly 
throughout the entire mass. 

Samples must he submitted on day of letting. 
The tiroe for the delivery of the articles, mate-

rials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is during the year rgo8. 

The amount of security will be Twenty Thou- 
sand Dollars ($2o,000). 

No. 2. FOR Rt GULATING, GRADING, 
SETTING CUHL'B".ONES, FLAGGING THE 
SIDEWAI-KS, 1, A P I N G CROSSWALKS, 
I7UII.h)[N (; -\l'l'RO:\CITES ANI) !'LACING 
llNcl: i IN BI•t1.MONT STREET, FROM 
VV1Fl. -; A\ I:N'U1'_ (STREET) TO EDEN 

11•:\I; I:, '1UGlEt'1I1:R Wl'1'1I ALL WORK 
INcMlC\'fA1. TIIERsf"l'O. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as 
follows: 

5,800 cubic yards earth excavation. 
35u cubic yards rock excavation. 

15,800 cubic yards filling. 
I,u6o linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set. 
66o linear feet old curbstone, rejointed and 

reset. 
4,030 square feet new flagging, furnished and 

laid. 
2,200 square feet old flagging, rejointed and 

rc-lati]. 
1,350 square feet new bridgcstone for cross-

walks, furnished and laid. 
450 cubic yards dry rubble masonry in re-

Iaining walls, culverts and gutters. 
9( linear feet vitrified stceteware pipe 12 

inches in dianseter. 
1,000 feet (li. Al.) of lumber, furnished and 

laid. 
810 linear feet new guard rail, in place, 

2 recciviug basins rebuilt and connections 
complete. 

The time 4Ilowc1 fur doing and completing the 
work will he otte hundred aud fifty (iso) work-
iug days. 

The sccurily required will be Six Thousand 
llullars ($6,0(lo)" 

Nn. •;• FOR REPAVING WITH GRANITE 
BLOCK J'-\Vi-iMEN'1' ON A CON(Rh:TI? 
PO1TNU:ITI(N 'I'lIE ROADWAY Ut-'i' lilki) 
AVENLiE, EROAi i:\ST  ONE I1IlNlllIl•:D 
ANI) 'l'llIR"l'Y-l(IG[I'l'll S'1'ItEl{'r "I'O i:AS'r 
ONE IIUNI)RED AND FORTY - EIGHTH 
S'I• RI?I•:"I-, AN I) SETTING CURB WHERE. 
NECESSAIP, TOGE I'll ER WITH ALL WORK 
IN('II)l-N'T.1I, Til Ett I•:7'f). 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as 
follows: 
16,250 square yards new granite block pave- 

ment on a concrete foundation, laid 
with Paving cement joints. and keep-
Ing the pavement in repair for one 
vear from date of acceptance. 

1,2oo cubic yards concrete. 
4,800 linear feet new granite curbstone, fur-

nished and set. 
6,750 square feet new Bridgestone for cross. 

walks, furnished and laid. 
200 square yards asnllalt pavement. 

í5,65o square yards old paving blocks, to be 
purchased hy the contractor and re. 
moved. The amount bid for this item 
will he deducted from the payment on 
acceptance. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
work will be seventy-five (75) consecutive work-
ing days. 

The security required will be Twenty Thou-
sand Dollars ($20.000). 

Nu. 4" FOR REPAVING WITH ASPHALT 
BLOCKS ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF EAST ONE HUNDRED 
ANl) THIRTY-SIYTII STREET. FROM LIN-
COLN AVENUE, TO ALEXANDER AVENUE, 
AND SETTING CURB WHERE NECESSARY. 
TOGETHER WITH ALL WORK INCIDENT. 
AL  THERETO. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as 
follows: 

t,925 square yards completed asphalt block 
pavement, and keeping the same in 
repair for five years from date of ac- 
ceptance. 

3o8 cubic yards concrete. including mortar 
bed. 

i,ifo linear feet new curbstone. furnished and 
set in concrete. 

1,015 square yards old paving blocks to be pur-
chased and removed by the contractor. 
The amount bid for this item will be 
deducted from the payment on ac-
eel,tance. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
work will be thirty (3o) consecutive working 
days. 

'l'ite security required will be Two Thousand 
Dollars ($2,000). 

No. 5. FOR REPAVING WITTT ASPHALT 
BLOCKS ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
TITE ROADWAY OF EAST ONE HUNDREI) 
ANE) TITTRTY-FIlTTT STREET, FRONT 
\T l•.XANI)ER AVENUE TO WILLIS AVE.-

TatTE. ,IND SETTING CURB WHERE NEC- 
ESSARY, TOGETHER WITH ALL" WORK 
TNIII)ENTAL THERETO. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as 
follows: 
2,140 square yards completed asphalt block 

pavement, and keeping the same in 
repair for five years from date of 
acceptance. 

340 cubic yards concrete, including mortar 
bed. 

1,300 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set in concrete. 

2,125 square yards old paving blocks. to be 
purchased and removed by the con- 
tractor. The amount bid for this item 
will be deducted from the payment on 
acceptance. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
work will be thirty (3o) consecutive working 
davs. 

The security required will be Two Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500). 

No. 6. FOR RE['AVIN(; WITH AS['ITA[•'1 
IILOCKS ON .A CONCRETE FOUN])ATION 
TITE ROADWAY OF EAST ONE HUNDREI) 
ANI) SIXTY-FOURTH STREET, FROM 
BROOK AVENUE TO THIRD AVENttl'-. 
\ND SETTING CURB WHERE NECESSARY, 
-O':El'IEF.R \VI II ALL WORK INCI-

DENTAL THERETO. 
'I'fie Engineer's estimate of the work is as 

follows: 
2,550 square yards completed asphalt block 

pavement, and keeping the same in 
repair for five years from date of 
acceptance. 

430 cubic yards concr:te, including mortar 
bed. 

í,94o linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set in concrete. 

2,530 square yards old paving blocks, to be 
purchased and removed by the con- 
tractor. The amount bid for this item 
will be deducted from the payment un 
acceptance. 

'I - tie time allowed for doing and completing the 
work will be thirty (30) consecutive working 
days. 

The security required will be Three Thousand 
Dollars ($3,000)-  

No 7. FOR REP.-'t\-ING WITH ASPHALT 
tt1.I)('l(S ON A CONCRE"I'E FOUNDATION 
TIIS ROADWAY OF \VEIISTER AVENUE, 
PK0Vl Elx ( :SRRII)(;E ROV) 'It) llEl)FORI) 
I'.A[11K IlOULP:VARI), ANI) SETTING C[JRII 
\Vl1ERí•: NELI•:SSARY, TO0LTIlER WITII 
ALL WORK INCIDI':NTAL THERETO. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as 
follows: 
í6,35o square yards completed asphalt block 

pavement, and keeping the same in 
repair for five years from date of ac-
ceptance. 

2,780 cubic yards concrete, including mortar 
bed. 

2,000 linear feet new curbstone, furnished 
and set in concrete. 

3,950 linear feet old curbstone, rejointed and 
recut oil top and reset in concrete. 

8,475 square yards completed asphalt block 
pavement, not to be kept in repair. 

Taking up and rebuilding two receiving basins. 
The time allowed for doing and completing 

the work seil be one hundred (too) consecutive 
working days. 

The security required wil be Twenty-two Thou - 
sanrl 1)ollars ($22,000). 

Blank forms can be obtained upon application 
therefor, and the plans and specifications may be 
seen and other information obtained at said 
office. 

LOUIS F. HAFFEN, 
President. 

at2,25 

t-h; See General Instructions to Bisi-
llers on the last page, last column, of 
the "City liecosd" 

STATE WATER SUPPLY COMMIS- 
SION. 

PUBLIC NOTICE. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT, 
pursuant to section 3 of chapter 723 of 

the Laws of tgo5, the 

STATE WATER SUPPLY COMMISSION 

will meet at the Watson House, in the Village 
of Babylon, Long Island, on the loth day of 
September, tao8, at it o'clock in the forenoon 
of that day, for the purpose of hearing all per. 
sons, municipal corporations or other civil divi-
siults of the State ofNew York that may be 
affected by the execution of the plans of The 
City of New York, for securing a new and addi- 
tionai supply of water, plans for which have 
been filed with the New York State Water 
Supply Commission at its office, No. 23 Eagle 
street, Albany, N. 'V., where the same are open 
for public inspection, and for the purpose of 
dotermining whether said plans are justified by 
public necessity, and whether the same are just 
and equitable to the other municipalittea and 
civil divisions of the State of New York and to 
the inhabitants thereof affected thereby, and 
whether said plans make fair and equitable pro-
visions for the determination and payment of any 
and all damages to persons and property, both 
directand indirect, which will result from the 
execution thereof. 

The execution of such plans will affect lands 
situate in the County of Suffolk, will also affect 
the flow of water in streams flowing in or 
through said County of Suffolk, the riparian  

rights on said streams and also the water rights 
of said streams. 

All persons, municipal corporations and other 
civil divisions of the State of New York who 
have objection to the execution of said plans, in 
order to be heard thereon, must file such objec- 
tions thereto in writing in the office of the State 
Water Supply Commission, in the City of Al- 
bany, N. Y., on or before the 9th day of Sep- 
tember, 1908. Every objection so filed must par- 
ticularly specify the grounds thereof. 
No person, municipal corporation or local 

authority can be heard in opposition thereto ex- 
eept on objections so filed. 

Dated Albany N. Y., July 3r, r?o8. 
HENRY II. PERSONS, 
ERNST J. LEDERLI':, 
JOHN A. SLEI('IIER, 
MILO M. ACKER, 
CHARLES DAVIS, 

State Water Supply Commission. 
a4,sro 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION-
FIRST DISTRICT. 

SALE OF BUILDINGS AND APPURTE-
NANCES THERETO ON CITY REAL 
ESTATE. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that the Public Service Commission for 

the First District, by authority -of the powers 
vested in it by law, the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Pund of The City ot New York having 
duly given their approval, will offer for sale at 
public auction the buildings or certain portions 
of buildings now standing on certain parcels uf 
property (suore of which The City of New York 
has acquired in fee simple and in others of 
which it has acquired certain easements), for 
Rapid Transit purposes in The City of New 
York, Borough of Manhattan, which said build-
ings and said portions of buildings are as fol-
lows, to wit: 

(i) A six story brick building standing on 
Tax Lot No. tg, Block No, 208, Sec. i, known 
as Nos. 157, 159, 161 and L63 Centre Street and 
No. 239 Canal Street, said lot being situated 
on the northwest corner of Canal and Centre 
Streets, being approximately 122 feet 9% inches 
oil Centre Street, 37 feet g inches on Canal 
Street, i t 5 feet io inches on the wester ly side 
and 31 feet o inches on the northerly side; 

(2) A six story brick building standing on 
Tax Lot No. 16, Block No. 208, Sec. t o known 
as Nos. 193, rg. and 197 Centre Street, said 
lot being situated on the westerly side of Centre 
Street and being approximately 75 feet o inches 
on Centre Street, 76 feet o inches on the south-
erly side, 75 feet o inches ost the westorly side 
and 73 feet I' inches on the northerly side: 
(3) A five story brick building standing on 

Tax Lot No. 14, Block No. 2u8, Sec. t, known 
as Nos, 199 and 201 Centre Street and Nu. 
i Iloward Street, said lot beiufi situated on the 
southwesterly corner of Howard and Centre 
Streets and being approximately too feet 8% 
inches on Centre Street, 38 feet t inch on tite 
southerly side, too feet 6 meltes on the westerly 
side and 36 feet 5 inches on Iloward Street; 

(4) A four story brick building standing on 
Tax Lot No. 17, Block No. 197, Sec. I, known 
as Nos. 133, 135 and 137 Centre Street and 
Nos. 112 and 114 White Street, said lot being 
situated on the northwest corner of \Vhite and 
Centre Streets, being approximately qo feet ii 
inches on Centre Street, 54 feet 6 inches oil 
White Street, 89 feet o inches on the westerly 
side and 58 feet 4 inches on the northerly 
side; 
(5) A five story brick building standing on 

Tax Lot No. t4, Block Nu. 197, Sec. t, kuowu 
as Nos. 139, 141 and 143 Centre Street, said 
lot being situated oil the westerly side of Centre 
Street and being approxiimsely 71 feet y inches 
nn Centre Street, 84 feet 6 inches on the soutlt-
erly side, 6g feet 3 inches on the westerly side 
and 83 feet to incites on the northerly side; 
(6) A five story brick building standing on 

Tax Lot No. ii. Block No. 197, Sec. t o known 
as Nos. 145, 147 and 149 Centre Street, and 
107 Walker Street, said lot being situated on 
the southwesterly corner of Walker and Centre 
Streets and being approximately 75 feet o inches 
on Centre Street, 43 feet i  inches oD the 
southerly side, 75 feet o inches on the westerly 
side and 44 feet to inches on Walker Street; 

(7) All the buildings, including a five story 
brickbuilding and a two story brick building 
standing on Tax Lots Nos. 26, 27 and 28, Block 
No. 197, Sec. t, known as Nos. tyr, t;3 and 
155 Centre Street, Nos. ío6 and io8 Walker 
Street and No. 240 Canal Street, said lots being 
situated on the westerly side of Centre Street, 
between Walker and Canal Streets and being 
approximately I o3 feet I t inches on Centre Street. 
45 feet It inches on Walker Street, thence run-
ning northerly and parallel or nearly so with 
Centre Street, from the most westerly point of 
said lot on the northerly side of Walker Street 
a distance of .57 feet i inches, thence easterly to 
feet o inches to a Point distant southerly 54 feet 
7 inches from a point on the southerly side of 
Canal Street distant 26 feet 2 inches from the 
point of intersection of the westerly side of 
Centre Street with the southerly side of 'Canal 
Street. thence northerly a distance of 54 feet 
7 incites to the southerly side of Canal Street and 
thence easterly along the southerly side of Canal 
Street z6 feet 2 inches to the point of intersec-
tion of the westerly side of Centre Street with 
the southerly side of Canal Street; 

(8) A four story brick building or buildings 
standing on Tax Lot No. i, Block NO. 481. Sec. 
2, known as Nos. 3 and 5 Cleveland Place, sit-
uated on tite easterly side of Cleveland Place 
and being approximately Ici feet 3 inches on 
Cleveland Place, 98 feet 7 inches on the north- 
erly side, 5o feet o inches on the most easterly 
side; thence running westerly from the most 
southerly point of the most easterly side and 
parallel or nearly so with the northerly side 49 
feet ioY4 inches. thence southerly and parallel or 
nearly so with Cleveland Place a distance of 20 
feet 7 h inches and thence westerly 48 feet o 
inches to the easterly side of Cleveland Place; 

(q) A three story brick building standing on 
Tax Lot No. 43, Block No, 481, Sec. 2. known 
as No. i Cleveland Place and No. 404 Broome 
Street, said lot being situated on the north-
easterly corner of Cleveland Place and Broome 
Street and being approximately 25 feet 3 incites 
on Broome Street, 65 feet to incites on Cleve-
land Place, 23 feet io inches on the northerly 
side and 71 feet 4 inches on the easterly side; 

(to) A three story brick building standing on 
Tax Lot No. 42, Block No. 481, Sec. 2. known 
as No. 402 Broome Street. said lot being sit-
uated on the northerly side of Broome Street 
and being approximately 25 feet ( inches on 
Broome Street, 71 feet 4 inches on the westerly 
side, 24 feet to incites on the northerly side and 
76 feet c inches on the easterly side; 

(ti) A four story brick building standing on 
Tax Lot No. 4t, Block No. 481, Sec. 2, known 
as No. 400 Broome Street, said lot being situated 
on the northerly side of Broome Street and be-
ing approximately 25 feet is inches on Broome 
Street, io6 feet o inches on the westerly side. 25 
feet i inches on the northerly side and 112 feet 
g inches on the easterly side; 

(12) So much of a four story brick building 
as stands on a portion of Tax Lot No. 40, Block 
Nu. 481, Sec. 2, known as No, 398 Broome 
Street, said lot being situated on the northerly 
side uf Broome Street and being approximately 
25.47 feet on Brounse Street, Ise feet ,3 inches 
on the westerly side, 24 feet 774 inches on the 
northerly side and 118 feet o inches on the east- 
erly side, said portion of said lot being described 
in two parcels. as follows: One Parcel, beginning 
at a point on the boundary line between Tax 
Lot No. 41 and Tax Lot No" 40, distant 66 feet 
5'/ inches from the northerly side of Broome 
Street, thence running in a northeasterly direc- 
tion along a curved line drawn with a radius of 
24t.)8 feet, with its convexity towards the north 
a distance of g3 feet 7 inches to the boundary 
line between Tax Lot No. 4o and Tax Lot No. 
1'), thence northerly along said last mentioned 
boundary line a distance of 23 feet 5 incites to 
the boundary line between Tax Lot No. 4o and 
Tax Lot No, i. thence westerly along said last 
mentioned boundary line a distance of 24 feet 
7% inches to tite boundary line between Tax 
Lot No. 41 and 'fax Lot Nn.4o and thence 
soutltcrly along said last mentioned boundary 
line 45 feet oV inches to tite point or place of 
hcginnit:g; and the other of said Parcels, being 
situated on the southeasterly side of aid adjacent 
to the said parcel last hereinabove described and 
tcithin a line distant not more than to feet soutlt-
easterly therefrom and wholly within said Tax 
Lot No. 40. 

(t3) So much of a one story brick building as 
stands on a portion of 'fax Lot No. .3q. Block 
No. 141, Sec. 2, known as No. io6 Broome Street, 
said lit helg situated on the northerly side of 
Broome Street and being anI'roxiluateiy 2S feet q 
inches on Brunmo Street, iif feet i i tteli on the 
westerly side thdreof, a6 feet t:4 inches on the 
nurtbcrly side anti r 17 feet 1Id incites on the 
easterly side, said Portion of said lot hein z dc- 
scrih, -a in two Parcels as follows: 	One parcel, 
bcøinning at a point on the boundary line be-
tween Tax Lut No. 4o and Tax Lot No. to, 
distant 94 feet 7 inches from th,o northerly side 
of Broome Street. thence running in a north-
ensteriv direction alung a curved line drawn with 
a radius „f 2tí.58 feet, wilh its convexity 
mtí•9rd, the north, a distance of it feet .5 inches 
to tlic Landarv line between Tax Lot No. 3q 
and 'fax Lot No. .33, thence n,t rtheriv along said 
last mentioned boundary line a distance of 6 
feet q 'T inches to the bnundary line between 
1 ax I.ot No. ,io and Tax lot No. :;z, thence 
westerly along the last mentioned boundary line 
a distance of 26 feet r f4 inches to the first 
mentioned bmmrlary line betw'e'en Tax I_ot No. 
4o and Tax I.ot No. .39, and thence southerly 
alone said last mentioned bnon,lury line a dis- 
lance rf z.7 feet 5 inches to the point or Place 
of beginíning; and the other of said Tarcels, be-
inc situated on the southeasterly side of and 
^Alscent to said Tax Litt No. sq last hcrcinahove 
tit o rihc'i ard iviIItio a line distant not more than 
rn fert sit n tit eat erly therefrom and wholly within 
Tax lot No. .qg. 

(tq) All the hulldings standinz on Tas Lots 
Nns. 31 amt g2• Block No. 48t, Sec. 2. known 
,,s Nos. 187 and í8o M,Ilherry Street, said lots 
b--inc situated on the suuthwe<terly corner of 
\Tnl!,erry Street awl Delancey Street Extension, 
heinu at iii iinxintately .35 feet o inches on hlttl- 
horre Street. Inn feet 63x incites on Delancey 
Stu,-t Exltesion, 5I' feet 55'.6 inches on the 
lr•~tcrly side and too feet z i inches nn tite 
snrttlterly side. 

Said parcels of property are more particularly 
fic•n tit' ti on utrce certain traps or plans and 

Itti 	on file in the office of tite Register 
of the Cms.li'v of New York, marked as fol-
l- t••-: one 'Publio Service Commi sioo for the 
I'ir.,t t)io.trict, thief Engineer's Office, Route 
No. g-o-r situ t 9 n-i, Drawing Nn. z8, March 
2, I'qr,S, Tlenry It, Seaman, Chief Engineer," 
tine "Public Sore ice Commission for the First 
T)istrict, Chief Engineer's Office, Route No. 
o o-s. Drawing No. 3S. March 2, rgn8, Henry 
It. Scam att. Chief Engineer," and one "Public 
Service Contmi<-ion for the First District, Chief 
Enginror's Ull ice, Route No. 9 0-4, Drawing 
'`n. it, March _, Ign8, Henry B. Seaman, 
Chi,-f - Engineer." 

T'ursnanl to a resolution of the Public Ser-
vice Commission for the First District adopted 
on :\n!;t st ,trd, tyo8, the sale of the above 
desi'riltcd buildings will he held by the said 
Commission on Septemberr, 'igo8, at ío:30 
o'clock A. Al.. on the pretttises. 	upon the follow' 
ing terns and conditions: 

The buildings and appurtenances thereto will 
be sold to the highest bidder, who niust pay 
immediately cast[ or a certified check drawn to 
the nydt r of the Comptroller of The City of 
\o,v ]-ork, and mu:t also, at the tinte of the 
sale, gite a cettilìcd check nr cash in half the 
amount of the purchase price as security for 
the faithful performance of the terms and ,for 

 of the sale. Where the amount of the 
purchase price does not equal or exceed the 
snut of Fifty Dollars the sum of fifty dollars 
shall he the amount of the security to be de- 
positcd. This security may at any time after 
the expiration of the contract period be applied 
by the City of New ]-ork to the cost of com-
pleting any other work required under the con-
tract, but unfinished at the expiration of the 
contract period" 

All the materials of the buildings, sheds, 
walks, structures and cellarsof whatsoever 
nature, with their exterior and interior fixtures. 
ahnurt,'oaPces and foundations of all kinds, ex- 
celrt the tidt-w:dk and curb in front of said 
GttiIdinss extending within the described area 
and dosen to tl,e level of the cellar bottom, 
shall be torn down and remm-ed from the 
premises. None of the dirt, debris or waste 
resulting from demolition shall he allowed to 
remain on the premises except old mortar or 
plaster only which may be left, but not higher 
at any point than two feet below the curb op-
posite that point; also the foundation walls of 
all classes shall he taken down only to a plane 
whose elevation shall be the level of the curb 
in front of the building. 
The purchaser at the sale shall also with-

draw and renlove all abandoned water taps and 
old service mains, and in place thereof cause 
to be inserted a brass plug in the main water 
pipe in the street. -in compliance with the rtt:cs 
aud regtttatiotts of ilte Department of Water 
Supply, Gas and Electricity, and furnish the 
Department of Finance with a certificate from 
the lYcpartuíct,t of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity that thi; has heee performed; but this 
provision shall not apply where portions only 
of buildings are removed. 

The Pticeltaser at the sale shall also remove 
all house sewer connections to the main sewer 
in the street, and the opening of the main 
server in street shall be properly closed in com-
pliance with the direction of tite Bureau of 
Sewers, Borough of Manhattan, and furnish 
the Department of Finance with a certificate 
from the litircau of Sewers that the work has 
been properly performed; but this provision 
shall not apply where portions only of build-
ings are removed. 

The permits for all openings in the street to 
be obtained by and at the expense of the pur- 
chaser of the building. 

Failure to remove said buildings, appurtenances, 
or any Portion thereof within sixty days from 
the day of the sale, will work forfeiture of 
ownership of such buildings, appurtenances or 
portion as shall then be left standing, together 
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with all moneys paid by said purchaser on ac-
count thereof at the time of the sale, and the 
bidders' assent to the above conditions being 
understood to be implied by the act of bidding, 
and the City of New York will, without notice 
to the purchaser, cause the same to be removed 
and the costs and expense thereof charged against 
the security above mentioned. 

The work of removal must be carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner and must be completed within sixty days 
from the day of sale, and the successful bidder 
will provide and furnish all materials of labor 
and machinery necessary thereto, and will place 
proper and sufficient guards and fences and 
warning signs by day and night for the pic-
vention of accidents, and will indemnify and 
save harmless The City of New York, its officers, 
agents and servants and each of them, against 
any and all suits and actions, claims and de-
mands of every name and description brought 
against it, them or any of them, and against 
and from all damage and costs to which it, they 
or any of them may be put by reason of injury 
to the person or property of another, resulting 
from negligence or carelessness in the Perform- 
ance of thework, or in guarding the same, or 
from any improper or defective materials or 
machinery. implements or appliances used in the 
removal of the said buildings. 

Party walls and fences, when existing against 
adjacent property not sold, shall not be taken 
down. All furrings, plaster, chiwneys, protecting 
brick, etc., on the faces of such party walls are 
to be taken down and removed. The trails shall 
be made permanently self-sciiporting, beam-holes, 
etc., ripped un, and the walls Pointed and made 
to exclude svind and rain and Present a clean 
exterior. The roofs of the adjacent buildings 
shall be properly flashed and painted and made 
water tight where they have been disturbed by 
the operation of the contractor. 

The Public Service Commission for the First 
District reserves the right on the day of sale to 
withdraw from sale any of the buildings. parts 
of buildings and machinery included therein, or 
to reject any and all biels. 

New York. ADenst 3rd, toot. 
IlUflT.Tc SERVICE CO\f \tTCSTON FOR 

TILE FIRST DISTRICT. 
Ry \I,'M. R. WIe,t,cox, 

Chairman. 
By TRAVIS IT. WIITTNFy• 

Secretary. 
aro, 3i' 

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

SE.ALED BIDS OR PROPOSALS WITT. BE 
received by the Board of Water Supply in 

the office of the Board. No. 299 Broadway, New 
York, Room 910, ninth floor, until i r a. in. on 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 25, 1!108. 
FOR FURNIS11INt .ANlr DELIVERING 

ANY ONE OR il RE Ol TIIE FOI.l.O\V1NG 
CLASSES OF S3TfL1Es: 

Class A-Engineering supplies. 
Class li-Stationerl supplies. 
Class C-l'riutcd forris. 
Class D-uardtvare. 
The quantities of the various classes of sup-

plies are stated in the bid or proposal, and fur-
lher information is givet! in the Information for 
Bidders. 

At the above place and time the bids \vill be 
publicly opened and read. The award of the 
contracts. if awarded, will be made by the Board 
of Water Supply as soon thereafter as prac- 
ticable. 

A bond for the sum of thirty-five per cent. 
(35`x) of the total amount of the contract will 
be required for the faithful performance of each 
ccrtract. This bond istust be signed by the con 
tractor and the surety, who must be satisfactory 
to the Board. The name and address of the 
surety offered must be stated in the bid or pro-
t'osal. 

No bid will be received and deposited unless 
accompanied 1>y it certified check upon a National 
or State bank, drawn to the order of the Coufp- 
trol l er of The City of New York, to the amount 
of two hundred dollars ($zoo) for cac.i class bid 
upon. 

The date fixed for the completion of the dc 
liveries is December 3t, r9l8. 

Pamphlets containing information for bidders. 
forms of proposal, contract and horil, approved 
by the Corporation Counsel, and specification,, 
can be obtained at the office of the hoard of 
Water Supply, Room 151;, at the above address, 
upon application in person or by mail. 

- 	 JOHN A. BENSEL, 
President; 

CITARLES N. CII.\DWICK, 
CHARLES A. S1!I\W, 

Commissioners of the Board of Water Supply. 
J. WALDO SMITH, 

Chief Engineer. 
THOMAS VASSETT, 

Secretary. 
a8,zt 

t Ar See General 1nNtrflCttore to Bid-
dere on the last page, last reinarm, of 
the "City B.ecord," 

TO CONTRACTORS, 

~
EALED BIDS OR PROPOSALS WILL BE 

received by the Board of Water Supply, in 
tite office of the Board, No. 299 Broadway, 
New York, Room glo, ninth floor, until if 
a. m. on 

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER. 1, 1908. 
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 3-MILE 

STRETCH OF PLAIN CONCRETE (;t)NI)1JPP 
KNOWN AS CUT-AND-COVER AQUEDUCT, 
17 FEET 1HGli BY 17/ FEET (VIDE IN-
SIDE, APPROXIMATELY VETWI-)EN IRh.-
LAND CORNERS AND NEW IlcJRLEY, IN 
THE TOWNS OF GARDINT•;R, I'LATTKILL 
ANI) SHAWANGUNK, ULSTER COUNTY, 
N. Y. 

An approximate statement of the quantities of 
the various classes of work and further informa-
tion are given in the Information for Bidders, 
forming a part of the contract. 

At the above place and time the bids will be 
publicly opened and read. The award of tite 
contract, if awarded, will be made by the Board 
of Water Supply as soon thereafter as prac- 
ticable. 

Two or more bonds, the aggregate amount of 
which shall be Two Hundred and Twenty-five 
Thousand Dollars ($225,000), will be required 
for the faithful performance of the contract. 
Each bond must be signed by the contractor and 
the sureties. The name and address of each 
surety offered must be stated in the bid or pro-
posal, together with the amount in which each 
surety will qualify. The sureties and the 
amount in which each will qualify must be 
satisfactory to tile Board. 

No bid will be received and deposited unless 
accompanied by a certified check upon a Na-
tional or State bank, drawn to the order of 
the Comptroller of The City of New York, to 
the amount of thirty thousand dollars ($30.000). 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
is 44 months from the service of notice by the 
Board to begin work. 

Pamphlets containing information for bidders 
forms of proposal, contract and bond, approvet1 
by the Corporation Counsel, and specifications 
and pamphlets containing contract drawings, can 
be obtained at the office of the Board of Water 
Supply, Room 15t5, at the above address, upon 
application in person or by mail, by depositing 
the sum of ten dollars ($to) in currency, or 
check drawn to the order of the Board of Water 
Supply, for each pamphlet, or twenty dollars 
($zo) for each set. This deposit will be re-
funded upon the return of the pamphlets in ac- 
ceptable condition within thirty days from the 
(late on which bids are to be opened. 

JOHN A. BENSEL, 
President; 

CHARLES N. CHADWICK, 
CHARLES A. SHAW, 

Commissioners of the Board of Water Supply. 
J. WALDO SMITH 

Chief Engineer. 
THOMAS IIASSETT, 

Secretary. 
1Y25,a1 

fer See General Instructions to Bid-
dere on the lagt page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC-
TRICITY, RooM 1536, Nos. 13 TO 21 PARK Row, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY of NEW YORK. 

-5 EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water 

Supply, Gas and Electricity at the above office 
until 2 o'clock p. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 20, 1908. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. I. FOR FURNISHING, DELIVERING 
ANL) EItEC1'ING COAL. WEI(;1IING SCALES 
1.1' \':\1t1OUS PUMPING STATIONS, AS 
l'DLLD'Ns: 

Section 1.-Ten (to) 15o-ton railroad track pit 
scales. 

Section II.-Twelve (t2) to-ton wagon scales. 
Section III.-Seven (7) lo-ton portable wagon 

scales. 
Section IV—,l'%vclve (12) wheelbarrow scales. 
The time allowed for doing and completing 

the work will be as follows: For Section I., one 
hundred (too) working days; for Section II., one 
hundred (too) working davs: for Section III., 
sixty (ho) working (lays; for Section IV., thirty 
(30) \vulking days. 

The security required will be as follows: For 
Seerion I., Ten Thousand i)cllars ($r0,000); for 
Section II., Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000); for 
Section I1 i., Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000); for 
Section I\'., Five Hundred Dollars ($5oo). 

Nn. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
IN(; CAST IRON Pll'E AND SPECIAL CAS1'-
1 N (;S. 

Ilte ti TIC allowed for the delivery of the 
articles, materials and supplies and the perform-
ance of the contract will be sixty (60) calendar 
days. 

The amount of security will be Twenty-five 
ifhrcsalld Dollars ($25,oso). 

'Fite bidder will state the price per unit of each 
item of slurk ur supplies contained in the sltecifi- 
cations or schedule, by which the bids will be 
lc sl cll. 

The hills tvill he compared and each contract 
attar lcd for all the work, articles, materials and 
su11111 's contained in 	the specifications or 
scliIIIie attached thereto. 

];lank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tririty, the Borough of ?davfiurtian. Nos. 13 to 21 
Park row, aud at li000I z5, Municipal Building, 
FtIrucslt of Brooklyn. 

TOIIN Jr. O'BRIEN, 
Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas 

anel l':lcetrieity. 
The City of New Volk, August to, í9o8. 

al I.z6 
ft, See General Instructions to Bid-

derN on tite last page, last column, of 
Ille 'ity Record." 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

l'D7.IGF, DEPARTMENT-CITY OF NEW YORK. 

O \VNERS WANTED L'Y TIIE. PROPERTY 
Clerk of the Police Department of The 

City of New York, No. 350 Mulberry street, 
Room No. 9, for the following property, now in 
ris custody, without claimants: 1lfoats, rope, iron, 
lead, male and female clothiitg, boots, shoes, 
wine, blankets, diamonds, canned goods, liquors, 
etc.; also small amount of money taken frum 
prisoners and found by Patrolmen of this De-
I>arhttcnt. 

THEODORE A. BINGHAM, 
Police Commissioner, 

POLICE DEPARTMENT - CITY OP NEW YORK, 
ROROUGII OF BROOKLYN. 

OWNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
Clerk of the Police Department of The 

(.tty of New York-Office, No. 209 State street, 
Borough of Bi'uuklyn-fur the following property, 
now in bis custody, withr>ut claimants: )'coats, 
rupe, iron, lead, male and female clothing, boots, 
shoes, wine, blankets, diamonds, canned goods, 
liquors, etc.; also small amount of money taken 
from prisoners and found by Patrolmen of this 
Department. 

THEODORE A. IIINGl1AM, 
Police Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING. 

ASHES, ETC., FOR FILLING IN LANDS. 

PERSONS HAVING LANDS OR PLACES 
in the vicinity of New York Bay to fill 

in can procure material for that purpose-ashes, 
street sweepings, etc., collected by the Depart-
ment of Street Cleaning-free of charge by ap-
plying to the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, 
Nos. 13 to ai fark row. Borough of Manhattan. 

FOSTER CROWELL, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning, 

SUPREME COURT-FIRST DEPART- 
MENT. 

FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands and premises at 
the northeasterly corner of West One Ifun- 
dred and Sixty-eighth street and Fort Wash. 
ington avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
in The City of New York, duly selected, with 

other lands and premises, by the Armory Board 
and approved by the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund as a site for arrtory purposes. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TIlA'I' I:1' 
an order of the Supreme Court of the 

State of New York, bearing date the t4th day 
of August, 19o8, and filed and entered in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New York 
on the 34th day of August, 3908, Messrs. Dc-
Lancy Carter, Edward Chase Crowley and Na-
tlmn M. Clarke were appointed Commissioners 
of Estimate and Appraisal in the above entitled 
proceeding. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the statutes 
in such case made and provided, that the said 
DeLancy Carter, Edward Chase Crowley and 
Nathan M. Clarke will attend at a Special 
Term, Part II., of the Supreme Court, to be 
held at the County Court (louse in the Bor-
ouglt of Manhattan in the City and County of 
New York on the 1st day of September, tgnS, 
at 17 o'clock in the forenoon of that day, for 
tite purpose of being examined under oath by 
tite Corporation Counsel of 'fire City of New 
York, or by any person haviug an interest in 
said property, as to their qualifications to art as 
such Commissioners of Estimate and Appraisal. 

Dated New York, August iS, isos. 
FRANCIS K. PENDLI:TON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
Ifall of Records, Rorotigtt (If Manhattan, City 

of New York. 
aí8,28 

SUPRSDB COURT--TliIRD JUDICIAL 
DISTRICT. 

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

ULSTER COUNTY. 

.9sl1ekmi' Reservoir, Scóior No. 6, foam of flur-
ley, Ul,i'tcr Corrnty. 

In the matter of the application and petition ot 
J. Edward Sintntaus, Charles N. Chadwick and 
Charles A. Shaw, constituting the ilíal,l of 
Water Supply of The City of New Yorkto  
acquire real estate for tutl on behalf of ' 
City of New York, t itider chapter 724 or Inc 
Laws uf igo5, aud tite acts amendatory titers-
if, in the 'foten of Burley, Ulster County, 
N. Y., for tute purpose uf providing an addi-
tional supply of pure mid wholesome water 
for the ttse of The City of New Ynrk. 

PUBLIC NO"rICL IS 1I1:ftlìl;Y GI\'P::s 
that the arder of colic rmati"m uf the 

second separate report of Ed COI L. F ursula ir, 
Edward IL Nicoll and Charles Il. Cox, tvhu wITc 
appointed Cbmmi:sionees of Appraisal in the 
aboyocntiticIl natter, by an order of this Court 
made at a Special 'ferri thereof, ]seld at the 
Court House ilt the City of 1' ingitov, Ulster 
County, N. Y., Jttne _9, tgn7, v:as fill-Il ilt the 
office of the Clerk of the County of Ulster, at 
Kingsten, N. Y., on Ilte 8th dav (If July, 1918• 
and affects t''t CIls Nos. ttvu hundloll twenty. 
three (223), ttvo hundred twenty-seven (227). two 
Mindeed thirty-une (231), two lbtndrI'd thirty-floc 
(235), ht'o hnndrcrl fortynne (z4í), lhrec hu fl' 
(lrcd six (3o6), ttvo hundred fort -eight (óq81, 
tiu ll bund l ed fifty-one (25r). two iturtdtell fifty-
hyl' (25 Sc). two -htinclred filly-seven (257), two 
hundred fifty-nine (259), ilso hundred sixty-one 
(2(11 ), surl two lntudi'rd sixty-two (2(12), showa 
on the iltap ill this p III( c•cding. 

listed New Yolk. Aug'tst G, Iso8. 
TRANCIS 1U:1' f'ENDI.ETON, 

Corporation CoiitIseI. 
Il ill t of Records, New Yotic City. 

a 15, 55 

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

ULSTER COUNTY, 

Ashukon Reservoir, Section 7, Towns of Olive 
aud Hurley, flitter County. 

Iu the matter of the application and petitiur> of 
J. Edward Simmons, Charles N. Chadwick and 
Charles A. Shaw, constituting the Board of 
Water Supply of The City of New York, to 
acquire real estate for and uu behalf of The 
(:ity of New York, under chapter 724 of tite 
laws of 19o5, snei the acts amendatory thereof, 
in the Towns III Olive and 1-1ur]ey, Ulster 
County, N. Y., for the purpose of providing 
an additional supply of pore and wholesome 
water for the use of The City of New York, 

P UBLIC NOTICE. IS lIERh:l1Y GIVEN 
that the order of confirmation tlf the first 

separate report of James Jenkins, Joseph D, 
Baucus and ('eter C• Black, who were appointed 
Commissioners of Appraisal in the above entitled 
matter by an order of this Court, made at a 
Special 'l erm thereof, held at ilte Court Ilause in 
the City of Kii'igston, Ulster County, N. Y., 
Juno 211, 1907 (except in su far as said report 
oerects l'arcet Nu. 273, shown un the map in this 
proceeding), was flit-It in the office of the Clerk 
of the County of Ulster, at Kinfstoo, N. Y., on 
the 4111 day of June, 19118. and atiects fareels 
Numbers two hundred sove ilt y-one A (z7í-A), 
two hundred seventy-nine (2 I)), two hundre 
eighty-three (283), two hundred eighty-four 
(284 ), two hundred eighty-five (285), two hun-
drerl eighty-six (286), two hundred eighty-seven 
(287), two hundred eighty-eight (z88), two hun-
dred ninety (29o), two hundred ninety-one fast). 
two hundred ninety-two (aiz), two hundred 
ninety-four (294), two hundred ni tidy-five (195)• 
two hundred ninety-six (296), three hundred 
(300), three hundred one (301), three hundred 
two (3021, three hundred ti, lee (303), tileer buIt-
deed four (3r14), three hundred eight (308), three 
hundred twelve (31 a) and three handred thirteen 
(313), shown on the Iltap in this peocccdt og. 

Dated New York, June 19, í9o8. 

FRANCIS KEY PENDLETON, 
Corporation Cuu,tsel. 

Hall of Records, New York City. 
aí,22 

SUPREME COURT-NINTH JUDICIAL 
DISTRICT. 

NINTH JUI)ICI.AL DISTRICT 

PUTNAM COUNTY 

Croton Falls Darn and Reservoir, Second Stipple 
mental Proceeding, Third Taking. 

In the matter of the epplicatiun of The City of 
New York to acquire certain real (-stade in the 
T)\Q'NS OF CARMEL AND SOU'I Ill •:AS!' 
Putnam County, New York, teider chapter 4951 
of the Laws of 1883 and the laws anlcudatory 
thereof, for itle purpose of a dam and reservoir 
on Croton River for the purpose of sun''iyinH 
The City of New York with an iucrcased sup 
ply of pure and wholesome water. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS IIERE1{Y- GIVEN 
that Lite first Separati' report of \•Villiam il. 

\t,l-b-. 	I•.tnc rson ( letel: and Clark-s J. (,)vinn, 
l, mmi-~i„ncrs of ,\ptirlial appnicte(i hcreie, 
J;u cd July 7, tI)lt- .(bid Niod ill Ute Office of the 
Crrmy (lerk of til' County (If \Vwtchester att 
l ulv 8, 11)115, afte, t- I'a rueis Nils. 7-1, 711, Su, 8t -
an;, 18 2. 

Nile - is fnrlhc 121215011 111(11 n 'tpplication  for 
the runlinttati„n of said repurt vrii) be made at a 
spcefal Tcrtn of the Supreme Cunrt, to bT helel 
in and fur Clic NI„th Judicial Dh'trict, at the 
(bart house. in White flairs, New York, un the 
loth day ut August, 1908, at tu o'clock in file 
flren (III n of that day, or as soon thereafter as 
cnunsrl can be heard. 

Daub-ri July 28, 1908, 

12 R:\NCIS KEY PENIYLETON, 
Corporation Counsel. 

Office rind Post Office address, hall of Records, 
conler of Chambers and Centre streets, New York 
City. 

a1,8,í5,22,29 

NIN1'II JUI-1ICIAL DISTRICT. 

ORANGE, COLsre AND PUTxast COUNTY. 

Nor7(itrn AqnedtI Cl Uc'/'ru3 lun i, Scction 6. 

Notice of ,Application for the Appointment of 
Cunmtissioncrs of _Appraisal. 

PUI]Li(. NOTICE IS UERi,;RY GIV1•:N 
that it is the intention of the Coeporatiuu 

C'0unsc1 of The ( ity of Nets' l'orlo to makte ap-
1>lictttiun til Ille Suln-eme Court of the Stae of 
New York for Lite apecrotmcct (If Cu, ...ssionoTs 
of .Appeaisal culler chapter 724 of the L it lr5 of 
39„, al. (Iutrnlled. 

Shall application will be iliade til the Supreme 
Court at a Special 'Penti tlteieof tu be held ilt and 
fur Ille NIlt t l3 Jwlicia1 District at the Judges' 
(:h,m3hei's ill the ( ity of New R(CibOik, AVestclits-
ler CI,uuty, N. 1'., on the 26th day of September, 
t9uH. at 9.30 dclock ill the f Ire 1wuu of that day, 
,(r as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard. 
"fhc object of such application is to ubtaiu an 
,Itler of tite Cotu-t í3pjìoíis3ìng tilrcC disiutvll'stcIl 
and cIIIIhiI(tcnt freelwlduls, one of wham shall 
II SI 	in the County „f New 'Surly and cue Of 
Il 1111111 shall reside ill Igo i.utmty' of Orange or 
l'uln:tnt, lo act as Cunnniaaiuncrr of Appraisal 
emter said act, and discharge all the duties 
111ufrrrcd hy said ett and the acts antcndatury 
hr•reol. 

The ib' tl estate S,,;1OIIf to be taket] ur at:octed 
i; sltllc3o'l in tilt' Tetrus of 11oii(fiumcry, New-
brrt-gh and ('nrnttall, Ututngc C„uuty, and tut- 
1 ih b Il of l'hilli;,Lutru•, l'uln011(1 County. 

"I - br tulIotciug is a description uf the real 
rs3:Ac tu 1>e acquired in frc, lugetilcl with a 
ro fercncc tu the date u Il d place Ill Suing of sail 
11151: 

rA11 til SII certain pieces or parents of teal 
etale Sit rttcd III the 'fawns of 3\lhtgomcry, 
'I,, uilUrJ41l -rott i ommvall, (Ilmi'/ of Orange. 
'f';v:n Of ii.-ilkil, ClIlIl(ty of Untcbcss, Suli 
f,nrn It I'liillip,l aten, County uf l',rtnam. State 
uI New AOrk, slintvn un a certain mnp entitled 
'Ncrlh(-ru \'/naturt I)c- lladrtlebt, Scclinn No, 
6. Board of Water Supply of 'I'Itc City of New 
York. .11:111 of real estate, situated ill tite 
'futens of 31unlRomrrt•, NeMur?;h and Corn-
trnll. Crum'/ Ilt ilran..c, I't',ilhiii, County ut 
IlntcLcss, ;titt] l'hi1Ii1IsIutcn, Cennly ur ('utnam, 
•tis ,l Slatc of Nitv York, tu be ao•ycircd by The 
(:tty of Ne ts' 'I ork linder the ihlulisiolbs of chap-
,t-r 724 of tbc Lao's of 11)115. :ts amended, for 
the rnnstructi,ln uf ('ati-kill Artualnct and an-
ptnrteuance•s, front Ulster CIln,lti' line near St. 
I•Inb, t-, vicil( itv ot ( h ahlentiant, and from I nuu-
Iry Urnek Vaiicy to west shurc of I 1011511 
Rill r at -lholbll tina' 011icI1 map was Ikti 
i:] the obice of the (0linIy lic-llc (bl the f'obuny 
Ill 111.11100, at GII.il(Il. N. 1'., uu the Iglo day 
of lune_ 19„K, in thee office of the County 
('lerk uf the Comity cf i)i ttch055, at Pe lIgtr 
kran=ie, N. I'., on the 15111 ria)' of June, r9o8, 
and in Ille IITice of 11ír ('nunt_v Clerk of the 
111(11 03' of Trinanll, etl ('srtnel. N. Y., un the 
i Gtli 	T!ay 	of 	Jill-, 	tr)„S 	telIirii 	parrcls 	are 
Illsled aIl,l 	II 'l'l ihcd as f,.tllutry: 

First for/. 
itgtit Il ill g at the northwest corner of Parcel 

Nil. 267, to the line 6IIlWee(l the cotmhies of 
Elster aud O1-auge, said point beuIq about ISO 
fret ca,trrly frum lix plint of ill tei sCcli)Il of 
,ridl cuunty li ll e tt•ílb the tasíkrly lini• of Plains 
I I ((Ii (i(at ( Ig Ironi New lII ltz to St Andrew), 
:snd etntiain,q I ll ene(' along said counlv line and 
the rur3fis-rly li lle uf said psrccls, sOmIl 74 dc- 
RI ses 42 rniuutuz cast tgo.7 feet to tbc northeast 
earner uf said parcel; thence alani llle casteriy 
itoe t ih('rCofS the eas terly lines of 1'a reel s Nos. 
'r,,; ,ild 269 51(11 putty Slung the roterly lin, ut 
l'.,hcc! \u, 270, the foliosving euttrsss and dis. 
iilnee,O: So lut il q degrees 41 minutes west 800.q 
fert, suntlt 3 degrees 38 minutas west 2654 feet, 
srt,rh 2 degrees 25 minutes east 2,1195.2 feet, 
teeth I degrees q ill inetes cast 35.3 fet, sauth 
9 Ccf:rccs 5.3 irmutes east i,ti66.2 Iset, so nth t 

S'gr3t' 54 Olin Ines east 76.3 Iset and south 6 dc-
t,' t' 4 Illillt3trs %vest 146 feet lo a p0io1 ill the 
t,, ,;tl1crly- line III Ring's Iliii rna 	(leadim; fron, 
Si. Andrew (II l.eptllndaIe); tltcnce along said 
10(111 line, 11111th 64 degrees cast 18 feet; thence 
l'u(l li illl ing sloug said castcrly line of Parcel No. 
2,o, snelli 26 dcgroes c.ut 1g.3 feet and south 
iG dugeces t4 minutes west z8 feet, crossing said 
n,ad, ill a point ill the sa llliiI_rly line tlterellf; 
Ihcnce t lung said road lirte, south 64 degrees 
ø-n1 21.2 feet; tllcacc still rni'tItut3ing along sni1i 
r((SI urtv 111reoi lice, and ruuling along the east-
erly line of l'areel No. 271, partly along the 
castcrly ]inns of Parcels NIS. 272 and 273, along 
ti;c mmilileliv Iir,e uf 1'arecd No. 274, and the 
nnrthcrlv and partly along the easterly lines of 
t'teecl Nn. 27,-„ Ihe. 6n ill wtng cottrces, distances 
and curvo: S(lutlr G dcgrccs 4 liitulls west 
1)1)7.2 feet, on a etave of 125 feet radius to tale 
loff 77 feet, south 21) degrees t3 minutes east 
I 'I III (1 feet. 51111 I fi 61 degrees zz min utes east 
I,z64 feet, c los ,SinR it lane, 51211 III 2 degi'scsA 
ininillr5 cast 1,2015.5 fett, south 8 degrees 17 mm-
IItes east 626.5 feet, south 5 Jegro-s 3t 11ti11uit's 
•'rist 36z.S feel, south 84 deg reos 29 ill  tvtes west 
35 feet and south 5 degrees 31 minutes east 
121.4 fort ta a paint in Ille easterly line of a 
road Icarliug trinn St. Andrew to Newburgh; 
times along said road line, south 17 degrees 40 
minutes cast [66.3 feet; ihence still continuing 
:deug the easterly line of Parcel No. 275, and 
running Sl'i'ng file easlelly line of fareel No. 
277, tbc finiuwtng roarses, distances and curve: 
South 44 ulinWes east 757.3 feet, crossing said 
rtIai, scudi 119 degrees t6 aslirmtts west 25 feet, 
sb,ulfi 44 tninutcs cast 171.6 feel, on a curve of 
150 feet radius to Ilte left, 07.I feet, south 17 
deqrocs 49 ntinutes east 47.3 feet, north 85 lie. 
glees 46 miptucs cast .56.6 feet and south 4 dc-
hrecs 14 eti nu l OS east 20 feet to the e11uchca',t 
nietter of said Parcc] N. 277, ill lite centre of a 
marl lcadiug train Walden to Newburgh, said 
point being also the northeast corner of Parcel 
No. 279: thence along the castcrly lines of said 
Parcel No. 270 and Parcels Nos, 280, 281 and 
_Sq, and partly along the northerly and along 
Ilte easterly lines of Parcel No, a85, the follow- 
ink cunrses and distance': Snuth 4 degrees 14 
eti nu tell cast zu feet, south 37 degrees 41) mi Il Iltes 
east 529 feet, south 52 degrees i r minutes west 
25 feet, soirtk 37 degrees 49 r3tnulcs east 177.8 
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feet, south t4 degrees 3o minutes east 1,463.5 feet, 
agn is cr)' irog the be lure mentioned road leading 
frum St. :\ndrew to Newburgh, north So degrees i 
minute cast about 21 feet, South 9 degrees 28 min-
ntes cast 595.5  feel, oil a curve ni 300 feet radius 
In the right, r. r.8 feet, and south ig degrees It 
stinotes west 124,7 feet to the toost southerly 
point of said Porecl No. 285.  in the easterly 
line of Parcel No. z8(í, in the castrily line ot 
South ]'lank road; thence partly along said 
easterly parcel line and the easterly line of 
Parcel Nn. 287 south r9 degrees 31 minutes west 
8.1.5 feet. crossing said road, to a point in the 
westerly line thereof at the most easterly point 
uf Parcel No. 288; thence partly along the easterly 
line of said parcel, along the easterly lines of 
fareels Nos. 289 and 29o, and partly along the 
easterly line of Parcel Nu. 291 the following 
courses and distances: South 19 degrees 31 
minutes west 661.9 feet, south 9 degrees 56 
minutes west 33-3  feet, south 2t minutes west 
1,084 feet, south 5 degrees 12 minutes west 
1.405.5 feet, south 3 degrees 3 minutes west 
2,779.8 feet, north 86 degrees 57 minutes west 
25. t feet, and south i degree west 842.3 feet 
to the suutlicast curner of said Parcel No. 291, 
in the northerly line of fareel No. 292, in the 
 ii' rl lien ly line of Cochecton turnpike (leading 
frum ColdcnIlain to East Coldenham); thence 
along the northerly line of Said turnpike and 
p.urtiv along said northerly parcel line north 88 
degrees 4S minutes cast 73.8 feet to the northeast 
cur ner of said parcel; thence partly along the 
easterly line thereof smith t degree 12 minutes 
cast 66 feet, crossing said turnpike; thence con-
tinuing along said easterly parcel line south 88 
drgrec.s 48 minutes west 76.3 feet and south i 
degree west 1,992.4 feet to the most northerly 
,oiut of Parcel Ne. 294, in the westerly side of 
irury lane, in the line between the towns of 

\J sui gontery and Ncivburgh; thence ai ung the 
cas:erly line of said parcel, and partly along the 
easterly and along the southerly lines of Parcel 
N. 205 south t degree west 6t 6. i feet, crossing 
said ],Inc. soulli 5 degrees 31 stinittes east 28.3 
feet, snui li 12 degrees r minute cast 1,048.3 feet 
and north 73 degrees it  minutes west 665.6 feet. 
recrossing said lane, ti, the southwest corner of 
said L'alet] No. 295, at another point in the 
brfore mrutioned town line; thence along said 
town line and the westerly line of said parcel 
north 16 degrees 7 iii iutites east 712.3 feet to 
the most westerly point of before mentioned 
Parcel No. 294, ili the westerly side of before 
iiici,tiliiicd Drury I-ane; thence along said westerly 
sid,', partly along said westerly parcel line, and 
continuing along said town line north 16 degrees 
7 minutes cast 258.4 feet to the most southerly 
leint of Parcel Nn. 293; thence along the westerly 
lim_ of said parcel and partly along the westerly 
line of before ntentiuned Parcel No. 292 north t 
ill-glee cast 2,421.1 feet to the most southerly 
point of before mentioned Parcel No. z91; thence 
partly along the southerly line of said parcel 
su  rir r degree cast í2o.6 feet; thence continuing 
along said southerly parcel line south 88 degrees 
48 uintltey tiest r6í8.7 feet to the southwest 
cnrner, 	of said parcel; thence partly along the 
we,ter1v line thereof north I degree I2 minutes 
vest 66 feet, again crossing before mentioned 
cicbec t ,i turnpike, to a point in the northerly 
line thereof; thence along said 	line north 88 
degrees 48 niitttiies east 171.3 feet; thence still 
continuing along saltl westerly line of Parcel No. 
gni, and running along the westerly lines of 
Lef i , re nreniioncit P;deels Ni. 289 and 288, the 
fotliming courses and distances: North I degree 
cast 853.4 feet. nnrlh 86 degrees 57 stilimes west 
24.it feet, north 3 degrees 3 minuttes cast 1,076.7 
feet. urin hi 86 degrees 57 mi mites west 150 feet, 
ninth 3 degrees 3 minutes cast r,000 feet, south 
86 degrees 57 i ii lnittcs cast t 50 feet, north 3 de-
grres 3 minutes cast 706.7 feet, north 5 degrees 
t2 mitntles east i,2S7 feet, south 84 degrees 48 
mimics cast 25 feet, north 5 degrees 12 minutes 
ca:.t 144.8 feet, north 21 minetes cast 248.8 
feet, north 89 degrees 3) minutes west 25 feet, 
north 2r minutes cast 827.7 feet, north ) degrees 
56 minutes cast 99.9 feet, aortli i   degrees 31 
minutes cast 371.1 feet, north yo degrees 29 min-
tttcs west 175 feet, north tg dcgnees 31 minutes 
east 300 fret, unrth 4 degrees 31 minutes east 365 
fret, north rg degrees ,1 minutes cast ii8.6 feet 
al north 35 degrees 32 minutes east 96.4 feet 
to the niost westerly point of before mentioned 
fareel No. 286, in the westerly side of before 
mentioned South Plank road: thence partly along 
the westerly line of said parcel north .;5 degrees 
32 minutes east S2.7 feet, crossing said road to 
a point in the easterly line thereof, in the westerly 
line of before iitratiusc,i Parcel Nu. 285; thence 
partly along said ise'-íkr1y parcel liueand along 
said mall line north 16 degrees 24 minutes west 
iSo.2 feet to the northwest corner of said par-
eel; thence partly along the northerly line thereof 
ii od the westerly line of before mentioned Parcel 
No. 284 north So degrees r minute east about 
;3.8 feet, north  9 degrees 28 ntinurtes west 304.4 
feet and north 14 degrees 3o minutes west 164.5 
feet to the utost southerly point of Parcel No. 
283, in the easterly line of the before mentioned 
road leading from Walden to Newburgh; thence 
partly along the westerly line of said parcel 
']()rili 14 degrees 30 minutes west 4.;.1 feet to 
the most southerly point of Parcel Ni,. 282, in 
[lie centre of said road; thence along the west-
iris lines of said parcel and before mentioned 
Parcels Nun. 281, 280 and 279, and alun the 
smuthm ly and westerly lines of before mentioned 
farecl No. 278, the following courses and dis. 
tancc : North 14 degrees ;{o minutes oast 945.2 
feet. n , n1b 26 degrees o minutes ovest co.6 feet, 
unrlti ,37 degrees 41) minutes west 685.7 feet, 
south SS degrees 46 minutes west io4 feet, north 
78 degrees 51 minutes west í4n.4 feet and north 
i t degrees q minutes cast ac feet to the snuth-
west corner of before mentioned Parcel No. 277, 
in the rentre of the before mentioned road lead
ing fram ]Valden to Newburgh; thence along the 
wcstcrly line of said Fareel aud partly along the 
westerly line of before mentioned Parcel No. 275 
the frhhwisg courses and distances: North ii 
degrees q minutes east 25 feet, surilt 78 degrees 
Si minutes cast 142.6 feet, north 85 degrees 46 
ntimutcs cast 64 feet, north 1,; degrees 41 inin-
utes west 136 feet, north 44 minutes west g3o.6 
feet, north 5 degrees 3t minutes west .;54.7 feet 
aul north zn degrees SI Slottes west 389.8 fert 
to the sun tliwst corner of Parcel No. 276, in 
ihc• westerly line of the before mentioned road 
Ir-adi i,g from SL Andrew to Newburgh: thence 
along the westerly line of said parcel and along 
said road, annu ii 2n degrees Sr minutes west 195 
feet to the northwest corner of said parcel; thence 
shrug the nort1wrly line thereof, north 66 de-
grees r6 minutes cast 18.5 feet to the niost west-
rrly point of before mentioned Parcel No. 275, 
in the centre of said road; thence partly along 
the westerly line of said parcel, alone the south. 
erly line of before mentioned fareel Ni,. 274. 
along the snntherly and westerly lines of before 
mentioned Parcel No. 27.;, along the westerly 
line of before ttenti,inerl Parcel No. 272, and 
partly along the westerly line of before men-
tioned Parcel No. 270. the following Courses, Tlis-
tanccs and curve: North 66 degrees r6 minutes 
cast 02.8 feet, north 8 degrees 17 minutes west 
357.8 feet, north z degrees 4 miniiteS west lor7.5 
feet, north 6t degrees 22 minutes west 366.2 
feet. north o degrees z minutes east 148.6 feet. 
north 6r degree's z2 minutes west 865.3 feet. 
again crossing the before mentioned lane. south 
28 d,-grees 38 minutes west no feet, south 88 
degrees 38 minutes west ;n feet, north 44 de-
grecs r,; minutes west 05.2 feet, north 47  min-
rates east 317.4 feet. north 29 degrees i.1 minutes 

t- est t„o5 feet, on a curve of 275 fec4 radius to 
the right t6q..t feet, north 6 degrees 4 minutes 
east 89g.2 feet and south 6.5 degrees 22 minutes 
west t 71.5 feet to a point in the southerly line 
of before mentioned King's ]fill road; thence 
alung said road line, north 73 degrees 24 minutes 
west 40 feet; thence continuing along said west-
erly line of Parcel No. 270 north 16 degrees 36 
minutes cast 44.7 feet, again crossing said road 
to a point in tite northerly line thereof; thence 
continuing along said westerly parcel line. and 
running along the westerly lines of before men-
tioned Parcels Nos. 269, 268 and 267, the follow-
ing courses and distances: North 65 degrees 22 
minutes east 207.8 feet, north 6 degrees 4 min-
sites east 227.3 feet, north IT degree .54 minutes 
West 34.7 feet, north q degrees 53 minutes west 
1,666.2 feet, north 6 degrees y minutes west 35.8 
feet, north 2 degrees z5 minutes west 2,095.2 
feet, north 3 degrees ,.18 minutes east 58 feet, and 
north 9 degrees 41 minutes east 815.6 feet to the 
point or place of beginning. 

Second Part. 
Beginning at the southwest corner of Parcel 

No. 296, in the southerly line of Moffatt road, 
and running thence partly along the westerly line 
of said parcel, north 23 minutes 30 seconds west 
35 feet. crossing said road. to a point in the 
I ortherly line thereof; thence along said road 
line, north Sri degrees 36 minutes 3o seconds east 
04.6 feet; thence continuing along the westerly 
line of Parcel No. 296, and running partly along 
the southerly line of Parcel No. 297. the follow-
ing courses. distances and curves: North 2 de-
grees 52 minutes 3o seconds cast 320.4 feet, on 
a curve of 300 feet radius to the right, 84.4 feet, 
sortli to degrees 30 seconds cast 2i2 feet on a 
curve of too feet radius to the left, 32.4 feet, 
tiorth z8 minutes east 244.8  feet, on a curve of 
Son feet radius to the right, 172.5 feet, north 
i2 degrees 49 minutes east 137.9 feet, south 
77 degrees it minutes east 5o feet, north 12 de-
grecs 49 minutes east 11,;.7 feet, north y7 de-
grees it minutes West 50 feet. north 12 degrees 
49 minutes east 114.8 feet and north 52 degrees 
56 minutes 3o seconds west 68r feet to a point 
in the easterly line of a road leading from be-
tore mentioned Moffatt road ti, Carmel road; 
thence along the easterly and northerly lines of 
-girl road, continuing along the southerly line of 
Parcel Nn. 297, and running partly along the 
si•uthc•rly line of Parcel No. 298, north 23 de-
groes q minutes west 21.4 feet, north 3q degrees 
8 min ii les 30 seconds yvest 38.6 feet, north 58 
deg,-r es 8 minutes 30 seconds west 95.5  feet and 
north 68 degrees Io minutes west 42.2 feet; 
thence continuing along the southerly line of 
said fareel No. 2DS, north $2 degrees S6 minutes 
3o seconds west i22.i feet to the southeast cor-
,,cr of Parcel No. 299,  in the easterly line of said 
('rimtel read (leading f ront Cold Spring to Car-
mel): thence along the southerly line of said 
parcel, north Sz degrees 56 minutes 3o seeoar1s 
tiest 27.4 feet to the southeast corner of Parcel 
N. 3or, in the centre of said road; thence along 
the soutiele line of said parcel, north 5z de-
grees 56 minines 30 seconds west i22.,; feet, 
south 37 degrees 3 minutes 31) seconds west ton 
feet, north 52 degrees 56 minutes 30 seconds west 
8n feet, crossing Foundry Brook, north 37 de-
grec•s 3 minutes 3o seconds east too feet, and 
north S2 degrees .6 minutes 30 seconds west 
85.4 feet to the southeast corner of Parcel No. 
;n2, in tite centre of Fishkill road (leading from 
Cold Spring to Pishkill) : thence along the Sottth-
rrlv line of said parcel, north 52 degrees 56 
minutes 3o seconds west 16.8 feet to the south-
west corner of same, in the westerly line of said 
marl; thence along said road line and partly 
along the westerly line of said parcel, north 25 
degrees 7 myrtes 3o seconds east 13.2 feet to 
the snulheast corner of Parcel No. 304; thence 
along the southerly lines of said parcel and Par  -
cr I No. ,;n5, partly along the sotttherly line of 
Parcel No. 306 and along the easterly line of 
farcel Ni,.  307 the fallowing courses and dis-
tances: North Or degrees 36 minutes  30 seconds 
west 97.4  feet, north 52 degrees 56 minutes 3o 
seconds west 1,922.4 feet, south 37 degrees 3 
minutes go seconds west 440  feet, south to de-
grecs 33 minites west 92.5 feet. south 41 de-
grees 32 minutes go seconds cast 162.3 feet, south 
t5 legrecs r t minutes east 275.4 feet, south 39 
di-grees 21 minutes east 185.2 feet, sorttr 42 de-
geees 2n minutes 30 seconds cast 188.4 feet, south 
58 degrees 21 minutes east 202.7 feet, south 43 
degrees 38 minutes east 55.5  feet, south 29 de-
grces 53  minutes 3o seconds east 67.3 feet, south 
4 degrees 23 minutes 3o seconds east 140.3 feet, 
south 4 degrees t6 minutes west 300.9 feet, south 
4 degrees q minutes 3o seconds east 94.5  feet, 
sneir t6 degrees 30 seconds east iSS.i feet, 
math zS il i'grees 7 minutes cast 237 feet, and 
south g9 degrees Zr)  minutes 30 seconds east 
224.7 feet to the southeast corner of said Parcel 
Nr,. 307, in the northerly line of before men- 
tioned Fishkill road; thence along said road line 
and tite southerly line of said parcel, south 5o 
regrew 3o seconds west 49.7 feet to the soutlt- 
wcst corner of said parcel; thence along the west- 
erly line of same again partly along the south-
erly line of before mentioned Parcel No. 3o6, 
partly along the southerly lines of farcels Nos. 
308 soil Soo. and along the southerly lines of 
Parcels Nos. .i io and ari, the following courses, 
distances and curve: North 39 degrees 53 min- 
utos west 163.4 feet, north z6 degrees 26 min-
11trs 3o seconds west 314.8 feet, north 17 degrees 
t minute 30 seconds west 158.2 feet, north 4 
degrees 49 minutes west io5.6 feet, north 2 de-
gtres .t>  minutes east 438.5 feet, north ;{O de-
grecs 4S minutes west 93.1 feet, north 55 degrees 
6 minutes 30 seconds west 50.t feet, nordt 57 
degrees zo minutes west 156.2 feet, north 42 
dcgrces 20 stinotes 3o seconds west tgz.6 
feet. north 3e, degrees 21 minutes West 
i qs.3 	feet, 	north 	15 	degrees 	it 	min- 
tuos west 274.9 feet, north 45 degrees 30 
selltrs west 16o.3 feet, north qg degrees 
55 r»niiutcs west 127.6 feet, north 2 degrees 5t 
snitrutes 3o seconds west ton feet, nordt 37 
deg re, •S 51 miiotes 30 seconds west 6qo feet, 
nm-th 67 degrees 51 minutes 30seconds west 
175 feet, north 22 degrees OR nuinutes 30 see-
ords cast 175 feet, north 67 degrees Sr minutes 
gre seermils west 5,n47.í feet, south 22 degrees 
r S minutes 30 seconds west 75  feet, north 67 
degrees 5t minutes 30 seconds west 386 feet, 
simili 86 degrees 52 minutes west 247 feet, south 
6o degrees 48 minutes 3o seconds west 230 feet, 
,,iirihu 29 degrees t r minutes 30 seconds west 
ryn feet, north 6o degrees 48 minutes  .ri sec-
onrls cast 16o feet, north 30 degrees 34 ntintites 
;n seconds west 177.9 feet, north ,15 degrees 
52 murtics 30 seconds east 475.2 sect, north 
5•1 degrees 56 minutes west 153.7 feet, crossing 
Breakneck Valley road and a brook, north 55 
degrees 31 minutes 30 seconds west 166.6 feet, 
south 79  degrees t5 minutes west 162.9 feet, on 
a curve of 300 feet radius to the right, 175.7 
feet, north 67 degrees 12 minutes west 88.5 
feet, south Si degrees 29 minutes west 727.3 
feet and south 81 degrees 44 minutes 30 See-
nods west 1,174 feet to the southwest corner 
of said Parcel No. 311; thence partly along the 
westerly lines of said parcel and Parcel No. 
313. north 35 degrees 42 minutes west 571.7 
feet and south 8z degrees 17 minutes west 48.q 
feet to the niost westerly point of said parcel, 
in the easterly line of Parcel No. 3r5, in the 
line between the Counties of Dutchess and Put-
laut,; thence along said county line and partly 
along said easterly parcel hine, south 36 degrees 
qg minutes west 278.2 feet, crossig a road lead-
ing from Cold Spring to Fishkill Landing, to 

tl e southeast corner of Parcel No. 316, in the 
easterly shore line of the Hudson Kuer; tt  mer cc 
along the soullicily and llrtlY  along the west-
crly lilies of said 1'a reel No. 316 an cl along the 
southerly line of Parcel No. ;17, south 56 de-
grees 35 minutes west 206.6 feet, north 33 de-
grecs 25 minutes west r59.3  feet and south 56 
degrees 35 minines west 1,381.3 feet to  the 
southeast corner of Parcel No. 3i8, in the line 
betwecu the Counties of Orange and Dutchess; 
thence along the southerly line of said parcel, 
south 56 degrees 35 minutes west 980.7 feet to 
the most southerly point of said parcel, irr the 
easterly line of a grant of land under water 
to ?lcd & Taft; thence along said easterly 
line, aud continuing along the southerly line 
of fareel No, 318, north 45 degrees o6 minutes 
west 5t.t feet to the most westerly point of said 
parcel; thence along the northerly line of same, 
north 56 degrees 35 minutes cast 991 feet to 
the northwest corner of before mentioned l'ar-
ee] No. 317, ill  the before mentioned line be-
tween the Counties of Orange and Dutcl,ess; 
thence along the northerly line of said parcel, 
partly along the before mentioned westerly line 
ut Parcel No. 316 and along the northerly line 
of said parcel, north 56 degrees 35 minutes east 
1,381.3 feet, north 33 degrees z5 minutes west 
157.2 feet, north 56 degrees 35 minutes east 
291.5 feet, north 19 degrees g7 minutes west 
i,uir.ii feet and north 7o degrees 23 minutes 
cast too feet to the northeast corner of said 
Parcel No, 316; in the westerly line of the 
property of the New York Central and Iludson 
River Railroad Company; thence along said 
property line and partly along the easterly line 
of said parcel, south t9 degrees 37 minutes east 
580 feet, on a curve of 2.587 feet radius to the 
left, 350.3 feet, and south i  degrees 59 min- 
trtes west 8J.5 feet to the northwest corner uf 
before mentioned Parcel No. 315; thence along 
the northerly line of said parcel, south 52 de-
grecs us minutes east a  i  6 feet, again crossing 
the road leading from Cold Spring to FishkiII 
landing, and north 82 degrees 17 minutes east 
tot .7 feet to the northeast corner of said parcel, 
in the before mentioned westerly line of Parcel 
No. 313, int the before mentinnerl line between 
the Counties of Dutchess and Putnam; thence 
along sakt county line and partly along said 
westerly par-eel line, north 36 degrees 49 ntin- 
tiles cast 147.5 feet to the most southerly point 
,if Parcel No. 314; thence along the westerly 
aud northerly lures of said parcel, north 17 ,le- 
grecs 25 nunotes 30 seconds east 381.9 feet, 
north 52 degrees 25 stinotes 3o  seconds east 
ace feet and north 82 degrees 25 minutes 30 
seconds east 83.3 feet to the northwest corner 
of before mentioned Parcel No. 313, in tite 
last uireirtiriuieil county line; thence along the 
northerly and partly along the easterly lines 
of =aid parcel, partly along the northerly line 
of before mentioned Parcel No. 311, along  tue  
nultberIv line of Parcel No. gt2, partly aloe  
the northerly line of before mentioned Parcel 
Ni,.  309- along the northerly line of before men-
tiuned Parcel No, 3118, partly along the north-
erly line of before mentioned Parcel Nu. 305, 
partly along the northerly and easterly lines of 
before mentioned fareel No. 305, and along the 
northerly line of Parcel No. 303, the following 
courses, distances and curves: North 82 degrees 
25 minutes 31) seconds cast 116.7 feet, south 7 
degrees 34 minutes 30 seconds east 292.7 feet, 
south 5o degrees 20 minutes east 383.6 feet, north 
82 degrees 17 minutes cast 89.3 feet, on a curve 
of 725 feet radius to the right 571-t  feet, north 
37 degrees 25 minutes east 75 feet, south. 52 de. 
grees 35 minutes cast 70.2 feet, on a curve of 
too feet radius to the left 80.2 feet, north 8t 
degrees 29 minutes east 252.9 feet, on a curve 
rf ;oo feet radius to the right 164 feet, smith 

67 acgrecs 12 mintrtes east 252,8 feet, on a curve 
of too feet radius to tite left 58.6 feet, north 79 
degrees IS minutes east 377.8 feet, on a curve of 
300 feet radius to the right 575.6  feet, recrossing 
before mentioned IEreakneck Valley road and the 
before mentioned brook, south 9 degrees tt 
minutes west 32$.i feet, on a curve of too feet 
radius to the left 67 .feet, soulli 29 degrees i t 
minutes 30 seconds east 125.7 feet, on a curve 
of too feet radius to the left 67.5 feet, south 67 
degrees 5i unisrutcs 31) seconds cast 315.8 feet, 
south 22 degrees 8 minutes 30 seconds west 75 
feet, south 67 degrees 5i minutes 30 seconds east 
5,047.1 feet, north 22 degrees 8 minutes 30 
seconds east 75 feet, south 67 degrees 51 minutes 
30 seconds cast 401.6 feet, on a curve of 600 
feet radius to the left 43.7 feet, soutlu 72 degrees 
2 minutes east 151.i feet, on a curve of 300 feet 
radius to the right too feet, south 52 degrees 56 
minutes 30 seconds east z,,o2.2 feet, south r6 
degrees 40 minutes west 18.2 feet, south 6o de-
grees t2 niinutes 30 seconds east 134.9 feet and 
mirth 52 degrees 56 minutes 30  seconds east 67.4 
feet to the northwest corner of before mentioned 
Parcel No. 302, in the westerly line of before 
mentioned Fishkill road; thence along the north- 
erly line of said parcel south 52 degrees 56 
minutes 30 seconds cast tq.z feet to the north. 
wcst corner of before mentioned Parcel No. 301, 
in the Centre of said road; thence along the north- 
erly lines of said parcel and Parcel No. 300 south 
52 degrees 56 minutes 30 seconds east brt-3 
feet to the northwest corner of before mentioned 
Parcel No. agns  in the westerly line of before 
mentioned Carmel road; thence along the northerly 
line of said parcel south 52 degrees 56 minutes 
3o seconds cast 51.4 feet, crossing said road, to 
a point in the easterly line thereof at the north-
west carrier of before mentioned Parcel No. 297; 
thence along the northerly and easterly lines of 
said parcel and the easterly line of before men-
tioned farcel No. 296 the following courses, dis- 
tances and curves: South 5j  degrees 56 minutes 
30 seconds east i,o6g.o8 feet, south 17 degrees 
7 minutes 30 seconds east 96.46 feet, south i  
degrees 49 minutes west 433.77  feet, on a curve 
of 600 feet radius to the left 129.3 feet, south 
28 minutes west 254,8 feet, on a curve of ano 
feet radius to the right 97.1 feet, south ig de. 
grees 30 seconds west 212 feet, nn a curve of 
too feet radius to the left 28,1 feet, and south 
3 degrees 59 minutes west 332.3 feet to the soutlr-
east corner of said Parcel No. 206, in the Centre 
of before mentioned Moffat road; thence along 
the centre line of said road and partly along the 
southerly line of said parcel south 89 degrees 36 
minutes ;o seconds west 214.4 feet; thence con-
tinuing along said southerly parcel line south ao 
dcgrces 42 minutes west 13 feet to a point in the 
southerly line of said road; thence along said 
road line, and continuing along said southerly 
oared l line south 89 degrees 36 minutes 30 seconds 
west 68.1 feet, to the point or place of beginning, 

'l'ire  fee is to be acquired by The City of New 
York ili all the real estate Parcels Nos. 267 to 
318, both inclusive, contained in the above descrip-
liwts, excepting Parcel No. 307, in which a per. 
petual easement is to be acquired, 

Excepting thereout and therefrom lands owned 
by the New York Central and ífudson River Rail-
road Company, designated as Parcels Nos. 312, 
313, 314 and 3i5. Also Parcels Nos. 316 and 3i7, 
claimed by the State of New York. 
If any real estate hereinbefore described is 

devoted to highway or other public purposes, such 
use shall continue until The City of New York 
shall have the right to change the sante. 

Dated August t, í9o8. 

FRANCIS KEY PENDLE'LON, 
Corporation Counsel. 

Office and post office address, Ifall of Records, 
corner of Chambers and Centre streets, Borough 
of Manhattan, New York City. 

- 	ars,aaó  

NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

WesrcuuEST'ER COUNTY, 

tieusico Reservoir, Section No. it. 

Notice of Application for the Appointment of 
Com mission cns of Appraisal and for the 
Approval by the Supreme Court of the New 
1lighway System Shown on the Map herein- 
after Referred to. 

NOKCM CASTLE, MOUNT PLEASANT, \VESTCIILSTER 
COUNTY, 

P CIlLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that it is the intcntiou of the Corporation 

(.uunsel uf  The City of New York to make  ap-
pblCatiOn to the Supreme Court of the State of 
New York for the appuinttnent of Commissioners 
of Appraisal, under chapter 724 of the Laws of 
19.5, as amended, :nid  for the purpose of procur-
ing the approval of the Supreme Court of the 
new bighway system shown on said map of said 
Section No. i t and hereinafter particularly de-
scribed. 

Such application tvill be made at the Supreme 
Court, at a Special Tel 	thereof, to be Ileld in and 
for the Ninth Judicial District, at the Judges' 
Chrunbers, ill the City of New Rochelle, \Vestches-
ter County, 1s, Y., un the 26th day of September, 
í9o8, at 9.30 o'clock in the forenoon of that clay, 
or as soon thereafter as counsel can be treard. The 
object of such application is to obtain an order 
of the Court appointing three disinterested and 
wslpctct frce1ililders, one uf who1s shall re-
side in the Courtly of New York and at least 
une of whom shall reside in the County of West-
chester, to act as Commissioners of Appraisal 
under said act and discharge all the duties con-
ferred by said act and the acts amendatory 
(hereof.  

Atthe above mentioned time and place an 
application will be stade,  as required by said 
act, to have the highway systera shown on said 
map of Section Nu, i  approved by the Court. 

'1'hc real estate sought to he taken or affected 
et situated in tite Toøres of Mount Pleasant and 
\urth Castle County of Westchester and State 
ut \env York. 

'l he following is a description of the real estate 
to be acquired in fee, together with a reference 
ti) the date and place of filing tite map: 

All truse certain pieces or parcels of real 
estate situatert in the Towns of North Castle 
and ]butt Pleasant, County of Westchester and 
Stue of New York, shown on a map entitled 
,' Southern Aqueduct Department, Section No. 
t 1. 	hoard of Water Supply of The City of 
New York..'hap of real estate situated in the 
Towns of North Castle and ]Yount Pleasant, 
County of Westchester and State of New York, 
to be acquired by The City of New York under 
the pruvtsions uf chapter 724 of the Laws of 
tqu5, as attended, for the construction of Ken-
sinu Reservoir and appurlcuasces, north of Ken-
sico Lake and along the Bronx River and (lear Gutter (.'reek," Sv li leir  retap tvas filed in the office 
of the Register of the County of WVestchester, 
at White Plains, New York, on the 3d day of 
July, 1go8, as glap No, iglo; which parcels are 
bounded and described as follows: 

First Part. 
Leginniug at the most uurlierly point of Par-

cel \o. 797, in the westerly hue of a road leading 
from Tarrytown to Kensico Village, said point 
being also the irurtltsuest curlier of Parcel No. 
Soo, aud running thence partly along the north-
er ly line of said Parcel Nu. 8uo nonli 76 degrees 
53 Minutes east 4r.5 feet, crossing said road, to 
the irur1hwest corner of Parcel No. Sot; thence 
partly along tite northerly line of said parcel, 
along  the Svis[crly lines of Parcels Nos. 803 and 
805, partly along the westerly line of Parcel No. 
806, aud along the westerly lines of Parcels Nus. 
807 and 808, the following courses and distances: 
North 76 degrees 53 minutes east 804.6 feet, 
nortir 65 degrees 5.y ❑minutes east go6 feet, north 
t,r3c feet, north 24 degrees 44 minutes east 365.6 
fect, eortlt 69 degrees 46 minutes east 372.8 feet, 
north 89 degrees 4 minutes east alo feet, north 
52  degrees 4 minutes cast 247.2 feet, north z1 
degrees 36 minutes east 325.9 feet, north 16 de' 
err-es 48 minutes west 553.6 feet, north t,z6,; 
feet, north 37 degrees 4 minutes east 65x.6 feet, 
north 3 degrees 3g minutes cast ioy feet, north 
5 degrees 6 minutes east 403.9 feet, north 4 de-
grccs 31 minutes cast 147,5 feet, north 8o degrees 
tu ninittes east 193 feet, north 33 minutes east 
498 feet, north to degrees 28 minutes cast 490.2 
fret, north 27 degrees 6 minutes cast 575•i feet, 
north 39 degrees 36 minutes east 616.5 feet, and 
north 24 degrees 38 minutes west 7t feet tu 
the southwest corner of fareel No. 8to, in the 
southerly line of a road leading from Pleasant-
ville to White Plains; thence aloe¢ the westerly 
and partly along the northerly lines of said I'ar-
ccl No. Sto, and along the northerly line of 
Parcel No. 8u  i,  the following courses and dis-
tanccs: North 24 degrees 38 minutes west 727.7 
feet, crossing the junction of said road leading 
I  White Plains, with Pleasantville road, north 
20 degrees 41 minutes west 626,4 feet, north 
74 degrees 23 minines east 66.9 feet, north So 
degrees r5 minutes east tog.9 feet, south 76 
degrees 26 minutes east 62.2 feet, north 78 
degrees 59 minutes  east 75.4 feet, south 7.; de- 
grees 5o minutes east 51.7 feet, north 7.; degrees 
59 urantes cast 2,;.q feet, north 85 degrees 1z 
minutes cast 82,6 feet, south 88 degrees,z6 min-
utes east 55 feet, south i 8o degrees So minutes 
east 62.8 feet, north S7 degrees 45 minutes east 
t40.í feet, south 88 degrees 8 minutes east 138-t 
feet, north g degrees 7 minutes east 65.6 feet, 
north  i,  degrees i t minutes east S7.,; feet. north 
6$ degrees 4 minutes east 204.4 feet, and south 
74 degrees 4o minutes east 425.5 feet to the 
northeast corner of said Parcel No. Sri, in the 
northerly line of before mentioned Pleasantville 
road; thence partly along the easterly line of 
said 1,aueel, south 12 degrees 22 minutes east 
37.4 feet, crossing said road. to a point in the 
southerly line thereof, at the most westerly point 
rsf Parcel No. 8r3; thence Partly along the west-
erly line of said poren  and along the southerly 
line of said road, north 85 degrees 4 minutes 
east 58,2 feet, and north 84 degrees 46 minutes 
Cast $28.7 feet: thence continuing along the west- 
erly line of Parcel No, 8ri. north 14 degrees 
21 minutes west t,2í2.8 feet and north 5 degree's 
z8 minutes west 430.7 feet to the most northerly 
point of said parcel, in the line of the property 
of The City of New York; thence alone said 
City property line and the northerly, easterly and 
partly along the southerly lines of said Parcel 
No. 873, and along the southerly line of Parcel 
No. 8oq, the following courses and distances: 
South 46 degrees 40 minutes cast 276 feet, south 
2e, degrees pq minutes east 1,706.2 feet, again 
crossing Pleasantville road, north 88 degrees 56 
minutes east z6o.t feet, south t,1 degrees zn 
stinotes west 643.4 feet, south r5 degrees 28 
minutes east 615.8 feet, south 46 degrees ro 
minutes west 1,089.2 feet, north 84 degrees 57 
minutes west gii.t feet, south Si decrees 4 
urinates west 332.3 feet, and south z7 degrees 
3 minutes west g6o.9 feet, again crossing the 
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before mentioned road leading from Pleasant-
ville to White Plains, to the most south- 
erly point of said Parcel No. 8o9. said 
point being also the most easterly point of be-
fore mentioned Parcel No. 8o6; thence partly 
along the easterly line of said Parcel No. Sob, 
along the easterly and partly along the westerly 
lines of Parcel No. 8o4, partly along the east-
erly line of before mentioned Parcel No. 803, 
partly along the northerly, along the easterly 
and partly along the southerly lines of Parcel 
No. Sot, and continuing along said City prop-
erty lines the following courses and distances: 
South 27 degrees 3 minutes west 733.7 feet, south 
9 minutes west í,43o feet, south 17 degrees 34 
minutes cast 879.1 feet, south 2 degrees G ntin- 
utes east 1,103.5 feet, south 29 degrees I minute 
west r,o 1.9 felt, south 75 degrees 44 minutes 
west 674.6 feet, crossing a lane leading to Lake 
Kensico, south 16 degrees 40 minutes west 565.4 
feet, north 4o degrees 15 minutes west 879.1 
feet, south I degree 36 minutes east 5_.5 feet, 
south 3 degrees west 50.2 feet, south 5~degrees 
24 minutes cast 6o.í feet, south i degree 36 
minutes cast 28 feet, south 13 degrees 2 min-
utes west 90.3 feet, south 5 degrees 54 minutes 
west I;o.6 feet, north 83 degrees i6 minutes 
east 59.8 feet, south 62 degrees 50 minutes eat 
42.1 feet, south t 5 degrees z4 rotnotes west 8o 
feet, south 17 degrees i6 mi nutes west 200 feet, 
South IS degrees 8 minutes west 121.5 felt, 
south 1S degrees t6 minutes west 228.6 feet, 
south 25 degrees 42 minutes west 27.3 feet, 
south 64 degrees 24 minutes east 233.8 feet, 
south ,o degrees 28 minutes west 325.7 feet, 
south l2 degrees 44 minutes east 104.8 fret, 
south 40 minutts trest 465.9 feet, south 49 de-
grecs 5o minutes west 200.3 feet, south 28 de-
grees 31 minutes tvost 310 feet and south 7g 
degrees zn minutes west 335 feet to the most 
southerly point of said Parcel No. Sot, in the 
northerly line of the before mentioned road 
leading from Tarrytown to Kensico A'illage, at 
the most easterly point of before mentioned Par-
eel No. Soo; thence partly along the southerly 
line of said Parcel Nn. Soo, north 83 degrees 
34 minutes west 131 feet and settth 5o degrees 
44 nlilnttes west 5 feet, crossing said road, to 
a point in the southerly line thereof, at the 
most easterly point of fared No. 798; thence 
partly along the Southerly line of said parcel 
and the easterly line of Parcel No. 799, and 
continuing along said City property line, south 
5o degrees 44 minutes west 315.9 feet, south 
25 degrees ali inirreites west 16o.r feet and south 
19 degrees 15 minutes cast 202.7 feet to the 
must easterly point of ]'si er) No. 799, in the 
westerly hue of a n,art leading front Valhaila 
anel \Vhiile Plains to Kensico Village; thence 
continuing along the easterly line of said parcel 
and running along said road line, south 2c1 
degrees 41 roiren)cs [vest 335.6 feet to the south-
cast corner of said parcel; thence along the 
southerly line of same, partly along the before 
mentioned southerly hue of Parcel No. 798, part-
ly along tIte easterly line of before mentioned 
fared No, 797, and continuing along said City 
pruperty line the following courses and distances: 
South 8g degrees 54 minutes west 462 feet, south 
57 degrees 36 minutes 'vest 254 feet, south 14 
degrees 48 minutes cast la feet, south 67 de- 
grees 44 oiulucl west ett feet, South 87 de-
grecs 44 minutes west 221 feet, south 62 degrees 
15 minutes svcst Io3 feet, south 4S degrees 
34 minutes west 246.1 feet, south 32 degrees 
20 minutes west 121.8 feet, south 2 degrees 
5 minutes west 154.2 feet, south io degrees 43 
minutes east 445.2 feet, south 52 degrees 33 
minines west 184.8 feet and south 41 degrees 
ro minutes west 217 feet to the most sOutltc sly 
joint of said Parcel No. 797, in the easterly 
botntdary line of Real Estate Section No. , 
the trap of which section seas filed in the offce 
of the Register of the County of Westchester, 
at While Plains, N. Y., on the 6th clay of .\pril, 
1908; thence along said boundary line and the 
westerly line of said fareel No. 797, north ! I 
degrees 48 minutes west 815 feet to the southeast 
corner of Real Estate Section No. io, the map of 
which section was filed in the office of the 
Register of the County of Westchester, at White 
Plains, N. Y., on the 6th day of :\pril, 1908; 
thence along the easterly boundary line of said 
Section No. to, and continuing along the wert-
erly line of Parcel No. 797, renstil it degrees 48 
minutes west 225.1 feet, north te degrees 9 
minutes west 800.3 feet and north i t degrees 3o 
minutes west 200.1 feet to the northeast corner 
of said section; thence still continuing along the 
westerly line of fareel No. 797, north 33 degrees 
55 minutes east 7,532 feet to the point or place 
of beginning. 

Second Part. 
Beginning at the niost southerly point of Par-

cel No. 814. in the centre of a road leading 
from Armonk to Pleasantville in the line of the 
property of The City of New York, and running 
thence along said City property line and the 
centre line of said road, and partly along the 
southerly line of said parcel, north 39 degrees 
t8 minutes west 88 feet and north 37 degrees 20 
minutes west 143.7 feet; thence continuing along 
the southerly line of said parcel and said City 
property line, south 88 degrees 26 minutes west 
281.6 feet to the southwest corner of said par-
eel; thence along the westerly line of same, and 
still continuing along said City property line, 
north 2q degrees 58 minutes west 1,481.5 feat 
to the northwest corner of said parcel; thence 
along the northerly line of same, south 84 de- 
grees 55 minutes east 62o feet, crossing the 
before-mentioned road leading frr,ln Armonk to 
Pleasantville, to the northeast corner of said par- 
cel; thence partly along the easterly line of same. 
south 3o degrees 32 minutes east 553.4 feet and 
north 8o degrees 44 minutes east 319.9 feet to 
another point in the before-mentioned line of the 
pruperty of The City of New York; thence along 
said City property line, and still continuing 
along the easterly line of Parcel No. 814, south 
9 degrees 47 minutes east 400 feet and south 11 
degrees 24 minutes west 595.6 feet to the point 
or place of beginning. 

Third Part. 
Beginning at the northeast corner of Parcel 

No. 8íg, at the point of intersection of the west- 
erly line of a road leading from Pleasantville to 
Purt Chester (King street) with the southerly 
line of another road leading from Pleasantville, 
and r!n1ni,tg thence partly along the easterly lines 
of said parcel and Parcel No. 820, and alung the 
westerly line of said street, south 43 degrees as 
minutes east 369.2 feet. seteul, 22 degrees ,is miii- 
tiles east 186,4 feet, and tuwt)t 31 degrees 12 min-
utes east S3.2 feet to the most easterly point of 
said Parcel N,,. 8zn. in the line of the property of 
The City of New York; thence continuing along 
said easterly line of Parcel No. 82o, and run-
rine partly along the easterly and along the 
southerly lines of Parcel No. 819, along the 
southerly line of Parcel No. 8i8, partly along the 
southerly line of Parcel No. 828, along the east-
erly line of Parcel No. 8go, partly along the 
easterly line of Parcel No. 831, along the easterly 
line of Parcel No. 833, partly along the northerly 
line of Parcel No. 834, along the northerly line 
of Parcel No. 836 and along .said City property 
line, the following courses and distances: South 
47 degrees 22 minutes west 30.1 feet, south 14 
degrees 24 minutes west 336.6 feet, south 54 de-
grees 29 minutes west 1,o75 feet, north So de- 
grees 3o minutes west 18.4 feet, south 5 degrees 
24 minutes west 81.4 feet, south 79 Degrees 54 
minutes west 88.6 feet, south 38 degrees 42 min- 

utes west 72.8 feet, south 54 degrees 3o minutes 
west 35 feet, south 88 degrees io minutes west 
i8 feet. south 6 degrees 7 minutes 60.- feet, 
sottili 24 degrees 24 minutes west 71.1 feet, north 
8o degrees zo minutes west t5 feet, south 54 dc-
grees zq minutes west 603.4 feet, north 52 degrees 
7 minutes west 7.5 feet, south 56 degrees 6 relin 
utes west 78.6 feet, south 62 degrees 5' minutes 
west 31.6 feet, south 62 degrees s8 minutes west 
20.3 feet. south 6o degrees 6 minutes tvcst ir9.6 
feet, south 64 degrees 21 minutes west eon.7 feet, 
south 53 degrees 4 minutes west t 5,3.6 feel, south 
3z degrees 27 minutes west 546.5 feet, south 23 
degrees 4i minutes west 420 feet, south 9 de-
grees 32 minutes west 351.9 feet and 
south 57 degrees 58 minutes east 43.1 
feet to the northeast corner of said Parcel 
No. 8,36, in the westerly side of State road 
(leading from Armonk to White Plains); thence 
along said road and the easterly line of said 
parcel No. 836 south if degrees 42 minutes west 
172,8 feet, south 22 degrees 58 minutes west 
254.2 feet and south 27 degrees 24 minutes west 
199.5 feet to the southeast corner of said parcel; 
thence along tite southerly line of same and con-
tinuing along said City property line itorthi 62 
degrees 53 minutes west 1S feet to a point in 
the nesterly line of said road at the southeast 
corner of Parcel No. 837; thence along the 
southerly line of said Parcel No. 837, partly 
along the easterly line of Parcel No. 838, along 
the easterly and southerly lines of fareel No. 
841 and continuing along said City property line 
the following courses and distances: Fort)) 62 
degrees 53 minutes [vest 116 feet, north 83 de- 
grecs 34 minutes west 155.7 feet, south 3 de-
gre-es as minutes west 6.4 feet, north 87 degrees 
i minute west 272.5 feet, south 52 degrees 36 
minutes trest 532.9 feet, south lg degrees 53 
mintltes west 796.4 feet, south 48 degrees 4n 
minutes west 234.7 feet and north 8o degrees 
47 nnioutcs west 12 feet tu file southwest corner 
of said Parcel No. 841, in the easterly line of 
Mile Square road, in the easterly line of faree l 
No. S56; thence along said parcel line and cotl-
linuing along said City property line north 8u 
degrees 47 minutes west 18.6 feet to a point 
in the centre of said road; thence along the 
centre line of same and continuing along said 
City prr lertv hue and said easterly line of 
l'aree1 No. 856 the following courses and dis- 
lances: South 14 degrees 48 minutes west 42.5 
fuel, south it degrees 32 minutes west 90 feet, 
south 6 degrees 5o urinates \Vest too feet, south 
i9 degrees 23 minutes cast 40.8 feet and south 
42 degrees 22 nlimltes west 51 feet to the north. 
east corner of Parcel No. 855; thence along the 
cast eehy and partly al ung the southerly lines of 
eaid parcel and continuing along said City property 
line Set tnh tg degrees 42 minutes cast 612.8 
feet, south 9 degrees 40 minutes west 184.4 feet 
and north SG degrees 17 minutes west 264.4 feet 
to a point in a road leading from before mcn-
tioncd Mile Sc tiare roar) to State read; thence 
along said read and continuing along the soutll-
crly line of Parcel No. S5s and said City prop- 
erty line south 8 degrees 28 Minutes west 77.5 
feet to the most southerly point of said parcel; 
thrice still continuing along the southerly line 
of said parcel and said (i:y property line, ant) 
running partly along the suutherly line of farcel 
No. 854 and Ille easterly line of Parcel No. 848, 
a1"tr; tite easterly lines of Parcels Nos. 847 and 
S.y6 •till the easterly and southerly lines ut 
t'areei No. 845 and partly along the southerly 
line ,,f Parcel No. 844 and the easterly line of 
L'arecl Nu. 1156 the following courses and dis- 
tances: North 88 degrees 53 minutes west í66.z 
fert, s i uittII 86 degrees ttminutes west I 3 5 . a 
feet, ninth 69 degrees 2 minutes west 54.6 feet, 
south S5 degrees 12 minutes west 29 feet, south 
43 degrees 31 olintites west 72.1 feet, south 28 
degrees i  minutes west 62.4 feet, south 53 sle. 
glees 43 itiuutes west 52.7 feet, south 39 de-
grecs I t n:inetes west 31 .9 feet, onuth 7G de- 
geces 39 minutes west to feet, north 84 de-
grees 6 minutes artist 66.7 feet, ',nitit h:t de-
grees 33 minutes west 35.9 feet, south i  de-
grecs 15 thiliutes west 44í.5 feet, south 6t dc-
grecs 15 11linwtco west 24,}.1 feet aud Sent]' i0 
.lop rees 8 minites cast ca.7 feet tu the suuth-
Ca si ensnes of oaicI fareel No. 856, in before 
!iicutiotird State road; thence along said road, 
lire southerly and partly along the westerly 
lines of said Parcel No. 856, and continuing 
alung said City property line, on a curve of 09.2 
feet radius to the right, 95.7 feet and north zo 
degrees 2 minutes west 58.6 feet; thence along 
a road leading front 'Tarrytown to State road, and 
cwii tirewiiig along said City property line north 
40 degrees 41 minutes west 46.6 feet, north ig 
degrees cast 85.t feet, north 52 degrees 30 
minutes west 60.2 feet and north 37 degrees 56 
minutes west 40.5 feet to the must westerly point 
uf said Parcel No. 85G, in the southerly hue ot 
]'aree) No, 843; thence partly along said line, 
along the westerly lines of said Parcel No. 843 
and Parcels Nos, 842, 8411, 839 tind 825, the 
westerly and partly along the northerly lines of 
farcel No. 824 and along the westerly line of 
V.w'ecl No. 8t y, and continuing along said City 
'tsopcniy line the folio wiug courses and distances: 
North 37 degrees 56 minutes west 365.4 feet, 
north 7u degrees 46 minutes west 344.8 feet, north 
to degrees 47 minutes cast 335.2 feet, north 61 
degrees 27 minutes cast 290 feet, north o degrees 
56 minutes east 270.5 feet, north 2i degrees 36 
minutes west 440.3 feet, north 68 degrees 57 
minutes east 2i 9,i feet, north if degrees 37 
minutes cast i,-78.1 feet, north 75 degrees 44 
minutes cast 718.8 feet, north 29 degrees 3 ulin- 
utcs east i,365.9 feet, north z degrees 6 minutes 
west 1,315.8 feet, nort], i7 degrees 35 minutes 
west 871 feet, north to minutes cast í.z32.1 feet, 
nurt1! 27 degrees I minute cast r,o39.4 feet, 
crossing a road leading fron) Valhalla and t'icas-
aittrihle to White Plains, south 84 degrees 55 
minutes cast r,001.4 feet, north 46 degrees to 
minutes east 1,647.3 feet, and north IS degrees 
51 minutes east 895 feet to the most northerly 
point of said Parcel No. 817, in the westerly 
line of the before mentioned road leading fron! 
Pleasantville to Port Chester, said point being 
also the most westerly point of Parcel No. 816; 
thence partly along the westerly line of said 
Parcel No. 816, and continuing along said Cily 
property line, north IS degrees 5i minutes east 
47.9 feet, crossing said road, to a point in the 
easterly line thereof, at the niost northerly point 
of said ]'arr ei No. Sif, in the westerly hue of 
Parcel No. Si,,s; thence partly along said westerly 
line, and continuing along said City property 
line, north iS degrees Si minutes east 507.1 feet. 
north 9 degrees 32 minutes west 492 feet, north 
i I degrees 24 minutes east 355 feet, and north 
9 degrees 47 minutes west 388 feet to the most 
northerly point of said Parcel No. Sty; thence 
along the easterly line of Caine, south 4o degrees 
42 minutes cast 675.8 feet, south t degree 2 
minutes west 66I.í feet, south 7 degrees 52 
minutes east 1,o59 feet, and south 25 degrees 17 
minutes west 481.6 feet to the southeast corner 
of before mentioned Parcel No. 8i6, in the west-
erly line of the before mentioned road leading 
from Pleasantville to Port Chester; thence alung 
the southerly line of said parcel, north 86 de-
grecs 37 minutes west 41.1 feet, crossing said 
road, to a point in the westerly line thereof, at 
the southwest corner of said parcel, in the east- 
erly line of Parcel No. 817; thence partly along 
said easterly line and along the westerly line of 
said road the following courses and distances: 
South i degree 14 minutes west 107.5 feet, south 
6 degrees 56 minutes east 49.8 feet, south 28 de-
grecs 43 minutes east So.a feet, south 43 degrees 

15 minutes east íg9.8 feet, south 5a degrees 3; 
minutes east í43.S feet, south 15 degrees, att 
minutes cast io.g feet, south 33 degrees 34 min-
cites cast 49.9 feet, south as degrees z6 minutes 
east 53.6 feet, south 27 degrees z3 minutes east 
t26,í feet, south 29 degrees 6 minutes cast So.6 
feet, south 32 degrees 13 minutes east i 5 feet, 
south IT degrees ig minutes east 142.7 feet, south 
24 degrees 8 minutes east 5.5 feet, south 27 de-
grees 40 minutes east 513 feet, south 37 degrees 
4 minutes cast 104 feet, south ,31 degrees 14 
minutes east 49.9 feet, south t4 degrees 58 min- 
utes east ST.i feet, south 7 degrees Io minutes 
east 56.8 feet, south z degrees 44 minutes east 
kí0.4 feet, south I degree 25 minutes west 247.9 
feet, south II degrees it minutes cast 114.5 feet, 
south 14 degrees 52 minutes east 4q.q feet, and 
south 4 degrees 38 minutes cast 17.4 feet to the 
southeast curner of said Parcel No. 817; thence 
partly along the southerly line of saure, and 
partly along the easterly line of before men-
tioned Parcel No, 8i8, the following courses and 
distances: South 73 degrees 46 minutes west 
32.9 feet, south 83 degrees It minutes west 53.I 
feet, south 78 degrees io minutes west 71.2 feet, 
south 84 degrees 48 minutes west 49.9 feet, 
south 78 degrees z minutes west r44.1 feet, south 
8z degrees 45 minutes west gS feet, south 71 de-
grecs 34 minutes west 33.2 feet, south 67 degrees 
18 minutes west 49.8 feet, south 7o degrees i9 
minutes west 75.1 feet, south I degree 48 milt- 
cites west 238.5 feet, south 25 degrees 6 minutes 
east 43.6 feet, south 44 degrees ,33 minutes cast 
281.5 feet, south .14 degrees q minutes east ioi.i 
feet, and south r7 degrees 42 minutes cast i 19.7 
feet to the most easterly point of said Parcel Ni,. 
8tS. in the centre of the before mentioned road 
leading from Pleasantville; thence along the 
centre line of said road, and continuing along 
the easterly line of Parcel No. 818, south Si 
det; secs q minutes west 54.6 feet, and north 78 
degrees 4; minutes west 289.2 feet; thence still 
continuing along said easterly line, south tg 
degrees west 3o feet to the northwest corner ut 
before mentioned Parcel No. Stq, in the southerly 
line of said rotul; thence along said road line and 
the northerly line of said parcel, the fallowing 
courses and distances: South 86 degrees 3t nlin-
trtcs cast 21.4 feet, south 78 degrees 36 minutes 
east 75.9 feet, south 7 degrees i6 minutes west 
4.7 feet, south 8o degrees 44 Minutes east 127.1 
feet, south 89 degrees 217 minutes cast 121.6 
feet, north 87 degrees 38 minutes east 179.6 feet, 
1101í)t 75 degrees 45 minutes cast 59,3 feet, north 
Sr degrees 52 Mhiiit tes east 59.4 feet, and south 
68 degrees 17 minutes east ií.6 feet to the point 
or place of beginning, 

The fee is to be acquired by 'file City of New 
i'orl< in all the real estate Parcels Nos. 797 to 
S56, both inclusive, contained in the above de-
Sctit1 ion'. 

R<:fercnce is hereby made to the said map, 
filed as :r fiureoaich in the office of the Register 
of the Cuusty of \Vestchcster, for a more de-
t ail(d Qeocsiitiun of the real estate to be taken 
in fee as above described. 

All those certain strips, pieces or parcels of 
ru al "State. sixty fee-I wide. thirty feet on each 
'ide of the centre line thereof, shown on map of 
Section No. ir, Southern Aqueduct Department, 
filed in the office of tite Register uf the County 
of \Vrshhcst er, at White fl  airs, N. Y., on 
rile 3d day of July, ]Outs, as Map No. t8to, 
which strips are marked "Substituted New Road" 
un said map, and the centre lines of which are 
described as follows: 

First Strip. 
Beginning at a point in the southerly line of 

Pleasantville road (leading from Pleasantville 
to the t'h•a;antviilc-.\i utonk road), distant 354.5 
feet suit thtu• estcrly fram the northeast corner or 
I areel No. 812 (shown on the before mentioned 
Iltap of Seetiu.n No. i t, Southern Aqueduct Dc-
huertmcnt ), orasurell along said southerly road 
line, soil running thence south 6o degrees 35 
minutes weat 638.8 feet and on a curve of too 
feet radius to the right, about ioo feet to tite 
point of intersection of the centre line hereby 
deecribr,l sitt! the centre line of before men-
liuncd Pleasantville road. 

'Ili': abo 	d ve escribed substituted new road lies 
tuvbolly within the town of Mount Pleasant. 

Second Strip. 

Beginning at a point distant 143.8 feet on a 
hearing of north 87 degrees 2 minutes cast 
frum the point of intersection of courses north 
84 degrees 46 minutes cast 528.7 feet andnorth 
t.; degrees 2i Ii!iuutw west 1,212.8 feet in file 
c eel erly line of fareel No. 813 (shown on tbc 

lie fu 	mentioned map of Section i t, Southern 
fAquu-uluct Department), and running thence the 
fwflnwirg curves, courses and distances: on a 
citErc uf 161.8 feet radius to the left, 269.7 
f.ct, north 8 degrees g minutes west 888.1 
f<cl, on a curve of 319.6 feet radius to the 
right, 5735 feet, and south 85 degrees 20 
rolwmtis east about 175 feet to the point of iii-
ter-.seiion of the centre line hereby described 
with the rentre line of a road leading from 
Eieasartville to Armonk. 

The above described substituted new road lies 
within the towns of Mount Pleasant and North 
(.'.astle. 

Third Strip. 
Iteginning at a point in the easterly line of 

a road leading frum Pleasantville to Armonk, 
distant 534 feet northerly from the most South-
eily punt of Parcel No. Sts (shown on tite 
before mentioned map of Section i t, Southern 
A,lucduct 1 )spart m ritt) , pleasured along said 
,-t!-.tt'ily road line, and running thence the ful- 
l ui',vtug courses, distances and curves: North 
.I clel,'reu-s 4o reiilreíeS west 2u9 feet, on a curve 
of 573.7 feet radius to the left, 72 feet, north 
I1 degrees 5t minutes west 580.5 feet, on a 
curve uf 240.5 feet radius to the left, 263.3 
feet, on a curve of 240.5 feet radius to the 
right, 157.4 feet. north 37 degrees 5 minutes 
west 256 feel, on a curve of 573.7 feet radius 
til the left, 258.5 feet, and on a curve of 573.7 
feet radius to tite right, about i8o feet, to the 
point of intersection of the centre line hereby 
dcscrihed with the centre line of the before 
mentioned road. 

The above described substituted new road lies 
wholly within the town of North Castle. 

Daled August 1, !908. 
FRANCIS KEY IENDLETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
Office and fost Office Address, Ifall of 

Records, Corner of Chambers and Centre streets, 
Rouough of Manhattan, New York City. 
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NINTIH JUITICIAL DISTRICT 

WESTCHESTER COUNTY 

Ken.,ico Reservoir, Section No. r2. 

Notice of Application for the Appointment of 
Cummicsiuuers of Appraisal and for the Ap-
roval by the Sut,rome Court c•f the New 

Highway System Shown on the Map Ilere-
inafter Referred To. 

HARRISON AND NORTH CASTLE, WESTCHESTER 
COUNTY. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that it is the intention of the Corporation 

Counsel of The City of New York to make 
application to the Supreme Court of the State  

uf New Y,:ilt fur tite atupuin line nt of Commission-
ers of tAt iraisai, under chapter 724 of the Laws 
of 19o, as amended, and for the purpose of 
procuring the alilurova.l of file Souurcnue Court 
uf the rtew• highway systen shown on said map 
uf said Section No. io, and hereinafter particu-
larly described, 

Such application will be made at the Supreme 
Court at a Special Term thereof, to be held in 
aud fur the Nin h t Judicial llistriet, at the 

ludges' Chambers in the City of New Rochelle, 
Vcstchester County, N. Y., on the 26th day of 

September, í9o8, at 9.3o o'clock in the forenoon 
of that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
be heard. The object of such application is to 
obtain au order of the Court appointing three 
disinterested and competent freeholders, one of 
whom olia)) reside in the County of New York, 
and at least one of whom shall reside in the 
County of Westchester, to act as Commissioners 
of Appraisal under said act, and discharge all 
the chilies conferred by said act and the acts 
amendatory thereof. 

At the above mentioned time and place an 
application will be stade as required by said act 
to hase the highway system shown on said map 
of Section No, ia approved by the Court. 

'l'ire real estate sought to be taken or affected 
is Situated in the ']'owns of Harrison and North 
C-xsfle, County of \Veslehester and State of 
Nets' Yorie. 

'I- he following is a description of the real es-
tate to be acquired in fee, together with a ief-
crcuce to the date and place of filing the map. 

All those certain pieces or parcels of real 
estate situated in the Towns of Harrison and 
North Castle, County of Westchester and State 
of Ncw York, shown on a map entitled "South-
cru .'\uiueih,iet lleparthncnt. Section No. Iz. 
L'uard r f \fater Supply of The City of New 
Ynsk .\ lut ti of real estate situated in the Towns 
of Ilarrisuas aud North Castle, Comity of 4Vest-
cho,lor and Slate of New York, to be acquired 
hy The City of New York under the provisions 
of chapter 72,1 of the laws of t9u5, as amended, 
fur the construction of l'(ensico Reservoir and 
al!purtenanc<s, in the vicinity of Rye fond and 
Little Rye l'or'i." which u!ap was filed ilt the 
unice of the Register of the County of \Vest-
chester, at White Plains, N. Y„ on the 3d day 
of July, lgn8, as Al ap No, i8i r; which parcels 
arc hounded and described as follows: 

First Part. 

Beginning at the nu,rthua'cst corner of Parcel 
No. 873, in the line of the property of The City 
of New York, in the centre r,f Archer Brune, 
said point being also in the boundary line of Real 
Estate Section No. 7, Southern Ar;ueduct Depart-
ment (Kensicu Reservoir), tltc ila, 'if which 
ou.l- lihn 55as tiled in the onice uf the Legi '.tep of 
the County of Westchester, at White l'1ains, N. 
Y„ on the 3 i day of December, í9a7, and ruu-
ving thence along said bout mfa1y line, the centre 
line of said brook and partly along the im rtiuerhy 
li . ,- f said ]'aser) No. 873. the e,ilfwirng course; 
and distances: North 84 degrees 31 minutes east 
30-.5 feet, south 48 degrees t minute cast 36.3 
feet, north 64 degrees if minutes cast 39.9 feet, 
nostfh 8q degrees 18 nirutes east 1 !0.7 feet. south 
49 degrees 57 minutes east 76.2 fent, norn! 83 
degrees 2 minuttes east 31.3 feet, south 59 degrees 
52 minutes east 53.2 feet, north 63 degrees 13 
minutes east 45.7 feet, south 8,5 degrees 15 mht-
t:tcs east 47.2 feet, north 66 degrees east 68.9 
feet, north 5u degrees 56 minutes cast ít5.7 feet, 
t,nrth G7 ulig tics 5z minutes cast 55..5 feet, north 
39 degrees 36 nirein rs cast 47.4 feet, north g2 
dcI', es 45 Minutes east 45.1 feet and north 5 
degrees 3u minutes rast 4t.q feet to a point in the 
si-ull hu.!9v line OOf 'ul tl!fle Section ruavl (running 
fr„m I'<•ttsico t!, ling 'lregtI; thence vontiuuiug 
ac)mg the crrr1c lille of Ascher Bror -.k ild said 
breundiw-v line of Section Nu. 7, north 5 degrees 
3o iuiitii:tcuu cast 27 feet and mnrr1 q degrees 40 
i!mt1tt•s west 8 f—t to the sui;itli,vu'sl corner of 
Ya,-e1l Ni,. 687, in Ilte iuu1rhierlv lill, of said 
,-wl: thence lu0sl)v tiling the tsesterlv line of 
'i,lu t parcel, and eriilituuiiuig along the centre livt 
of Archer I2rnnle aud the boundary line of Sec-
ti,ull Nu. 7, north 9 degrees 4o miren te s west 37.2 
f<ct, north 47 degrrl•s 30 lninin's eat 61.7 feet 
'i 'I north 8 clegr era 27 mi I  utos east t5 r.5 feet to 

the ilrest southerly pniut of Parcel No. 866; 
thence. cuuutliti,utuig along said huundary line of 
Seitinn Ni,. 7, and running along the westerly 
lines of so v ] Pau'tucl No. 866 and 1'arceI No. 861, 
tl!c fluf0whi; entnrscs and distsne,'s: North 44 
dryrccs 36 minntes west 126.7 feet, north 20 
Iheg1ees 22 minutes west 246.5 feet, north 24 de-
Ryrcrs 14 rom,n,-s west z8.q feet, north 3 degrees 
9 minttics cast ,48.2 feet, uvrth i  degrees t5 
mi nuirs cast _: 3 fe,-1, remstil a7 degrees 31 min-
utcs cast 1-2.3 fort. su ,u.1l1! 83 degrees 16 retin utes 
wc4 46.9 fu ut, south 69 degrees 3t ninittes west 
26.6 feet, revisI I, 9 dc'9rcosr7 ininrocs east 99.8 
feer, north .i5 dh'qrc's 4 ilintttes east 188.8 feet, 
n rn It 28 d<•grre' I minutes cast t89.í feet, north 
r degree rlt mireftes e:!st 88 feet, ur,rtli St de-  
glees 4o mutui,t,•s east 89.4 feet, north 32 degrees 
3.5 mir!0l es cast ui5.1 feet, nord! 2 degrees 34 
minut<•s w<st 178.2 feet, iu1rt)u St degrees 33 
roín)ucs east 167.3 feet, north g3 degrees io miu- 
1l les eat !zn.3 feet, north 26 degrees 3.1 minutes 
cast 1_9.7 feet, north 5n degrees 39 minutes east 
61.7 fri t. nustil 37 rlegrecs 7 minutes east 139.2 
fert, rensl)u i t degrees 22 minutes Cast .92.8 
f,•,-t. m,rih zn degrees 54 minite, cant 95.3 feet, 
nustil 26 degrees i ii, inu It' west 93.5 feet and 
n,itl! t2 degrees z9 nirentes 151st tro feet to the 
n (ilt hnu-st corner of .cai'i I'areel Nn, 861, in the 
s<uulbrrly line ,f C nonvy lull road (running front 
I';,-ndu',i Ir, Mi,bllr• Sceli'm road): thcncc enn-
tinninc along the I,u'u uisre u' v line of Section No, 
7, nustil 122 degrees 29 minutes east 37 feet, eross-
in¢ c:!il rre0,l• to :t point in the nurtherly line 
Ihereof: thence along said Trint] line and still 
continuing along said bwmreul0ry line the follow. 
ing courses aud t distances: South 59 degrees 38 
minute, east 6.r feet, north 71 degrees 14 min-
till's east 47.8 feet, north 46 degrees t5 minutes 
east 83.7 feet, north 52 degrees 27 minutes east 
2n.2 fret, north 62 degrees 47 ill buttes east 31.7 
feet and north 55 (he'grl'(i 24 minutes east 176.2 
feet: thence mtIintfing along salti road line the 
following courses and distances: North Si degrees 
32 minutes east 32.5 feet, north 82 degrees 58 
minutes east 68.5 feet, s,,,idi 72 degrees 22 min- 
untes east 34.3 feet and south 48 degrees 39 
minutes east 20 feet to the most westerly point 
of fareel No, 898; thence along the northerly 
lines of said parcel and Parcel Nn, 859 and the 
northerly and easterly lines of Parcel No. 863 
the following courses and distances: North 66 
degrees 23 n1inulcs east 297.6 feet, south 69 de- 
grees 3i )hi)))ttes east 1,434.7 feet, south si de-
grees 30 minutes east 512,4 feet, south 8 degrees 
26 minutes east 19í.i feet and south 12 degrees 
30 minutes west 137 feet to the southeast corner 
of said farecl No. 863. in the northerly line of 
before merlinned Aud'  ile Section road; thence 
south iz degrees 3o minutes west 67 feet, cross- 
ing said road to a pointin the southerly line 
thereof, in the northerly line of Parcel No. 870; 
thence partly slung said northerly line, along 
the easterly litres of said parcel and Parcel No. 
871, arid partly alung the northerly line of fareel 
Nu. 879 the fallowing courses and distances: 
South 12 degrees 3o ulinutes west 267.2 feet, 
south 39 minutes east 440 feet, south 47 degrees 
2n minutes east190.4 feet, east 842 feet, south 
16 rtegrees 57 ininutes east 1,170.4 feet and north 
76 degrees 8 minutes east 8o8,t feet to the most 
northerly point of said Parcel No. 879, in the 
westerly line of King street (leading from Chap. 
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paqua to Port Chester) ; thence north .79 de-
grees 12 minutes east 46 feet, crossing said street, 
to a point in the easterly line thereof at the 
northwest corner of Parcel No. 880; turner 
along the northerly line of saidarcel north 79 
degi res l2 nhinutes east •460.8 feet to another 
point in the before mentioned line of the prop-
cl-ty of The City of New York, in the line between 
the States of New• York and Connecticut, at tite 
northeast corner of said Parcel No. 88u; thence 
along the easterly line of said parcel and said City 
property line south 22 degrees 3 minutes west 
384 feet to the southeast corner of said parcel, in 
the northerly line of before nicutioned Icing 
street; thence continuing along said City prop-
erty line South 22 degrees 3 minutes west 48 
feet, again crossing said street to a point in the 
southerly line tltct-cof, said point being also in 
the easterly line of before mentioned Parcel No. 
879; thence partly along said easterly line, along 
the easterly lines of Parcels Nos. 878 and 877, 
along the 4aslerly and partly along the southerly 
lines of Parcel No. 876, partly along the easterly, 
along the southerly and partly along the westerly 
lines of Parcel No. 872, alun the southerly line 
of fareel No. 873, the southerly and westerly lines 
of fareel No. 875, tue westerly line of Parcel 
No. 874 and partly alonlf the westerly line of 
before mentioned Parcel N'o. 873, and continuing 
along the line of the property of The City of 
New York, the following courses and distances: 
South 22 degrees 3 minutes west 275.5 feet, 
south 22 degrees co minutes east 53t.7 feet, 
south t3 degrees 5= minutes west Sz5.6 feet, 
south 69 degrees 15 minutes west 278.8 feel, 
south 9 degrees 56 minutes west 685 feet, south 
q degrees 33 otttttt1es east 263 feet, south. 85 
degrees 21 io i nates nyest 643.8 feet. south 14 
degrees 29 minutes west 679.3 feet. south 38 
degrees 44 mattlteS west 4-5.8 feet, totitht g 
degrees 33 tuinutes west 1,170.7 feet, south 27 
degrees 27 minutes west 266 feet, north Si de-
grccs 35 uliuutes west it2.5 feet, north 59 cle-
grees 17 minutes tvett 145.4 feet, north 52 
degrees 42 minutes west 291.6 feet. south 66 
degrees _2 minutes west 269.6 feet, north 43 
degros 47 minutts wrest 5ió.,3 feet, north 3 
d,gre,s (i miuutcs cast 311.4 feet. north 82 
degrees 41) mineles west 214.5 feet, south 21 
degrees 32 minutes west 306.5 feet, south 7 de-
grees 56 ni inetes west 95.c feet, south 4i minutes 
west 82 fert, snunb 39 degrees 37 minutes West 
192 reet, wattli 72 degeccs 59 minutes west 
513.9 fret, north 14 degrees 44 t»inutes hvest 
823.4 feet, north G9 degrees 44 minutes west 
922.q feet. nuet! 6o degrees 23 minutes west 
352.5 feet, south 86 degrees 3 Minutes West 
581, feet, south 51 degrees 47 tiiintrtcs west 977.9 
feet, stivlit 57 degrees 24 mili11lCS west 193.7 
feel, north 74 degrees 28 minutes west 276.2 
feet, n! nu I 	degrees 3o mineles west 530.2 
feet, numil 3 degrees t7 iii isml es west 1,246 
feet, north 21 degrees 28 minutes east 2,394.9 
feet tina north 25 degrees 45 minutes east 200 
feet to Ilte point or place of beginning. 

Second Part 

Regianing at the southeast corner of Parcel 
No. 88r. in the hue of the property of The 
City uf New Purk, said 1eiiint being also the 
uerthcast corner of Parcel No. 883, aud runnim+ 
thence clan;; the easterly line of said Parcel 
Nu. 883 and alung said City property line, south 
,3 degrees i5 mi n ures east 8 i (1 leet aud south 
32 degrees 29 mìonles east 49.1 feet lo the 
inost northerly poiirt af 1.'arccl Nn. 884, ill tite 
line helwcm the tosv Its of North Castle and 
Harrison; thence partly alung the iioe1herly and 
alung tbc easterly lines of said Parcel No. 884, 
partly along Ilte easterly line of fareel No. 885, 
-dung Ilte uorthertv and partly along the easter-
ly lines of Parcel Ni,. 886. partly alung the 
easterly line uf !'creel No. 887, alung the north-
erly line of laced l No. RRq, along the westerly 
line of fli reel No. 89u, partly along the westerly, 
-deng Ilte nurlherly and partly along lite easter-
ly hues of faree l No. 893. partly along tite 
westerly line uf fareel No. quoA, along the 
westerly lines of Parcels Nos. got, 9-,2, 903, 
904 and 907. end continuing ah,ng said City 
property hue, the following courses and dis-
lances: South 32 degrees of minutes cast 8ot.g 
feet, sunlit 74 degrees 24 tninules east 664.6 
feel, snid! 76 degrees 25 minutes east 635.1 
feet. cras<ing a road leading fram White Plains 
and fnecltase to Kensico, south 88 degrees 56 
r1oincs cast 6tt.7 feet, south l 33 degrees 13 
minutes east 4ro.8 fcet, south 73 degrees 
..trittltc; east 3t4.í feet, south t5 degrees 46 
tnimsles west 613.1 feet, soulli 12 degrees 31 
minutes cast í,o55.7 feet, northt 85 degrees t5 
tiliutttes east 75.4.5 feet, north 52 (legrees 2,1 
minutes east 672.3 feet, south 55 degrees 49 
minutes cast 372.5 feet, south 17 degrees to 
miniiles cast 524.4 leet, sottili 71 degrees 18 
minutes east 7 of. a feet, snut! 4 degrees 22 
miwrirs east 819.9 feet. south 44 degnes 20 
miittltes east 363.3 feet, north 86 degrees 39 
utintttes east 773.9 feet, north 9 degrees Sti 
minutes east 782.7 feet. north 87 degrees g 
minutes east 32.I feet, nordt 86 de-
grees 37 minutes cast 202.2 feet, south 
27 (legtees i2 inintlt,s cast 474.5 feet, 
crossing Lake street Ocarting fruet White 
I'lains to King street), north 48 degrees 
28 minutes east 829.(i feet, recrossing said street 
north t t degrccs 35 minutes east 1,.511.3 feet, 
north I degree 41 minutes west 2,197.3 feet, 
north 13 degree., !2 minutes west 7t2.3 feet, 
❑ori! 5 leg rc<•5 21 minutes east 216.7 feet, north 
12 degrecs to niinntcs west 746.5 feet, crossing 
a bruuk, north 9 de-fire-es 5!i n<intnes east 4 1 .5 
feet, tie tb G9 degrees i8 minutes east 26i feet, 
north 13 degrees 54 minutes east 8(i6.4 feet, 
north 22 dcgrces 18 minutes west 499.8 feet, au! 
north zs degrees 6 minines east 147.1 feet to 
the in cisi northerly point of said Parcel No. 907, 
in the motherly line of ]ping street (leading 
frosi Chal,paqua to Purt Chcsler): thence con-
fintting uling said City property line, north 22 
degrees 6 utinttte-s east 47 feet, crossing said 
street, lee a point in the northerly line thereof, 
said point being the sotithwest corner uf Parcel 
No. tog; thence along the westerly line of said 
parcel, and still enminning along said City prou-
erty line, north 22 degrees 6 minutes east 55.5 
feet to tite tetost northerly point of said Parcel 
No, ting, in the line bettve<•n the States of 
Nest Y,,rk and Conncclicttt; thence along said 
State line soil tite easterly line of said parerl 
south 3i degrees 3s minutes east 1,57 feet to the 
smrtbeast corner of said parcel, in the hefore 
mentioned northerly line of King street; thence 
ruminning along said Strite lille, sutli! ;i de 
glees ,;2 titin ut es east 181) feet, again crns=ine 
-aid street, to a point in the Volti tiriv line 
thereof, in the easterly line of befare mc•nlioned 
Parcel No. 907; thence partly aloni; said east-
erly line, alting Ille easterly lier of ]'.treel Ni', 
906, and continuing along said State line, south 
31 degrees 12 minutry rast 1,19,.1 fret to the 
southeast corner of said farecl No. qu6; thmtre 
partly along the southerly line of sail parcel, 
along the ,-acteely lines of lie (ury myntionen 
1'vccls Nas. 911.1, 902 and got, p:trtly along the 
etlsterly line of before tnrnlinned 1':ireel No. 
cconA, :clang flir raderly lin.- „f T'areel No. 
,lunt', file ea =lerly and smlthorly lines of Parcel 
Nn, gonit, partly along file sonthrt'ly lines of 
hefore tnenlintted fareel Nu. q,t,A and l'arte' 
No. R99, along the suutherlv and westerly lines 
„f Parert Nn. 89R, and again partly chow the 
eutahcrly line of Parcet No. gnoA, the followinti 
courses aud distances: South 61 degrees 22 min-
eltes west 71.6 feet, south s degrees a minutes 

east Sog feet, south 13 degrees g minutes east 
412.7 feet, south 43 degrees 2 minutes west 
745.8 feet, south 4 degrees 4 minutes east 6o8..; 
feet, south tg degrees 4 minutes east 287 feet, 
south i6 degrees 36 minutes west 346.4 feet, 
south 4 degrees 5i minutes west 366.7 feet, 5011t11 
3 degrees 36 minutes west 921.4 feet. south 6 
degrees 6 minutes east 799.5 feet, due east 368 
feet, south 3q degrees 41 minutes east 480.8 feet. 
south 8 degrees 59 minutes east 313.8 feet, south 
IG degrees ,3o n1in1ttcs west 770.7 feet, crossing 
a road leading front White Phallus to King street, 
stindt 57 degrees i t 111inuies west 579.4 feet, 
south 8 degrees [4 minutes west 326.5 feet, southt 
87 degrees Si minutes west 114 feet. north t i 
degrees 54 utintttes west 67 feet, north -q de-
grees 39 iltinute5 West 47.3 feet, north it degrees 
54 minutes west 94 feet, north 74 degrees 14 
viinutes west 57.1 feet, and south 88 degrees 26 
minutes west 292,1 feet to a point in the easterly 
line of a road leading from Rye Pund to Pur-
chase, in the easterly line of Parcel Ne. 8q.1.; 
Ihence partly along said easterly line of Parcel 
No, 894, south 33 degrees 8 minutes west qo.8 
feet, crossing said road, to lite northeast corner 
of Parcel No. 897; thence along the easterly 
line of said parcel and the westerly hue of 
said road, south 49 minutes east t32.8 feet, 
-tnd south i degree 46 minutes east 110 
feet to the southeast corner of said 
parcel; thence along the soothe-riv lines 
of said parcel and Parcels Nos. 896 and 8q5. 
ei,uth 74 degrees 34 minutes west 427.6 feet and 
north Ro degrees 34 tnintttes west 451.0 feet to 
Ute most westerly point of said Fareel Ni,. 895. 
in the rtotticolv line of fost road Ilcaitm" front 
\ \'hine Plains to fling street), in the southerly 
line of lic fore-brntirmc,l Parcel Nu. 854: thence 
partly along said southerly line of Parcel No. 
8o-t, north 8o degrees 3; minutes west 6; feet, 
ieoseiuig said marl, to a miii0t in the' northerly 
line thcreaf, in the south ei! v line of Parcel N,,. 
Rqz; thence parilt' along said sontherIs line, north 
69 dcgrccs ,;n turnotes west 330.6 feet. south 6z 

o r'er<<'s ;z tuinules tvert 488 feet a•,,,! north 55 
disres it mirnntrs crest z80.6 feet to the soul lt-
wc,t t hurr of said parcel. in the ca=_terly line of 
hui fm'e-mentianc,l T.akc street. sail point buing 
also the most southe -Is- point of Pari-<-I! No 8q1 
thence partly along tl, e soltt!eelv line of said 
I '.urel No. 8tr; north 55 degrees it minute west 
co flot to tbc nunet iec:teei s- point of same, in 
Ille 5e,ilthrrly line of Paret•I No. 88g. in the cen-
Irc ,f said treet; thence pat- his- alung, ,nicl sonth-
e, I ,- lino. aloni the te•cstceiv line of Pmvrl No. 
Sys• umtetly ali ca the southe•rlv line of bcfnrv-
ntentt, ned l'erecl N,,. 885, al it n9 the 'outherly 
teol te,-sterlv tinca of hefore-mrntimte,l l'aerol No 
8R; cari partly along the snt1tic,rlv 11od along the 
u- c=toriv lines of befnrc-menti-,n<•d Burel No. 
RB t, tl•,e ftihonrog enursvc and distauec•e5: VT,- 
h, i feet. north 2R drercas 3G ni'colr: w^st 
765.6 fret, north sz demres z6 minutes west 
",-i feet. nonli 27 degrecs 42 mi r<tit e; west 77-1.3 
fc,'t, norlh y 	dei'%r t's 4q ncintttrs tccst -'t(5 feet, 
'nut! :6 dcgrers west 367.r feet, snut! -u 'le-
ei-res i7 inrmucs west (iz3.R feet. north (6 degrees 
;6 minutes trest 676.1 feet, north t6 tie n•rs 41) 
minutes seeet Gn6.R felt, rant-th 7 degree; 5n, 
mMtlt,s se vet .;oe.o feet, north TI', degrees 43 
min lit os west 40;.S feet, north R deyvers a, min -
ulas raet ,ti') 't feet, north 3z dcgre cs t t minuttes 
t,' 't 317.4 feel. moti 7n, degrees 38 minute= 
,.c>t 1,4'1.9 fact, north R.I clog,'-co 5t minutes 
t,o'I 270.1 fret, reine<ine the before-mentioned 
,' rel ie-aiioy finn, White Plain and I'urchare to 
fionsieo, north 63 degrees S.; oiinuhec west 717.1 
fret, o 'et ll i6 dcqrcrs ,32 ruin etcc crest 7,55.2 feet 
aml mirth i i i -green i6 neinuu ic-s west 6z6,o feet 
to Ilte sootitsce--t rurut er of befare-menti„n<•J Pnr-
cc-1 Nei, SR;, in the hcfn,e-tnciu timnerI line hetween 
the ',asie of N„ill, Castle and IIcmi-,,:i; thence 
parliv aking the westerly lill,, of =girl parcel ale i 
.-ul ill O tiie ø•r<trrlc line of Parcel No. RR_, north 
i, drytees t6 minutes tevest 3o7..3 feet and unrt'.i 
t r1,•,•ror• 4S m1nui,'s west 3rí.7 feet to the n'rth-
v:e,t corn,',- <.f said T'arrel No. lIz. in tl, ,, 
!,madarv tiur of Real Pst,ic Srctin Ni. 7. 
<,,nihrrn .A'inutilict I)rpartment, Ilt-' nine r-,f tetiner 
rcli''u øn5 1,1, 11 in the Office of the- N-ttwter of 

tDr ('„ti nt '- of \Vcstcl,rster, al ANirig• Plains, N. 
\-., nn the 31 riav of ])erember. 19'17: thence 
aluuti -airt h,nuui,lcre- line, parti'' alme tltr• north 
I-riv line of .gird fareel No. R8z and along the 
,sri-teriv, nr'rthct9v :nul easterly lines of before-
mrnlionarl T'averi Nn. SSi. tite fnllowim, courses 
ane! distances: North 5i degrees ao mimttes cast 
X9.8 feet, north 49 degrees 35 minutes cast 6o 
f,-It. jrul i dottrel' i minute east ,;t.2 feet, 
uutn'th t5 ckgccd .16 niiniules tvo,t 7G.6 fert, norilt 
'i' Il, tilt's 4n, rtrulutics cast 41.1 feet, north i5 
degrees 52 tnintdcs west t9.8 feet, north 2 de-
ut nrs 18 vein ut e-e cast '14.5 fret, nordt 6 degrees 
,;q ntinntes tiest 53.z feet, north 3 degrees 41 
minutes cast :4.6 firt, non li 211 degt'ees t mi nulle 
,-:,st -5,,t feet, north i degree 8 minitics wc 'e t 
^s 3 fcct. linri! 7 rley,rocs .5 t tuinute, east 1(1,2 
fri t. north q degrees 3q minitics erect 68.; feet. 
n„rih :o rlcgrt•cs 56 utinlute's east 304.1 feet avd 
suotic ei rh-grcrs ai ti, inutes rast 274 feet tri the' 
coii,t or place of heginnin.g. 

The fet' is to be avrluisr,l by The tite' rf New 
V,,rk in 1111 tite real estate Farecis Nn;. 857 to 
non, bohit inelttsivc, contained in the above de. 
-tel-il 

Rrfcr<•nee is tur•n-bv utadc to the sail utan feleul 
as ef,rres:,irl in tilt' office uf the Register of the 
( -,.nutv of \\'esfchcater, for a mnrr detail -li d--
'e,' li I it lOe of ilje real ostate to be talen in foe as 
ett ''V;• ,I<•ceribed. 

The fnn-gninc drscrfptinn covers certain hic,lt-
v'ays Iii be aorluir, d by The ('(ly of New York, 
and the f,dln-,,ire' is the rlcceriptioti of the still 
f red esime shmvn rm til,, nitip of Section : 

herrinhefore rrfr'rrrd to, to take the place of 
such public hi;anvays shown nn sail tnaP as are 
to be rliscoutinuod. The public to have the 
p<rpvtnnl ti st. of ille folln-,vi'',g described reol 
(stilte fur hipbwav 1-- urposes forever: 

All those certain strips, pieces nr parcels of 
ren  c,t:itC, sixty feet wide, thirty feet oil each 
side of the centre lint, tliele„f, shn-,vn nn orni, of 
S,-clinll No. 1:. Souli,rrn :AAneduet Departntcnt. 
Glid in Ilte office of the Rrttisler of the County 
of \V'est ell est er, at Vs itle T'laiI V, N. V., nn the 
3d dav of Jul', rynS, which striks arc marked 
'Substituteri New Rna,l' on said map, anet Nte 
centre lines of which :ene deseribed as f„lbws: 

First .Strip. 

11<ginning at a lint in the, easterly line of 
Lake street, !eadiug frim \Vhite Platins to Kin;, 
,treet (s}hown un the utflir,- mentioned ettap of 
Sodino Ni ,,. 12, Southern .Agnr<luet I)cparttncnll, 
rli>.lant 3.to.S feet nnrlhcasterly front the sonth-
tv,•zt c„rner of I':treel No. Fla, measured alncg 
.girl easterly line of Lake clrrct and along the 
<cc'Icily lice iii sail I'atrcel Nn- 8q2, and rttn-
niug thence' the following cun-cs, morses and 
,li_lat Si'r'e: On a <•uree r of 3f3.i feet radios In 
Ille right tg6.R feet, snitt il 84 decrees 2 minate: 
rast 5 ,1.1) feet, on a enar of 573.7 (ret radius 
to the right cot feet, south 63 degrees 57 ntin-
ut,-c cast 51.1, feet, anel nit a enete of 3,9.6 feet 
raJiuv lo tint' lefl tt7.z feet to lice- point ,t 
inlers,- clirull of sail eroter lino with lb,' nou- lie. 
rely line of 1'11st road (lcarlint Ironi AV' hu lte 
['lams ta ling st ritt b. 

' fhe abnvr decrrihrd snb=liltite,l helt' read lies 
whn11Y within the'fown of Ilnrris•.n. 

-Bomad .Strip, 
Ilr,qituting at a point ilt the wcstri ly line u( 

a road leading from I'i tehase to Rye fond, at 
the most northerly point of Parcel No, 894  

(shown on the before mentioned map of Section 
No. i.e. Southern Aqueduct Department), in 
the line between Parcels Nos. 893 and goo, and 
running thence north 42 degrees 34 minutes east 
about 720 feet to the centre of a road leading 
front White Plains to King street. 

The alcove described substituted new road lies 
tel' it1ly within the Town of Ilarrison. 

).nid .\ugust r, 1908. 

FRANCIS KEY PENDLDTON, 
Corporation Counsel. 

Office aud Post Office address, Hall of Rec-
ords, corner of Chambers and Centre Streets, 
Borough of Manhattan, New York City. 

at 5, s26 

NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

WESTCIHESTER COUNTY. 

Southern Aqueduct Department, Catskill Aque-
duct, Section 13, Yorktown and Newcastle. 

Notice of Application for the Appointment of 
Contutissioners of Appraisal. 

P UBLTC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that it is the intention of the Corporation 

Counsel of The City of New York to make appli-
eation to the Supreme Court of the Starte of 
New York for the appointment of Commissioners 
of Appraisal, under chapter 724 of the Laws of 
t Sut, as amended. 

Such application will be made to the Supreme 
Court at a Special Terns thereof, to be held in 
and for the Ninth Judicial District, at the 
Jndgcs' Chambers, in the City of New RuchcI1e, 
\Vestchester County, N. Y., on the 26th day of 
Scptcmber, 1908, at 9.30 o'clock in the fore- 
unun of that day, or as soon thereafter as 
niu01srt can be heard. The abject of such ap-
plication is M alttara an o:dcr of the Court 
aepointiug tht-ce rlisiu,terested and competent free-
holrlers, oner ,f selhorn shall reside in the County 
of New York and ett least nve of whom shall 
reside in the County of VVestcliester, to net as 
G0inliiissiill'T; of :\ppraisal under said act and 
discharge all the duties conferred by said act and 
the acts ~menrla+arv tkeri'of. 

'lise following is a description of the real estate 
to be atilhirv,!, together Willi a reference to the 
date and place of filmg the map: 

All those certain pieces or parcels of real 
estate situated in the towits of Yurktnwn and 
Netvcc,,ti i2 , County of \1,'estche5ter and State of 
New Ynrk, show's on a neap enlittrd r̀ Southern 
.1queducf Depat-tment. Section Ni,. i3. Tinned 
of Water Supply of Tice City of New York. 
'chap of real estate situated in the towns of 
y0i'icttite,, and Newcastle, Comity of \V,'stchester 
and State of New York, to he acquired hy The 
City of New Yorlc under the provisions of 
Chapter 724 of the Laws of 1905, as amended, 
for • the construction of Catskill Aqueduct and 
appurtenances from llnntcr's Brunk to Mt. 
Pleasant town line near Chappagna"-which map 
was tiled in tln' office of +he Renister of the 
County of \Vest ilesler, at Wi,ite Plains. N. Y., 
nn the r3th day of Jttne, í90R, as l\lap Nn. i8o3. 
o-leich parcels are hounded and described as fol-
luw•s: 

First Part. 
llegiuuing at a point in the easterly line of 

Parcel No. i of Rea! Listate Section No. i, 
:\,rihoru :\qucduct l)cpartwcnL (Catskill Aque-
rluet), file map of which section was filed in ilte 
uifice of the Register of the Counity of Vest-
<.•l:c.;ter, at White Plains, T.V. Y., titt the [7th day 
„4 Uttuber, i90ó (which parcel belonged to 
( I;:Irles DickoIia, prior to itsacquirentcnt by 
7'ho City of New York), said point being 678.17 
fert trost crly from the niost easterly point of 
said fareel No, [, ill the omtre ofIftmters 
E rook, tneasureil along said easterly line, and 
running lbcnce partly along said line north 40 
legeces 57 mi,tule's west 230 feet and north 4 
degrees 56 minutes east i 	feet; thence soulli 

degree-, 6 minutes east 351.3 feet, to the 
l,oirtt ur placa of beginning. 

Second Part. 
Tiegitutiug at the most southerly point oh 

fareel Nu, gli, in the centre of Valley street 
(leading from Croton Landing to Peekskill-Yurk-
laø-u road), aurl minning thence along the west-
erly line of said parcel nonli 33 degrees 51 
m ii, ntes west 115 feet, crossiug Ilushers Brook 
I„ the au rihc-est corner of said parcel; thence 
along the vort horly line of sante north 47 de- 
gre es 31 ntinules east toa feet to the northeast 
corner of said parcel, in the westerly line ot 
fareel No, i of above mentioned Section 
No, i, Northern Aqueduct ])epartmeul; thence 
parlly along said wrslcrly parerl line and the 
t'Oeterly line uf said Parcel Nu. 9l i south 40 
lrgr<es 57 minuttes east 35 feet, again crossing 
Iln lie rs li meek, to the must southerly point of 
.eaid farce! No. 1, in Ille westerly line of 
I ara] No. nl_; thence partly along said westerly 
line allri the easterly line of said Parcel No. i 
n,n-lh e  degrees 3 minuttes east 28.2 feet to a 
p',int in the centre of b,'fore ntculiuned tRtnters 
Brook; thenice clang tite centre line if snid brook 
nd continuing along lite westerly line of Parcel 

No. ',t_ and the easterly line of farecl No. i 
the following courses and distances: North 40 
degrees 9 minutes cast 4i.9 feet, morib 65 de-
ercc'e 13 ntiutttes east 43 feet, north 35 degrees 
6minute% cast 45.2 frett, n,, rili 68 degrees 33 
minutes east 30.1 feet and north 8 degrees 45 
m li ut cs east 29.7 feet; thence continuing along 
Ilte ccntrr lille of hunters Brook and sail! 
trestcrlvv line of Parcel No. 912, and running 
partly alung the northerly• line of said parcel the 
following course's and distances: North 23 de-
grccs 29 niintttes cast 57.3 feet, north 65 de-
grecs 53 minutes east 87.5 feet, north 4o degrees 
23 minuti's cast 78 feet, north 24 degrees east 
7.I.6 feet and ti ori It 6o degrees i t minutes east 
r8 leet; thence con ti te ting a 	 n long tite ortherly 
]ille of L'areel No, gtz, anel running along the 
<-ndcrly and partly along the motherly line of 
sti ir! parcel, along the easterly lines of Parcels 
Nøs, r)i5 an<! 916, partly along the easterly line 
of Parcel No. 917, along the easterly line of 
Parcel No. 918, partly along the northerly and 
;;bang Ille easterly line of fareel No, Stn, partv 
along Ille northerly and easterly lines of Parcel 
Nn. qzn, along the easterly line of Parcel No. 
'mai , aud partly along the easterly line of Fareel 
N,, n.i 2 Ille following couriers, distances and 
cure t's: Sotti li 88 degrees 44 minutes cast 422 
fret, sont! _q degt'ecs 6 ntintdcs west 754.1 
feet, south 33 degrees 52 minutes east 758.4 feet, 
north 86 Qcgices t un, inutC wrct o5 feet, south 33 
degrees 52 minines east 5,552 .6 feet, north 82 
digrr•e-e 51 minutes cast 84 feet, south 33 de-
grces 52 inmates east 725.9 feet, south 48 dc-
grees 15 urintues cast 127.2 feet, north Sn de-
grees go minoica cast 232.i feet, smith t5 de-
grees 8 mittulos hvest 178 feet, smith 2 degrees 
i3 minirus tyrst sn feet, south 4 degrees 40 
minutes east 94 . n feet. south ti degrees lo 
nti tu utc•s east 49 feet, sottili 7 degrees R minuttics 
east 1,3.7 fert, seen! 62 degrees 39 ntintncs cast 
t;.4 feet. south 52 degrees r8 ulimttcs east 24.5 
f -et, south 35 degrees 36 minutes east 9q.t feet, 
scnth ?5 degree's 2 lut inut rs east g feet, scolli il4 
degrees 55 mineles east 32z.8 feet, nn a curve 
of 816.8 fert radius to the right 416 feet, stihi! 
S  degrees irs n;iunte.ie west zo feet, samli 5 de- 
grees ,I.l minutes 	cast 221,4 feet, on Cl curve of 
636.8 feet radius to the left íi8.6 feet, south 
il degrees 25 minutes east 89.6 feet, south 46 

degrees 58 minutes east 58.9 feet, north 8o de-
grees iz minutes east t2 feet, south g degrees 
29 minutes east 131.3 feet, south t6 degrees 59 
minutes cast to8 feet and south 26 degrees 3 
minutes cast 24.4 feet to a point in the northerly 
line of a road leading from Crugers to Eiohaasic 
and Atitawalk; thence along said road line, and con-
tinuing along the easterly line uf Parcel No. 
922, south 44 degrees 34 minutes east 34.1 feet, 
south 62 degrees 7 minutes east 43. feet and 
scut1l 58 degrees 7 minutes east 92.9 feet; thence 
oan,1iie ulog along said parcel line south 23 de- 
grecs 47 minutes cast 42.5 felt, crossing said 
road, to a point iu the southerly line thereof; 
thence along said southerly road line south 7 
degrees 43 minutes cast ioi feet; thence still 
continuing along said ca:Scrly line of Parcel 
Nu. 922, an cl running 1,1rtly along the east-
erly line of Parcel No. 923, the following courses 
aue! distances: South i8 dn'grees 26 minutes west 
34 feet, south 62 degrees I minute east 417 
feet smith 34 degrees east 450.3 feet, south 
9 degrees 42 minutes west 521.1 feet, south 22 
ttegrces 22 minutes \vest 197.6 feet and south 
2 degrees 59 minutes west 83 feet; thence still 
continuing along the easterly line of fareel No. 
923 aud rootting partly along a road leading 
frum .Sde,hau,sie and Amawalk to Yorktown 
Heights, south t6 degrees 24 minutes east 278.i 
feet to a point in the centre of a road leading 
from Croton Landing to Yorktown Heights; 
thence along the centre line of said road portli 
73 degrees 36 minutes cast 25 feet; thence still 
continuing alung said parcel line and running 
partly along tl,e easterly line of Parcel No. 924 
the following courses anel distances: South i6 
degrees 24 minutes cast í,64o feet, north 73 de-
grecs 36 minutes cast 4'10 feet, south i6 degrees 
24 minutes east 250 feet, stivilt 4i degrees 36 
minutes West 471.7 feet, south t6 degrees 24 
minutes east 184 feet, south 29 degrees 47 min-
ntes west i92,a feet and south 5 degrees 30 
minutes west 82.2 feet to a point in tite centre 
of a road leading from 7fohansie and Amawalk 
to Croton Lake Station; thence continuing along 
the easterly line of fared No. 924, the following 
morses and distances: South 18 degrees 47 
stirutes cast 344.3 feet, south 7r degrees 13 
niínti1cs west 75 feet, South 18 degrees 47 min-
ntt.; cast t, sno feet, south 55 degrees 39 min- 
ute, east 125 feet, sriotli 't8 degrees 47 min. 
ncs cast zoo feet eima south 65 degrees 4 min- 
cites cast 4n.í,5 feet to the most easterly point 
Of said fareel No. 924. in the line of the prop-
erly of The City of New York; thence along 
the soptherly anel partly along the westerly lines 
t'i slid parcel, aud along said City property line 
'.nut h 82 (ic9nxs 23 minntcl trest 400 feet, south 
S1 degrees 57 minutes west 795 feet and north 
3 degrees 37 minet:cs west 396.3 feet to the 
most westerly point of spir] fareel No. 924; 
thence still elLuitinniog along the westerly line 
of said parcel ilte following courses and dis- 
tances: South 79 degrees 9 minutes east 664.3 
feet, north 1R degrees 47 minutes west Zoo feet, 
Il, 'ru lt t8 degrccs 6 minutes east 125 feet, north 
i  degrees 47 nimittes west ',too feet, south 7t 
degrees 13 minutes west 75 feet and north t8 
rlcgrecs 47 minutes west 441.8 feet (partly along, 
file wcstcrly line of the before mentioned road 
bading from Croton Lake Station to itfottansic 
and Amawalk); thence continuing along the 
westerly line of sair! road and the westerly line 
of said parcel north 2 degrees 9 minutes east 
3$7.3 feet; thence still duel 0 tel tig along said eresl-
erly parcel line, and rnnnint, al ung the westerly 
limes of before mentioned Parcels Nos. 923 and 
922, partly along the southerly line of before 
mentioned fareel No, 92r, along tite 50th herly 
•ind westerly lines of before mentioned farcel 

i Ni. 9:o, partly along the, southeriy and westerly 
lines til before mentioned Parcel No gt 9, along 
the westerly lines of before iuu",ctiitcc,9ti Parcei'c 
N s, 9i7, 916 and 9i y, partly ai eng the sonth-
erly and westerly lines of before mentioned 
Patrol No. 912 and the easterly line of before 
mentioned 1'arc:'l No. 913, and along the cast-
eriy liar of Parcel No. 914, tite E000eviog 
courses, dislauccs and rrtrves: North iG dint r;•,.•-
zj minenes west 636.9 feet,again crossing said 
road lcarling from ,Mohansic and Amawalk to 
Croton 1.a1<e Station, north 73 degrees 36 min - 
ides cast 5o feet, north 16 degrees 24 minutes 
west t,28o feat, south 73 degrees 36 minetes 
west 25 feet, north il degrees z.t minutes west 
552_a feet. again crossing the last mentioned 
roa<Ì. north 2' degrees 22 minutes cast 289.8 
feet, us rein o degrees 42 minietes east 418.7 feet, 
north 34 'lort'es west 328 feet, nonli 16 degrees 
zí min,tvcs west tg4.9 feet, north 23 degrees 
3.5 lutiee,utes cast a; feet, on a curve of 8t6.8 feet 
nedros to the rigIt, 357.2 feet, north 4t degrees 
22 minute's west 275.i feet, on a curve of 300 
Ild t radius to tite right, t3o.6 feet, north i6 
I-treer; 25 minutes hvest 166.7 feet, south 83 
doprecs 6 minutes west 73.5 feet, north 6 de-
greca 52 minutes west 471.3 feet, crossing a road 
leading from Croton Landing to the Croto❑ 
Landing-.\ntawalk road, due west tí83.2 feet, due 
north i,o64.t feet, south 81 degrees 58 minutes 
west zoo feet, north 7 degrees i, minutes west 497.1 
feet nordl 33 degrees 52 minutes west 88.g feet, 
north 7 degrees 6 minutes west t66.6 feet, north 
33 degrees 52 minetes øvst 5.557.3 feet, north 
86 degrees i minute west t2o,3 feet, north 33 
degrees 52 minutes hvest 400.6 feet, south 4i de-
grccs 52 minutes west 403 feet, south Ro degrees 
54 »timetes west 95.2 feet. south 6o dc,grees 45 
mimrtes west ga feet, and south 38 degrees t 
minutte west 457.4 feet to the most soutlierly 
point of said Parcel Nn. 914, in the centre of 
before mentioned Valley street; thence along 
the centre line uf said street; and partly along 
the westerly line of sail! Parcel No. 914. north 
t8 degrees t minate east tt7 feet; thence still 
continuing along said westerly parcel line, run-
ning along tite westerly line of before nientionel 
Parcel No. gt,;, and again partly along the west- 
rely line of Parcel No. 912 the following courses 
and distances: North gR degrees t tnintrte east 
.355.6 feet, north 6o degrees 45 minutes east 
ro7.t feet, norlh So degrees 54 minutes enet 88.1 
fert, north 4t degrees 52 minnies east 399 feet. 
nortlu 33 degrees 52 minutes west 2zo.r feet. all,l 
north 68 degrees 52 minutes west 284.6 feet tie 
another point in the centre of Valley street, at 
the niost westerly point of Parcel No. gt z; thence 
along the centre line of said street and continu-
in.q along the westerly line of Parcel No. ota. 
n„rih 22 degrees 4q tutnutes east 99.7 feet to the 
point or place of beginning. 

Third Part 

Rcgimting at the southwest corner if Parcel 
No. 96I. in the line benvern tite Towns of 
itch onot Pleasant and Newcastle, and running 
thence partly along the westerly line of said 
parcel and along the westerly lines of Parcels 
Nos, 059, q58, 057 and q.56, north 7 degrees 30 
minutes east i86.r feet, north r2 degrees 25 
ntinntcs west 2.946.5 feet, south 77 degrees 15 
minate, west 75 feet, and north t2 degrees 25 
,ninotes west 227.6 feet to the northwest cornet 
of said Parcel Nn, o51t, in file sonthcrls' line of 
Parcel No. q;S. in the southerly line of a coal 
leading from Chat)-aqua to Ossining; tl,cnre 
partly along said smtihcrly parcel line, north ta 
degrees z5 mi nates wc '.1  iS.3 feet lo a point in 
the outer of said roach : ihr•nce along the centre 
line therein, and motioning siste  said southerly 
parcel line, south Ri degrees i6 minutes west 
I57 feet. south 65 degrees 52 minutes west 71.4 
feet, smutli 54 ileegrecs 36 ntimttes west 62.1 f,el 
and south 62 degrees gg minutes west 89.4 feet 
to the southwest corner of said Parcel No. 9552 
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thence along the westerly line of said parcel. 
north 3 degrees so minutes east 21.6 feet to the 
southwest corner of Parcel No. 954, in the 
northerly line of said road; thence along the 
westerly line of said parcel and Partly along 
the westerly line of Parcel No. 953 the following 
courses, distances and curves: North :t degrees 
50 minutes east 422.9 feet, north 53 degrees 6 
minutes east 417.7 feet. north 3 degrees 12 
minutes west 1,073.2 feet, on a curve of 6r6.8 
feet radius to the left, 277.2 feet, north 28 de-
grees 57 minutes west 471,6 feet, north zz degrees 
55 minutes east 593.3 feet, north 33 degrees 5S 
minutes east 448 feet, on a curve of 591.8 feet 
radius to the left, 213.8 feet, north r3 degrees 
t6 minutes east 318.3 feet, on a curve of 841.8 
feet radius to the right 399.2 feet, north 40 
degrees 26 minutes east ti.6 feet. and north it 
degrees t8 minutes west 259.4 feet to the most 
southerly point of Parcel No. 952, in the easterly 
line of the property of the New York Central 
and Hudson River Railroad Company; thence 
partly along the westerly line of said parcel, 
north r r degrees IS minutes west 80. t feet, cross-
ing said property, to a point in the westerlb line 
thereof, said point being also the most southerly 
point of Parcel No. c i; thence partly along the 
westerly line of said parcel, along the westerly 
line of Parcel No. q5o, partly along the south- 
erly, along the westerly, and partly along the 
northerly lines of Parcel No. 943, and along the 
westerly line of Parcel No. 542 the following 
courses, distances and curves: North it degrees 
r8 minutes west 136.4 feet. crossing a road lead 
ing from Briarcliff to Millwood and Chappaqua. 
north 25 degrees 6 minutes cast 673.2 feet, north 
44 degrees 57 minutes east qS.r feet, on It curve 
of 646.8 feet radius to the left, 271.6 feet. 
north ao degrees 54 minutes east 72.7 feet, 
north 6o degrees 58 minutes west 52. r feet. Portl, 
24 degrees 38 minutes east 52.8 feet, north 27 
degrees 3 minutes east 99.9 feet, north -r7 de- 
grees 25 minutes east 16.6 feet, north IT degree' 
52 minutes cast 24 .3 feet, north 8 degrees ;2 
minutes east .n.2 feet, north I degree 42 min-
utes west 25 feet, south 79 degrees 38 minutes 
east rr.i feet. north 29 degrees 3 minutes east 
170.5 feet. and north 5 degrees 52 minutes east 
82. r feet to the northwest corner of said Parcel 
No. 042, in the westerly line of Parcel No. 541. 
in the southerly line of a road leading from 
Kitchawan to Chappaqua; thence partly alunt 
said westerly narret line, north 5 decrees t2 min-
utes east 39 feet, crossing said road, to anoint 
in the northerly line thereof, at the southwest 
corner of Parcel No. gs8; thence along the west- 
erly line of said parcel, north s degrees 12 min-
tiles east 14;.5 feet to the most sontlierly Nottut 
of Parcel No nz7, in the southerly line 
of State road (leading from Briarcliff to 
Kitcltawan); thence along the westerly line 
of said parcel, north 5 degrees rz minutes 
east RS feet. crossing said road, to a point in the 
northerly line thereof. at the most southerly point 
of Parcel Nn. o36; thence partly along the west-
erly line of said parcel, north 5 degrees 12 min-
utes east 31.3 feet, on a curve of 616.9 feet 
radius to the left, 274.2 feet, north r4 degrees 42 
minutes west 203.5 feet, and north 76 degrees 
55 minutes west 30.4 feet to the southeast corner 
of farcel No. q35, in the easterly line of another 
road leading from Briarcliff to Kitchawan; thence 
along the southerly line of said parcel, north 
67 degrees west 16.7 feet to the southwest corner 
of said parcel, in the centre of said road; thence 
along the centre line of said road and partly along 
the westerly line of said Parcel No. 935, north 
22 degrees 4o minutes east 262.6 feet and north 
12 degrees i t minutes east 144.6 feet; thence 
still continuing along said westerly parcel line, 
sont], RS degrees 56 minutes west 18.8 feet to a 
Point in the westerly line of said mad; thence 
along said rued lire. continuing along said west-
erly parcel lithe. and running partly along the 
westerly line of Parcel No 034, the following 
courses and distances: North r3 degrees 23 mttu-
utes cast 28.9 feet, north 4 degrees 27 minutes 
east 87.5 feet, north to degrees 7 minutes east 
154.7 feet, north 6 degrees 36 mintes east 74.9 
feet, north it tlegrees 46 minutes east 102.6 feet, 
north 14 decrees ^r minutes east 30.4 feet, north 
4 degrees 8 minutes cast 2011.4 feet. north t de-
gree n6 mint;tes cast t68 feet, north 4 minutes 
west 75.8 feet, north 3 degrees 20 minutes west 
84 feet, north 4o minutes west 1211.2 feet, north 
ro degrees 3 minutes cast 35.3 feet, north 4 de- 
grees o minutes east 38.7 feet. and north I de-
gree t6 rninutec west 57.5 feet: thence still con-
tinuing along said westerly line of Parcel No. 
9?4. and minning along the westerly line of Par-
erl No. sic. the follo-a-ing courses and distances: 
North 24 degrees 53 minutes east 73g feet, again 
crossing the last-mentioned roast leading from 
P,riarcliff to Kitchawan, north 56 degrees 56 min-
utes east 244-1 feet, north r9 degrees 17 minutes 
east 2nB.4 feet, north 43 degrees 21) minutes east 
206.7 feet, north 28 degrees I minute east 283 
feet. north 4 degrees 2) minutes enst 72.5 feet. 
north 24 minutes fast 02u feet. north 17 degrees 
48 minutes east 322.6 feet, and north to degrees 
23 minutes east 7u8.6 feet to the southwest corner 
of Parcel No. 952. in the line between the Towns 
of Yorktown and Ne,veastle: thence along the 
westerly line of said Parret No. 032 and partly 
along the westerly line of Parre] No. 931. the 
following courses. distances and curves: North 
m rIcerres 23 minutes east iR.3 feet, on a curve 
of 8r6.8 feet radios to the right, 147 feet, north 
20 r1Ptrees 4r minutes east 461.2 feet, on a curve 
of 616,R feet radius to the left. 367.1 feet nort's 
ra degrees 2; nr{nntes west 203.4 feet, north 76 
degrees 35 minutes east 75 feet. and north r3 de- 
grees 25 minutes west 455.8 feet tt a point in 
the centre of a road leading from Kitchawan to 
Ossining: thence along the centre line of said 
marl, and continuing along the wes'erly line of 
Parcel No. 531, south 4R degree, 45 min- 
utes west 	21.7 	feet : 	thence 	still 	continu- 
ing along said we=tedy parcel line, and 
ru nut ing 	part i 	along 	the 	southerly 	and 
along the westerly lines , f Parcel No. 930. 
along the westerly lines of Parcels Nos. 929, geli 
and 527. ansi partly along the westerly line of 
Parcel No. 926, the following courses, distances 
and curves: North 41 degrees r5 minutes west 
-6.6 feet, north t3 degrees 25 minutes west 191.4 
feet. north r degree 48 minutes west 381.9 feet, 
north 28 degrees 46 minutes west 217,9 feet, 
south 6t degrees 74 mittutes west 40 feet, north 
28 degrees n6 minutes west iso feet, north 12 
degrees 4 minutes west zn8,8 feet, north 28 de- 
green 46 minutes west to9.n feet, on a curve of 
616.8 feet rarliuc to the left. Ira feet, north 57 
degrees su minutes west 701.4 feet, on a curve 
of 816 R feet rirliuc to the riakt, 5óg.9 feet. cross- 
ine a r, lad learline from Ossining to Obl Croton 
Dam, north 17 degrees 52 minutes west 374.4 
fert, portir 24 degrees 48 minutes west 149.7 feet. 
north .1r degrees 44 minutes west 234.,; fest, north 
5R degrees r( minutes east 75 feet, north It de-
grees 44 minutes west 2,700 feet, south 58 de-
grees r6 minilirs west 75 feet, north 3t degrees 
44 minutes west 250 feet, crossing New Croton 
,\nruc11uict. and south 5z degrees 34 minutes west 
¢uR.R feet to a point in the centre of another road 
leading from Ossining to 01 'I Croton I )am ; thence 
along 'niri roar] and continuing along the westerly 
line of l'arrel No. 976, south R7 degrees g3 min-
vtes west et feet: thence still continuing along 
said westerly parcel line and rustning partly along 
the we+terly line of fareel No. 925, north 8 de-
preec 2 minutes west 877.7 feet and north r8 
degrees rG minutes west i,o93.z feet to a point 
in the line of the property of The City of New 
fork: thence along said City property line, con- 
tinuing along the westerly line of Parcel No. 
925 and running along the northerly line of said 

parcel. north 49 degrees 55 minutes east go feet, 
north 8 degrees 46 minutes west 577.4 feet, north 
28 degrees 3g minutes east 231.2 feet, and north 
8t degrees 58 minutes east 333.9 feet to the 
northeast corner of said parcel; thence along 
the easterly line of same, along the east-
erly lines of before-mentioned Parcels Nos. 
926 and 927 and partly along the northerly and 
easterly lines of before mentioned Parcel No. 
928 and the easterly line of Parcel No, 929, the 
following courses and distances: South 18 de- 
grees 47 minutes cast 289.5 feet, south 27 
degrees 38 minutes west 26o feet, south 5 de- 
grees 3 minutes east 673.7 feet, south 20 de. 
grees 7 minutes east 65 feet, south 35 degrees it 
minutes east 335-1 feet, south I degree 41 
minutes east 145.5 feet, south to degrees 47 
minutes east 203.2 feet, south ig degrees 54 
minutes east 644.1 feet, south 31 degrees 44 
minutes east 270.3 feet, recrossing New Croton 
Aqueduct, south 58 degrees r6 minutes west 
75 feet, south 3r degrees 44 minutes east 1,722.1 
feet, north 7g degrees 22 minutes east 28.7 feet, 
south 7 degrees 49 minutes east 66 feet, south 
31 degrees 44 minutes east 907.2 feet. north 58 
degrees 16 minutes east 7.5 feet, south g t de- 
grees 44 minutes east 150 feet, north 26 degrees 
39 minutes east 854.6 feet and south 63 degrees 
21 minutes east 326.8 feet to the most easterly 
point of said Parcel No. 929, in the Centre of 
the first before mentioned road leading from 
Old Croton Dam to Ossining; thence along the 
centre line of said road, continuing along the 
easterly line bf Parcel No 929, and running 
partly along the northerly line of before men-
tioned Parcel No. 930, the following courses and 
distances: South 26 degrees west 376.5 feet, 
soutir 14 degrees 57 minutes west 248,5 feet, 
south ig degrees 47 minutes west 223.1 feet, 
south e6 degrees 4.1 minutes west 95.5 feet, south 
to degrees 45 minutes west 128.3 feet and south 
I degree 48 minutes west 66.3 feet; thence cou- 
tinuing along the northerly line of Parcel No. 
0,3o. running along the easterly and partly along 
the southerly lines of said parcel and partly 
along the easterly line of before mentioned Parcel 
No. 931, the following courses, distances and 
curves: South 72 degrees 7 minutes west io5.6 
feet, south 17 degrees 52 minutes east t3r.g 
feet, on a curve of 616.8 feet radius to the left, 
430.3 feet, again crossing the before mentioned 
roar[ leading from Old Croton Dam to Ossining, 
south 57 degrees 5t minutes east 794.4 feet, south 
78 degrees 26 minutes east 642.3 feet, south 
to degrees 31 minutes east 210 feet, south 27 
degrees 46 minutes cast r7.; feet, south i2 de- 
grees 57 minutes east 768.9 feet, south r8 de- 
grees r8 minutes cast 29.4 feet, south S degrees 
zo tsuiutes cast 133.4 feet, south it degrees t 
minute east ror.R feet, south 8t degrees 5 
minutes west IiS.t feet, south if degrees it 
minutes west 20.¢ feet, on a curve of 616.8 feet 
radius to the left. 315.7 feet, and south rg 
degrees 25 minutes east 83 feet, to a point in 
the centre of the before mentioned road leading 
from Kitchawan to Ossining; thence along the 
centre line of said road, and continuing along 
the easterly line of Parcel No. g,al, south 411 
degrees 45 minutes west 84.8 feet; thence still 
continuing along said easterly parcel line and 
running along the easterly line of before men- 
tinned Parcel No. 932, the following courses and 
distances: South 13 degrees 25 minutes east 
482.2 feet, north 76 degrees g5 minutes east 75 
feet, south 13 degrees 25 minutes east 293.4 feet, 
south 15 degrees 35 minutes east 534.2 feet and 
south to degrees 46 minutes west 408.9 feet to 
the southeast corner of said Parcel No. 932, in 
the northerly line of before mentioned farcel 
No. 93, in the before mentioned line between 
the towns of Yorktown and Newcastle; thence 
along said town line and partly along said north- 
erly parcel line, north 70 degrees 54 minutes cast 
r4 feet, to the northeast corner of said parcel; 
thence along the easterly lines of said parcel and 
before mentioned Parcel No. 93i. and partly 
along the northerly and easterly line of before 
mentioned Parcel No. 936. the following courses, 
distances and curve: South 9 degrees zo minutes 
west 34.9 feet. south zg degrees 22 minutes 
west 30.7 feet, south 14 degrees tg minutes west 
43.t feet, south t4 degrees 20 minutes east 80.2 
feet, south 4 degrees 37 minutes east 42.2 feet, 
south 12 degrees 24 minutes west 124.8 feet, ~.. 
north 7o degrees 37 minutes west 309.3 feet, 
south to degrees 23 minutes west 553.3 feet, 
south ig degrees 17 minutes west 290.7 feet, 
south 24 minutes west 921 feet, south 8 degrees 
58 minutes west 159.4 feet, south 28 degrees 
r minute west 201.7 feet, south 40 degrees 53 
minutes west 223.8 feet, south r9 degrees 17 
minutes west 218.4 feet. south pp degrees 33 
minutes west 263.6 feet, south 24 degrees 53 
minutes west 218.6 feet, north 65 degrees 7 
minutes west 25 feet, south 24 degrees 53 minutes 
west 113.6 feet, south 22 degrees ro minutes 
west 129.2 feet. south 7o degrees 34 minutes 
cast 25 feet, on a curve of 1,332.7 feet radius 
to the left, 283.6 feet, south 7 degrees 14 
minutes west 496.6 feet, south 2 degrees 38 
minutes west 6o5.9 feet, north 88 degrees 56 
minutes east 1tí.5 feet, south 7 degrees 33 
minutes west 66 feet, south 22 degrees 37 minutes 
west 309 feet and south 14 degrees 42 minutes 
east 289.6 feet, to the most northerly point of 
before mentioned Parcel No. 9)7, in the westerly 
line of before mentioned State road; thence 
partly along the easterly line of said parcel, 
south 3 degrees 3z minutes east 95.3 feet, again 
crossing said read, to a point in the easterly 
line thereof, at the most northerly point of 
Parcel No. 939; thence along the easterly lines 
of said parcel and Parcel No, 940, south r de-
gren 21 minutes west 296.7 feet and south 
25 degrees 5o minutes west 175 feet to tile 
most southerly point of said Parcel No. 940, in 
the easterly line of before mentioned 
Parcel No. 941, in the easterly line of the 
before mentioned road leading from Kitchawan 
to Chappaqua; thence along said easterly road 
and parcel lines the following courses and dis- 
tances: South 55 minutes east 23.3 feet, south 
t9 degrees 45 minutes west 54-7 feet, south 26 
degrees 52 minutes west 83 feet, south t8 de-
grecs 34 minfttcs west 65.9 feet, south 2 degrees 
20 minutts west 49 feet, and south 21 degrees 
48 minutes east 48.5 feet to the southeast corner 
of said parcel; thence along the southerly line 
of same south 69 degrees 5o minutes west 56.6 
feet, crossing said roar] to a point in the westerly 
line thereof at the most northerly point of Parcel 
No. 944; thence along the easterly line of said 
parcel, partly along the north^r[y and along the 
easterly lines of Parcel o. 945, a,o .g the easterly 
lines of Parcels Nos. 946, 947, 948 and 949, and 
partly along the easterly line of before men-
lioncd fareel No. 951 the following courses and 
distances: South 20 degrees i minute west 107.6 
feet. south 52 degrees 3 minutes east 20 feet, 
south 2r r]egrecs 58 minutes west 106.4 feet, 
south 26 degrees 55 minutes west 152.7 feet, 
south 35 degrees 46 minutes west 102 feet, 
south 41 degrees 28 minutes west 163.8 feet, 
south s5 degrees 6 minutes west 269.6 feet and 
south 45 degrees 5o minutes east 68.3 feet, again 
crossing the before mentioned road leading from 
l<itchsawaus to State road, to a point in the before 
mentioned westerly line of the pro rerty of the 
New York Central and Hullson River Railroad Corn-
pany (Putnam Division); thence along said railroad 
properly line, and continuing along the easterly 
line of Parcel No. 951 south 44 degrees I minute 
west 227 feet to the most northerly point of 
before mentioned Parcel No, 952; thence partly 
along the easterly line of said parcel south It 
degrees t8 minutes east 80.r feet, crossing said 

railroad property to a point in the easterly line 
thereof at the most northerly point of before 
mentioned Parcel No, 953; thence along the 
easterly line of said parcel and the easterly and 
partly along the southerly lines of before men-
tioned Parcel No, 954 the following courses, dis- 
tances and curves: South it degrees 18 minutes 
east 428.9 feet, south 5 degrees 44 minutes west 
89.8 feet, south 4o degrees 26 minutes west Irs 
feet, on a curve of 641.8 feet radius to the left 
304.3 feet, south t3 degrees 16 minutes west 
318.3, feet, on a curve of 791.8 feet radius to 
the right 286.1 feet, south 33 degrees 58 minutes 
west 448 feet, south 7 degrees 47 minutes east 
119.4 feet, south 2g degrees 57 minutes east 
3or.6 feet, on a curve of 816.8 feet radius to 
tite right 367.1 feet, south 3 degrees 12 minutes 
cast 1,o28.4 feet, south 27 degrees 37 minutes 
east 315.4 feet, south 3 degrees go minutes west 
130 feet and south 49 degrees to minutes west 
170.8 feet to a point in the northerly line of the 
before mentioned road leading from Chappaqua 
to Ossining; thence along said road line and con-
tinuing along the southerly line of Parcel No. 
954 south 59 degrees 5 minutes west 40.6 feet 
to the northeast corner of before mentioned 
Parcel No. 955; thence along the easterly line 
of said parcel south 12 degrees 25 minutes east 
46.7 feet, again crossing said road to a point 
to the southerly line thereof at the northeast 
corner of before mentioned Parcel No. 956; 
thence along the easterly lines of said parcel 
and before mentioned Parcels Nos. 957 and 958, 
and partly along the northerly and easterly lines 
of before mentioned Parcel No. 959, along the 
easterly line of Parcel No. g6o and along the 
easterly line of before mentioned Parcel No. 
q6r the following courses and distances: South 
12 degrees 25 minutes east 237.6 feet, south 77 
degrees 35 minutes west 75 feet, south r2 de- 
grees 25 minutes east 3,629.1 feet, south 66 
degrees 47 minutes east 59.1 feet, south 6 de-
grees 25 minutes west 148.8 feet and south iz 
degrees 25 minutes east 427.6 feet to the south-
east corner of said Parcel No. g6r, in the before 
mentioned line between the towns of Newcastle 
and Mount Pleasant; thence along said town 
line and the southerly line of said Parcel No. 
961 north 57 degrees 3 minutes west 3.5.6 feet 
and north 58 degrees 32 minutes west 122.7 feet 
to the point or place of beginning, 

The fee is to be acquired by The City of New 
York in all the real estate farcels Nos, gro to 
96r, both inclusive, contained in the above de-
scriptions, excepting Parcels Nos. 913 and 914, 
over which perpetual easement is to be acquirer[. 

Reference is hereby made to the said map, filed 
as aforesaid in the office of the Register of the 
County of Westchester, for a more detailed de- 
scriplion of the real estate to be taken as above 
described. 
In case any real estate hereinhefore described 

is used for highway or other public purposes, 
such use shall continue until such time as The 
City of New York may acquire the right to 
close the same. 

Dated August r, rgo8. 
FRANCIS KEY PENDLETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
Office and Post Office Address, Hall of Rec-

ords, Corner of Chambers and Centre Streets, 
Borough of Manhattan, New York City. 

ar 5,526 

NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

WESTCHESTER COUNTY, 

Kensico Reservoir, Section No. 4. 

[n the Platter of the application and Petition of 
I. Edward Simmons, Charles N, Chadwick and 
Charles A. Shaw, constituting the Board of 
Water Supply of The City of New York, to 
acquire real estate for and nn behalf of The 
City of New York, under chapter 724 of the 
Laws of igo5, and the acts amendatory there- 
of, in the Towns of North Castle and Mount 
Pleasant, Westchester County, New York, for 
the purpose of providing an additional supply 
of pure and wholesome water for the use of 
The City of New York. 

P UIIT.IC NOTICE IS IIEREL'Y GIVEN 
that the first separate report of Henry G, 

Tray, H. hobart Keeler and William B. Greeley, 
Commissioners of Appraisal appointed herein at 
a Special 'ferm of the Supreme Court, held at 
the Court ITouse in White Plains, New York, on 
the Goth day of July, 1507, was filed in the office 
Sf the Clerk of the County of Westchester on 
the 22d day of July, sgoS, and includes Parcels 
Nos. 203, 237, 242, 244, 246, 247, 257, 260, 263. 
264. 266 and 274, shown on the mail in this pro-
ceeding. 

Notice is further given that application will be 
made at a Special Term of the Supreme Court 
of the State of New York, to be held in an,l 
for theNinth Judicial District, at the Court 
ITottse in White Plains, Westchester County, 
N. V., on the 5th day of September, tgo8, at 
9.45 o'clock in the forenoon of that day, or as 
soon thereafter as counsel can he heard, for an 
order confirming said report and for such outer 
and further relief as may be just. 

Dated New York, August Ir, Igo8. 
FRANCIS KEY PENULETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
Office and Post Office Address, I-Tall of 

Records, Corner of Chambers toul Centre Streets, 
New York City. 

a t 5,25 

NIN'1- II JUDICIAL. DISTRICT 

WESTCHESTER COUNTY. 

Juli l'iew Resera'oir, Section No. 2, Second utid 
Third Separate Reporl.r. 

In the matter of the applicatine and petition 
of J. Edward Simmons, Charles N. Chadwick 
and (:horles A. Shaw, constituting the Board 
of Water Supply of Tite City of New York, 
to acquire real estate for and on behalf of 
'I-he City of New York, under chapter 724 
of the Laws of 19o5 and the acts amendatory 
thereof, in the (:ity of Yonkers, Westcli est use 
County, N. 1'., for the, purpose of providing 
an additional supply of pure and wholesome 
water for the use of The City of New York. 

P UL'LIC NOTICE IS III:REItY GIVEN 
that the second and third separate re-

ports of Joseph E. Merriam, George voll Skal 
and Prank E. Russell, Commissioners of Ap-
praisal, appointed herein at a Special 'ferm of 
the Supreme Court, held at the Court House 
in White Plains, N. Y., on May 4, 1907, have 
been filed in the aflice of the Clerk of the 
Cmmty uf Westchester. 

The second separate report was filed July In, 
19115, and includes I'arcels Nos. ton, tub, 1117 
an,l rog, shown on the map in this proceeding. 
The third separate report was filed in the 

office of said County Clerk on August I, 1908, 
and includes Parcels Nos. 82, 84, 85, 87, 88, 
89, 90, toe, r04 and rn5, shown on the map in 
this proceeding. 

Notice is further given that an application 
will be made at a Special Term of the Supreme 
Court of the State of New York, to be held 
in and for the Ninth Judicial District, at the 

Court House in White Plains, Westchester Coun-
ty, N. 't ., on tite 29th day of August 1go8, 
at to o'clock in the forenoon of that day, or 
as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard, for 
an order conernting said reports, and for such 
other and fvrthièr relief as may be just, 

Dated New York, August 4, t9o8. 
FRANCIS KEY PENDLETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
Office aur! Post Office address, Hall of Rec-

ords, Corner tf Chambers and Centre Streets, 
Borough of Manhattan, New York City. 

a8,29 

NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

WESTCHESTER COUNTY 

Hill View Reservoir, Section No. [,•Third Sep-
arate Report. 

In the matter of the application and petition of 
J. FAIwarrl Simmons, Charles N. Chadwick and 
Charles A. Shaw, constituting the Board of 
Water Supply of The City of New York, to 
acquire real estate for and on behalf of The 
City of New York, tinder chapter 724 of the 
Laws of 1005 and the acts amendatory there-
of, in the City of Yonkers, Westchester County. 
New York, for the purpose of providing an 
additional supply of pure aud wholesome water 
for tite use of The City of New York. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that the third separate report of Bernard 

F. Martin, James K. Apgar and George N. 
Rigby, who were appointed Commissioners of Ap-
prair.al in the above-entitled matter by an order 
Elf this Court, made at a Special Term thereof, 
held at the Court House in White Plains, West-
chester County N. Y., on May 4, 19o7, was 
filed in the office of the Clerk of the County of 
Westchester on the 3d day of July, 1908. 

Said report bears date June 30, rgo8, and 
affects Parcels Nos, 25, 5u, 5r, 52, 53, 55 and 
56, shown on the map in this proceeding. 

Notice is further given that an application 
will be made at a Special Terns of the Supreme 
Court of the State of New York, tu be held ir 
and for the Ninth Judicial District, at the Cour: 
[louse in White Plains, Westchester County, N 
Y., on the 29th clay uf August, rgn8, at 1 o o clocs 
in the forenoon of that day, or as soon there-
after as counsel can be heard, for an order con-
firming said report, and for such other and fur 
tiler relief as may be just. 

Dated New York, August 4. tno8. 
FRANCIS KEY PENDLETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
Office and fost Office address, Ifall of Records, 

corner of Chambers and Centre streets, Boro-gh 
of Manhattan, New York City, 

a8,29 

PROPOSALS FOR TIIDS AND ESTIMATES 
FOR TITE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS. 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS. 

The person or persons making a bid or estimate 
leir any services, work, materials or supplies for 
'I lie City of New York, or for any of its depart-
ments, bureaus or offices, shall furnish the same 
in a sealed envelope, indorsed with the title of the 
sup ,lies, materials, work or services for which 
the bid or estimate is made, with his or their 
tame ur names and the date of presentation to 
the President or Board or to the head of the 
Department at his or its ottico, on nr before the 
date and hour named in tite advertisement for 
the sant e, eit which time and place the estimates 
received will be publicly opener] by the President 
or Iloard or head of said I)epartrnent and read, 
and the award of the contract stade according 
to law as soon thereafter as practicable. 

Each hid or estimate shall contain the name 
and place of residence of the person making the 
saute, and names of all persons interested with 
him therein, and, if no Other person be so inter- 
ested, it shall distinctly state that fact; also, that 
it is inarie without any connection with any other 
person snaking an estimate for the same purpose, 
and is in all respects fair and without collusion 
or fraud, and that no member of the Board of 
Aldermen, head of a det.artment, chief of a 
bureau, deputy thereof, or clerk therein, or other 
officer of The City of New York is, shall be or 
become interested, directly or indirectly, as con- 
tracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or 
otherwise in or in the performance of the con-
tract, or in the supplies, work or business to 
which it relates, or m any portion of the profits 
thereof. The bid or estimate must be verified by 
Ilse vatis, in writing, of the party or parties mak-
iug the estimate that the several matters stated 
herein are in all respects true. 

Each bid or estimate shall he accompanied by 
the omsent, in writing, of two householders or 
freeholders in 'l'he City of New York, or of a 
guaranty or surety company duly authorized by 
law to act as surety, and sha;l contain the matters 
set forth in the blank forms mentioned below. 

No bid ur estimate will be considered unless. 
as a condition precedent to the reception or con- 
sideration of any proposal, it be accompanied by 
a certified check upon one of the State or Na-
tional banks of The City of New York, drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller, or money to the 
amount of five per ccnttun of the amount of the 
bond required as provided in section 420 of the 
Greater New 1s'ork Charter. 

The certifies! check or money should not be in-
closed in the envelope cuntainmg the bid or esti-
mate, but should be either inclosed in a separate 
envelope addressed to the head of the I)epart-
ment, President or Botid, or submitted personally 
upon the presentation of the bid or estimate. 

For particulars as to the quantity and quality 
of the supplies, or the nature and extent of the 
work, reference must be made to the specifica-
tions, schedules, ]flans, etc., on file in tite said 
suffice of the President, Board or Department. 

No bid shall be acce tell 	m fro 	or contract 
awarded to any person who is in arrears to The 
City of New York upon debt or contract, or who 
is a defaulter, as surety ur otherwise, upon any 
obligation to the City. 
'Clue contract must he hid for separately. 
The right is reserved in each case to reject 

all bids or estimates if it is deemed to be for the 
interest of the City so to do, 

Bidders will write nut the amount of their bids 
or estimates in addition to inserting the same in 
figures. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon tite blank forms prepared and 
furnished by the City, a copy of which, with the 
proImr envelope in which tu inclose the hid, t'- 
gethcr with a copy uf the contract, including tur 
specifications, in the forts approved by the Cur-
poratrnn Counsel, can be obtained upon applica-
tion therefor at the office of the Department for 
which the work is to be done. Plans and draw-
ings of construction work may also be seen there. 
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